FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

November 16, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ronald M. Harris
Chief, Press Office

FROM: Kim Leslie Bright gd\
Associate General Counsel

SUBJECT: Public Issuance of the Statement of Reasons for Dole for President, Inc.
(LRA #467)

Attached please find a copil of the above-referenced Statement of Reasons which the
Commission approved on November 2, 2000.

Iﬁformational copies of the Statement of Reasons have been received by all parties
involved and the document may be released to the public.

Attachments as stated.

cc: Audit Division
FEC Library
Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division



O 00 J O W\ bW

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Maiter of )
)
Robert J. Dole and )
Dole for President, Inc. ) LRA #467
STATEMENT OF REASONS

On November 2, 2000, the Federal Election Commission (the “Commission’)
dete‘:rmined that Robert J. Dole (the “Candidate”) and Dole for President, Inc.
(the “Primary Committee™) must repay $6,255 to the United States Treasury. The
Commission’s repayment determination is based on the use of $20,231 in public funds to
defray non-qualified campaign expenses. See 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9). The Committee is
ordered to repay this amount to the United States Treasury within thirty (30) calendar
days after service of this determination. See 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2); 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(d)(2). This Statement of Reasouns sets forth the factual and legél basis for this
Post Administrative Review Repayment Determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).
L INTRODUCTION

The Primary Committee registered with the Commission on January 12, 1995 as
the principal campaign committee for Senator Robert J. Dole, a candidate for the 1996
Republican Party’s nomination for the office of President of the United States.
Attachment 1, at 3. Senator Dole was determined eligible to receive matching funds on

May 31, 1995. Id. The Primary Committee received $13,545,771 from the United States

Treasury for the purpose of seeking the Republican Party nomination. /d. The



10

11

12

13

14

15

Commission ccnducted an audit of the Primary Committee pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038(a).

On June 3, 1999, the Commission approved the Audit Report and determined that
the Primary Committee must repay a total of $289,73é to the United States Treasury. See
Attachment 1.! The Commission’s repayment determination was based on its findings
that the Primary Committee had a surplus of funds in the amount of $916,828” and used
$20,231 in public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9638.2(b)(4) and (2). P

On August 30, 1999, the Primary Committee submitted a written response to the
Commission seeking an administrative review of the repayment determination and
requesting an oral hearing as permitted under 11 C.F.R.. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i).” Attachment 2.
The Commission granted the Primary Committee’s request for an oral hearing and heard
an oral presentation by the Primary Committee on December 15, 1999. See Attachment
4. Following the oral hearing, the Primary Committee submitted additional

documentation on December 22, 1999.* See Attachment 5.

! The repayment determination does not include a payment of $225,536 that the Commission
determined was due to the United States Treasury for stale-dated checks. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6.

2 In the context of the Administrative Review, the Commission rejected a staff analysis
recommending a repayment of $283,481 ($916,828 x .309198) for a surplus of funds resulting from the
Primary Committee’s payment of the Dole/Kemp ’96, Inc.’s winding down expenses.

3 On July 30, 1999, the Commission granted the Primary Committee a fifteen-day extension of time
to respond to the Commission’s repayment determination.

4 The additional documentation was submitted as a follow-up to the oral presentation made to the
Commission by both Dole for President, Inc. and Dole/Kemp ’96, Inc. At the oral hearing, Dole/Kemp ’96,
Inc. contested a Commission determination that Dole/Kemp 96, Inc. must repay $3,168,097 to the United
States Treasury. Inasmuch as the additional documentation submitted on December 22, 1999, relates only
to issues addressed by Dole/Kemp 96, Inc., it is not discussed herein.



10
1i
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

II. REPAYMENT NOTIFICATION

As a preliminary matter, the Commissicn addresses a procedural argument raised

by the Primary Committee for the first time at its orai hearing. The Primary Committee

argued that it was not timely notified of the Commission’s repayment determination.
Attachment 4 at 7-8. The Primary Committee challenged the timeliness of notification of
the Comuinission’s repayment determination as follows:
... we preserved our procedural and due process defenses, and we
are preserving or making the argument herein that the notices for
repayment are not timely at this point because we don’t believe
that the notices that had been provided to us in the form of the
exit conference memorandum is sufficient to fulfill the three-year
requirement under the statute.
That was not ripe at the time of our response to the exit :
conference memorandum because we responded in August. The
three-year period ran in November after that at that time, but we
did preserve that right for both the committees ....
Attachment 4 at 7-8.° The Primary Committee’s written response stated that in addition
to the arguments contained in the written response, the Primary Committee “preserves all
constitutional, procedural and jurisdictional claims that may be available to it.”
Attachment 2 at 1.

The Commission concludes that the Primary Committee failed to raise the issue of

repayment notification in a timely fashion. Section 9038.2(c)(2)(i) of the Commission’s

regulations provide that a candidate who disputes the Commission’s repayment

5 As noted above, at the oral hearing, the Primary Committee stated that it did not believe that notice
“in the form of the Exit Conference Memorandum” was sufficient, and that it responded to the Exit
Conference Memorandum in August. The Commission presumes that the Primary Committee is referring to
the Audit Report, not the Exit Conference Memorandum, with regard to its notification claim because it is
the Audit Report, approved by the Commission on June 3, 1999, to which the Primary Committee
responded in August 1999. It is also the Commission’s issuance of the Audit Report, not the Exit
Conference Memorandum, that constitutes notification for purposes of the 3-year notification requirement.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(a)}(2).



10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

determinations shall submit in writing, within 60 caiendar days after service of the
Commission’s notice, legal and factual materials demonstrating that no repayment, or a
lesser repayment, is required. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(1). A candidate’s failure to timely
raise an issue in written materials will be deemed a waiver of the candidate’s right to raise
the issue at any future stage of proceedings including any petition for review filed under
26 U.S.C. § 9041(a). Id. However, the Primary Committee did not raise the issue of the
Commission’s repayment notification in its written response to the Commission’s
rep;yment determination. See Attachment 2.

Based on the Primary Committee’s failure to raise its challenge with respect to the
repayment notification in its written materials, the Commission concludes that the
Primary Committee waived the right to present such ch;aullenge at the oral hearing or any
future stage of proceedings pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(1). 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(2)(i). See Americans for Robertson v. Federal Election Commission, 45 F.3d
486, 491 (D.C. Cir. 1995); see also Explanation and Justification for § 9007.2(c)(2)(1),
60 Fed. Reg. 31864 (June 16, 1995) (Candidate’s failure to timely raise an issue in’ the
written materials presented pursuant to paragraph (c)(2)(i) will be deemed a waiver of the
candidate’s right to raise the issue at any future stage of 1Eh6 proceedings).

Although the Primary Committee claims that it raised the repayment notification
issue in its written response, the Primary Committee’s written response merely states that
the Committee “preserves all constitutional, procedural and jurisdictional claims that may
be available to it.” Attachment 2 at 1. This catchall statement provides the Commission
with no notice of the nature of the Primary Committee’s challenges to tﬁe repayment

determination as it brings within its ambit an endless array of possible arguments. Simply



W

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19

20

including such a broad and vague prescription in the written response cannot be construed
as having raised or preserved any particular issue inasmuch as this does not give the
Commission timely notice of the nature of the challenges to its repayment determination
as required by 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i).

The Commission notes, llowevcr, that it is not requiring a perfect pleading in a
written response to a repayment determination. Nonetheless, the written response must
be sufficient to place the Commission on timely notice as to the nature of the Primary
Cox;lmittee’s challenges. See Fulani for President v. Federal Election Commission, 147
F.3d 924, 927 n.5 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (court denied Committee’s petition for rehearing for
not setting forth clear and convincing grounds why new questions of fact and law were
not and could not have been presented during the earlie.r determination process, and the
court noted that the Committee may have been barred from raising the new theory at the -
oral hearing pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i) where the issue had been generally,
but not speciﬁ¢ally, raised by the Committee in its written submissions).

The Primary Committee also proffers the argument that the repayment notification
issue was not “ripe” as justification for not raising the issue in its written response.
Attachment 4 at 7-8. The Primary Committee appears to argue that the notification issue
was not “ripe” until the 3-year notification period expired. However, the 3-year

notification period expired on August 14, 1999, three years following the end of the

primary matching payment period.® See 11 C.F.R. § 9032.6. Subsequently, on August

6 The primary matching payment period ended on August 14, 1996, the date on which the

Republican Party nominated Senator Dole as its candidate for the office of President of the United States.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9032.6 (matching payment period may not exceed date on which party nominates its
candidate). Thus, the Commission was required to notify the Primary Committee of any repayment
determination on or before August 14, 1999. See 2 U.S.C. § 9038(c). On June 3, 1999, the Commission



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

30, 1999, the Primary Committee filed its written response to the Commission’s
repayment determination. Thus, the repayment notification period expired before the
Primary Committee submitted its written response. Nevertheless, the Primary Committee
did not raise the issue in its written response.” The Commission accordingly rejects the
Primary Committee’s assertion that the timeliness issue was not ripe.
IIIl. NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that the Primary
Cor;1mittee made disbursements totaling $20,231 for non-qualified campaign expenses
and must, therefore, repay $6,255 ($20,;231 x .309198) to the United States Treasury.
These non-qualified campaign expenses include a $4,000 refund of an unpaid
contribution check, a $3,009 payment for the preparati(;n of a United States Senate
financial disclosure statement, $6,465 in payments to local jurisdictions for tax penalties,
$1,703 in duplicate payments to two vendors, and $5,054 that was paid for the personal
travel of campaign staff. Attachment 1 at 50. The Primary Committee’s response
challenges only the Commission’s determination that the Priméry Committee must repay
$1,237 ($4,000 x .309198) for refunding an unpaid contribution and $930 (33,009 x
.309198) for paying for the preparation of a United States Senate financial disclosure

statement, leaving a $4,088 ($13,222 x .309198) balance of unchallenged non-qualified

campaign expenditures.

approved the Audit Report and determined that the Primary Committee must repay a total of $289,736 to
the United States Treasury. See Attachment 1. The Audit Report, along with a letter from the Commission
notifying the Primary Committee of its repayment determination, was mailed to the Primary Committee on
June 10, 1999, and received by the Primary Committee by June 14, 1999, within the three-year notification
period.

7 As noted previously, the Commission granted the Primary Committee a fifteen-day extension of

time to respond to the Commission’s repayment determination.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

The Commission reviewed the Primary Committee’s response and concludes that
the Primary Committee must repay $6,255 for its use of funds to defray non-qualified
campaign expenses, including $1,237 for the refunded contribution, $930 for the
preparation of the financial statements, and $4,088 for the balance of unchallenged non-
qualified campaign expenses.

A. Refund of a Contribution

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that the Primary
Cor;lmittee’s disbursement of $4,000, purportedly paid by the Primary Committee to
refund an excessive contribution check that was never paid to the Primary Committee due
to insufficient funds in the contributor’s account, was a non-qualified campaign expense
and, therefore, repayable to the United States Treasury.'

In its written response to the repayment determination, the Primary Commnittee

argues that it is unfair to require a repayment in connection with a disbursement that it

made to purportedly refund the excessive portion of a contribution. The contribution was

-in excess of the contribution limitation of the FECA. Attachment 2 at 2-3. The Primary

Committee explains that it received a $5,000 contribution check from Skilled Healthcare
PAC, and that it “refunded” $4,000 after realizing that the PAC had not qualified as a
multicandidate committee.® Attachment 2 at 3. However, the Primary Committee
explains, the bank would not honor the original $5,000 contribution check from Skilled

Healthcare PAC due to insufficient funds. Attachment 2 at 2-3. The Primary Committee

8 The FECA permits multicandidate committees to make contributions to a candidate and his or her
authorized committee which, in the aggregate, do not exceed $5,000. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2). However,
political committees that do not qualify as multicandidate committees may only make contributions to a
candidate and his or her authorized committee which, in the aggregate, do not exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1).



wn

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

asserts that despite repeated efforts, it was unable to retrieve the $4,000 from the PAC,
which it understandé no longer exists. Attachment 2 at 3. The Primary Committee
asserts that under these circumstances, the Commission should not consider the $4,000
disbursement a non-qualified campaign expense as it would be unfair to penalize the
Committee for a second time with a repayment when it has already suffered a $4,000 loss.
Id.

The Commission concludes that the $4,000 erroneously paid by the Primary
Cor;lmittee to Skilled Healthcare PAC was a non-qualified campaign expense, and that a
pro rata portion of this disbursement is repayable to the United States Treasury. The
funds were not spent in connection with the candidate’s campaign for nomination because
the original contribution check was 1'1ever paid to the Pﬁmaw Committee; thﬁs, the
Primary Committee’s $4,000 disbursement was lost. While the Primary Comimittee may
have made a mistake in making the $4,00C disbursement, committees must exercise a
duty of care when disbursing taxpayer funds. See generally 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(8)
(Commission considers factors indicating whether committee exercised duty of care in
determining whether lost or misplaced items are considered non-qualified campaign
expenses). The factual record indicates that the Primary Committee did not exercise the
duty of care in failing to ascertain the propriety of making the $4,000 disbursement. The
Primary Committee first deposited the contribution check from Skilled Healthcare PAC
in April, 1995; redeposited the check in May, 1995; and did not disburse the $4,000 until
September, 1995, see Attachment 3 at 5. In lightrof the Committee’s failure to exercise a

duty of care by making the $4,000 disbursement after unsuccessful attempts to collect on

the original contribution check, the Commission concludes that the $4,000 disbursement



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

was a non-qualified campaign expense. Therefore, a pro rata portion of the $4,000 must
be returned to the United States Treasury. Thus, the Primary Committee must repay
$1,237 (84,000 x .309198) to the United States Treasury.

B. Payment for Services to i’repare Financial Statements

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that a $3,009
payment by the Primary Committee for the preparation of a United States Senate financial
disclosure statement was a non-qualified campaign expense and is therefore repayable in
pro rata portion to the United States Treasury. Attachment 1 at 50. The Primary
Committee challenges the Commission’s determination, asserting that Senator Dole was.
required to file a financial statement both as a presidential candidate and as a Senator, and
that there is overlap between these reporting requirements and the same information is
used to prepare the presidential and the Senate disclosure statements. Attachment 2 at 3.'
Therefore, the Primary Committee argues that it was appropriate for the Primary
Committee to pay “its portion” of gathering and reporting the financial information; thus,
there should be no repayment in connection with the Primary Committee’s payments for
services to prepare Senator Dole’s financial statements. /d.

The total cost to prepare the financial statements was $4,815. An invoice reflects
that three-eighths of the cost of the financial services (3/8 x $,4,815 = $1,806) related to
Senator Dole’s campaign for the Republican presidential nomination, while the remaining
five-eighths of the cost (5/8 x $4,815 = $3,009) related to Senator Dole’s responsibilities
to the United States Senatg. Attachment 7. However, the record reflects that the Primary

Committee paid the total cost of $4,815 for the financial services. The $3,009 portion of

the cost was not spent in connection with the Candidate’s campaign for nomination



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10

because it was related to Senator Dole’s responsibiiities to the United States Senate.
Although the Primary Committee claims that the same information was used for both the
presidential and Senate statements, the Primary Committee did not provide any
documentation to support an allocation different from that reflected on the invoice,’ see
11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(a). Therefore, the Commission concludes that the Primary
Committee’s $3,009 payment for the preparaticn of a United States Senate financial
disclosure statement is a non-qualified campaign expense, and that the Primary
Committee must repay $930 ($3,009 x .309198) to the United States Treasury. See
Robertson v. Federal Election Commission, 45 F.3d 486, 492 (D.C. Cir. 1995)
(“recipients of matching funds bear the burden of accounting for allocation and

documentation of campaign expenses”).

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission determines that Senator Robert J. Dole
and Dole for President, Inc. must repay $6,255 to the United States Treasury pursuant to
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2). The Commission determined that Robert J. Dole and Dole for
President, Inc. must, within 30 days, repay to the United States Treasury $6,255 for the
use of public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses pursuant to 26 U.S.C.

§ 9038(b)(2) and 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2).

’ The Primary Committee has not stated whether its argument that the same information was used for
Senator Dole’s presidential campaign and his Senate disclosure statement supports a 50/50 allocation or
some other allocation.



O 00 3 O v b W N

O e S N G U
00 2 N AW N = O

11

Attachments

1.

Report of the Audit Division on Dole for President, Inc. dated
June 3, 1999.

Request of Dole for President, Inc. for an Administrative Review
of the Repayment Determination dated August 30, 1999.

Memorandum from the Audit Division to the Office of General Counsel (Analysisk
of the Administrative Review Request) dated October 7, 1999.

Transcript of the Dole for President, Inc. Oral Hearing before the Federal Election
Commission on December 15, 1999.

Supplemental Submissions“f Dole for President, Inc. dated December 22, 1999.
Candidate Certification Letter {(and Amended Page Three)

Invoice for Financial Services



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

DOLE FOR PRESIDENT, INC
Approved June 3, 1999

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET. N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.

srucnain_ |



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
DOLE FOR PRESIDENT, INC.

. L. BACKGROUND

Pd

A. AUDIT AUTHORITY

This report is based on an audit cf Dole for President, Inc. (DFP). The
audit is mandated by Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section
states that “After each matching payvment period. the Commission shall conduct a
thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate
and his authorized committee who received payments under section 9037.” Also. Section
9039(b) of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of the Commission’s
Regulations state that the Commission may conduct other examinations and audits from
time to time as it deems necessary. '

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal funds. the audit
seeks to determine if the campaign has materially complied with the limitations,
prohibitions, and disclosure requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
(FECA), as amended.

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The audit of DFP covered the period from its inception, January 12. 1995
through December 31, 1997. DFP reported an opening cash balance' of $-0-; total
receipts of $56,583,853;2 total disbursements of $55,926,465;? and a closing cash balance
of $657,388.%

All figures are rounded to the nearest dollar amount. These amounts were taken from amended
reports filed in 1997 and 1998 during audit fieldwork.

: These figures do not reflect the transfers of $2,000,000 between DFP and DK (See finding IL.A.)

Ending cash is overstated by approximately $476,000 at year end 1997. (See finding I1.C.)

© ATTACEMEND
Page _ 2 v § ;




C. - CaMPAIGN ORGANIZATION

DFP maintains its headquarters in Washington, D.C. The treasurer is Mr.
Robert E Lighthizer.

DFP registered with the Federal Election Comrnission on January 12.
1995. During the period audited. DFP maintained depositories in Alexandria. Virginia
and Washington, D.C. To handle its financial activity, DFP opened and used nineteen
bank accounts. From these accounts DFP made approximately 19,650 disbursements.
Into these accounts, DFP received approximately 401.300 contributions from 168.000
contributors. These contributions totaled approximately $32,075,000.

In addition, DFP received $13.545,771* in matching funds from the United
States Treasury. This amount represents 87.65% of the $15,455.000 maximum
entitlement that any candiddte could receive. Senator Dole (“the candidate™) was
determined eligible to receive matching funds on May 31. 1995. DFP made twelve
requests for matching funds totaling $13.596.469. The Commission certified 99.63% of
the requested amount. For matching fund purposes. the Commission determired that
Senator Dole’s candidacy ended on August 14. 1996, the date he was nominated at the
Republican Convention in San Diego. California. As applicable to Senator Dole. the
Commission’s Regulations at 11 CFR §9033.5(c) state than the candidate’s ineligibility
date shall be the last day of the matching payment period as specified at 11 CFR §9032.6.
DFP received its twelfth and final matching fund payment of $373,697 on August 1.
1996.

D. AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDURES

In addition to a review cf the Committees’ expenditures to determine the
qualified and non-qualified campaign expenses incurred by the campaign, the audit
covered the following general categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the
statutory limitations (Findings II.A. and B.);

2. the receipt of contributions trom prohibited sources, such as
those from corporations or labor organizations;

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to include the
itemization of contributions when required, as well as, the
completeness and accuracy of the information disclosed
(Findings [IL.A.. B., C. and D.); '

‘ DFP made three refunds to the U.S. Treasury totaling $21,000 for matching funds which had been
received for contributions that were subsequently refunded.

ATracaryr __ J
Page __ S ot _S4

9




4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as. the
completeness and accuracy of the information disclosed;

proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations:

n

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements and
cash balances as compared to campaign bank records
(Finding I1.C.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Otligations filed by Dole for President. Inc. (DFP) to
disclose its financial condition and to establish continuing
matching fund entitlement (Finding II1.G.);

9. DFP’s compliance with spending limitations (Findings
III.LE. and IIL.F.): and. '

10.  other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the
situation.

As part of the Commission’s standard audit process. an inventory of
campaign records is normally conducted prior to the audit fieldwork. This inventory is
conducted to determine if the auditee’s records are materiallv complete and in an
auditable state. Based on our review of records presented, fieldwork began immediately.

As the audit progressed, additional materials and information were
required from DFP, its vendors, an individual, and the Republican National Committee
(RNC). To obtain the needed materials the Commission issued subpoenas to 10 entities.
Portions of the findings presented below are based on the material supplied in response to
those subpoenas.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-compliance was
detected. It should be noted that the Commission may pursue further any of the matters
discussed in this report in an enforcement action. Finally, this report constitutes notice of
potential Federal funds repayment pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(a)(2).

In a series of meetings between December 3, 1998, and March 4, 1999, the
Commission considered the Staff findings and recommendations. The action taken with
respect to each issue is described at the end of the respective finding.

ATTACHMENT (
Page__ 4 o8 S48




II. AUDIT FINDINGS - NON REPAYMENT MATTERS

A. LoAN TO DCLE KEMP '96

Section 9003.2{a)(2) of Title 1! of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in relevant part. that to be eligible to receive payments under 11 CFR part 9003, each
Presidential and Vice Presidential candidate of a major party shall certify to the .
Commission that no contributions have or will be accepted by the candidate or his or her
authorized committee except for contributions solicited for. and deposited to, the
candidate’s legal and accounting compliance fund. cr to make up any deficiency in
paymentis received from the Fund.

Section 9032.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code Federal Regulaticns states. in
part, that a qualified campaign expense mearns a loan or advance of money - incurred by
or on behalf of 2 candidate er his authorized committe= from the date the individual

"becomes a candidate through he last day of the candidate’s eligibility. made in connection
with his campaign for nomination and neither the incurrence nor payment of which
~ constitutes a violation of any law of the United States.

Section 9034.4(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in part, that any expenses incurred after a candidate’s date of ineligibility. as determined -,
under 11 CFR §9033.5. are not qualified campaign expenses except for costs associated
with the termination of political activity to the extent permitted under 11 CFR
§9034.4(a)3).

Section 104.3 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
political committees authorized by a candidate for Federal office to report. for the
reporting period and the calendar vear. total receipts. total disbursements. transters to
other committees authorized by the same candidate. and transfers from other committees
- authorized by the same candidate. Further. each authorized committee shall report the
full name and address of each authorized committee of the same candidate to whicha
transfer is made or from which a transfer is received during the reporting period. together
with the date and amount of such transfer.

In the process of reconciling DFP’s bank accounts. the Audit staff
identified a series of transfers between DFP and the Dole - Kemp '96 General Committee
(DK) which were not properly disclosed or itemized. Between October 30 and November
1, 1996, DFP transferred $2,000,000 to the DK. Without the transfers from DFP, the DK
bank account statements would have had a negative balance at November 1, 1996 of
approximately ($2,563,375). This balance excludes certificates of deposit used as
collateral for a line of credit and letters of credit issued in lieu of cash deposits for
telephone service, credit cards, and other vendors. Although these certificates of deposit
represent $2,948,077 in DK funds, the balances were not available to pay checks issued
by DK. '

: ATTACEMEY,
3 Page ..S_:';- T



In a memorandum dated December 3. 1996, included in its disclosure
report for the post zeneral election period. DFP stated:

“In the process of consolidating its primary committee bank accounts.
transfers totaling $2.000.000 were made from Signet Bank accounts to
Franklin National Bank. These funds were transferred in error to an
account titled "Dole-Kemp "96 Operating Expenses™ instead of the
primary account which is titled “Dole for President Operating Expenses.™
This error was made. discovered. and corrected within this reporting
period.”

The account described as "Dole-Kemp 96 Operating Expenses™ was in
fact titled ~Dole for President General Committee.” and. as noted. the transfers occurred
over a three day period. DEP transterred $300.000 on October 30: $1.250.000 on
October 31: and. $250.000 on November | for a total of $2,000.000. The transfers. as
noted in the memorandum. occurred between accounts at two different banks. Transfer

-advices from the originating bank identified the name and account number of the
destination account for each transfer as tfollows: October 30 - “Dole for President’AC-
1016040712." October 31 - "Dole tor President General Operating Expenses/AC-
1016040712" and November 1 - “Dole tor President Operating expenditures:AC- :
1016040712." Though the account name varizd. the account number did not. It was the
number of the DK operating account. The memorandum that requested the October 31
transfer was found by the Audit staff. [t was a faxed copy that had been received at the
transferring bank and it also identified the transfer’s destination by the DK operating
account number. This document suggests that no error occurred; that the transferring
bank made the $1.250.000 transter exactly as requested. Further. no documentation was
found to suggest that the intended transter destination for any of the three transfers was
other than the DK operating account. It was also noted that DFP’s general ledger
originally classified each of the transfers as 2 “loan.” On December 23, 1996, the general
ledger entry classifications were changed from “loan™ to “transfer error.” DFP did open a

" second primary operating account. #3000024220. at Franklin National Bank. According
to a notation found on the account signature cards. November 4, 1996 is listed as the
opening date and November 6 is the date of the first deposit; both dates are after the last
transfer.®

These transfers were reversed when DK transferred $2,000,000 to DFP on
November 25, 1996. However. in order for DK to accomplish the return of the $2
million, it was necessary for DFP to repurchase from DK certificates of deposits in the

$ Another transfer of $25,000 was made to DK on November 4, 1996. The documentation with that
transaction suggests that it was intended tor account #3000024220, the Franklin National Bank
account opened by DFP on that day. That transfer was deposited to DK's press reimbursement
account and refunded on January 14. 1997, Documentation surrounding this transaction suggests
that it was erroneously credited to DK 's account.

ATTACHMEWT (
Page___© o8_S4 ¢

U




amount of §1 million. DK had purchased these certiticates of deposit from DFP on
August 30, 1996. They were used to secure letters of credit that served as DK's
telephone deposits and other security deposits. However when the certificates of deposit
were repurchased by DFP. one in the amount of $202,767 (5200.0600 plus accrued
interest). had been liquidated. Therefore. DK owes DFP $202,767. That amount is
reported by DFP as a debt owed to it.

This issue was discussed with DFP representatives and their response was
to state that amended disclosure reports would *...be filed to show transfers made in error
batween committees. as well as the reversal of these transfers which were made to correct
the error.”

The Audit staff concluded that the transactions described above represent
loans to and repayments from DK by DFP. The loan was also a prohibited contribution
on the part of DFP to DK.° and as such. DFP incurred a non-qualified campaign expense.
Further. DFP made an additional contribution to DK and incurred an additional non-
qualified campaign expense when it repurchased certificates of deposit that either secured
DK s deposits. or had been liquidated by DK since funds represented by the CD's were
not available to DFP.” The contributions and non-qualified campaign expenses were
resolved when the letters of credit and other security requirements were eliminated in the
winding down period and the funds represented by the CD’s became available.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum (the Memorandum) it was
recommended that DFP file amended Summary and Detailed Summary pages. schedules
A-P and B-P for the Post General period which fully disclose and itemize the transfers
‘between DFP and DK. provide documentation that demonstrated the transfers were not
contributions from DFP to DK for the period that the funds were with DK, and provide
any other relevant information regarding the transfers between DFP and DK which would
support their contention that the transters were inadvertent and not intentional. It was
further specified that the documentation to be provided should demonstrate that it was
permissible for DFP to purchase certificates of deposit from DK that were serving as
security for deposits required of DK: and that the DFP operating account at Franklin
National Bank was open at the time the transfers were made. Finally, DFP was to
provide transfer requests which identify the DFP operating account by number; an
analysis of DK’s security deposit requirements at the time the certificates of deposit were

In advisory opinion 1992-38. the Commission permitted the Clinton-Gore committee to borrow
funds from its GELAC to cover short term cash flow problems caused by amounts due from the
Secret Service. That opinion did not permit similar borrowing from a Federaily funded primary
campaign. The opinion further required the amount borrowed to be repaid from the next amounts
received from the Secret Service, and full reporting of the transactions.

In Advisory Opinion 1988-05. the Commission held that a committee’s proposed use of public
funds received in connection with one election, to pay obligations incurred by another committee
of the same candidate incurred in connection with a different election to be a non qualified
campaign expense.

ATTACEMEND f

6 pmm



repurchased by DFP: and any decumentation trom Franklin Bank which supports DFP’s
contention that the transfers had been erroneously credited.

In its response to the Memorandum. DFP states that it has filed amended
disclosure reports to disclose both the inital transfers and the correcting transfer. On
April 22, 1998. DFP filed schedules A-P. line 18. Transfers From Other Authorized
Committees. and B-P. line 24, Transfers To Other Authorized Committees. which
disclose the transfers in and out of its accounts. No amended Summary or Detailed
Summary pages were included. Further. DFP maintains that the transfers occurred in
error but provided none of the requested documentation to support its contention.

With respect to the conclusion that DFP’s purchase of the centificates of
deposit constituted a contribution to DK. DFP explained that its letters of credit.
underlying certificates of deposit. lines of credit. and loans were obtained in the normal
course of business as provided for-at 11 CFR §110.7(b)(11) and theretore could not be
contributions. DFP’s relationship with the banking institutions that provided the
certificates of deposit. letters of credit. and commercial loans was not questioned. Rather.
DFP’s purchase during the expenditure report period of the certificates of deposit
securing the business relationship between DK and its vendors is the issue. In the
Memorandum that transaction was identitied as a contribution from DFP to DK. With
respect to this, DFP notes only that the Certificates of Deposit were transferred back to
DFP which has been the lead committee during the wind down phase. That statement
does not resolve the question. (See Section III.H.1.b. for a discussion of wind down
costs)

DFP has failed to demonstrate that the $2 million transferred to DK. and
the purchase of the certificates of deposit underlying DK's security arrangements with its
vendors were not contributions to DK.

The Commission voted to receive this finding without any determination
on the merits of the analysis of the facts or the interpretation of the law contained therein..

B. RECEIPT OF AN EXCESSIVE IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION

Section 100.7(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations state, in
relevant part, that the term contribution includes anything of value such as advances of
services made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for Federal
office. Subsection (iii)(A) states that the term any thing of value includes all in-kind
contributions. Unless specifically exempted under 11 CFR §100.7(b), the provision of
services at a charge which is less the usual an normal charge for such service is a
- contribution. If services are provided at less than the usual and normal charge, the
amount of the in-kind contribution is the difference between the usual and normal charge
for the services and the amount charged to the political committee. Subsection (iii)}(B)
states that the usual and normal charge tor any services other than those provided by an

S—




unpaid volunteer. means the hourly charge for the services at a commercially reasonable
rate prevailing at the time the services were rendered.

Section 110.1(b)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
that no person shall make contributions to any candidate. his or her authorized political
committees or agents with respect to any election for Federal office which. in the
aggregate, exceed $1.6C0.

Section 114.9(e) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
relevant part. that a candidate who uses an airplane which is owned or leased by a
corporation not licensed to provide commercial service for travel in connection with a
Federal election must. in advance, reimburse the corporaticn where regular commercial
service is available the first class air fare and where no regular commerciai service exists.
the usual charter rate. '

/

A Gulfstream IV jet aircraft. personally owned by Mr. William Keck. was
used by Senator Dole and his campaign for travel from Sunday to Friday. May 28
through June 2. 1995. Serator Dole and his campaign staff, according to 2 DFP itinerary.
made at least nine® tlights on the airplane paying tirst class airfare for each member of its

“entourage for each flight leg. The total reimbursed to Mr. Keck was $17.225.°

DFP believes that these flights were entitled to treatment under 1i CFR
§114.9(e) because the airpiane functioned as the corporate jet for Coalinga Corp. despite
the fact that it was privately owned. Patrick Templeton. Washington Representative for
Coalinga Corp.. wrote as follows in response to the Audit staff inquiries of DFP
concerning these flights:

“Senator Dole’s campaign travel on an aircraft registered in the name of
William Keck is properly reimbursable at first class rates. The aircraft
functioned as the corporate jet for Coalinga Corp., a sub-chapter S
corporation which is a diversified holding company wholly owned by Mr.
Keck. The aircraft was registered in Mr. Keck’s name rather than in the
name of Coalinga Corp.. dictated by tax law considerations. If Mr. Keck.
as a Coalinga employee, or any other Coalinga employee, needed a jet for
corporate business, they used the aircraft in question. Also, Coalinga’s
Washington representative traveled on the aircraft every time Senator Dole

y The nine trips were Washington, DC to Manchester, NH; Concord, NH to Boston, MA; Boston,
MA to Chicago, IL; Chicago, IL to San Francisco. CA; San Francisco, CA to Los Angeles, CA;
Irvine, CA to Las Vegas, NV; Las Vegas, NV to Phoenix, AZ; Phoenix, AZ to Tuscon, AZ; and
Tuscon, AZ to Washington. DC. A second itinerary suggests that an additional flight with
passengers occurred between Santa Monica, CA and Santa Ana, CA(lrvine, CA).

’ DFP wrote two checks for this flight. The first check was dated May 285, 1995, but was made out
to Coalinga Corp. Because Mr. Keck personally owned the plane, a second check was requested.
The date of the check written to Mr. Keck was June 2, 1995.

. ATTACHMEND
8 Page ___ 4 _ op ’



or any other public official traveled on the plane {(except in one instance;."
The tail numbers of the plane ended with "CC™ (N404CC)"! for Coalinga
Corp. and has other markings in the cabin that make reference 10 Coalinga
Corp.”

- The “Financial Control and Compliance Manual,” an FEC publication
offering guidance for presidential primary candidates receiving Federal funds. cautions
that the reimbursement rate for the use of aircraft owned by individuals is the usual and
normal charge for services provided. Usual and normal charges in such instances wil}
generally be the equivalent charter rate for the means of transportation used.

In order for the use of an airplane to qualify under the provisions of 11
CFR §114.9(e). it must be either owned or leased by a corporation. Coalinga Corp.
through its Washington Representarive concedes that the plane was not owned or leased
by a corporation. Thus. the use of this airplane should have been reimbursed on the basis
of the usual and normal cost for a similar charter.

KaiserAir. Inc."* quoies an hourly charter rate of $4,500 for the use of a
Gulfstream IV. I[n addition to the nine identified flights. four positioning flights are
included in the calculation of total flight hours. The usual and normal costs of chartering
this trip was computed by multiplving the advertised hourly charter rate by the toual flight
hours as listed on the KaiserAir itinerary. The airplane flew 26.3 reimbursable hours tor

the campaign and the usual and normal charge should have been $118.350 (26.3 hrs. x

$4.500 per hr.). DFP paid $17.225 for the use of the airplane and therefore received an
in-kind contribution from Mr. Keck of $100.125 ($118.350 less the already paid $17.223
and a contribution allowance of $1.000).

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP show that the actual
charter cost was timely paid and it theretore had not. received an excessive in-kind
contribution. or provide any additional relevant information that would show that the
flights were correctly reimbursed.

DFP, responding to the Memorandum. states at the time it was used by
DFP the aircraft was not being used as a charter aircraft, but as a corporate aircraft in all
respects except formal title. DFP again mentions the aircraft’s tail number and states that

None of the itineraries lists a Coalinga Corp. employee as p&ssenger for the flights made by
Senator Dole and his staff.

The Audit staff notes that Mr. Keck also owns a small acrobatic airplane with tail registration
N403CC.

KaiserAir, Inc. of Oakland, California. which apparently operated the airplane for Mr. Keck, is a
privately owned aircraft management and service company. In addition to overseeing all phases
of airplane management. KaiserAir otfers a charter option for clients who wish to offset operating
expenses by chartering their aircraft.

- ATTACEMENTD [




it had ~...no way ot knowing that piane was not a corporate aircraft” and that others.
including members of congress have used this particular plane. reimbursing flights at
rates provided for at 11 CFR §114.9(e). From this it is concluded that DFP paid the
appropriate rate for the aircraft. DFP goes on to argue that even if Mr. Keck’s aircraft is
individually owned, payment of a charter rate for flights to cities with commercial service
is not appropriate. The response cities ! 1 CFR §114.9(e) and §9004.7(b)(5)(i).

DFP acknowledges that the aircraft was owned personally by Mr. Keck.
Section 114.9(e) applies onlv to aircraft owned or leased by a corporation or labor
organization. Since no evidence of any lease agreement between Mr. Keck and Coalinga
Corporation has been presented, 11 CFR §114.9(e) does not apply to the use of this
aircraft. Though it is understandable that DFP may have been unaware that this aircraft
was not owned or leased by a corporation. it does not change the application of the.
regulation. As for 11 CFR §9004.7(b){3)(i). it deals with the use of government aircraft
by campaigns and is clearly not applicable. As noted earlier the “Financial Control and
Compliance Manual™ explains that the use of an aircraft owned by an individual is valued
at the usual and normal charge for the service provided. It goes on to explain that the
usual and normal charge will generally be the equivalent charter rate for the semce

actually used and not the commercial rate tor the same trips.

DFP then argues that. if the charter rate is the correct valuation method.

~ the auditors had used an erroneous charter rate of $4.500 per hour and that. according to
Mr. Keck. the correct “inside™ rate for known and repeat passengers was actually $3.100.
An additional error in the auditor’s calculations. according to DFP. was the inclusion of
charges for positioning flights or “dead-head time.” DFP statcd “It is not the customary
practice of charter airlines to charge for such "dead-head’ time.”™ The response goes on to
explain that a charter customer would not venerally use an aircraft that is based 3.000
miles away and incur significant dead-head charges. Finally, DFP states that although
DFP did not receive an in-kind contribution from Mr. Keck, if it is determined that one
was made. it could not exceed $28.895 (15.2 flight hours @ $3,100 per hour less $17,225
already paid and $1.000 contribution allowance).

Other than Mr. Keck's statement. no supporting documentation has been
provided to establish the existence. availability. or amount of an inside charter rate. The
rate used in the Memorandum is an advertised rate for the same model of aircraft operated
from the same location by the same company that manages Mr. Keck’s aircraft. With
respect to dead-head flights DFP offers no support for the statement that air charter
companies do not generally charge for such flights. On the contrary, DFP was bilied and
paid for all such flights that were flown by both charter companies that provided DFP
with its campaign planes. It is agreed that under normal circumstances a campaign would
not select a charter aircraft that was based 3.000 miles away. However, in this case that is
precisely what DFP did. Thus, the calculation of the in-kind contribution from Mr. Keck
contained in the Memorandum remains unchanged ($100,125 ($118,350 less the already
paid $17,225 and a contribution allowance of $1,000)).

AT‘HCMII

10 | _u_ns_ﬁﬁ




Finallv. DFP comments that this is a matter for consideration by the Ortice
of General Counsel and does not invelve the repayment of public funds since none were
involved. As noted in the background section above, any of the matters in this report
may be pursued in a compliance action. As for a repayment, this transaction is treated as
both a contribution and a disbursement as are all in-kind contributions. The disbursement
transaction is applicable to the spending limitation, and the contribution is part of the
mixed pool of private and public resources that were available to the campaign. The
relative amounts of private and public resources in that mixed pool determines the
repayment ratio prescribed at 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)(iii).

The Cocmmission approved the Audit staff and the Office of General
Counsel’s (hereafter Staff) analysis that as a result of the flights on Mr. Keck's plane,
DFP had received an in-kind contribution in the amount of $100,125. Therefore, this in-
kind contribution was included in DFPs total expenditures subject to the spending
limitation and in the calculagion of the repayment ratio [see footnote 17 at page 19].

C. MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
Sections 434(b)(13. (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code state.-
in part. that a political committee shall disclose the amount of cash on hand at the :.
beginning of the reporting period and the total amount of all receipts and all

disbursements for the reporting period and the calendar year.

The Audit staff s reconciiiation of reported financial activity to bank
records for the calendar vear 1997 revealed the following misstatements:

1. Beginning Cash or Hard
The Committee’s beginning cash on hand was overstated by

$257,125, the result of reporting discrepancies in prior periods.”” The correct reportable |
cash on hand was $2.149.139.

2. Receipts

The Committee’s reported receipts were understated by $62,077.
The components of the misstatement are as follows:

s,

The overstatement of beginning cash is the net effect of reporting errors in receipts and
disbursements in 1996 and 1995. These discrepancies were not material, owing to the magnitude
of bank activity for those periods. The Audit staff has identified receipts and disbursements in
1996 which account for approximately $190.000 of the overstated cash and has provided a
schedule of these corrections to DFP.

arracmans |
¥ - Page __[2 o8 59




Reported Receipts $404.00!

Interest Not Reported $13.058

Transfers from GELAC not reported $11,486

Transfers from DK not reported $30,162

Vendor refund not reported $2,662

Payvroll offset not reported $ 551

Press Reimbursements not reported $ 4,688

Reconciling [tem $ (530) $62.077
Correct Reportable Receipts $466.078

3. Disbursements

. The Commiittee’s reported disbursements were understated by $281.226.
The components of the misstatement are as foilows:
$2.152.876
Reported Disbursements :

Transfer to GELAC Not Reported ) $ 45.088

Transfers to DK Not Reported - $186.773

Arithmetic Discrepancies within Total - :

Disbursements Reported $ 46.,93C

Cleared check reported as void $§ 772

Reconciling Item § 1,663 § 232.388
Correct Reportable Disbursements - $2.434.102

4. Ending Cash On Hand

The reported ending cash on hand at December 31, 1997 was
overstated by $476.273. resulting from the misstatements detailed above. The correct
ending cash on hand was $181,115.

The Memorandum recommended that DFP file a comprehensive
amended report for calendar year 1997 correcting the misstatements noted above and
amend its most recently filed report to correct the ending cash on hand.

In response to the Memorandum, DFP states that it has complied
with the Audit staff’s suggestions and is {iling amended summary pages for 1997, and
that the appropriate supporting schedules will be filed shortly.

The summary schedules included in DFP’s response did not
include any entries but receipts and disbursement totals for the detailed summary page.
Although DFP promises that a subsequent filing of supporting schedules will be made, as
of November 10, 1998, DFP has yet to file complete amended reports for 1997.

ATTACEMENT
12 Page |2 o S 7



The Commissioners voted to receive this finding without any
determination on the merits of the analysis of the facts or the interpretation on the law
contained therein.

III.  AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - PAYMENTS TO
THE U.S. TREASURY

A. EXPENSES PAID BY THE RNC
L. Background

This section discussed DFP’s position with respect to the overall
spending limitation at the time Senator Dole became the Republican Party's presumptive
nominee and enumerated four categories of expenses paid by the RNC. Each category is
noted below. d

2. DFP Expenses Paid As Coordinated Expenditures

Section 441a(d)(2) of the United States Code permits the national
committee of a political party tc make limited expenditures in connection with the ’
general election campaign of its candidate for President of the United States. The Statf
questioned whether certain expenditures claimed by the RNC to have been made under
this provision were instead in-kind contributions to DFP, and attributable to DFP’s
spending limitation's.

The Staff recommended that the Commission determine that the
RNC had made in-kind contributions to DFP in the amount of $813.857 and that
$774,252 ($813,857 less a compliance exemption) was attributable to DFP’s spending
limitation.

The Commission made two determinations with respect to the
expenses discussed above. By a motion adopted on a 5-1 vote regarding non-media
expenses. the Commission accepted DFP’s claims that the amount of $936.245
constituted coordinated expenditures. In doing so. the Commission rejected the Staff
recommendation that these expenses represent in-kind contributions to DFP and are
attributable to DFP’s spending limitation. By a second motion approved 6-0, the
Commission determined that expenditures by the RNC for advertising before and during
the nominating convention ($32,527) featuring the Party's presumptive nominee, and
which were claimed and reported as coordinated expenditures, would be accepted as

s For the full presentation and discussion of this issue see Agenda Documents 98-87 and 99-49,

Finding I1.A. and the audio tapes of the Commission’s Open Session meetings on the following
dates: December 3rd, 9th, and 10th 1998, January 14th and 28th, February 3rd and 25th, March
4th, and April 29, 1999.

s Ibid.

AT‘MCMII__L -
13 ) Page ___ (% o® S




claimed. The Total amount of $968.772 would then be counted against the RNC 5 2
U.S.C. §+441la(d) limitation.

3. Pavroll

A number cf DFP staff members left DFP payvroll in March and
April of 1996. and were employed by the RNC. Records indicated that in many cases the
duties of the employees were similar in both positions. The Staff questioned whether the
salary payments and expense reimbursements made by the RNC for those emplovees
characterized as ““advance staff” were in-kind contributions to DFP by the RNC'*.

The Staff recommended that the Commission determine
that salary and expense reimbursement payments totaling $135,743 were in-kind
contributions by the RNC to DFP. and that $117.550 ($135,743 less a compliance
exemption) be attributed to DFP’s spending limitation.

During the Commission’s deliberations concerning this
matter. a motion was offered to approve the Staff recommendation. That motion failed to
* garner sufficient votes to pass.

4. Media

The RNC sponsored a television advertising program in the spring
and summer of 1996. It was argued by DFP and the RNC that the ads featuring Senator
Dole and/or President Clinton were alleged “issue ads™"”.

The Staff recommended the Commission determine that the cost of
producing and broadcasting the ads be allocated between DK and DFP and that the
portion attributed to DFP, $5.588,900. represented a contribution in-kind from the RNC
to DFP. It was also recommended that it be determined this in-kind contribution was
attributable to DFP’s spending limitation.

In considering the Statf recommendation. the Commission took the
following actions:

It disagreed with the allocation of the expenditures between DFP
and DK. The Commission's action caused al! of the media expenses to be attributed to
DFP. Accordingly, the total amount spent by the RNC for media that the Staff concluded
represented a contribution to DFP was increased to $18,553,619. See Section III.A. of
Report of the Audit Division on Dole/Kemp "96, Inc. and Dole/Kemp '96 Compliance
Committee, Inc.

1 Ibid.
" Ibid.

APPACTNEYS —
14 Page _[S ot _S4%



A motion that the Commission determine in general that it will
make no repayment determinations based on alleged overall excessive spending by
candidates receiving presidential matching funds, failed by a vote of 3 to 2. with |
abstention. ’

By a motion adopted on a 6-0 vote, the Commission rejected the
Staff recommendation for 2 matching fund repayment related to the $18.533.619 in the
media expenses. The repayment would have resulted from the media expenses being
added to expenditures subject to the spending limitation, and the exceeding of that
limitation. ‘

By a motion adopted on a 6-0 vote. the Commission directed the
Audit Division to revise the portion of the report relating to party ads to clarify that the
Commission has not reached any conclusion regarding the Staff’s in-kind contribution
analysis and to indicate that Commissioners may submit statements for the record.

The Commission directed that the media expenses discussed above
not be considered when the matching fund repayment ratic was determined.

5. Polling Expenses

The RNC incurred expenses for public opinion polling in the
spring and summer of 1996 which the Staff concluded were. in part. in-kind contributions
to DFP™,

The Staff recommended that pursuantto 11 CFR §106.4.
the Commission determine that polling expenses incurred by the RNC in the amount of
$463,844 were in-kind contributions to DFP and attributable to its spending limitation.

A motion to approve the Staff recommendation failed on a
vote of 3-3. ‘

B. PRIMARY EXPENSES PAID BY RELATED COMMITTEES

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code states that no
person shall make contributions to any candidate and his authorized political committees
with respect to any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1.000.

Section 100.7(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states,
in part, that the term contribution includes a gift. subscription, advance, or deposit of
money or anything of value made by any person for the purpose of influencing any
election for Federal office. The term anything of value includes all in-kind contributions.

. Ibid.
ATTACHIENT [

| Page /G ot _S9 _»'

N




Unless speciticaily exempted under 11 CFR §100.7(b). the provision of any gouods or
services without charge or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for
such goods or services is a contribution. Exampies of such goods or services include. but
are not limited to: Securities, facilities. equipment. supplies, personnel, advertising
services, membership lists. and mailing lists.

Section 100.7(b)(16) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in part, that the payment by a candidate for any public office (including State or local
office), or by such candidate s authorized committee. of the costs of that candidate’s
campaign materials which include information on or any reference to a candidate for
Federal office and which are used in connection with volunteer activities (such as pins,
bumper stickers. handbills, brochures. posters. and yard signs) is not a contribution to
such candidate for Federal office. provided that the payment is not for the use of
broadcasting. newspapers. magazines. billboards, direct mail or similar types of general
public communication or political advertising. The payment of the portion of the cost of
such materials allocable to Federal candidates shall be made from contributions subject to
the limitations and prohibitions of the Act.

Section 9003.4(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part. that a candidate may incur expenditures before the beginning of the expenditure
report period if such expenditures are tor property. services or facilities which are to be
used in connection with his general election campaign and which are fcr use during the
. expenditure report period. ’ :

Section 9002.12(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states,
in part. that expenditure report period means. with respect to any Presidential election.
the period of time which begins on the date on which the major party's presidential
nominee is chosen and ends 30 days after the Presidential election.

Sections 9034.4(e) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
discusses the attribution of expenditures between the primary and general eiection
spending limitations. Subsection (¢)(1) sets torth the general rule that expenditures for
goods and services to be used exclusively in the primary campaign shall be a* -‘buted to
the primary spending limitation. and expenditures for goods and services to used
exclusively in the general election campaign shall be attributed to that spending
limitation. Subsections (e)(3), (4). (6). and (7) provide guidance with respect to specific
categories of expenditures as described below:

e Expenses for the usage of offices or work performed on or before the date of the
candidate’s nomination shall be attributed to the primary election, except for
periods when the office is used only by persons working exclusively on general
election campaign preparations.

ATTACEMENT
Pae’_ l 2 D’

16

o



e [Expenditures for campaign maierials that are purchased by the primary election
campaign committee and later transterred to the general election commiree shall
be atributed to the general election limits. Materials transferred to but not used
by the general election committee shall be attributed to the primary election
limits.

o Costs of a solicitation shall be attributed to the primary election or to the GELAC.
depending on the purpose of the solicitation. If a candidate solicits funds for both
the primary election and for the GELAC in a single communication, 50% of the
cost of the solicitation shall be attributed to the pnmarv election. and 50% to the
GELAC.

e Expenditures for campaign-related transportation, food and lodging of any
individual. including the candidate. occurring prior to the date of the candidate's
nomination shall be agtributed according to when the travel takes place. If the
travel takes place on or before the date of the candidate’s nomination, the cost is a
primary election expense. Travel to and frorn the convention shall be attributed to
the primary election. Travel by a person who is working exclusively on the
general election campaign preparations shall be considered a general eiection
expense even if the travel occurs before the candidate’s nomination. (emphasis
added)

Prior to the 1996 election cycle, substantial effort was dedicated to -
determining whether expenditures made in the late primary period had a primary or
general election purpose. In the 1992 election cycle, a number of expenditures made in
the primary period by both major party candidates were questioned as possible general
expenses. Both the Bush and Clinton committees argued convincingly in response to
their respective preliminary audit findings that most disbursements made prior to their
candidate’s date of nomination were necessarily made on behalf of the primary campaign.

_ In 1995, the Commission formulated new regulations found at 11 CFR
§9034.4(e) which codified the position adopted when the 1992 audit determinations were
made. For 1996. the major factor considered when reviewing expenditures and making a
determination to which election they relate [primary or general] is when the expenditure
was incurred. The key date is the date that the party nominates its candidate. Expenses
incurred before that date are presumed to be for the primary campaign, while expenses
incurred after that date are presumed to be for the general election campaign. Limited
exceptions are provided, but such exceptions require a definite showing of exclusive use
for the election other than that indicated by the date. Allowing excepnons to be granted
easily would have the effect of invalidating the rule.

As previously noted. by March 31, 1996, DFP reported having only $2

million in spending limitation remaining. but was four and one half months from the end
of the primary campaign period. Given this situation, the Audit staff, using the newly

ATTACEMENT /

17 Page _[§ om SY




formulated regulations as guidance. performed a detailed review of expenses incurred b
the Dole tor President Compliance Committee. Inc.. Dole/Kemp 96. Irc. and Kemp for
Vice President before the Candidate’s August 14, 1596 date cf ineligibility. The results
of those reviews are presented below.

1. Primarv Expenses Paid by the GELAC

The Dole for President Compliance Committee. Inc.(GELAC)
registered with the Federal Election Commission on February 15, 1995. Betwesn
registration and DOI. the GELAC spent $1,405.245 and shared staff and offices with
DFP. For the first eleven months. the GELAC accepted only contributions that were
redesignations of contributions initially made to DFP and incurred little in the way of
expenses. In January 1996. GELAC began paying salaries to staff formerly paid solelv
from DFP fund-raising accounts. and began soliciting direct contributions. These
solicitations were frequently done jointly with DFP. An initial review of the GELAC
_ disbursements made prior to DOI. identified expenditures of approximately $95€,000 that
were correctly attributed to the GELAC in the primary period. However. expenditures of
$454.404 attributable DFP were also identified.

Of the $454.404 in DFP disbursements. salaries accounted for
$210.262 and overhead $115.302. Overhead expenses included office supplies. computer
hardware and software, telephone costs. and charges for other office equipment. Under
11 CFR §9034.4(e)(3) these salary and overhead expenses were viewed as primary
campaign expenses unless it could be demonstrated that they related to periods devcted
exclusively to the general election effort. No such showing was made. The balance of
the primary disbursements. $128.839. were for travel. including some expenses related to
attending the Repubiican National Convention. and the primary share of joint solicitation
costs. Approximately $93.000 of the $128.839 was spent on two fund-raising projects.

~ On April 11 and 12, the campaign held a series of fund-raising
events in Memphis. Tennessee. and Dallas. San Antonio and Houston, Texas, described
as a compliance trip. All associated costs, including advance travel costs, air charter
expense. plane catering, ground transportation. press filing center costs and solicitation
costs, were paid by the GELAC. An invitation for the Memphis event contained a joint
solicitation for DFP and for the GELAC. This, along with the fact that over seventy
percent of the contributions received and attributed to these fund-raisers was deposited to
primary accounts, establish that the events were joint solicitations. As a result, travel
costs of $57,267, are primary expenses pursuant to 11 §CFR 9034.4(e)(7). Additionally,
half of all solicitation costs related to the fund-raisers, $32,603 are DFP expenses
pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(6).

The second instance of a joint solicitation funded by the GELAC
was a “Lawyers for Dole” event held in Chicago on July 19, 1996. A solicitation device
for this event requested contributions for both the DFP and the GELAC. This time 45%

: : u‘mcmyt
18 Page _[9 of -



of the receipts attributed to this event. $38.673. were deposited in the primary accounts.
The GELAC paid $2.887 of the primary share of the solicitation costs.

At the close of fieldwork. DFP was provided a schedule of
GELAC expenditures identified as having been made on behalf of DFP. DFP provided
documentation in response. and where appropriate. adjustments were made to the total
presented here.

~ In the Memorandum. it was recornmended that DFP provide
documentation which demonstrates that disbursements in the amount of $454.404 made
by the GELAC were not DFP expenses pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.4(e). Absent such a
demonstration. the Audit staff stated that it wouid recommend that the Commission
determine that these expenses are attributable to the DFP spending limitation and that the
amount is due to the GELAC.

rd

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“The attached documents establish that pavments made by the
Compliance Committee were for expenditures for overhead and salaries
incurred exclusively for the benetit of the Compliance Committee. See
Exhibit 7. Indeed the Audit Siatt focuses on costs incurred for facilities s
and expanded work space that would be used by the Compliance
Commitiee exclusively in the general election campaign. This rebuts the =
presumption that expenditures incurred prior to the date of a candidate’s
nomination should be aliocated to the primary clection. 11 C.F.R §
9504.4(e);[sic] Financial Control Compliance Manual for Presidential
Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing Chapter 1, Section
C(2)(c). '

“With respect to the tundraisers in Texas and Tennessee referenced
by the Audit Staff. DFP has pro-rated between the Committees the costs of
the fundraisers and travel thereto in accordance with the Commission’s
regulations at 11C.F.R. 9034.4. Indeed. when travel costs were related to
a dual fundraising purpose. the Primary Committee diligently followed the
Commission’s procedure for ailocating such expenditures between the
Primary Committee and the Compliance Committee. See 11 C.F.R.
9034.7.

“Thus, only $35,317 is owed to the Compliance Committee. Also,
only $35,317 should be added to DFP’s expenditures subject to the
spending limit and $10,860 is repavable to the U.S. Treasury.”

_ Exhibit 7 to DFP's response consists of copies of documents such
as invoices, check requests and tissue copies of the checks that were reviewed during the
audit field work. These documents do not show that expenditures made by the GELAC

ATTACEMENT i
19 P“.~Z-Q02 E.ﬂ




wera exclusively for general election purposes. The only evidence of exclusive GEL AC
activity is DFP’s statement to that effect. During the period in question the GELAC was
principally engaged in fundraising. In point of fact. most of the fund-raising was done
jointly between GELAC and DFP. This fact seems to refute any claim of exclusiviry.*
As ncted in the Memorandum, of the disbursements reclassified, salaries accounted for
$210.262 and overhead $1135,302. The balance, $128,839, were for travel, including
some expenses relared to attending the Republican National Convention, and the primary
share of joint solicitation costs. The reclassified expenditures were not as DFP suggests
in their response predominately “costs incurred for facilities and expanded work space.™

DFP concedes that some of the costs associated the fund-raisers®
in Texas and Tennessee should have been allocated, including a portion of the related
trave] expense. For the allocation of travel expenses DFP cited 11 CFR §9034.7.
However that section deals primarily with the allocation of travel costs between campaign
and non-campaign purposes/and the use of government conveyance. Neither subject is
relevant to the matters at hand. All campaign travel in the primary period. if it cannot be
exclusively attributed to the general campaign. is an expense of the primary campaign as
outlined at 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(7). Section 9034.4(e)(6) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the cost ot communications that solicit contributions for
both the GELAC and the primary campaign will be allocated equally between the two. .
Given these rules. the allocation ot the tundraising and travel costs in the Memorandum is s
correct. The solicitation (event) costs are allocated equally between DFP and the GEL.AC
and the travel costs are attributed to DFP. :

Since DFP has not provided documentation demonstrating that
GELAC was exclusively engaged in activity related to the general election. the
conclusion remains that GELAC made substantial disbursements in the primary period on
behalf of DFP. However. in a review of the documentation provided by DFP. an oftset to
expenses paid for the Texas fund-raisers was identified. One half of this offset $521
($1.042 + 2) was netted against the amount attributed to GELAC primary expenditures.
Further, it was determined that the salaries of fundraising personnel could be included
among the cost of the joint solicitations. The amount of those salaries is $153,394 with
50%, or $76,697. being attributable to the GELAC. Therefore, the contribution is
$377,186 ($454,404 from the Memorandum-$521 refund-$76,697 in fundraising salaries)

1 While it is DFP’s intention to apply the general rule found at 11 CFR 9034.4(e)(1), it fails to
establish the exclusivity of purpose required tor its application. Instead DFP simply says that
GELAC is exclusively occupied with GELAC matters despite the fact that GELAC is mailing
joint solicitations and engaging in joint events for both the GELAC and DFP. Under such
circumstances, the brightline regulations at 11 CFR 9034.4(e)(3). (4). (6) and (7) apply.

10 DFP does not address the Lawyers for Dole fund raiser.

20 : ATT‘CW,
L —L &1



Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine that
pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.4(e). disbursements in the amount of $377,186 made by the
GELAC are attributable to DFP’s spending limitation and that this amount is payable to
the GELAC by DFP.

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation.

2. Primarv_Expenses Paid bv Dole-Kemp *96

Dole/Kemp "96. Inc. registered with the Federal Election
Commission on May 3. 1996. As noted in the citations above, 11 CFR §9003.4 permits a
general election campaign to incur expenses prior to the beginning of the expenditure
report period. if those expenses are for property. services. and facilities to be used in the
general election campaign. Examples of such expenditures include expenses for
establishing accounting systems and for organizational planning. This regulation must be
read in conjunction with 11 CFR §9034.4(e) which requires that expenses incurred by the
general election campaign before the beginning of thé expenditure report period be
exclusively for the general election. Therefore. the campaign must be able to demonstrate
that any expenditure incurred by DK prior to the candidate’s date of nomination. is -
exclusively for the general election. Absent that demonstration the expenditure wil l be
attributed to the primary campaign.

Between June 17. 1996 and August 14, 1996, the beginning of the
expenditure report period. DK spent approximately $416.000. Of this amount, $273.362
was identified as having been for goods. tacilities and services used in the primary pericd.
and tor which the campaign has not demonstrated an exclusive general election purpose.
included is $71,184 paid for rent and related expenses that is addressed in Finding III. D.
Headquarters Rent and Security Deposits. The balance of the pre-expenditure report
period DK disbursements include:

] $58.786 for telephone service. installation, and equipment;
. $80,288 for office furniture and equipment;
‘o $36,173 for uilities:

o $6,588 for collateral materials;

] $11,552 for HQ security:

° $8,550 for supplies;

2 - ATTacaumwe |
Page 22 of ::/3




»  S4.186 tor convention related expenses. and:
. $1.255 for miscellaneous expenses.

~ Accordingly, for the purposes of this finding, DK made primary
disbursements of $207.578 ($278.562 - $71.184) chargeable to the DFP spending
limitation.

At the close of fieldwork. DFP was provided a schedule of DK
expenditures identified as having been made on behalf of DFP. DFP provided
documentation in response. and where appropriate, adjustments were made to the total
presented above.

4 In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that DFP
provide documentation which would demonstrate that disbursements made by DK were
not primary related. For office and overhead expenses. the information submitted was to
demonstrate that the facilities were being used by persons working exclusivelv on the
general election (11 CFR §9034.4(e)(3)). For all other expenses. the material submitted
was to establish that the goods and services were used in the Expenditure Report Period.

~Absent such a showing. the Audit staff stated that it would recommend that the
Commission determine that $207.378 paid by DK represent primary expenses. are
attributable to the DFP spending limitation. and an equal amount is due to DK.

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“Expenditures made pricr to the date of the Republican party
convention are allocated to the general election it those expendituras were
made exclusively for general election purposes. 11 C.F.R. §
9304.4(e);[sic] Financial Control and Compliance Manual For
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing Chapter 1.
Section C(2)(c). The attached documents make clear that the expenditures
singled out by the Audit Staff were for facilities. including fumiture,
supplies. and equipment and the build-out of the office space necessary to
accommodate the larger campaign staff. obtained for the general election.
See Exhibit 8. As Andrea Mack. the campaign’s Deputy Director for
Administration, explains in the attached statement, the general election
committee had to begin preparation for the general prior to the date of
Senator Dole’s nomination so that the Committee staff would have
facilities and equipment with which to work once the general election
campaign began. See Exhibit 9. Thus, given the exclusive general
election purpose for which almost all of the pre-convention expenditures
were made. they must be attributed to the general election.

ATTACEMENT
22 Page _ >R o x



- "Upon review of the items in question. the Committee has
determined thar $1.543.16 should have been paid by Dole for President.
The remaining $262,054.65 1s not owed to Dole/Kemp. Also, this amount
should not be added to DFP’s expenditures subject to the spending limit
and $80.581.80 is not subject to repayment to the U.S. Treasury.”

The documentation provided at Exhibit 8 consists of copies of
invoices with the associated check requests and tissue check copies. It is the same
documentation that was originally reviewed to ascertain that DK had made disbursements
on behalf of DFP. To paraphrase DFP. the attached documents not only single out
expenditures made for facilities. including furniture. supplies, and equipment and the
build-out of the office space necessary to accommodate the larger general election
campaign staff, they. more to the point. single out disbursements made within the primarv
period where exclusive general election use has not been demonstrated. Andrea Mack's
statement at exhibit 9 explains that the campaign was in the process of gearing up for the
general election. Implicit in Ms. Mack’s memo is Senator Dole’s status as the
presumptive nominee.

There can be no Jdoubt that the campaign was engaged in
preparations for the general election during July and August of 1996. Given the
Senator’s travel schedule and the necassary preparations for the convention. there is also
no doubt that the primary campaign was continuing. It is important to note that the 11
CFR §9034.4(e), as previously discussed. was instituted to simplify the allocation of
expenses between the campaigns for both the Commission and the campaigns.
According to that regulation. unless the campaign can establish and document that a
discrete group of emplovees occupying a discrete portion of campaign headquarters were
engaged exclusively in general election preparation. all salary and overhead expenses up
to the date of nomination are primary expenses. Although DFP argues that the various
expenses enumerated above were exclusively for the general election, it must be noted
that none of the campaign staff was paid by DK prior to Senator Dole’s nomination and
that DFP allocated the tenth floor renovations. which it maintains were exclusively
general, equally between itself and DK. DFP’s share was paid by the RNC as a
coordinated expenditure. Available documentation does not support DFP’s contention.

With respect to campaign materials that were purchased before the
date of nomination, they should have been purchased by DFP and any amounts that were
on hand could have been sold to DK at cost. (See 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(4)). The
“Financial Control and Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates
Receiving Public Financing,” suggests that an inventory be prepared to support the
transfer. A similar procedure could be used for office supplies and materials. No
evidence of any such procedure has been provided.

In the audit report presented to the Commission, the Staff
concluded that. having failed to establish that the expenses enumerated above related

Arracoeyr |

23’ Page Z& °t+§i




exclusively to the general elzction. overhead expense ot $207.378, paid by DK in the
primary period. were correctly attributed to DFP.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine that.
pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.4(e). disbursements in the amount of $207.378 made by DK
were attributable to DFP’s spending limitation and that that amount is pavable tc DK by
DFP.

A subsequent analysis of DK’s expenditures questioned in this
finding identified disbursements in the amount of $114,391 for assets that, if they had
been properly acquired by DFP. would have been transferable to DK after the convention.
At the time of the transfer. DK would have reimbursed DFP 60% of the criginal cost of
the assets. Totai disburseménts made by DK on behalf of DFP is therefore reduced by
$68.635 [$114.391 x 60%] to S138.743.

The Commissicn determined that. pursuant to ! 1 CFR §9034.4(2).
disbursements in the amount ot $138.743 made by DK are attributable to DFP’s spending
limitation and that that amount is pavable to DK by DFP. ' '

3. In-Kind Contribution - Kemp for Vice President

Expenditures by KVP for campaign materials promoting the
Dole/Kemp 96 ticket. and their distribution at the Republican National Convention. were
questioned as possible in-kind contributions to DFP*'.

The Staff recommended that the Commission determine that DFP
received an in-kind contribution from KVP ot $77.237 and that amount was attributable
to DFP’s spending limitation.

The Commission rejected the Staff recommendation.

C. TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT LEASES AND PURCHASES

DFP obtained a number of telephone systems from NTFC Capital
Corporation (NTFC). The Staff questioned the payment of some of the charges related to
these telephone systems by DK. the GELAC. and the RNC. Further, the handling of a
telephone system that was stolen, and the sale and repurchase of the telephone systems

n For the full presentation and discussion of this issue see Agenda Documents 98-87 and 99-49,

Finding 111.B.3. and the audio tapes of the Commission’s Open Session meetings on the following
dates: December 3rd, 9th, and 10th 1998. January 14th and 28th, February 3rd and 25th, March
4th, and April 29, 1999. '

ATTACHMENT [

24 Page 2 op S o e



between DFP and DK was questioned. Finally. amcunts stiil due to NTFC were
questioned as contributions by NTFC?.

The Staff recommended that the Commission determine that:

e  The RINC made an in-kind contribution to DFP in the amount of $38.608
representing two installments on DFP’s telephone system lease.

e DFP must pay DK 518,628 related to the sale. repurchase. and valuation of
two of the telephone systems discussed above.

o  DFP must pay the GELAC $2.123 for expenses that it paid on DFP’s behalf.

e DFP understated expenditures subject to the spending limitation by $248.778
as a result of the transactions explained above.

After adjusting for the Commissions’ acceptance of the RNC's
" payment of two installments on Lease 248972 as coordinated.[2 U.S.C. \441a(d)j
expenses. the Commission concluded that:

e A contribution had been received from NTFC and that $33.214 is
outstanding:

o DFP owes DK $39.118 as a result of the various transactions related to the
telephone systems;

e DFP owes the GELAC S$2.123 as a result of the various transactions related
to the telephone systems: and.

e  Asaresult of these conclusions and of the improper recording of other

transactions related to the telephone systems. DFP is required to add
$233,943 to its expenditures subject to its spending limitation.

D. HEADQUARTERS RENT AND SECURITY DEPOSITS

DFP leased office space from Union Center Plaza Associates Washington.
D.C. for its national headquarters. DFP's rent between March 1, 1995 and May 31, 1996

n For the full presentation and discussion of this issue see Agenda Documents 98-87 and 99-49,

Finding [I1.C. and the audio tapes of the Commission’s Open Session meetings on the following
dates: December 3rd, 9th, and 10th 1998. January 14th and 28th, February 3rd and 25th, March
4th, and April 29, 1999,

uucmu

s L@.ﬁ-




was $28.382 per month. DFP expanded the ottice space it occupied in June 1990 and
again in July. The rent owed by DFP rose to $48.677 for June 1996 and t0 $96.275 tor
July and August.” In the review of the headquarters rent. three areas of concern were
identified. Rent due from DFP was partially paid by others. Construction work and
miscellaneous headquarters expenses incurred prior to the date of ineligibility were not
paid by DFP. Security deposits paid by DFP were not correctly reimbursed and
assigned®.

The Staff reccmmended that the Commission determine that

o DFP received an in-kind contribution from the RNC for rent and related costs in the
amount of $116.307. :

e DFP should transfer $32.773 tc DK. the net result of the amounts shown on the chart
above and that the transfér should be reported by both committees.

e the GELAC transfer $15.201 to DFP representing the net result of the amounts shown
on the chat presented above and that the transter be reported by both committees.

e s aresult of the transactions described above. expenditures subject to the spending
limitation were understated by $89.766 and that DFP should amend its disclosure
reports to reflect the additional amount.

As noted in the previous tinding. the Commission accepted the RNC's
designation of certain coordinated [2 U.S.C. §441a(d)] expenses. Included among these
expenses were occupancy related expenditures of $116.307 made on behalf of DFP. In
accepting the RNC's claim. the Commission rejected that portion of the Staff
recommendation that DFP received an in-kind contribution from the RNC for rent and
related costs.

By removing the occupancy related expenditures of $116.307. the
adjustment to the spending limitation is reduced by $95,229 ($116,307 x (1 - .181234)) t0
-$5,462.

When the Commission considered the Staff recommendation with respect
to this matter, the revised adjustment to the spending limitation had been calculated. The
Commission approved the balance of the Staff recommendation.

The August rent actually owed by DFP was prorated at approximately 45% {(14 = 31) x 100%4].

M For the full presentation and discussion of this issue see Agenda Documents 98-87 and 99-49,
Finding [I1.D. and the audio tapes of the Commission’s Open Session meetings on the following
dates: December 3rd, 9th, and 10th 1998. January 14th and 28th, February 3rd and 25th, March

4th, and April 29, 1999.
- Page Z
oL _ é i



E. . EXPENDITURES SUBJECT TO THE SPENDING LIMITATION

Sections 441a(b)(1)(A) and (c) of Title 2 of the United States Code state.
in part. that no candidate for the office of President of the United States who is eligible
under section 9033 to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make
expenditures in excess of $10.000,000 in the campaign for nomination for election to
such office as adjusted by the Consumer Price Index published each yvear by the Bureau
of Labor Statistics of the Department of Labor.

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code states. in part. that
no candidate shall knowingly incur qualified campaign expenses in excess of the
expenditure limitation applicable under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2.

Section 9032.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Reguiations states, in
pan that a qualified campaign expense is one incurred by or on behalf of the candidate
from the date the individual became a candidate through the last dav of the candidate’s
eligibility: made in connection with his campaign for nomination; and neither the
incurrence nor the pavment of which constitutes a violation of any law of the United
States or the State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

Sections 9033.11(a) and (b)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations state, in part. that each candidate shall have the burden of proving that
- disbursements made by the candidate or his authorized committee are qualified campaign
expenses as defined in 11 CFR §9032.9. For disbursements in excess of $200 to a payee.
the candidate shall present a canceled check negotiated by the pavee and either a bill. an
invoice or voucher from the payee stating the purpose of the disbursement.

Sections 9034.4(e)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in relevant part, that the production costs for media communications that are
broadcast both before and after the date of the candidate’s nomination shall be attributed
50% to the primary limitation and 50% to the general election limitation.

Sections 9038.2(b)(2)(1)(A) and (i1)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations state, in part, that the Commission may determine that amount(s) of any
payments made to a candidate from the matching pavment account were used for
purposes other than to defray qualified campaign expenses. Further, an example of 2
Commission repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) includes determinations
that a candidate, a candidate’s authorized committee(s) or agents have made expendnures
in excess of the limitations set forth in 11 CFR §9035.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part, that the amount of any repayment under this section shall bear the same
ratio to the total amount determined to have been used for non qualified campaign
expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears to the

‘candidate’s total deposits, as of 90 days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

57 ATTACHUENY

, fage 27 o __ S




Section 9038.2(b)2)(v) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in part. that if a candidate or candidate’s authorized committee(s) exceeds both the
overall expenditure limitation and one or more State expenditure limitations. the
repayment determination under 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A) shall be based on only the
larger of either the amount exceeding the State expenditure limitations(s) or the amount
exceeding the overall expenditure limitation.

l. Calculation of DFP"s Expenditures Subject to the Spending

Generally. all qualified campaign expenses incurred by a candidate
receiving federal funds under 11 CFR §90335 are subject to the overall spending
iimitation. There are. however. two categories of expenditures which are, within specitic
guidelines. not included in the calculation of the total expenditures. They are exempt
fund-raising and exempt legal and accounting compliance expenses. All fund-raising
expenses. not to exceed twenty percent of the overall spending limitation. are exempt.

An amount equal to ten percent of all payroll. pavroll taxes and overhead expenses may
be considered exempt iegai and accounting compliance expense. A alternate allocation
method is available to committees which generally allows a iarger exemption for legal
and accounting compliance expenses. After exempt compliance and fund-raising -
expenses are deducted. a primary committee receiving matching funds for the 1996
election was permitted to incur expenditures of $30.910,000.

When audit fieldwork began. DFP, on its Post General 1996
disclosure report. reported expenditures in excess of the spending limitation. At the
entrance conference, on January 15. 1997. all work papers pertaining to the calculation of
the reported totals were requested. On June 6. 1997 aliocation spreadsheets. the first of
two sets to be provided, were made available for review. When deficiencies were pointed
out to DFP representatives, their response was to provide more detailed allocation
spreadsheets on August 14, 1997. The timing of the receipt of the later spreadsheets
coincided with DFP’s filing of amended disclosure reports for all report periods.

It was apparent from the allocation spreadsheets that DFP intended
to use the alternate method to calculate exempt compliance expense. But DFP provided
no documentation to support their claim of a 13% compliance exemption for headquarters
office overhead. It was not until August 28, 1997, that DFP made a available an internal
memo from July 1995 which suggested that the legal and accounting share of
headquarters office overhead were 4% and 9% respectively. This estimate was based on
relative square footage of office space. but never accounted for the expansion of
headquarters floor space which occurred beginning in May of 1996.

In addition to the application of the 13% compliancé share of the
overhead for headquarters, DFP direct charged a portion of office supplies and equipment
as compliance expenses. It is presumed that already included in the compliance

uucmxr ]

oo 29 e ST

28



percantage of ail headquarters overhead are those charges which DFP also direct charced
to the same category. [t was concluded that these direct charges to overhead constituted a
double count of some compliance overhead.

Because of the deficiencies outlined above, it was decided to
recalculate exempt compliance expenses for DFP. The legal and accounting compliance
share of headquarters cffice overhead was calculated to be 18.1234% based on the
headquarters office payroll. The disbursements database provided by DFP was
reconciled to bank records and to the latest DFP reports. Specific categories of
disbursements were drawn from the database and the exempt compliance disbursements
for 1995 and 1996 were czlculated to be $1.870.544 and $1.694.081 respectively. The

- maximum fundraising exemption of $6.182,000 was applied. The total disbursements
were adjusted for reconciling items such as offsets to expenditures, contribution refunds.
loan repayments and transfers to other atfiliated committees. At August 14, 1996. the

" Audit staff determined that DFP had made expenditures of $32.120.870 subject to the
overall spending limitation.

b Additions to Expenditures Subject to the Limitation from QOther
Findings :

The following amounts were discussed above and involve
additions and subtractions to expenditurs subject to the overall spending limitation.

e S$100.125 resulting from the improper reimbursement for the use of a privately
owned aircraft:[see Finding 11.B.]

e $377.186 resulting from primary sxpenditures made ont DFP’s behalf by the
GELAC;[see Finding l11.B.1.}

e $138.743 resulting from primary expenditures made on DFP’s behalf by DK
[see Finding [11.B.2.]

e $233,943 resulting from the pavment by DK. GELAC, RNC of portions of
DFP’s obligation on the telephone system and the transfer of same to DK {see
Finding I11.C ] ’

e ($5,462) resulting from the payment by DK and GELAC of portions of DFP"s
rent and related obligations:[see Finding iIl.D.} ’

The amounts shown above have been revised to reflect
Commission action on each of the findings and recommendations discussed earlier in this
report. '

- ATTACHMENT [




3. Additions Resulting from Asset Transfers to DK and GELAC

a. Dole Supporter List:

DFP transferred supporter lists to DK in exchange for
$324.817 on May 31. 1996. This represented DFP’s calculation of half of the list
development costs. An additional $53,957 was wired on July 2, 1996 to DFP from DK.
A recalculation of the list value accounted for this transfer. In the documentation
accompanying the second payment. DFP and DK value the lists at 60% of the cost of
828.227 names at $.40 per name and 60% of estimated development costs of $300.000.
From this, the Audit staff concluded that DFP and DK regarded the lists as capital assets
and are transferring them as such under the provisions of 11 CFR 9034.5(c)(1).
However. DK neither reports a subsequent sale of the supporter list nor includes them as
an asset on DK s statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses.
Historically. campaign lists have not been included among capital assets because there is
a reluctance on the part of the Commission to require their sale in order to settle
campaign debt.

Using DFP’s costs. their valuation of the supporter list is
approximately $.76 per name or $S760 per thousand names. [t should also be noted that T
DFP representatives have maintained that the supporter list is not the DFP donor list.
Generally. a donor list is more valuable than a supporter list. One directory of mailing
lists offers political supporter lists tor $35.00 per thousand. Clinton-Gore "96 contracted
with Names in the News/California. Inc.. a list management company, to manage and
offer for public use the campaign’s active donor list. The price charged was $80.00 per
thousand names. substantialiy less than $760 per thousand. Further, at the time the
memorandum was prepared DFP. despite numerous requests, had not provided any
documentation which establishes the number of names contained on the supporter list or
documented its cost calculation.

For these reasons. the Audit staff has not considered the
supporter lists to be capital assets. Thererore the proper valuation of the lists is fair
market value. Information gathered suggests that $760 per thousand names is many
times the fair market value. However. because the number of names had not been
established, at the time the Memorandum was prepared there was no way to attach even a
reduced valuation to the lists. As a result. the entire amount was considered to be due
from DK and no offset to expenditures subject to the limitation was allowed.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide
documentation which demonstrates the number of names included on the supporter lists.
and provide evidence of the lists’ fair market value. Absent such a demonstration. the
Audit staff intended to recommend that the Commission determine that DFP received an
in-kind contribution from DK and that DFP repay $378,774 to DK and add $378,774 to

its spending limitation.
ATTACHMENT
30 Page < | IS



DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“As DFP exglained in its previous response. it is standard industry practice
to establish a price per supporter name by dividing the total cost of a
supporter program by the total number of names generated by such
program. See statement attached at Exhibit 13. As the Audit Statf
requested. DFP has attached records documenting that the total number of
names generated by the Dole Supporter program was 876.087. Id. Thus at
$0.40 per name. these documents establish that the $350.435 was the fair
market value of the list.

“Thus only $28.340 should be added to DFP’s spending limitation and
$8,714.55 must be repaid to the U.S. Treasury.”

DFP citss the memo {Exhibit 13] from Campaign Tel Ltd
(CTL) which notes that “the .40 cent pricing ot the 1996 records™ is a “price as anyv other
industry "price per record’ is based on the following formula: Total cost of program
dollar amount divided by the number of tavorables generated.” CTL goes on to state that
this. referring to the derivation ot the unit cost. is an industry standard. DFP citing this
industry standard. reverses the derivative process by multiplying the number ot names on =
the lists by the “industry standard™ .40 cents and arrives at the cost of the list and then. in
a non sequitur, equates this unit cost with the fair market value. At no point in its memo
does CTL address fair market \alue let alone suggest that a cost of .40 cents per name is a
reflection of fair market value. )

Fair market value of a list is not determined by the cost but
rather by what someone is willing to pay for the use of the list. The SRDS Direct
Marketing List Scurce. June 1998. Volume 32 Number 3. a cataleg of thousands of
available lists, was consulted to make a determination of the valuation of lists comparable
to the Dole supporter lists. Donor lists. which the Dole supporter list is not. were tirst
considered.”® The “Republican-Solid GOP Donors" list is currently available for $100.00
per thousand names [$0.10 per name]. The Dole Donors (35 to $500) list is currently
valued at $125.00 per thousand [$0.125 per name]. The “Dole Signature Series Donors™
list. comprised of donors to various conservative and government reform, veterans and
charitable appeals, signed and endorsed by Senator Dole, is available for $85.00 per
thousand [$0.085 per name]. In the category of support lists, there is a “Run Pat Run!”
list of supporters of Pat Buchanan which is available for $100.00 per thousand. Based on
this and the market value of the Clinton campaign’s donor lists as discussed above, the
Dole supporter lists cannot be reasonably valued at more than $100 per thousand names.
As requested in the Memorandum. DFP included in its response documentation from

# It should be noted that donor lists are generally perceived to be more valuable than supporter lists.

AMucogyr |

e S e ST




CTL which listed the total number of names on the list as 876,087.% Accordingiy . ihe
estimated fair market value at which the list may have been transferred to DK is riot more
than $87.609 (876.087 names multiplied by $100.00 per thousand names).

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission
determine that DFP received a contribution from DK of $291,165 ($378,774 - $87.609).
that DFP be required to repay $291.165 to DK. and add $251,165 to DFP’s spending
Jimitation.

The Commission adopted the Staff recommendation with
the following stipulation. They directed that the valuation assigned to the lists be equal 10
- half of the list cost documented. $150.000 ($300.000 x 50%). Thus. DFP received an in-
kind contribution in the amount of $228.774 (§378.774 - $150,000), DFP is required to
repay $228.774 to DK. and must add $228.774 to DFP’s spending limitation.

b. Film Footage:

- DFP transferred film footage to DK on‘May 31. 1996 tor "
$266,086. The valuation of the transfer was later reduced to $189,081 and an appropriate
amount was refunded. The amount paid represented one half of the production costs as
calculated by DFP, $155.942. and one half of associated focus greup costs equal to
$33,139, for 14 of DFP’s commercials that were also used by DK.

Documentation provided shows that fourteen primary
commercials were transferred to DK. Records also establish that each was broadcast at
least once in the general election period. Examples of placements were “Historic
Reforms” shown once at 6:18 A.M. on Septemnber 18, 1996, in Bismarck, North Dakota
and “American Hero” shown once at 7:35 A.M. on September 16, 1996, in Sioux City.
Iowa. For an expenditure of only $453, DK ran all fourteen commercials and met the
requirement for primary and general cost sharing.

The documentation failed to establish a connection between
the commercials and some of the production costs. The Audit staff could only associate
$54,193 of the production costs with the commercials used by DK. Similarly, $28.684 of
the focus group costs were associated with the commercials. Thus, DFP transferred
$101,749 ($155,942 - $54,193) in production costs and $4,455 ($33,139 - $28,684) in

% The number of names attributed to the list by DFP has not been a constant. Each time the lists

were valued, the number has changed. When the lists were transferred on May 27, 1996 to DK,
transfer documentation stated that the lists contained 874,085 names. When the transfer was
adjusted on July 2, 1996, the supporting calculation indicated that there were 828,227 names on
the lists.

. ATTACEMERT J
32 Page _ =< of _SI4




focus costs more than supported. In this transaction. DFP received $106.204 (S10}.749 -
$4.453) in.excess of the asset value transferred to DK.

Based on the documentation made available at the time the
Memorandum was prepared, DFP owed DK $106,204 and an equal amount needed to be
added to DFP’s expenditures subject to the spending limitation.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide
documentation which would show the connection between the remaining production and
focus group costs and a specific commercial. Absent such a demonstration, the Audit
staff intended to recommend that the Commission determine that DFP received an in-
kind contribution from DK, that DFP must repay $106,204 to DK, and add $106.204 to
its spending limitation.

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

P4

“DFP has attached invoices that demonstrate that twelve of the fourteen
advertisements whose production costs were assessed to Dole/Kemp were
aired during the general election. See Exhibit 14. There has been some
confusion generated by the remaining two ads because the production code
numbers assigned to these ads changed after the ads were edited by the
primary committee, but the original pre-edit code numbers were used
when the ads were transferred to the general committee. DFP has attached
contemporaneous memoranda that establish that the remaining two ads
transferred to Dole/Kemp whose production costs were charged to
Dole/Kemp were also aired by during the general election. [d. Thus.
$106,204 should not be added to DFP’s spending limit, nor must DFP
repay $32,657.73 to the U.S. Treasury.”

It is not clear to what confusion DFP is alluding in its
response. Earlier, during fieldwork. a question had been raised about three commercials
that were not identified on the television station invoices. The answer provided at the
time was essentially the same as in the response. The Memorandum acknowledged that
all 14 commercials had been run by DK.

DFP did not address the underlying problem in its response
to the Memorandum, that is the lack of documentation which would establish a direct
connection between the film production costs and the commercials run. Of the $311,883
in total production costs, only nine of thirty-four invoices in amounts totaling $108,384
had been specifically identified with any of the fourteen commercials in question. It
appears that a portion of DFP’s library of film footage is being attributed to these
commercials as well. The cost of establishing a library of film footage is not part of the
cost of producing these particular commercials. To permit such a calculation would
require a recalculation of the cost of a particular commercial each time a portion of that

13 ATTACEMENT

Page __ <& of_gq




“DFP has no additional documentation at this time, leaving $28.546
pavable to Dole-Kemp ‘96, $24.055 payable to the GELAC and $52.601
added to the spending limit..”

Recommendation

The Audit Staff recommended that the Commission determine that
- DFP is required to repay $28.546 to DK and $24.055 to the GELAC., and that an
additional $52.601 is applicable DFP’s spending limitation.

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation.

4. Miscellaneous Adjustments to Expenditures Subject to the
Spending Limitations:

rd

a. DFP received five offsets totaling $684,616 from either DK
or GELAC for the transfer of assets. tor which 18.1234% of the original cost has been
excluded from expenditures subject to the spending limitation as a compliance related
expenses. The offsets should be applied to expenditures subject to the limitation in the
same ratio as the original expenditures. DFP offset expenditures subject to the limitation-
for the full amount. The offset total must be reduced by $169.200, the amount paid for
the headquarters telephone system because it was adjusted for in calculations found at
Finding III.C. Accordingly, 18.1234% or $93.411 ((3684,616-$169.200) x 18.1234%)
should be added to expenditures subject to the limitation.

b. During the expenditure report period, GELAC paid USAir
for a DFP obligation in the amount ot $5.075 and reimbursed DFP $16,967 for primary
expenses. These must also be added back to expenditures subject to the limitation.

c. Offsets received after Senator Dole’s nomination totaling
$597,154 by DFP and $6,145, received by DK for expenses originally paid by DFP, may
be subtracted from expenditures subject to the spending limitation.

d. A payment by DFP, after Senator Dole’s nomination. for
air charter services of $6,350 which were applicable to DK should also be subtracted
from expenditures subject to the spending limitation.

5. Summary of Amounts Chargeable to the Spending Limitation

The effect of the adjustments to the DFP spending limitation are as
shown below. The amounts on the chart have been adjusted to reflect Commission action
on findings appearing earlier in this report.

ATPAC )
s Page oo ot ST



footage was used by either the primary or the general election campaign. No
documentation was provided that would warrant an increase in the amount of the
production costs to be transferred to DK. Similarly, DFP identified focus group costs of
$66,281 which it maintains were related to the production of the commercials. Of this
amount, $57,369 of the costs could be identified with the fourteen commercials from the
description on the documentation provided. Again, no new documentation was provided
which would indicate that the balance spent for the focus group work was connected with
these commercials. Accordingly. no increase in the value of the focus group work to be
reimbursed by DK is indicated.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission
determine that $101.749 ($155.942 - $54.193) in production costs and $4,455 ($33.139 -
$28,684) in focus group costs were improperly reimbursed to DFP by DK. It was further
recommended that DFP be required to return the amounts to DK and that an equal
amounts be added to DFP’s expenditures subject to the spending limitation.

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation.
c. Improperly Valued. Assets:

A review of the asset transfers by DFP to DK and the
GELAC identified assets reportedly transferred by DFP, for which no documentation of
DFP’s acquisition could be found and in one instance where the transfer value exceeded
the documented value by $20.000.

: On July 31. 1996. DK paid DFP $8.546 for these assets. In
addition DK over paid DFP for a copier by $20,000. On August 22, 1996, the GEL AC
pand DFP $24,055 for undocumented assets.

At the close of fieldwork, DFP was provided with a
schedule of the specific assets for which documentation could not be found or were over
valued according to the available documentation. DFP responded that it had paid for
every asset it had used or transferred. but did not supply any additional documentation.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide
documentation which would demonstrate its acquisition of these assets and their cost.
Absent such a demonstration, it was stated that the Audit staff would recommend that the
Commission determine that DFP was required to repay $28,546 to DK, $24,055 to the
GELAC, and that $52,601 be added to DFP’s spending limitation.

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

34 ATTACEMEND L
Page _ 5 of g‘l‘




Expensés subject to the limitation through DOI,

August 14, 1996:
ADD:
[n-Kind use of Air Plane (p.7)
RNC 441la(d) in-kind contribution
RNC Salary/Reimbursement in-kind contribution
RNC Media
RNC Polling
GELAC 1996 primary expenditures (5. 17)
DK primary expenditures (p. 20)
Kemp for Vice-President
NTFC adjustment to spending limit (p. 24)
Occupancy adjustment to limit (p. 25

Dole/Kemp - Lists (p. 29)

Dole/Kemp- File Footagé (p.32)

Dole:Kemp- Focus Groups (p.32)

Transfer of incorrectly vaiued Assets (p. 34)

Asset Transfer Adjustment (p. 34)

GELAC paid DFP USAir expense 1p 33)

GELAC reimbursed Primary Expense (p. 35
LESS: '

Operating Offsets Post Date of Nomination (p. 35)

Offsets Paid DK, but Owed to DFP (p. 35)

DK Air charter Expense paid by DFP 1p. 35)

Expenditures subject to the primary spending
limitation:

Subtract Adjusted Primary Spending Limit

Expenditures in Excess of the Spending Limitation:

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP demonstrate
that it had not exceeded the spending limitation at 2 U.S.C. §441a (b)(1)(A). Absent such
a demonstration the Audit staff intended to recommend that the Commission determine
that DFP exceeded the limitation and that DFP be required to make a repayment to the
United States Treasury.

In addition to the responses to specific categories of expenses
discussed elsewhere in this report, DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“To the extent that the Committee may have exceeded the spencﬁng limit,

$32.120.870

100,125
0
0
0
0
377,186
138,743
0
233,943
(5,462)
228.774
101,749
4.455
52,601
93411
5.073
16,967

(597,154)
(6,145)
(6.350)

$32.858.786

(530910.000)

$1,948.786

that amount, according to the Committee’s calculations, would be not

more than approximately $1.5 million.”

36

Arucmn\_)‘



While DFP has acknowledged that it exceeded the spending limi:
by approximately $1.500.000. it provided no documentation which would detail and
explain the its calculation of this amount.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commissicn determine that
DFP exceeded the overall spending limitation at 2 U.S.C. 441a (b)(1)(A) by $§9,372.323
and that $2,474,953 was repavable to the United States Treasury.

After accounting for the various Commission determinations noted
above, the Staff recommended that the Commission determine that DFP exceeded the
overall spending limitation at 2 U.S.C. 441a (b)(1)(A) by $1,948,786 and that $588.956 **
was payvable to the United St/ates Treasury.

The Commission voted on three separate motions that were
relevant to this recommendation. First. as noted at Section II1.A 4., supra, a motion was
made that. in part. stated the Commission would make no repayment determinations
based on alleged overall excessive spending by candidates receiving presidential primary
matching funds. That motion failed to receive sufficient votes to be approved (3-2,-with
one abstention). Second, a motion was made to adopt the Staff recommendation
including the repayment determination. That motion also failed to receive sutficient
votes to be adopted on a 3-3 vote. Finally. a motion was adopted on a 6-0 vote to
determine that DFP had exceeded the spending limitation by $1,948.786. but without a
repayment determination.’®

F. ALLOCATION OF STATE EXPENDITURES

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code states, in part, that
no candidate shall knowingly incur qualified campaign expenses in excess of the
expenditure limitation applicable under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2.

Sections 9038.2(b)(2)(i)(A) and (ii)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations state, in part, that the Commission may determine that amount(s) of any
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account were used for the
purposes other than to defray qualified campaign expenses. Further, an example of a

» According to 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)Xv). should a candidate be determined to have exceeded both
the overall and the state expenditure limitations, only the greater of the two amounts would be
subject to repayment.

» For the full presentation and discussion of this issue see Agenda Documents 98-87 and 99-49,

Finding III.A. to IIL.E. and the audio tapes of the Commission’s Open Session meetings on the
following dates: December 3rd, 9th, and 10th 1998, January 14th and 28th, February 3rd and
25th, March 4th, and April 29, 1999.

37 Page <2 o2 S4




Commission.repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) includes determinations
that a candidate. a candidate’s authorized commitiee(s) or agents have made expenditures
in excess of the limitations set forth in 11 CFR £§9035.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part. that the amount of any repayment under this section shall bear the same
ratio to the total amount determined to have been used for non qualified campaign
expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears to the
candidate’s total deposits, as of 90 days after the candidate’s date of ineligibiiity.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)iv) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part, that if a candidate or candidate’s authorized committee(s) exceeds both the
overall expenditure limitation and one or more State expenditure limitations, the
repayment determination under 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A) shall be based on only the
iarger of either the amount exceeding the State expenditure limitations(s) or the amount
exceeding the overall expenditure limitation.

Sections 441a(b)(1)A) and 441a(c) of Title 2 of the United States Code
state. in part. that no candidate for the oftice of President of the United States who is
eligible under Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary of the
Treasury may make expenditures in'any one state aggregating in excess of the greater of
16 cents multiplied by the voting age population of the state, or $200.000 as adjusted by
the Consumer Price [ndex. '

Section 106.2(a)(1) of Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulatiens states. in
relevant part, that for Presidential primary candidates receiving federal matching funds
pursuant to 11 CFR parts 9031 et seq. expenditures described in 11 CFR §106.2(b)(2)
shall be allocated to0 a particular State if incurred by a candidate’s authorized
committee(s) for the purpose of influencing the nomination of that candidate for the
office of President with respect to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be
allocated to that state in which the expenditure is incurred or paid. In the event that the
Commission disputes the candidate’s allocation or claim of exemption for a particular
expense, the candidate shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that his or her
proposed method of allocating or claim of exemption was reasonable.

Section 106.2(b)(1) of Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that unless otherwise specified under 11 CFR §106.2(b){2), an expenditure described
in 11 CFR §106.2(b)(2) and incurred by a candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the
purpose of influencing the nomination of that candidate in more than one State shall be
allocated to each State on a reasonable and uniformly applied basis.

Sections 106.2(b)(2)(i). (i), (iii), (iv) and (v) of Title 2 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in relevant part, that media costs, mass mailing costs, overhead
costs less a 10% compliance exemption. special telephone program costs and polling
costs are allocable to state spending limitations.

| ATTACHMENT
38 Page S ) of S




Section 110.8(c)(2) of Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part. that the candidate may treat an amount that does not exceed 30% of the candidate’s
total expenditures aliocable to a particular State under 11 CFR §106.2 as exempt
fundraising expenses, and may exclude this amount from the candidate’s total
expenditures attributable to the expenditure limitations for that state. The candidate may
treat 100% of the cost of mass mailings as exempt fundraising expenses, unless the mass
mailings were mailed within 28 days before the state’s primary or caucus. The total of all
amounts excluded for exempt fundraising expenses shall not exceed 20% of the overall
expenditure limitation.

For the 1996 election cycle, the state spending limitation for lowa was
$1.046,984 (16 cents multiplied by the Iowa voting age populaticn of 2,117.000 and
adjusted for the cost of living by a factor of 3.091). DFP reported expenditures allocable
to Iowa of $1,040.306. The Audit staff reviewed and verified the accuracy of a sample
of disbursements appearing on a detailed schedule of Iowa allocable expenditures
provided by DFP. That schedule supported the amount reported by DFP as allocable to
the Iowa spending limitation. The schedule proved to be reliable and therefore the Audit
staff accepted the reported amount as accurate for the items contained on the schedule. A
subsequent review of vendors from the allocation schedule and other vendors receiving:
lowa related disbursements, identified additional allocable expenses of $142.366.

The additional allocable disbursements were made to 19 vendors, 18 of
whom had received other allocable payments and. were listed on DFP’s lowa expense
schedule. Almost all the individual disbursements comprising the $142.366 were
identified as allocable to lowa on either the DFP’s accounting system or on the
supporting documentation culled from the vendor files.

The purpose or characterization of the additional allocable expenditures
are as follows.” Assorted lowa overhead expenditures made to fifteen vendors for such
things as office supplies, event expenses. office utilities and printing totaled $85,638.
Allocable Iowa polling expenses totaled S41,742. Expenditures of $15.369 were made
for phone programs and related development costs.

» On an amended report filed July 15, 1997, the DFP adjusted this figure by $1,147, reducing the
allocable lowa disbursements to $1,039.159. Because no documentary support has been provided
to identify the disbursement or disbursements adjusted, the Audit staff continues to recognize the
earlier reported figure. '

1o At the close of field work, the Audit staff provided the information as outlined in this finding to
DFP. This finding included preliminary calculation of additional allocable expenditures made by
DFP and subject to the lowa spending limitation. As a result of material subsequently provided
by DFP, the figure for additional aliocable expenses was reduced.

" A mass mailing credit of $383 was identified and netted against the total additional allocable
~ expenses for lowa.

ATTACHMENT

39 Page _4C o2




No apparent pattern was found to the DFP’s failure to include these
expenses in its reported lowa expenditures subject to the spending limitation. The Audit
staff noted that DFP also omitted allocable expenses from its New Hampshire limitation
calculation. Additional allocable expenses for New Hampshire of approximately
£267,000 were identified. In a manner very similar to the lowa allocations, the majority
of the vendors to whom additional allocable disbursements were made, had been itemized
on DFP’s New Hampshire schedule for other allocable expenses. And again, as had
occurred in [owa, the additional allocable expenses were generally identified in either the
DFP accounting system or on the supporting vendor documentation as expenses allocable
to New Hampshire. Only an over ailocation of $270,591 for New Hampshire media
expenses, identified by the Audit staff. prevented DFP from exceeding the spending
limitation for New Hampshire.

The deficiency in the allocable amount reported by DFP for lowa was not
the direct result of a failure of DFP s accounting system. As already noted. most of the
additional allocable expenses were clearly identified as such on either the supporting
documentation and in the general ledger. DFP accounting personnel demonstrated a ciear
understanding of what constituted an allocable expense. Because no work papers -
accompanied the schedule of expenses allocated to lowa, the Audit staff was not abie to
evaluate the procedure used to aggregate the appropriate expenses and therefore cannot
explain why the DFP failed to properly include these disbursements.

An over allocation of media expenses for lowa, though much smaller.than
the one found to have occurred in New Hampshire, was also identified by the Audit statf.
This amount. $14.257. was subtracted from the additional allocable amount. The actual
additional amount subject to the lowa spending limitation after applying the 10%
overhead exclusion and then the 50% fundraising exemption was $59.772. Using the
accepted reported figure as the baseline. the Audit staff concluded DFP made
expenditures chargeable to Iowa spending limitation of $1,100.078 ($1,040,306 +
$59,772). Thus, DFP spent $53.094 in excess of the lowa spending limitation
(81,100,078 - $1,046,984).

In the Memorandum. it was recommended that DFP provide
documentation which clearly demonstrates that disbursements subject to the lowa’
spending limitation did not exceed the limitation. It was explained that absent such a
demonstration, should the amount by which DFP’s spending exceeded the state limitation
for Iowa be greater than the amount that its spending exceeded the overall spending
limitation, the Audit staff would recommend that the Commission determine that the DFP
be required to repay the U.S. Treasury $16.454 [$53,094 multiplied by the repayment
ratio as then calculated].

DFP responded as follows:

“The FEC auditors erroneously counted indirect polling expenditures
toward DFP’s Jowa expenditure limit. These indirect costs were related to

40 TLCHIE'
Page [ oS4




[

activities that were analytical and strategic in nature and had overarching
implications for the campaign in all fifty states and not only in lowa. See
attached staternent of Bob Ward who was head of pelling for the campaign
(Exhibit 2). Thus they are not allocable to the lowa limit. Indeed. per
instructions from DFP, polling vendors broke down their bills according to
whether their services were directly related to lowa or were indirect as
described above. See id. For example, invoices from Public Opinion
Strategies specified such indirect costs as “overhead.” See attached
statement from Bob McInturff (Exhibit 3). The vendors provided these
overarching indirect services with the intent that they would provide
polling services to DFP throughout its entire national campaign.”

DFP concluded that the audit inclusion in the calculation of expenses
allocable to Iowa of indirect polling costs of $21,083. pager rentals of $1,054, database
preparation charges of $21,693 for phone numbers to be used in lowa polling and
telemarketing. and travel costs of $10.609 incurred by a production company which was
responsible for putting on Dole events in lowa was incorrect. :

With respect to the issue of “indirect polling costs.” DFPs intention is to
divide the cost invoiced for specific state polls into the basic cost of conducting the poll -
and indirect costs [charges for services of a strategic and analytic nature] with the
consequence being that only the former expense is allocabie while the latter is not. The
regulations at 11 CFR §106.2(b)(2)(v) note that expenditures incurred for the taking of a
public opinion poll covering oniy one state shall be allocated to that state and included in
the costs to be allocated are the consultant’s fees. travel costs, and other expenses
associated with the design and conduct of the poli. Clearly, the allocable cost attributed
to the cost of conducting a poll would include strategic and analytic services connected
with the design of that poll. DFP has provided no documentation which suggests the
charges invoiced for these lowa polls were charges for anything other that the
consultant’s fee. travel costs or other expenses associated with the design of or the
conducting of those polls.

Perhaps, had DFP received no other such strategic and analytic services
from either of the two vendors in question. a case might be made for breaking out a
portion of these polling costs as representing such a service. But in fact, one vendor,
under contract to DFP, was receiving a monthly consulting fee in exchange for “general
and technical consulting services, advice and counsel on campaign strategies, election
techniques, scheduling, media events, and advertising.” The other vendor received
$146,737 for services [not allocated] which presumably included work of a strategic and
analytic nature which had “overarching implications for the campaign in all fifty states.”
While there is no doubt that DFP paid for and received strategic and analytical services
from these vendors which were not state specific and therefore not allocable, nothing on
the invoices for the Iowa polls indicates that the charges were for anything other than the
design and implementation of the poll which must, according to the regulations, be

allocated to the lowa state spending limit.
, LTTACH]EN’!___{T
41 Page AN of S




All rental fees for pagers leased in Jowa were included in the audit
calculation of expenses allocated to lowa. Invoices for the pagers indicate that they were
leased and used in [owa. Although DFP allocated a portion of the pager rental fees. they
did not allocate the rent for the pagers used by the advance staff on the grounds that the
advance staff used the pagers in states other than [owa. In its response, DFP provided no
documentation which indicates that these pagers functioned outside of Iowa, let alone
were in fact used by the advance staff outside of Iowa. Thus all of the pager rental
expense incurred in [owa remains allocable to the Iowa state expenditure limitation.

DFP states that the database work provided by Strategic Planning is not
allocable to Iowa. The allocable expenses identified by the Audit staff included only
invoiced charges for the development of Iowa phone lists. All costs related to the design
and implernentation of a telephone program are allocable to the state in which the
program is to be conducted. 1t would seem that the costs of the compilation of lists of
phone numbers are costs related to the design of a telephone program and thus are
allocable to the particular state. Because DFP provided no documentation which
indicated that the development of [owa phone lists as described on the various invoices
was not a part of an [owa state phone program. the expenditure must be included in
amounts allocable to the lowa state expenditure limitation.

DFP wishes to exclude from allocation the travei expense of TKO
Productions, a vendor who provided support services for numerous lowa campaign
events. This vendor is not an employee of the campaign and therefore any transportation
expense it incurs is a cost of their doing business. As a cost of doing business and
providing a service, it is naturally included in the total cost of the services provided and
logically included in the event overhead cost. As an event overhead expense in a
particular state, it must be allocated to expenditures subject to the spending limitation for
that state.

DFP’s response provides no reason to modify the original finding that
DFP spent $53,094 in excess of the lowa spending limitation ($1,100,078 - $1.046,984).

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine that DFP
exceeded the state spending limitation at 2 U.S.C. §441a (b)(1)(A) and §441a(c) by
$53,094 and that $14,087 was repayable to the United States Treasury.

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation that it find that DFP
exceeded the state expenditure limit for lowa by $53,094. However, as noted in the

ATTACEMEND

42
Page -&3_ > JERY



previous finding. the Commission declined to determine that any repayment was due as a
result of excessive spending. **

G. DETERMINATION OF NET OUTSTANBING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS -
SURPLUS \

Section $034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
that within 15 days of the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other things.
the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of
necessary winding down costs. Subsection (b) of this section states, in part, that the total
outstanding campaign obligations shall not include any accounts payvable for non-
qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9038.2(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federai Regulations states.
in part, that the Commission may determine that the candidate’s net outstanding
campaign obligations. as defined in 11 CFR §9034.5, reflect a surplus.

Senator Dole’s date of ineligibility was August 14. 1996. The DFP filed a
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCO) which reflected a $24.623 s
surplus at August 14, 1996. The Audit staff reviewed DFP’s financial activity through
July 31, 1998, analyzed estimates of winding down costs prepared by DFP and developed
the figures shown below. Also. Commission determinations with respect to findings
discussed in previous sections of this report are reflected in the NOCO Statement. Those
adjustments had been made when the Commission considered the Staff recommendation
relative to surplus funds.

» According to 11 CFR §9038.2(b)}(2)(v). should a candidate be determined to have exceeded both
the overall and the state expenditure limitations, only the greater of the two amounts would be

subject to repayment.
43 ATTACEME [
Page _‘-}'ﬁ_ ot S%




Dole For President Committee, Inc.
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
as of August 14, 1996 as determined July 31, 1998

ASSETS
Adjusted Cash in Bank $2.782.131

Accounts Receivable

Interest 10,072
Press 420867
Secret Service 164,816
Vendor Refunds 303,842
Due From DK (b; 664,429
Due From GELAC , ) 1.360.056
Due from Multi Media 66,163
Total Accounts Reveivable : 2.990.247
Total Assets 57725378
OBLIGATIONS
Accounts Pavable for Qualified 1y ) (1.193,444)
Campaign Expenses
Due To DK (e) (574,158)
Due To GELAC n (426.280)
Total Accounts Payable (2.193,882)

Wind down Costs:

Actual 12/6/96-7/31/98 (2 (2.161.132)
Estimated Wind down After 7/31/98 (h (275.000)
Total Wind down (2,436,132)
Due to the U.S. Treasury-Stale Dated Checks (225.336)
Total Obligations (4.855.550)
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations - Surplus $ 916828

ATTLCNN'B———J:_I
44 4S o2 S

Page




(a) Qutstanding checks tssued prior 1o the date of ineligibility and determined 10 be stale-dated have been added back to the

cash in bank figure.

{b) Due From DK for
Bell Atlantic Refund of Deposit 20.000
Bell Atiantic & Ameritech Refunds 6.148
Sale Non Cap:tal Assets - post dot §$3.046
Sale Capital Assets - post doi N 321.900
Repurchase of CD's Redeemed By DK 201,756

Asset Repurchase on 727/97 of equipment from DK was not recognized. The total was $106,427.
The remainder is included in the amount due to DK for telephone costs. That amount is a net of several

adjustments. [See {inding lI1.C.] 38353
DK Travel Exp Paid by DFP 3.688
Av Atlantic Overpayment 80.316
DK expense paid duming wind down 10.870
DK Air Charter Expense Paid by DFP 0.350
664,429
(¢) Due From GELAC for: Z

GELAC Share of Wind down. DFP paid all wind down costs post December 3. 1996. One hair of the

wind down expense should be paid by DK or GELAC. 1.070.80t

GELAC paid the 11/30/96 and the 1213/96 payrolls and was incorrectly reimbursed by DFP. Included
in this adjustment is the entire 11/30/96 payroll. and halt of the 12/13/96 payroll. The remainder of

the 12/13/96 payroll is wind down and is addresscd as a part of wind down expense above: 186.978
DFP Deposit Retunds Rec. by GELAC ) 15.201
Sale Non-Capital Assets 1o GELAC - post DOL . : 42,600
Sale Capital Assets to GELAC - post DG 313476
1.360.050
(d) The expenditures addressed in Finding 111.H.1 a.. were paid after the date of ineligibility. Therefore they have been

excluded from Accounts Payable for Qualitied Campaign Expenses.

(e} Due To DK for:
Pre DOI Expenses Paid By DK See Finding 111.B.2. (138.743)
Telephone Expenses Sez Finding II1.C. (39.118)
Focus Group Expenses See Finding 1I1.E.3.b. (4.45%)
Film Footage See Finding {I.LE.3.b. (101.749)
Supoorter Lists See Finding lILE.3.a. (228.7749)
Undocumented Asset transfer of 7/31/96 & 8/22/96 1o DR See Finding IIL.E3.c. (28.546)
Rent Expenses See Finding 111.D. (32.773)

(374.158)

n Due To GELAC for:
Primary Expenses See Finding I11.B.1 (377.186)
DFP Expenses Reimbursed By GELAC Sece Finding lILE 4 b (16.967)
U.S. Air Expense See Finding [IL.E.4.b. (5.073)
GELAC Phone (2.123)
D&B fees paid by GELAC in Wind down period (876)
Undocumented Asset transfer of 7/31/96 & 8/22/96 to GELAC Sce Finding lILE.c. (24.055)

(426.280)
® This represents the wind down cost paid by the Primary Committee.
(h) Consistent with the position taken by the Audit stal at Finding 111.G.1.b.that DFP was responsible only for winding
down expenses related to it, the winding down esumate of $550,000 provided for both DFP and DK was halved and
entered as $275,000.

45 Page L, o2 S




~ Section 9038.3(c)( 1) of Title i1 of the Code of Federal Regulaticns states.
in part, that if on the last day of candidate eligibiliry the candidate’s net cutstanding
campaign obligations retlect a surpius. the candidate shall within 30 days of the
ineligibility date repay to the Secretary an amount which represents the amount of
matching funds contained in the candidate’s surplus. The amount shall be an amount
equal to that portion of the surplus which bears the same ratio to the total surplus that the
total amount received by the candidate from the matching payment account bears to the
total deposits made to the candidate’s accounts.

The Audit staff’s calculation of DFP’s Net Outstanding Campaign
Obiigations as of August 14, 1996, as revised to reflect the Commission’s actions with
respect to other findings in this report. shows it to have been in a surplus position in the
amount of $916,828 and that, $283,481 ($916.828 x .309198") is repayable to the U.S.
Treasury.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide evidence that
its Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations did not reflect a surplus or that
the surplus was a lessor amcunt. At the time the Memorandum was prepared the amount
of the surplus was calculated to be $245.248. Absent the presentation such evidence. the
Audit staff stated that it would recommend that the Commission determine that an
proporticnal amount of the surplus is repayable to the United States Treasury pursuant to
11 CFR §9038.3(c)(D).

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“DFP has reviewed its statement of net campaign obligations and has
found no surplus. Indeed. total monies available to DFP are addressed in
the conclusion.”

The principal reason for the increase in the amount of the surplus between
the the Memorandum and the calculation shown above, has to do with the estimate of
remaining winding down costs. [n the Memorandum calculation the entire estimate was
included on the DFP NOCO Statement. It has been learned that, consistent with DFP's
position on other wind down costs, the estimate covered both DFP and DK. Consistent
with the calculation of other wind down costs discussed below, the amount has been
reduced to one half of the total to reflect the DK share of the costs [See Finding III.H.1.b.
below]. ‘

Other than insisting in its response to Finding III.H.1.b that it was properly
funding all wind down expenses from primary funds, DFP provided no documentation to
support its contention that it has found no surplus. Of course, if DFP was permitted to

n This figure (.309198) represents the Committee’s repayment ratio as calculated pursuant to 11

CFR §9038.3(cX1). [see explanation at footnote #17]

ATTACHMENT |
46 Page 47 o2 S 4




fund al! of wind down. including DK’s cbligations. there would be no surplus funds. But
because DFP may cnly pay wind down attributable to the primary campaign. itis in a
surplus position.

Contrary to DFP’s claim. “total monies available to DFP” is not addressed
in the conclusion of its response. Indeed, the conclusion merely states that “...to the
extent the Committee may have exceeded the spending limit, that arount. according to
the Committee’s calculations, would be no more than approximately $1.5 million.” Itis
unclear what DFP meant to communicate by its inclusion of a referenice to “total monies
available” or what effect this might have on its claim that net outstanding campaign
obligations do not indicate a surplus.

Recommendation

» The Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine DFP’s
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations reflects a surplus of $916,828 and
that, $283,481 ($916.828 x .309198*) is repayable to the United States Treasury pursuant
to 11 CFR §9038.3(c)(1)*.

The Commission adopted the Staff recommendation.

34

38

The repayment ratio is calculated as shown in the table below. The Commissioners adopted
motions on December 10, 1998, and January 28, 1999. which rejected Staff recommendations that
they determine DFP had received in-kind contributions from the RNC for media, polling and
441a(d) expenditures and from Kemp for Vice-President, Inc. for miscelianecus pre date of
ineligibility expenditures. Accordingly. these in-kind contributions are not included in the
following calculation The numerator is equal to the net matching funds received by DFP and the
denominator is equal to all contributions (including in-kind contributions), matching funds and

interest.

Repayment Ratio = .309198
Ratio Calculation = $13.524.771
$43,741,518

Total for Numerator / Net Matching Funds  |$13,524,771
Received: »
Total Deposits {all contributions & matching 43,574,394
funds):
Interest: 46,884
199§ - 1996 Other In-kinds: 20,115
In-kind from Keck: 100,125
Total for denominator: $43,741,518}

The figures in this recommendation have been revised to reflect Commission action on other
findings in the report. The revised amounts were available at the time of the Commission’s vote

on this recommendation.

47

gy — T
page {0




H. OTHER REPAYMENTS

1. Non-qualified Expenditures

Section 9004.4(a)(4)(ii1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federai
Regulations states. in part, that 100% of salary, overhead and computer expenses incurred
after the end of the expenditure report period may be paid from a legal and accouniing
compliance fund established pursuant to 11 CFR §9003.3 and will be presumed to be
solely to insure compliance with 2 U.S.C. §431 er seq. and 26 U.S.C. §9001 et seq.

Section 9032.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part. that a qualified campaign expense is one incurred by or on behalf of the
candidate from the date the individual became a candidate through the last day of the
candidate’s eligibility; made in-connection with his campaign for nomination: and neither
the incurrence nor the payment of which constitutes a violation of any law of the United
States or the State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Reguiations
states, in part. that each candidate shall have the burden of proving that disbursements
made by the candidate or his authorized committee(s) or persons authorized to make
expenditures on behalf of the candidate or committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9034.4(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in part, that all contributions received by an individual from the date he becomes a
candidate and all matching payments received by the candidate shall be used only to
defray qualified campaign expenses or to repay loans or otherwise restore funds (other
than contributions which were received and expended to defray qualified campaign
expenses) which were used to defray qualified expenses.

Sections 9038.2(b)(2)(i)(A) and (ii}(B) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state. in part, that the Commission may determine that amount(s) of
any payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account were used for the
purposes other than to defray qualified campaign expenses. Further, an example of a
Commission repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) includes determinations
- that a candidate, a candidate’s authorized committee(s) or agents have made expenditures
for expenses resulting from a violation of State or Federal law, such as the payment of
fines or penalties.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the amount of any repayment under this section shall bear
the same ratio to the total amount determined to have been used for non qualified
campaign expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears to
the candidate’s total deposits, as of 90 days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

ATTACEMENT

48 Page_ 49 o2 S




a. Incurred Prior to the Expenditure Report Period

In the course of reviewing DFP’s disbursements, items
were identified which. on their face. do not appear to be qualified campaign expenditures.
The expenditures in question were presented to DFP at the close of fieldwork. DFP was
able to show that some of these expenses were qualified campaign expenses.

At the time the Memorandum was prepared, eleven
expenditures for $20,231 had not been addressed by DFP and were regarded as non-
qualitied. The categories of non-qualified campaign expenses were as follows: a $4000
refund of an NSF contribution, $6.465 in tax penalties paid to local jurisdictions, $1,703
in duplicate payments to two vendors and 58,063 in expenditures not campaign related.
Of the expenditures which were not campaign related. $5.054 was paid for personal travel
by committee staff and billed to the campaign. and the remaining $3,009 was paid for the
preparation of a U.S. Senate financial disclosure statement.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide
documentation which demonstrated that the above disbursements were qualified
campaign expenses. Absent such a demonstration. the Audit staff intended to recommend
that the Commission determine that the DFP is required to make a repayment to the U.S.
Treasury.

: DFP responded that it "does not dispute the Audit Staff's
assessment of these items.”

Recommendation

The Audit statf recommended that the Commission
determine that DFP is required to repay the U.S. Treasury $6.255 [$20.231 x .309198].%

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation.
b. Incurred in the Post Expenditure Period

Winding Down expenses of $1,961,138 for both the
primary and general committees were incurred between December 5, 1996 and March 5,
1998. DFP paid all of the these costs. The Memorandum concluded that the cost should
have been allocated between the two committees. Absent a better allocation technique,
an equal allocation was used. Half of this amount, $980,569, was therefore shown as a
receivable of DFP from DK. Further, this amount is a non qualified winding down
expense for DFP.

» The figures in this recommendation have been revised to reflect Commission action on other

findings in the report. The revised amounts were available at the time of the Commission's vote
on this matter.

ATTACHMEND [

49 Page OO _of S




[n the Memorandum it was recommended that the DFP
provide documentation which demonstrated that DK either paid its share of wind down
expenses or that DFP received reimbursement from DK for DK’s share of wind down
expenses. Absent such a demonstration, the Audit staff stated that it would recommend
that the Commission determine that the DFP be required to make a repayment to the U S.
Treasury. ’

DFP responded to the Memorandum as follows:

“The Audit Staff erroneously imposed a pro-rata rule of the payment of
wind down costs. Indeed. nothing in the Commission’s regulation(sic]
requires that the primary and the general committees split these costs. In
the absence of such a directive. DFP is entitled to pay the entire costs of
the wind down process, '

“Also. the Primary Committee is explicitly entitled to pay for its wind
down costs after the date of the nomination. 11 C.F.R. 9034.4(a)(3).
DFP’s audit has been going on since the presidential campaign came to an
end. Also. there has been no distinction between DFP’s audit and
Dole/Kemp's audit. Thus. DFP is explicitly entitled to pay for the wind
down costs under 11 C.F.R. §034.4(a)(3).”

DFP correctly notes that guidance for primary wind down
expense is found at 11 CFR §9034.4(2)3). To pay wind down expenses from a mixed
pool of public and private funds. the wind down expense must meet the definition of a
qualified primary wind down expense. Qualified primary wind down expenses. as
outlined at 11 CFR §9034.4(a)(3). are costs associated with the termination of primary
campaign political activity. These include the costs of complying with the post election
requirements of the Act and other necessary administrative costs associated with winding
down the campaign. including office space rental. staff salaries. and office supplies. To
reiterate the point. 11 CFR §9034.4(a)(3) identifies only primary wind down expenses as
being permissible expenses of the primary committee. Thus, wind down expenses of
another committee are not and can not be qualified expenses of the primary committee.”

There is no prohibition against the sharing of space and
staff by two campaigns. In the interest of economy, this is what DFP and DK did. While
the regulations do not require that the wind down costs be split, the regulations require

¥ Similar guidance for the general wind down expenses can be found at 11 CFR §9004.4(a)(4). A

general committee may pay only qualified wind down costs with public funds. Qualified general
wind down expenses, as outlined at 11 CFR §9004.4(a)4), are costs associated with the
termination of the political activity. These are the costs of complying with the post election
requirements of the Act arnd other necessary administrative costs associated with winding down
the campaign, including office space rental. staff salaries, and office supplies.

50 ' ATTACEMEND =
Pm)l of bi—




that the primary. if it is using tunds containing public moneys. pay only wind down
expenses attributable to the primary. Therefore; given that the wind down activity both
of the primary and general election campaigns” has occurred simultaneously in shared
facilities with a shared staff. and that the DFP may not pay for more than its share of the
wind down costs, and lacking a more precise allocation method, the costs should be
equally attributed to the primary and general campaigns.

A review of additional wind down expenses through July
31, 1998 revealed that DFP had continued to pay the wind down expense for DK and
itself. Accordingly, half of the additional expense. $90.232 was added to the wind down
receivable due DFP from DK.

Recommendation

, The Audit staff recommended that the Commission
determine DFP made wind down disbursements totaling $1.070.801 on behalf of DK and
that amount is due from GELAC. Further the amount due from GELAC is an asset to be
reflected on DFP’s NOCOQ statement. '

The Commission approved the Staff recommendation.
2. Stale-Dated Checks

Section 9038.6 of Tiile 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part, that if the committee has checks outstanding to creditors or contributors
that have not been cashed. the committee shall notifv the Commission of its efforts to
locate the payees, if such efforts are necessary, and its efforts to éncourage the payees to
cash the outstanding checks. The committee shali also submit a check for the total
amount of such outstanding checks. payable to the United States Treasury.

The Audit statf reviewed the DFP’s bank activity through February
1998 for outstanding checks. The resuits of the review were presented to DFP at the
close of fieldwork. DFP was able to demonstrate that a portion of those initially
identified were not unpaid obligations. When the Memorandum was prepared 522 checks
totaling $244,239 remained outstanding. Of these, 429 in the amount of $190,418 were
contribution refunds.

In the Memorandum it was recommended that DFP provide
evidence that the checks were either not outstanding or that they were void and no
obligation existed. If the checks were not outstanding the evidence provided was to
include copies of the front and back of the negotiated checks or negotiated replacement
checks. If the checks were void the evidence presented was to include statements from
the vendors acknowledging that they have been paid in full, or account reconciliation’s
showing that all billings have been paid. Absent the submission of such evidence, the

- Irucmmin__
1 Page S or__ S




Audit statf intended o recommend that the Commission determine that stale-duted
checks. totaling $244.239. are pavable to the United States Treasury.

In its response to the Memerandum, DFP identified four categories
of payments related to stale dated checks totaling $33,367, which it concluded do not
represent otligations on its part. First, it notes that there are five checks in the amount of
$4,837 which were written in error. Seccndly. six checks, totaling $3.650. are identified
as having been negotiated. Personal services that DFP contends may be provided 10 a
committee and result in no obligation to that committee are determined to account for
payments to nine individuals totaling $7.046. Finally. four vendors. to whom stale dated
checks totaled $17.834. and with whom DFP had a long history of transactions. who may
have required security deposits prior to providing service, and from whom refunds have
been received are eliminated as creditors because they have not re-tilled or otherwise

-requested payment of these amounts.
P

In its response. DFP provided no documentation in support of its
challenge to stale dated checks. With respect to the checks identified as written in error.
no verification was provided from the vendors confirming that either no obligation
existed or that the obligation had been satistied. No copies of canceled checks were
provided to support the claim that six checks had been negotiated and therefore were no
longer outstanding.” While individuals may donate personal services to and assume
travel costs on behalf of a campaign with no contribution tc or obligation on the part of
the campaign, these special circumstances must be documented to demonstrate the
individuai’s intent, particularly in instances where the individuals had been previously
paid as committee employees. DFP did not provide evidence of such arrangements. or
that it had contacted or attempted tc contact these individuals to obtain a statement
acknowledging that no obligation on the part of the DFP exists. Two travel
reimbursements which had been included in this category were voided. reissued and
negotiated. DFP may be correct in that it no longer owes the last category of vendors for
services provided, but they did not provide documentation that they had obtained. or
sought to obtain, written confirmation from these vendors acknowledging that their
accounts were paid in full. Further. DFP did not provide a detailed reconciliation for the
accounts in question. Accordingly. except as noted, DFP’s reductions to the stale dated
check total were not accepted.

A post fieldwerk review of DFP’s wind down expenses indicated
that checks totaling $18,703.” the majority reissued in March 1998, had cleared the bank.
Accordingly, the stale dated check total was reduced to $225,536 [$244.239 - $18,703].

The negotiation of four of the six checks was verified during the post field work review.

» Of the $33,367 challenged by DFP. checks totaling $6,517 were included in the amount of
reissued and negotiated checks.

——

52 ATTACEMEND
Page O3 or S




[n their 1998 third quarter disclosure report. DFP reported voiding
operating expenditure checks in the amount of $20.442 and contribution refund checks in
the amount of $190.599. The total voided. $211.041, was the same amount as that which
DFP acknowledged in its response to the Memorandum to be stale dated and repayable to
the U.S. Treasury. lmplicit in DFP’s acknewledgment was the fact that the contribution
refunds represented impermissible funds and as such were not available for use by DFP.
Section 103.3(b){4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires committees to

- maintain sufficient funds to make all such refunds. In the same report, DFP also reported

that ending cash on hand was $48.265. Thus, some of the funds, acknowledged to be
impermissible, have evidently been expended.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine DFP

had stale dated outstanding checks.-totaling $225.536 and that DFP be required to pay this
amount to the United States Treasury.

The Commission adopted the Staff recommendation.

L SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO THE U.S. TREASURY

| Finding No. Finding Title Amount |
[L.G. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations-Surplus ‘ $ 283.481
[ILLH. Other Repayments
1. Non-qualified Expenditures
a. Incurred Prior to the Expenditure
Report Period - 6.253
2 Stale-Dated Checks 225.536
Total Amount Due to the U.S. Treasury 315,272

ATTACHMENT ___L___

5 nge.Sd et S




RECEIVED RPN
FEDERAL ELECTION IR
O omi1s B XADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM-LLJS.E;;#L‘ )
OFFICE (% wzeih IS N
el 18440 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. Cieees?

FRM/AFFILIATE OFF CES

- ] WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-211! ‘ - T
o3 1153 44'33 —— hue 3 3 Ty
TEL (2C2) 371-7000 u LONSC:::';E:LS
FAX (202) 393-87€0 NEWARX
NCW YORNX
100 PALO ALTO
2ot o s
(2021371 708e e
{¥]
FRANKFURT
HONG KONG
LONOON
August 30, 1999 Moscow
SINGARPORE
SYONEY
Via Hand Delivery rooxre
Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
- General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: ~ Response to the Report of the Audit Division on
Dole for President. Inc.

Dear Mr. Noble:

This is in response to the Audit Division report which was approved
by the Commission on June 3, 1999, regarding Dole for President, Inc. ("DFP"). In
particular, the Commission made a determination in the report that there should be a
repayment of $515,272, in connection with DFP, made to the U.S. Treasury. This
repayment figure is excessive and unfounded. - This response contests the repayment
determination and also addresses the non-repayment issues. Pursuantto 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(2)(ii), we request an opportunity to address the Commission in an oral
hearing during which we can present these arguments. In addition to the arguments
contained herein, DFP preserves all constitutional, procedural and jurisdictional
claims that may be available to it.

L Apparent Surplus

In calculating the net outstanding campaign obligations as of August
14, 1996, the Audit Division took the total of DFP's adjusted cash in the bank and
alleged accounts receivable and then netted out DFP's obligations. The Audit
Division concluded from this calculation that DFP had a surplus of 916,828 and, as
aresult, $283,481 (i.¢., $916,828 x 0.309198) should be repaid to the U.S. Treasury.

' LT‘MCHIEUB_;_

Page | of_Ll




- Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page 2

Treating the $916,828 amount as a surplus mischaracterizes the
financial condition of DFP in that DFP at this point has a bank balance of only
$21,676, and indeed will have a $0 balance after the transfer, per the Dole/Kemp '96,
Inc. ("Dole/Kemp") audit report, to Dole/Kemp as described in the Dole/Kemp
Response. Indeed, this alleged surplus is a ficticn. The entire amount of the surplus
is attributable to an alleged $1,070,801 in wind down payments made by DFP which
the Audit Division erroneously claims should have been paid by the Dole/Kemp '96
Compliance Committee, Inc. ("GELAC"). As a result, the Audit Division treats this
$1,070,801 amount as a receivable from GELAC for purposes of calculating DFP's .
net outstanding campaign obligations ("NOCO") figure which in tumn is used to 1)
determine the alieged surplus. Treating this fictional figure as a repayable surplus is
counter to the purpose of the repayment provisions of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, ("FECA") which is to prevent the misuse by a campaign of
appropriated public funds. Requiricg repayment based on a surplus that does not
actually exist defeats this purpose and makes the repayment provisions punitive in
nature.

In calculating this surplus, the Audit Division relies on 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2 (b)(4), which states that "[t]he Commission may determine that the candi-
date's net outstanding campaign obligations . . . reflect a surplus.” Please note,
however, that this provision does not require the Commission to use the net outstand-
ing obligations to determine surplus, especially if that figure does not accurately
reflect an actual surplus. Also, the provision goes on to state that "[t]he Commission
may determine that the net income derived from an investment or other use of
surplus public fands after the candidate’s date of ineligibility . . . shall be paid to the
Treasury.” It does not mention making repayments on the entire amount of the
alleged surplus.

ATTACEMENT Z
Page 2 ﬂ_ﬂ




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 37, 1999
Page3

Also note that even if the Audit Division had properly used the
NOCO figure to determine the alleged surplus, it was erroneous in claiming that
GELAC should have paid $1,070,801 of the wind down costs (i.e, one-half of the
total wind down costs). ‘There is nothing in 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(3), i.¢, the
provision that governs the wind down costs that DFP may pay, which limits such
payments to wind down costs of DFP. Rather, the provision states that DFP may pay
the

costs associated with the termination of political
activity, such as the costs of complying with the
post election requirements of the Act and other

necessary administrative costs of winding down

the campaign.

The term "campaign" is not defined. Indeed, given the difficulty of attributing
portions of wind down costs to the primary and the general, it makes sense to permit
the primary campaign to pay the entire amount of such costs.

Thus, the repayment figure should be reduced by $283,481.
IL. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenditures
A. Refund of a Contribution

The Audit Staff claims that there should be a $1,237 ($4,000 x
0.309198) repayment in connection with an alleged non-qualified campaign expendi-
ture of $4,000 which DFP made to refund a portion of a contribution from Skilled
Healthcare PAC. In particular, DFP received a $5,000 contribution check from
Skilled Healthcare PAC. After realizing that the PAC had not qualified as a multi-
candidate PAC, DFP refunded the PAC $4,000 to stay within the contribution limit
for non-multi-candidate PACs. However, the bank could not honor the original
$5,000 contribution check from Skilled Healthcare PAC due to insufficient funds.

Arixcxmn—f—ff



Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page 4

Despite repeated efforts, DFP was unable to get back the $4,000 refund it made to
the PAC. Indeed, we understand that the PAC no longer exists. Given that this
$4,000 refund was made in an effort to comply with FECA's limits and that DFP
took all reasonable steps to get back this amount, the Commission should not
consider this refund as a non-qualified campaign expenditure. Indeed, it is inherently
unfair to penalize DFP for a second time with a repayment when DFP has already
suffered a $4,000 loss by making the refund that it was unable to collect.

Thus, the repayment figure should be reduced by $1,237.
B. Payment for Services to Prepare Financial Statements

The Audit Division claims that DFP made $3,009 in non-qualified
campaign expenditures by paying for the preparation of a U.S. financial disclosure
statement. Given the conclusory nature of this allegation, without a specific descrip-
tion of the basis for the allegation, it is difficult for DFP to respond. However,
Senator Dole was required to file a financial disclosure statement both as a presiden-
tial candidate and as a Senator. There is much overlap between these reporting
requirements. Thus, it was appropriate for DFP to pay its portion of gathering and
reporting this financial information, since the same information is used to prepare the
presidential and the Senate disclosure statements. '

- The repayment figure should be reduced by $930 ($3,009 x
0.309198).

-

I Stale-Dated Checks

The Audit Division claims that DFP has $225,536 in stale-dated
checks. Relying on 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6, the Audit Division further claims that DFP
must repay the entire amount of such stale-dated checks. However, the repayment
provision or the Tax Code does not mention the repayment of stale-dated checks, and
to the extent that such checks may come within that provision, the repayment would

ATTacEENy e
Page _+  of _L|




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page S

only be applicable to the portion that is attributable to "the payments made to a
candidate from matching funds." 26 U.S.C. 9038(b). Indeed, in Reagan for Presi-
dent Com. v. FEC, the court stated that

repayment orders [must] be limited to the
amount of federal funds that the Commission
reasonably determines were spent by the Com-
mittee for unqualified purposes. The Commis-
sion's regulations establish an unreasonable
presumption that all unqualified expenditures
are paid entirely out of federal funds.

WM 734 F.2d 1569, 1570 (D.C.Cir. 1984) (citing

Kennedy for President Com. v. FEC, 734 F.2d 1558 (D.C.Cir. 1984))(emphasis
added).

In this case, the stale-aated checks were based on funds in DFP's bank
account which consist of private and public funds. Thus, instead of requiring
repayment on a dollar-for-dollar basis on the $225,536 amount, repayment should be
calculated by determining the public funds portion of this amount (i.e., $225,536 x
0.309198) which is $69,735.

Regardless, DFP is still in the process of ensuring that these checks
are actually outstanding and attempting to locate the payees to encourage them to
‘deposit or cash the checks or to re-issue them new checks. We request that the
Commission permit DFP the option of having the payees deposit or cash the checks
or to reissue them new checks without triggering a repayment.




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.

August 30, 1999
Page 6
IV. Non-Repayment Issues

A, Loan to DFP

The Audit Staff identified a series of three transfers between
Dole/Kemp and DFP, totaling $2,000,000, and concluded that the transactions
represent a loan from DFP to Dole/Kemp, thus resuiting in a contribution from DFP
to Dole/Kemp. However, DFP has demonstrated in prior submissions that the
transfers to Dole/Kemp were made in error and promptly corrected in less than a - .
month.

Indeed., as we indicated in DFP’s Response to the Exit Conference
Memorandum, the initial transfers at issue between DFP and Dole/Kemp accounts in
October and November, 1996, were made ir error as the committees began to
consolidate accounts and banking activity prior tc the election. . Funds were mistak-
enly transferred between the committees, instead of internally between accounts of
the same committee, resulting in transfers which were not reported with the fourth
quarter activity.

The transfers were not intended to be loans nor did they amount to
loans Rather, these transactions reflect errors made by the campaign — errors that
were discovered and corrected in less than & month after they occurred — and not an
attempt to secure a loan. DFP has filed amended disclosure reports to disclose fully
the transfer that was made in error as well as the transfer made to correct that error.

The Audit Staff requests bank documentation to prove that the
transfers were made in error. The only such documentation is the record of the initial
and correcting transfers. These were not bank errors in which the wrong account was
credited with a transfer, and for which bank records may show an error. These were
errors by DFP staff for which no further documentation is available.

ATTACRENE e
ozl

Pege




Lawrence M. Nobie, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page 7

Thus, no contribution in the form of a loan was made by DFP to
Dole/Kemp.

B. Apparent Excessive In-Kind Contribution

The Audit Staff claims that the candidate’s use of a private aircraft
from May 28 through June 2, 1995 resulted in an excessive in-kind contribution.
Indeed, although DFP paid first class airfare for the use of that plane pursuant 0
11 CF.R. § 114.9(¢), the Audit Division aileges that those payments were insuffi- -
cient because the plane, despité that it was operated as a corporate aircraft, was -
technically owned by an individual.

DFP properly paid first class zirfare as provided forin 11 CF.R.

§ 114.9(e). Indeed, the aircraft served in all respects as a corporate aircraft for
Coalinga Corporation. It was maintained for the use of the corporation and carries
the initials of the company on its tail. The company’s representative, Patrick
Templeton, in a statemnent submitted to the Audit Staff and quoted in the Audit
Report, states: “The aircraft functioned as the corporate jet for Coalinga Corp., a sub-
chapter S corporation which is a diversified holding company wholly-owned by
Mr. [William] Keck.” Seg Attachment 1. Given the overwhelming corporate nature
of the aircraft, it was reasonabie for DFP to believe, at the time, that it was a corpo-
rate aircraft and to pay first class airfare.

In addition, even though the aircraft may have been owned by an
individual, a campaign should be permitted to pay first class airfare as long as it is
being operated by a corporation. Indeed, the Commission’s Finance Control and
Compliance Manual states that “(t]o varying degrees campaigns make use of aircraft

for campaign travel which are owned or operated by . . . corporations not licensed to
offer commercial services. When such aircraft are used, the rate of reimbursement is

controlled by Section 114.9 of the Commission’s regulations.” Commission,
Finance Control and Compliance Manual 161 (emphasis added).

ATTLCE%“ -—Z—-—

. Page




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page 8

Moreover, even if the Coalinga plane is treated as other than a
corporate aircraft, payment of a charter rate for air travel to cities with regularly-
scheduled service is only appropriate when the aircraft is used for commercial
purposes. The Commission’s regulations firmly establish that first class airfare is the
appropriate rate for a non-commcrcxally used plane. See 11 C.FR. § 114.9(e), see
also 11 C.F.R. § 9004.7(b){(5)(i).

Finaily, even if the Commission concludes that the use of the aircraft
was not reimbursable under 11 C.F.R. § 114.5(¢), we believe the Audit Staff’s
estimate of the charter rate is incorrect. According to Mr. Keck, the charter rate for
comparable planes for known and repeat passengers (the “inside rate’) at that time
was $3,100 per hour, not that $4,500 per hour figure cited by the Audit Staff.-
Furthermore, in their estimate, the Audit Staff includes the “dead-head” time during
which the aircraft was flown to Washington, D.C. to pick up Senator Dole and the
other passengers. This expense should not be included in an estimate of the ccst of a
comparable plane, for a charter company would not lease a piane 3,000 miles away
from its embarkation point. The Audit Staff attempts to dismiss this argument by
noting that selecting an aircraft 3,000 miles away was precisely what DFP did. This
misrepresents DFP’s intention in arranging for the use of the Coalinga piane. DFP
did not elect to charter a plane that was thousands of miles away. Rather, DFP
accepted the offer of a company to utilize the company’s corporate plane, recogniz-
ing that it could pay first class airfare rate under Commission rules and guidance.

C. Misstatement of Financial Actvity

-

The Audit Staff claims that DFP made financial misstatements
regarding the amount of beginning and ending cash-on-hands due to apparent
reporting errors regarding receipts and disbursements in 1995 and 1996. The Audit
Staff also claims that there were other errors in reporting receipts and disbursements.

DFP has filed amendments to address these issues on July 28, 1998.

nucmm'n__a_

Page of




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
August 30, 1999
Page 9

V. Conclusion

We request that the Commission adjust the repayment figure and
conform its determinations regarding the non-repayment issues as described above

Kenneth A. Gross
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom ~

/LW-’S(

i P. l-fong
Skadden, Arps, Slasé, Meagher & Flom
LLP
Attorneys for Dole for President, Inc.
Attachment
cc:  The Commissioners
The Audit Division

ATTACHMENT
(20

Page




ATTACHMENT 1

Statement of Coalinga Corp.

ATTACHMENT
Page

Z—

o ot - |




TeEwe cwee T .

STATEMENT CF COALINGA CORP,

Senator Dole's campaiwn Tave! on an gircras: registred in the same of
William K22k is properiy reumpursadiz at first ciass tates. The aireraft fussuoned as
the corporate je: for Coalinga Corp.. a sub-chaoter S corporatian which 1s 3 diversified
helding company wholly owned by Mr. Keck. The aircraft was regisiered in Mr.
Keck's name rather than in the name of Coalinga Corp., dicwmted by tax law consider-
ations. If Mc. Kack, as 2 Coalinga empioves, or any other Coalinga cmployes, nesded 2
‘st far sarmacqte busings.': taey used the gircraft in question. Also, Coalinga's Washing-
ton represen-ative traveled on the wrcraft every tme Senator Doie or any other public
official taveled on the plxpe (except in one instance). 1he il aumbers of the plage
ended with "CC” (N404CC) for Coalinga Corp. and has other markings in the cabin that
rmake reference to Coalinga Corp.

This aircraft was not provided 20 the Dole campaign on 2 commercial
basis. ‘I'he aormal and usual chargs for the use of this aircraft whea provided to
political campaigns was first class airfare on an advance payment basis. That normal
and usual charge had been established over several years as many federal candidates of

both parties have used this aircraft an that basis. When the aircraft was used for

Coalings Corp. business, thers was no % 10 the corperativa

qm,'é( /[, 1778 /Q‘é;‘c&l
Déts Patrick Tempieton

Washington Representative
Coalinga Corp.

ATTACEMENTD
Page !' —UrL_

~83-3g-1383 s3eT



-

TO:

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

October 7, 1999

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON
STAFF DIRECTOR

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DI OR

AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: AUDIT STAFF ANALYSIS OF DOLE FOR PRESIDENT INC.’S
RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION ON DOLE

FOR PRESIDENT, INC. ,

, This memorandum offers the Audit Division’s comments on the Dole for
President Committee’s (DFP) response to the Commission’s audit report. Much of the
information and many of the arguments are the same as those offered in response to the
ECM. The conclusion is that no change in the Commission’s repayment determinations

are warranted. The analysis is presented in the same order as the DFP response.

| Apparent Surplus

DFP’s response to the Exit Conference Memorandum (ECM) suggested,
that, because it was nearly out of funds and its cash in the bank near zero, there was no
way that it could be considered to be in a surplus position. At the time the Audit Report
was prepared, DFP’s argument failed to persuade the Audit staff that the surplus was not
real or that it could not exist. Now, DFP, responding to the Report of the Audit Division
on Dole for President, Inc. (the report) embellishes and revisits its previous arguments.

DFP’s concludes that no surplus repayment is required based on a three

part argument. First, it argues that it has no surplus since it’s bank balance is only
$21,676 and that will soon be expended; second, the amount receivable from Dole/Kemp

ATTACHMENT 3

19 45 3.

Wy

39
o au 1)
4303

IS Sinbee
P4
04a139 4y

[}
norfY

Page__| or_l|




'96 Compliance Committee, Inc. '(GELAC) for wind down expenses is not a legitimate
receivable since DFP is permitted to pay Dole/Kemp 96, Inc.’s (DK) wind down
expenses; and, third, 11 CFR §9038.2(b}(4) does not require the Commission to base a
surplus determination on a NOCO calculation and that no mention is made of a
repayment based on the amount of the surplus, only the income generated from the
surplus. Each argument is discussed below.

DFP begins by noting that:

“In calculating the net outstanding campaign obligations as of August 14,
1996, the Audit Division took the total of DFP’s adjusted cash in the bank
and alleged accounts receivable and then netted out DFP’s obligations. The
Audit Division concluded from this calculation that DFP had a surplus of
$916,828 and, as a result, $283,481 (i.e.. $916,828 x 0.309198) should be
repaid to the U.S. Treasury.”

Except for DFP’s contention that the accounts receivable are not genuine,
DFP accurately summarizes the effect of the NOCO calculation. [For an explanation of
the NOCO calculation, please refer to finding I11.G. beginning on page 43 of the report.]

DFP next states the following:

“Treating the $916,828 amount as surplus mischaracterizes the financial
condition of DFP in that DFP at this point has a bank balance of only
$21,676, and indeed will have a $0 balance after the transfer, per the
Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. (“Dole/Kemp™) audit report, to Dole/Kemp as
described in the Dole/Kemp Response.”

DFP’s contention that the NOCO does not accurately reflect its financial
position because it will soon have no cash on hand and thus could not have a surplus is
simply wrong. As noted by DFP, the surplus is based on adjusted cash in bank and
accounts receivable [a calculation that sums all of DFP’s assets, both cash and non-cash],
and then nets DFP’s obligations [which include total DFP liabilities, including estimates
of future expenses). To base a surplus calculation on cash alone would suggest that all a
campaign need do is to dispose of its liquid assets in some fashion in order to avoid a
surplus determination. Such a method of determining whether a surplus existed would at
best be artificial. Although DFP may well soon have a bank balance of $0, it also has an
asset of $1,070,801, namely, the receivable owed to it by the GELAC.

Central to DFP’s arguments is that the asset included in the Audit Division
NOCO calculation as due from the GELAC for wind down expenses paid on DK’s behalf
by DFP is improper. DFP states that:

! The receivable is shown as due from the GELAC since it is permitted to pay all wind down
expenses after the end of the expenditure report period. It is assumed that DK would prefer that
approach since it has exceeded the general election spending limitation and any wind down
expenses paid by DK would only exacerbate that problem.

2 1mcxmg_L
Page . of |



“Indeed, this alleged surplus is a fiction. The entire amount of the surplus is
attributable to an alleged $1,070,801 in wind down payments made by DFP which .-
the Audit Division erroneousiy claims should have been paid by the Dole/Kemp
'66 Compliance Committee, Inc. (“GELAC"). As a result, the Audit Division
treats this $1,070,801 amount as a receivable from GELAC for purposes of
calculating DFP’s net outstanding campaign obligations (“NOCO™) figure which
in turn is used to determine the alleged surplus. Treating this fictional figure as a
repayable surplus is counter to the purpose of the repayment provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, (“FECA™) which is to
prevent the misuse by a campaign of appropriated public funds. Requiring
repayment based on a surplus that does not actually exist defeats this purpose and
makes the repayment provisions punitive in nature.”

DFP goes on to argue:

«...that even if the Audit Division had properly used the NOCO figure to
determine the alleged surplus, it was erronevus in claiming that GELAC
should have paid $1,070,801 of the wind down costs (i.e., one-half of the
total wiid down costs). There is nothing in 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(3), i.e.,”
the provision that governs the wind down costs that DFP may pay, which
limits such payments to wind down costs of DFP. Rather, the provision:
states that DFP may pay the :

costs associated with the termination of political activity,
such as the costs of complying with the post election-
requirements of the Act and other necessary administrative
costs of winding down the campaign.

“The term “campaign” is not defined. Indeed, given the difficulty of
attributing the portions of wind down costs to the primary and general, it
makes sense to permit the primary campaign to pay the entire amount of
such costs.”

Both the Audit staff and the DFP agree that the surplus resuits primarily
from the receivable due DFP from the GELAC for DK wind down expenses. However,
DFP’s justification for its position depends upon a reading of the regulations that is
selective at best. A full consideration of the governing regulations leads the reader to the
opposite conclusion. First, it is necessary to consider the definition of a qualified
campaign expense at i1 CFR §9032.9. That section states that in order to be a qualified
campaign expense the expense must be incurred by or on behalf of the candidate between
the date he becomes a candidate and his date of ineligibility and must not be in violation
of law. In addition, and most importantly in this situation, the expense must be “[m]ade
in connection with his or her campaign for nomination.” Second, 11 CFR §9034.4(a)(3),
Winding down costs and continuing to campaign, explains that the costs associated with
the termination of political activity shall be considered qualified campaign expenses. By

lm——s——‘




defining these costs as qualified campaign expenses the regulation allows such expenses
to be defrayed with the campaign’s mixed poo! of private and public funds. These two
sections must be read together since one establishes that winding down expenses are
qualified campaign expenses and the other establishes that all such expenses must be in
connection with the campaign for nomination.?. The necessary conclusion is that the
wind down expenses paid by DFP must be its own, not those of DK which are in
connection with the campaign for election. The fact that the term campaign is undefined
- is irrelevant since qualified campaign expense is defined and the types of expenses that
may be included in wind down, not at issue here, is established.

Once it is established that DK’s wind down expenses are not qualified
campaign expenses of DFP, one of twe outcomes is dictated. The amount car be shown
as a DFP asset, as was done in this case, or, the wind down expenses could be considered
repayable under 11 CFR §9038.2 (b)(2). In the later case the repayment ratio would be
applied to the entire $1,070,801. The outcome chosen by the Audit staff allowed the
asset to flow to the NOCC where a surplus is determined. The surplus is less than the full
amount of the wind down costs at issue and results in a lesser repayment.-

The Audit staff agrees with DFP that one of the responsibilities of the
Audit staff is “to prevent the misuse by a campaign of appropriated public funds.” In the
instant case that includes preventing DFP from paying expenses that are not in connection -
with the campaign for nomination. However, it is aiso the Audit staff’s responsibility to
. recover the government’s share of unexpended funds.

With respect to the repayment being punitive, requiring a committée,
which received more than $13.5 million in public funds, to repay the Treasury a pro rata
share of a surplus, when one is indicated, is not a punitive act. Rather, it is the
appropriate remedy, statutorily prescribed, to address a surplus.

Next the Committee wrote:

“In calculating this surplus, the Audit Division relieson 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2
(b)(4), which states that ‘[t]he Commission may determine that the
candidate’s net outstanding campmgn oblxganons. Jreflect a surplus.’ Please
note, however, that this provision does not require the Commission to use
the net outstanding obligations to determine surplus, especially if that figure
does not accurately reflect an actual surplus. Also, the provision goes on to
state that ‘[t]he Commission may determine that the net income derived
from an investment or other use of surplus public funds after the candidate’s
date of ineligibility ...shall be paid to the Treasury.’ It does not mention
making repayments on the entire amount of the alleged surplus.”

3 11 C?R §9004.4(a)4) provides guidance concerning winding down expenses of the general
election committee. Only expenses incurred by general election committee are regarded as
qualified winding down expenses with respect to the general committee.

4 IEEE

?mq'off\



First, DFP again quotes the regulations selectively. The words that DFP
left out of the first regulatory cite are “as defined in 11 CFR §9034.5.” That is the section
of the regulations that explains the NOCO calculation. Thus if the Commission
determines that a surpius exists, it will be based upon the NOCO. That being said, the
Audit staff agrees with DFP that 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(4) allows the Comraission o '
determine that the net outstanding campaign obligations indicate a surplus as they did
when they voted to approve this finding on March 4, 1999. Further, the Audit staff also
agrees with DFP that this particular section of the regulations does not address the
repayment of the surplus. But, [as cited in the report on page 46] 11 CFR §9038.3(c)(1)
does address this very matter when it states, in part, “that if on the last day of candidate
eligibility the candidate’s net outstanding campaign obligations reflect a surplus, the
candidate shali within 30 days of the ineligibility date repay to the Secretary an amount
which represents the amount of matching funds contained in the candidate’s surplus. The
amount shall be an amount equal to that portion of the surplus which bears the same ratio
to the total surplus that the total amount received by the candidate from the matching
payment account bears to the total deposits made to the candidate’s accounts.” Therefore,
the Commission has followed the Act and the Regulations in making a determination that
DFP had a surplus on the last date of Senator Dole’s eligibility and had an obligation to
make a pro rata repayment. Having failed to meet that obligation voluntarily, the
Commission has ordered DFP to comply with the statutory provision.

Thus, the Audit staff, using the repayment ratio [for a description, see-
footnote 34 on page 47 of the report], caiculated the repayment figure to be §283,481 (the
surplus of $§916,828 multiplied by the repayment ratio of .309198). Nothing in DFP’s
~ response justifies changing that calculation.

IL Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenditures:
A.  Refund of a Contribution

DFP, unfortunately, made an unwarranted refund of $4,000 to a
contributor: This contributor, a non-multicandidate political committee, made a $5,000
contribution to DFP. DFP correctly believed the contribution was excessive and it would
have been, except for the fact that the check by which this contribution was made failed
to clear the bank. Because DFP never received the funds, DFP did not owe $4,000 to this
contributor. Although not necessary to the conclusion, it is interesting that the
contribution check was first deposited by DFP in April of 1995, re-deposited in May of
1995, and the refund not made until September of 1995. The intervening period should
have been more than adequate time to determine that the contribution refund was not due.
Although it is easy to sympathize with DFP’s situation it was clearly an error on DFP’s
part and there is no reason to ask the U.S. Treasury to bear part of the cost of that error.
The $4,000 was not spent in connection with Senator Dole’s campaign for nomination as
required by 11 CFR §9032.9(a)(2). As a result, the Commission, in accordance with 11
CFR §9038.2(b) determined that this was a non-qualified campaign expense. Consistent
with 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2)(iii), an amount representing the proportion of federal funds,

trEcREn
Page S of )




$1,237, was determined to be repayable to the U.S. Treasury. No change in that
determination is warranted. '

B. Payment for Services to Prepare Financial Statements

In consultation with DFP accounting staff, charges pertaining to the
preparaticn of Senator Dole’s financial staternents, other than those related to his
campaign for the Republican presidential nomination, were identified as being non-
qualified expenses tc DFP. Accordingly, they were included in the amounts determined
by the Commission to be non-qualified expenses of DFP and, as such, repayable to U.S.
Treasury. DFP’s response doss not provide any information that justifies any change in
the calculation.

1. Stale-Dated Checks
DFP states the following regarding the stale dated check finding III.H.2.

“The Audit division claims the DFP has $225,536 in stale-dated checks.
Relying on 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6, the Audit Division further claims that DFP
must repay the entire amount of such stale-dated checks. However, the
repayment provision or the Tax Code does not mention the repayment of
stale-dated checks, and to the extent that such checks may come within that
provision, the repayment would only be applicable to the portion that is -
attributable to ‘payments made to a candidate from matching funds.’ 26

U.S.C. 9038(b). Indeed, in Reagan for President Com. v. FEC, the court
stated that

repayment orders [must] be limited to the amount of
federal funds that the Commission reasonably determines
were spent by the Committee for unqualified purposes.
The Commission’s regulations establish an unreasonable
presumption that all unqualified expenditures are paid
entirely out of federal funds.

“Reagan for President Comn. v. FEC, 734 F.2d 1569. 1570 (D.C.Cir. 1984)

(citing Kennedy for President Com. v. FEC, 734 F.2d 1558 -
(D.C.Cir.1984)(emphasis added).

“In this case, the stale-dated checks were based on funds in DFP’s bank
account which consist of private and public funds. Thus, instead of
requiring repayment of a dollar for dollar basis on the $225,536 amount,
repayment should be calculated by determining the public funds portion of
the this amount (j.e., $225,536 x 0.309198) which is $69,735.

“Regardless, DFP is still in the process of ensuring that these checks are
actually outstanding and attempting to locate the payees to encourage them

6 armcnma S

T ——————————

Page (o Of



to deposit or cash the checks or to re-issue them new checks. We request
that the Commission permit DFP the option of having the payees deposit or
cash the checks or to reissue them new checks without triggering a
repayment.”

Before analyzing the new arguments presented in the response, we must
first consider DFP’s response to the ECM. In it, DFP acknowledged, on exhibit 15, that
there existed a total of $211,040.64 in stale dated checks. Of this amount, DFP stated
that $187,811.81 was owed to the U.S. Treasury. The specific checks identified with the
$187,811.81 were from the DFP contribution refund account, and represent the required
refunds of impermissible contributions. Now, drawing from the response, DFP
acknowledges that it currently has a bank balance of $21,676 [see page 2,91 of the
response]. According to DFP’s disclosure reports these outstanding refund checks were
voided and the funds expended after the acknowledgment that the funds were due to the
U.S. Treasury. Even if DFP no longer acknowledges that the funds are due the Treasury,

it was clear from the regulation that sufficient funds had to be maintained to allow the
refund checks to be paid by its bank (11 CFR 103.3(6)(4)). DFP has apparently made a
conscious decision to spend the funds that it acknowledged it is not entitled to keep and
the regulation requires it to hold in reserve for the completion of the refund transactions.

In the response, DFP contends that in accordance with Reagan for
President Com. v. FEC, it (DFP) should be permitted to repay staled dated checks on a
pro rata basis reflecting the amount of federal funds in their accounts. The court cases
DFP reference d relate to repayments stemming from non-qualified campaign expenses.
The cases do not address the payment to the Treasury for stale dated checks.

Although the Tax Code makes no reference to the payment of stale dated
checks 11 CFR §9038.6 does. It states that if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or cor*ributors that have not been cashed, the committee shall inform the
Commission of its efforts to locate the payees, if such efforts have been necessary, and its
efforts to encourage the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also
submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to United States
Treasury. That regulation is a duly issued regulation of the Commission and, as with all
of the Commission’s regulations, was submitted to the Congress prior to its
promuigation. The explanation and justification associated with 11 CFR §9038.6
explains that the regulation was promulgated to answer questions concerning:

“ ..the appropriate disposition of checks written to creditors and to
contributors that remain outstanding after the campaign is over. Sometimes
the payee cannot be located, other times the payee declines to cash the
check. This new section makes clear that committees should bring these
checks to the Commission’s attention in a timely fashion.”

“If the committee has made attempts to pay the funds as intended, and has
been unsuccessful, the committee must remit a check payable to the U.S.
Treasury. The amount so paid will not reduce or increase the committee’s

7 | Arucmn_ S




repayment obiigation. Moreover, the committee may not use these funds for
other purposes, such as to pay other obligations, because to do so could
result in the receipt of prohibited or excessive contribution from the original
payee.”

Since its inclusion in the regulations in 1987, all primary campaigns have
accounted for stale dated checks in this manner.

Although not noted by DFP, 11 CFR 9038.6 is not a repayment regulation.
It requires a payment to be made to the U.S. Treasury, not a repayment. Therefore,
similar to the disgorgement of unrefunded excessive contributions, it represents an
equitable remedy for the disposition of funds that DFP may not retain. With respect to
DFP’s request that it be given additional time to encourage the payees to negotiate the
checks, the Audit staff believes that three years should have been ample time for DFP to
encourage its vendors and contributors to deposit or cash the checks in question. Further,
with so little in its accounts, and that soon expected to be exhausted, there seems litile
point to encouraging contributors and vendors to negotiate checks that will not clear
DFP’s bank. oo

IV. Non-Repayment Issues
A.  Loauto DK’

Consistent with its response to the ECM, DFP maintains that the transfers
wer= not meant to be loans; that they were intended as transfers between DFP accounts
which were deposited, in error, to DK’s operating account. (see finding III.A. Loan to
Dole Kemp ’96.)

DFP provides the additional (new) information as follows.

“The Audit Staff regrests* bank documentation to prove that the
transfers were made in error. The only such documentation is the
record of the initial and correcting transfers. These were not bank
errors in which the wrong account was credited with a transfer, and for
which bank records may show an error. These were errors by DFP
staff for which no further documentation is available.”

3 TheAuditsuﬂ'notéMthelominqnestionwumadebyDFPtoDK,andnottoDFPu
indicated by the heading on page 6 of the response.

‘ DFP is apparently referring to two heretofore unaddressed points from the ECM
recommendation which requested that DFP “...provide any other relevant information
regarding the transfers berween DFP and DK which would support their contention that
the transfers were inadvertent and not intentional” and “... any documentation from
Franklin Bank which supports DFP s contention that the transfers had been erroneously

credited.
8 TTOACEMEND
Page__ £ _of__ Ll




For two and a haif years, DFP chose to leave the Audit staff with the
impression that the transfers were the result of errors made by the banks. DFP now
admits that it is unable to provide such bank documentation. This is because it now
contend the errors were made by “DFP staff””.* DFP apparently believes, by establishing
that the transfers resulted from errors (any errors), that it is relieved of any responsibility
for the transfers and therefore could not have made a loan to DK.

As explained in the Audit Report these transfers were made shortly before
the election wheén DK was already overdrawn at Franklin National Bank. They were
initially recorded by DFP staff as loans and the entries subsequently revised to call them
transfer errors. At the time of the transfers the DFP account that the transfers were
supposedly destined for was not yet open. The loans were not repaid until after the
general election and then only after additional transfers to DK by DFP. Those transfers
were to repurchase Certificates of Deposit that were still being used to secure DK

-arrangements with various vendors and in one case had been redeemed by DK. DK is yet
to repay DFP for that error. Further, although DFP notes that the error was corrected
within a month, no information is provided to explain why it took that long. Given the
dire straits that DK found itself in shortly before the election, an unexpected windfall of
$2,000,000 could hardly be overlooked. Yet it appears that the funds were expended by
DK and the repayment left until additionai funds could be infused after the election.

. DFP has not divulged the nature of the staff’s errors. This is significant.

~ because the level of DFP’s responsibility for these transactions could vary depending
upon the nature of the error. In any case, the loans occurred and they representa
contribution from DFP to DK. However if the transfers were made with full knowledge
that they were to provide short term funding to the general electioni, DFP’s liability could
potentially be much greater.

B. Apparent Excessive In-Kind Contribution

DFP’s response mirrors the arguments set forth in their response to the
ECM. These were addressed in detail at F'nding II.B. Receipt of an Excessive In-kind
Contribution found at page seven of the audit report.

In the current response, DFP’s makes mention of the FEC’s Financial
Comrol and Compliance Manuai for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public
Financing{Compliance Manual}. DFP, unable to establish corporate ownership of the
airplane in question, notes that according to the manual, first class airfare treatment as
established at 11 CFR §114.9 is available to campaigns using aircraft “owned or operated
by ...corporations.” The Audit staff points out that 11 CFR §114.9 states that a
candidate, his agent, or someone traveling on his behalf “...who uses an airplane which is
owned or leased by a corporation... other than a corporation ... licensed to offer

$ DFP has not, but could have provided, as an alternative, documentation such as affidavits from
former staff members addressing and illuminating this matter.

9 nm—-s-—
Page A ot L)




commercial services for travel” is entitled to treatment under this section. What is meant
by “operated by” as found in the Compliance Manual is that the corporation leases the
airplane for its use. DFP provides no evidence in support of Coalinga formally leasing
the airplane in question. In the attached statement from Mr. Patrick Templeton,
Washington Representative for Coalinga Corp., it is simply stated that “[t]he aircraft
functioned as the corporate jet for Coalinga Corp.” No other documentation, such as a
lease or other contract for service, was provided to support the contention that the aircraft
was operated by Coalinga Corp. in such a manner as to qualify for first class airfare

treatment under 11 CFR §114.9

10
ATTACEMENT e
Page | C o L\




C. Misstatement of Financial Activity

In response to the ECM, DFP stated that it had complied with the
Audit staff's suggestions and was filing amended summary pages for 1997, and that the
appropriate supporting schedules would be filed shortly thereafter. Although DFP
promised that a subsequent filing of supporting schedules would be made, as of
September 21, 1999, DFP has yet to file a comprehensive amended report for 1997.

Should you have any questions, please contact Marty Kuest or Joe Stoltz.

! Page__ | ot




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

IN THE MATTER CF:

ORAL HEARING OF DOLE FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., DOLE/KEMP ’'96,
INC., AND SENATOR ROBERT J. DOLE.

—_— o e

hh

CORRECTED & REVISED .

Pages: 1 through 124
Place: Washington, D.C.

Dace: DECEMBER 15, 1999

HERITAGE REPORTING CORPORATION
Official Reporters
1220 L Street. N.W.. Suite 600
Washington. D.C. 20005-4018
(202) 628-4888
hrc@concentric.net

ATTACEMENT _3____

Page_l ot |a9



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CRAL HEARING CF DOLE FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., DCLE/KEMP
96, INC., AND SENATOR
ROBERT J. DOLE.

—~— e e e

9th Floor
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. -

., Wednesday,
December 15, 1995

The parties met, pursuant to the notice, at

10:04 a.m. |
APPEARANCES: . ) .
For the Commission:

SCOTT E. THOMAS, Chairman

DARRYL WOLD, Vice Chairman

LEE ANN ELLICTT, Commissioner
DAVID M. MASON, Commissicner
DANNY LEE MCDONALD, Commissioner
KARL J. SANDSTROM, Commissioner
JAMES PEHRKON, Staff Director

Fo he Office of Gener unsel:

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE, General Counsel

’ LORENZO HOLLOWAY, Assistant General Counsel
PETER BLUMBERG, Attorney
TRACEY LIGON, Attorney

For the Audit Division of the FEC:

ROBERT J. COSTA, Assistant Staff Director
JOSEPH STOLTZ, Deputy Assistant Staff Director

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

W
e Gl T M




APFPEARANCES: .Zontinued)

For the Dole for President Committee:

KEN GROSS, Attorney
KI HONG, Attorney

WITNESSES:

ALLEN HAYWOOD, Comptroller
TED KOCH, Assistant Comptroller

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888 |
ATTACHMEYNT Li'

Paga _ D i XS




\]

W)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

“n

1399.

nJ
Y
O
0
m
e}
O

IN

Q
(0]

(10:04 a.m.)

CHATRMAN THOMAS: Good morning. This special
meeting of the Federal Election Committee will please coue
to order. |

On our agenda tpday are oral hearings on behalf of
Dole for President, Incorporated, Committee, which is the
primary election committee, and Dole/Kemp ‘96, Incorporated,
the general electidh committee. The committees have
requested this opportunity to address the Commission in open
cession concerning repayment determination, which are

contained in the audit reports that were approved on June 3,

Based on the Audit Report for Dole for Presi&ent,
Incorporated, the Commission determined that Dole for
President, Incorporated has a surplus of funas, and thcse
owes a repayment of public funds in the amount of 3$283,481,
and used $6,255 of public funds to defray non-qﬁalified
campaign expenses. In total, the Commission determined that
Dole for President, Incorporated must repay $8%,736 to the
United Stateg Treasury.

Based on the Audit Report on Dole/Kemp ‘96,
Iﬂccrporated, the Commission determined that Dole/Kemp '96,
Incorporated used $574,158 of public funds to defray non-
qualified campaign expenses, generated $46,510 of earned

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 L{

e TR V- I

Page . GX -




(o8]

(o1}

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

-

N

J
h

0

(a1

inceme from the use

(
¢

.

-
et

[OF
(b

[

3,

Ur

The sole purpose of this meeting is to give the

xcess of the expenditure limitation.

rmined that Dole/Kemp ’96,

68,027 to the United States Treasury.

Incorporated must repay

Thus the Commission

committees an opportunity to address the Commission and to

demonstrate that no repayment,

required.

24

or a lesser repayment is

‘g

puciic funds, and spent 52,347,429 in

This is not an adversarial or trial-like hearing.

Each committee will be given 30 minutes to make- its remarks.

It is not, however, required that the full 6C minutes be

utilized.

Commissioner will have an oppcrtunity to ask questions.

Following the committees*® presentaticons, each

I

will then ask the General Counsel and the Audit Division if

they have any gquestions.

After these hearings, the committees will have

five days in which to submit additional materials for the

Commission’s consideration.

repayment determinations following this administrative

review and issue a separate Statement of Reasons for each

The Commission will then make

committee in support of the determinations.

Both committees are represented by Mr. Ken Gross

and Mr. Ki Hong, and the other gentlemen will perhaps be

introduced when the time comes.

I remind you that the

presentaticn should not exceed 30 minutes per committee and

must be limited to those matters raised in the committee’'s

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

ATTACHMENT L4

" Page

Y

of

125




[N}

(V8)

10

11

12

13

14

15

ié

17

13

19

20

21

22

23

- 24

25

XY

(S]]

respective written responses to the Commission’s repayment
decerminations.

Welcome. Please proceed as you see fit.

MR. GROSS: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, and
Commissioners and Staff. It’'s a pleasure to have the
opportunity to address ycu, and I guess it will be the
penultimate meeting of the Federal Election Commission
meeting in this millennium, and I have with me, as you had
mentioned, Ki Hong of my cffice, and to my right is Ted
Kcch, who is the Deputy Ccmptroller of the Dole Campaigns;
prior to that with the Bush Campaign, and p:esently the
comptroller of the sdon_tq be closed Elizabeth.Doie
Campaign, and to my left is Allen Haywood, who was the
comptroller of the Bob Dole Campaign; is now’thé comptioller
of McCain’s campaign, and prior to thaﬁ was also the Deputy
Treasurer of the Bush Campaign in ‘92.

'So I have asked them to join us because so much of
the discussion that we are going to have, I think, will be
related to things that happened during the campaign, and I
don't think there is a better way to hear it than from the
people who were there, and the people who were there was
Ted.

Ted was the man in the field. Allen was -- we
didn’'t let Allen outside of the office. He remained in
Washington approving paperwork, but Ted was in the field and

- Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT

Pa‘°-1h__ :?“];*:




10
11

12

‘14
15
16
17

18

20
21

22

23

24

25

-

I chink he can pe helpful both in answering questions and
for a little cclor commentary as we go through some cf thess
issues, particularly regarding the press, which is the big
one.

What I would like to do actually is talk about the
general first, if that’'s possible.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: That'’s fine. I’'m being asked to
make sure that everyone speaks directly into the microphone.

! -

MR. GROSé: We may have a logistical problem, but

we will move people around to make sure she gets that. .Sure.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Thank’ you. .

MR. GROSS: I can be héard and everybody else can

be heard.

Let me first start out with what’s really a legal
procedural argument that I will just hit quickly so we can
get into the facts. But you might note in our rasponses
that we preserved our procedural and due process defenses,
and we are preserving or making the argument herein that the
notices for repayment are not timely ac‘this~point because
we don‘t believe that the notices that had been provided to
us in the form of the exit conference memorandum is
sufficient to fulfill the three-year requirement under the
statute. ’

That was not ripe at the time of our response to

the exit conference memorandum because we responded in

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

AITACE&&:._"S{_ e e

Page_ "] o &S



[N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7
August. The three-year period ran in November after that at
chat time, but we did presérve that right £for both the
committees, and again, not to get involved in a legal
argument here because I think this is more to make a case
about the factual disputes that we have, I want to put that
cn the record.

In the audit report, the first item that I think
that we should be discussing here because it’s the biggest
has to do with preéé. A lot of time was spent at the ’
Commission meeting looking at that issue, and we certainly
want to respond to the allegations tha;.were made, or at
least che,points-thét were raised in the audit‘reporte

It appears to us from the response that we have
already submitted based on the written response that che‘
Audit Division has credited a certain number of the
expenditures. They cite. a number of 300 some odd thousand
dollars, and there is another $540,000 in transfers that
were made between the primary campaign and to the general
campaign, which had the effect of a dollar-for-dollar
repayment;

So_between those two items, before we start today
it appears that the repayment has already been reduced
$941,000.

‘Taking on the issues that remain in dispute, and
they relate firstly to the use of the aircraft and the

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

y

ATTACEMEJ? L
Pmﬂ— 0z 425




[

tD

20
21
© 22
23
23

25

prass. There were actually four planes. One of them
doesn’t really come into the picture. That was Elizapeth
Dole’s Campaign plane and it’s not really subject of any
dispute or audit.

There is the Kemp plane and there is two Dole
planes. There is the Dole-Pole plane and then there is the
Dole press plane. The Dole press plane was almost all
press. You know, 80 - 30 percent press. The Dole plane
where the candidaté/traveled on was about 50 percent press.

And the Ccmmission spent a lot of time on this
issue of fixed and variable cost and I, frankly, found it
somewhat difficult ﬁd follcw, an& I'm still not'surewof ali
the methods of computation that were used. Some of the.
difficulty was caused by the fact that Senator Dole in a
spurt of energy in the clcsing days of the campaign decided
to spend 96 hours continuously on the campaign aircrafrt,
which was not anticipated and obviously the numbers for the
aircraft had to be adjusted after the campaign for that
unanticipated use.

But one of the ironies of this is'that that is net
really what we are disputing here. Our dispute is over
something that was virtually not discussed at all at the
Commission meetings. In fact, there was a question posed to
the auditors as to whether they were any other disputes, any
other items in dispute other than this issue of the fixed

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888



M

13

14

15

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

.

cost of the aircraft and how the numbers were adjusted. And

‘the answer was there was nothing substantial.

But the fact of the matter is that there was cover
a millicn dollars of disputed items, and the auditors now
recognize that facrt, but it was very frustrating to us since
the documents had been submitted in the boxes that I know
you are all sco happy to receive in your offices for the last

several months, and the reason we did that was because these

are the very documefits that had been submitted throughout

the audit process, and this is not a late submission, an

untimely submission. This was all very detailed
documentaticn of thé'eﬁpenditures,that.were billed to the.
press.. .

| And there 200, by our calculation, $267,000 o'f
disallowed press expenses related to the use of the
aircraft. Twenty-nine thousand of it, approximately,
related to Kemp, and we got a detailed listing from the
auditors for the e#penditures related to thé use of the Kemp

aircraft, saying which expenses -- which expenditures were

‘disallowed of the 29,000.

We_were able tc respond to them point by point,
and_di&, and I believe they were all accepted. 1It’'s a
little difficult to tell, but certainly the number that has

been adj@sted for the use of the aircraft, $172,000, more

‘than covers the 29,000 related to the Kemp aircraft.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

AEIMHWENf._L*

Page 10 _ oz




89}

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The remainder of 1it, 233,000, related to the Tol=
planes. That’'s the press and the Dole, the plane that zhe
candidate, a good part of that has apparently been accepted,
but there is still a disagreement over $95,Q00.

This is where we started to run into difficulcty.
Tc this day we have not received a detailed list of what
items were disallowed regarding the Dcle aircraft. We
received two days before our response after three requests a
printout off a disgétte that I can still not really figure
out. There are a ccuple of items that stand out on it,
$40,000 for fuel which cbviously we were entitled to credit -«
for, which has now been adjustedt But it is almost . =
impcssible to go through that diskette ta figure out which
items were disallowed.

All we were looking for was what we got for Kemp,
a listing of disallowed items, because we had reams, reams
of documentation, receipts, expense payments related to the
use of the aircraft clearly identified for the press. We
did what we could, and we still are left with what appears
to be a $95,000 discrepéncy.

We_have no idea why when the auditors at the exit
conference gave us their number for the ai;plane—there

wasn’t a big disagreement, but apparently there was an error

in their computation which had to be revised, and that

difference between what was given at the exist conference

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTA !+A
Pa@°fﬁﬁ??1-of l}é:



=

10

11

12

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

o

and the revised number that was given a few weeks into thac

. period -- after that period is the point of contention, and

it’s still baffling to us as to why the documentation is not
accepted. It is there. It is clear. It is detailed,  and
we believe, after further examination, that it will
ultimately be accepted because there is really no reason fo£
it not to be.

We then move to ground costs. What I was talking
about just now was the actual cost. The variable costs in
running the plane: fuel, phcone installation, electrical
work all related to the aircraft themselves.

The next issue.is the ground éosts. This is a big

one. Thig one relates to $918,000 that was billed to the

press, and another $571,000 that were legitimate press bills

that were not -- were not billed but still the auditors have
recognized that some of them we’re entitled‘éo credit to,
but we have a disagreementqover the amount.

And the disagreements really relate to -- what we
are talking about now are the things that are items that the
press uses. We are talking about the use of ground
transportation, filing centers, catering, press risers,
security for the press, and for the phones, for the lighting
and the soundhrelatéd.to the press. |

And one of the disturbing things that occurred in
this process is, and it's cited copiously in the document

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888
e S

Page_\ O\ _of N



10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

Tnat chne auditors have prepared for this meeting, is scme
t2scimony that was given by the press that we were unaware
£. I heard about it after the fact at the regulation
hearing, and I don’t know. Apparently the Dole campaign
came up in the course of that testimony.

Of course, it wasn‘t related to anything specific;
it was general statements about -- as I understand it,
again, I waén’t there, none of us here knew about it, but
general statements’;bouﬁ various campaigns, including the
Dole campaign. It is now being cited back to us in this
audit report, which I really don’t understand.

I mean, thére was nothing, not one'pehny billed to
the press of all these expenditures that was not a
legitimate press expenditure, except one-error that was
corrected early on regarding some buses that were
mischarged. Every expenditure and a lot more could have
been billed.

Now, there is a classic tension between those with
the green eye shades back at the office, and those press
people who are in the field. If you don’t provide the
proper lighting for the press, I'm not talking about regular
evenc,seage lighting, I'm talking abogt what they call HMI
lighting, special lighting for cameras.

Now, if you don’t provide the proper sound system,
Molt boxes which you can plug in varibus microphones for the

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

\ ‘ETLCHEENT._Ei_iﬁ:CZT
Paga__\3 o7 .\



ro

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

(XN

various press. I’'m not talking about -- you know, in che
clden days you see tnhese guys broadcast and there wculd be
40 microphcnes in front of them, or 18 microphones with all
the different call letters on them. Now, you have one
microphone and they all plug into something called the Moit
box, and that'’'s why you only see one microphone but each
press unit can plug into that.

All of that, the sound system related to that, the
lighting system, the security, the roping off of the press
area, all of that, the risers for the press not for the
event were all detailed, documented and properly chargéd,:
and some of them -- and .the discretion of the campaign, as
most campaigns do at some point, don’'t even bill all of it
as a matter of judgment. It’s not a matter of dispute. We
are still entitled to credit for those presszéxpenditures if
needed. Frankly, we didn’t think we.would.ﬁeed.those
additional ones because we didn’t think there would be such
a disagreement over this.

And I guess the thing that is troubling to use
from a legal standpoint more than anything, and I thiﬁk it
would be helpful to hear from Ted about some of the facctual
issues related, is that there seems to be no legal standarad
of which a campaign that it can guide its conduct by.

We say that the buses for the press are the préss
business. If there is an extra bus ordered, the campaign

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACIELT _\..

Page_l&ib_mLA'-l;i;




24

25

in the field.

gets no banefit out of 1%, You Xnow, it was a

miscalculation of a bus perhaps. or if we ordered too much

5 1)

cod or we have too much space, or too much security, and
I'm not taking that was done routinely. These were

experienced people doing this who had run other campaigns
before that were making the best judgments possible under

the pressure that the press more than anybody was putting on

g
rd

A couple of them had their laptops ripped off.
They want security. They don’t want their stuff cut there
where it can be accessed by other people. So it’s important
to be responsive. ;

If they are not getting good shots of the
candidates, they want lights. You hear about it. Now,
maybé the people back at the office aren’t too héppy to get
an extra bill for it, but this stuff is not 5eing done for -
- just to, .you know, come up with another bill. It is all
very, very clear and clearly laid out and clearly
documented.

And, you know, as far as what is required, we have
done in a very detailed way, documents that are in the boxes\
that you have, and we have submitted to the auditors in a
timely fashion laying out, clearly establishing what is
press and what is not press. And again, in the judgment of
the pecple who were there in the campaign, like Ted who was

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

[
o ATTACHUENT __:{.._ -

of

Page



15~

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

XY

15
in the'field, every expenditure that was made was relarced oo
press.

We are baffled, we are baffled by what appears to
me to be nothing more than a subjective determination after
the fact that too much food was ordered for an event, or toc
many seats were ordered, or an extra bus was ordered, or a
port-a-john that wasn’'t accessible to the press or something
like that. It just didn’'t happen other than maybe in the
most isclated cases thac I haven’t heard of.

And Ted, maybe you can help explain some of these
things that I‘'m referring to as far as what happengd'with:

the press in the field and these items.

D 'r.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Ted, would you do me a favér and
turn the microphone directly towards you. It’s a
directional mike. Thanks.

MR. KOCH: Can you hear me now? dkaya great.

'As Ken said, I was out on the-field in the general
election. I traveled with the campaign and the press
throughout the general election to most of the events, and I
paid the bills-at the events. I had the checkbook with me
and I paid the events -- excuse me -- and I paid the bills
that were presented to me.

One of the benefits of that was that I was there
on site and I was able tao see what.I‘was;paYing_for, and at
any rate so I may be in a position of maybe shed some light

Heritage Repcrting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Pege_ \\a . ]




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

o osome

of the logistics and

1

may be hnelpful nhere.

so forch out

3

n the field =na=

Starting with ground transportation, let me maybe

say a word or two on that.

airplanes that traveled with Senatocr Dole;

As Ken had said, tnere was two

plane and then also the press plane.

the candidate

The press plane traveled akout 15 minutes ahead of

Senator Dole’s plane in the air so that it could land about

s

15 minutes before Senator Dcle’s plane.

When it landed on the grcund, there were generally

two press buses, maybe three, that -were there positioned

with the press plane, that the'pfess could tnen get off of

buses and go to the event 15 minutes ahead of time to set up

‘and they would then have a choice.

They could board those

rheir equipment, or they cculd remain at the airport and

capture

the arrival.

The point that I am making here is those press

buses would then go to the event and they are gone. And

when Senator Dole’s plane came: in, the motorcade was then

positioned for the candidate,

everyone to get off into the motorcade.

the Secret Service, the press,

At the end of that motorcade was an additional

press bus that traveled with the motorcade, so that would

then allow people that wanted to stay to capture the

arrival,

then have a space to get to the -- you know, to

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888




[

21

22

23

24

25

travel with the motcrcade to -the event.

The point that I am saying here is that there is
simultaneous movements. It’s not that all these press buses
are together leaving at cne time. There is actually an
additional press bus that was with the motorcade.

As a matter of ccurse on these bills for ground
transportation, the audit staff on numerous occasions
disallowed one of the bhuses. And clearly, if you’wve got the
buses split up liké/chat, then that would increase the need
for the capacity there. That‘s just one thing to add.

With regard to -- you know, moving on to catering

for the press. The advance staff had to -- you know, to i

.

maka the best assumption they could on the number of press
that would be traveling. At.the most there is, I bhelieve,
106 traveling press members. Generally, it was more in the
ballpark of 60 to 70, but still you’'ve got to make an
assumption. You'’ve got to make room when you are making an
crder for there to be a maximum amount. of people there.

At any rate,vbasically again, you know, i paid the
bills for that and I’'ve got the invoices that I've reviewed
in front of me that the -- where the audit staff has
disallowed:costs related to that catering saying that it’s
excessive amounts.

There is one in New Mexico, one event that we are
here where it as catering for 80 guests. Granted, that may

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHL . . L*

Phnohjf&__'. raéi




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

22

23

24

25

be a f2w more than the number of press that were there, bu:
again assuming that they had to plan for, you know, the
maximum case possible for the press, I think that was
probably reasonable{ but vet abcut 39 percent of that was
disallowed on that particular bill, Suite Southwest.

There is ancther one, for instance, that has bkeen
mentioned in the response that we received just a few days
befcre coming here that mentions another even where there 1is
Chinese food, and iz mentions that there is 120 pieces of
silverware, so therefére that was for 120 members of the.
press, so it was disallowed, about 40 percent of that bill.

well, if yoﬁ look at the billzfurthef} there is .
entrees or meals for 70. There is alsa -- there is also "to
go" containers of 60. So clearly if they have 120 plastic
silverware, maybe it’s for the -- you know, during the event
itself and then aiso to take with you if you wanted, you
knnow, a second set to take with you on the roagd.

At any rate that was still disallowed, a certain
amount, based on the number of -- based on 120 pieces of
silverware.

The invoices, for the most part, give a good
indication as to what was ordered and so forth. But I just
wanted to give you another example of a firsthand thing that
I saw out cn the road, and this was a bus tour in Ohio. And
we were in an overnight and one of -- an Ohio city, and in

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888

ATTACHME.T

Paco._ﬂ— 24

i - —

1BS



12

13

14

16

17

18

20

21

23

24

25

-

3

the morning there was a buffet set up for the press, and 75
breakfasts were ordered.

When I came downstairs, there was a big
disturbance going on, I guess, because half the press ‘had
gone through the buffet and it was empty. So what we did is
we said we'’ll order, you know, another round sc that
everyone in the press can eat at this kbuffet, and again in
this particular case, for instance, you always have a sale,
the bill has lsovoﬁ,there, breakfasts, so we’'re going to
disallow half of that. i

So there were some cases out in the field where
you have to respond at that moment out in the field that’'s
not nécessarily captured on the invoices. But‘thac,be;pg
said, most of the invoices did capture the correct
information and was still disallowed based on the -- you
know, based cn what was perceived to be the more correct
number to provide service to.

At any rate, I just want to touch on one other
thing also with regard to security. That‘s come up. As a
matter of course all the security bills that were billed to
the press were disallowed. There is some, you know, that I
have right here in front of me. You can read through the
documentation, but let me give an example of cne security
that was disallowed across the board.

And that, to use a specific example, at an event

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

&STAGHERT__}{;__,_

Page_ 2.0 or A\ XD




15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

T b 3 T =
Tnera 12 1s. I'm so

3uffalo right there. In the

after the

next days after the nominati

big event in Buffalo. That’

1 -- excuse me -
rry. The Hyatt

Hyatt Regency,

on was received

S where, you kno

from and that's -- we had a big event there.

- well, I'm

Regency 1in

T

this was righ

r

-- right after the nomination, that was one of the

and there was a

w, Jack Kemp is

In that hotel was a press filing center, it was

e

also a press luggage room.

The hotel provided security

through the night for that luggage room and the press filing

center and charged obviously for it, and we paid that

expense.

The reason why -- that was disallowed. The reason

why I bring that up is because there is no event in the

hotel.

event-related.

disallowed.

There is no way that that security could be an

disallowed where it was clearly, in my view,

It has tc be for the press and yet that was

So as a matter of course, the security was

for the press.

In cases where security was for an overnight site,

that might be for the next morning, if there were four

security guards and one of them was securing the press

filing center and one of them is staging it,

and the three

others, the rest of the staging area, we would only charge

for one security guard to protect that filing center. But

again,

the whole amount would be disallowed.

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

ATTACHME!T _.__‘:‘___.._,.. -

Page, R\ .~ \&2_



A9

(v¥)

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Let me just go con to, I guess, one or two more
because -- and I hope this is helpful to you as an
experience. But with regard to sound and lighting, as Ken
mentioned there is a difference between event sound and
lighting and press sound and lighting. The sound for the
press, as Ken said, was the Molt boxes, and the audio feeds
to the filing center and so forth. The speakers on the
stage was the event speakers.

with ligﬁéing, again, there was specific lighting
that was required just for the press, the HMI lights. Just
wanted to use an example to -- maybe you can get an

illustration of how this -would work, would be like the MCL

Center right down the road.

If we have an event, if the campaign had an event
at the MCI center, and there were no'press, obviously, well,
then the lighting in the MCI center would be sufficient for
the event.. The same lights that light up the basket ball
court would be enough to light up the event.

However, if the press were there, they would
require us to have this press lighting'in'the.MCI center to
get thefapprbpriate»pictures that they need for their
cameras. So, again, there is-a difference there between
lighting that’s put in for the press and then the lighting
that's there for an event.

In terms of the documentatiom that was submitted,

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMu.: . .. L\.

Page_:la;_of_lagi—




a

\p}

NN

(93]

10

11

13
14
15
16

17

23
24

25

RN

-

avzan i1ndocr events, they -- that was even cut in half oo

ul
(]

vercent of what the actual cost was for this specific

n case there was any amount that would be

(8

lighting just
helpful to the event to be more conservative in these
numbers. i
But at any rate, I hope that sheds some light.on
the sound and lighting.
In going through these bills, it was tedicus to
try to find what wé; disallcwed, and for some of these
filing and ground transportation costs, the audit staff was
helpful in providing, you know, specific items that we were
able to respornd to. | ) | ' =
I would say some of the items, however, were
pretty small. For instance, and the final thing that I will
talk about would be, for instance, the luggage truck. When
you have an overnight, there is going to bé a luggage truck
that goes up to the airplane and the luggage comes off the
conveyor belt in to -- or we have twc luggage folks to move
that into the luggage truck to the overnight site.
Well, we prorated that by the number of people.
In other words, if the press were 75 percent, then we would
assume that 75 percent of that luggage was going to be for
the press. 1In fact, it would be more I can say with all of
the stuff they bring around with them.
But at any rate, again looking through these

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

4ATTACHMENT L*

Fage _'2:5_ of ,Ll:]_.




10
11
12
13

14

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

invoices here, I mean, nere is one for the Ryder truck, here

22

for $192.84. We prorated it to where the campaign paid

$40.50 and the press was charged $152.34,

their percentage being on the plane.

again based on

The audit staff disallowed $55.92 on that because

they made it a 50/50 split, and again that’s with the -- you

know, with the documentation that‘s submitted.

But again, I -- cone final thing I guess that came

up on a minor note would be -- would be port-a-johns. I

hate to bring that up, but they were -- as a matter of

course, they would not be billed te the press unless there

were a specific, you know, port-a-john available there

exclusive to the press.

That happened on a couple of occasions, and I

understand that was because there were a number of

complaints that they didn’t have access to facilities.

But. again, they would not be bkilled that unless it was

specifically exclusive for their use.

The final thing that I will say is being out on

the road is that the press interacted with the advance

staff, not just on a daily basis, but on a hourly basis as

t0~what:their>needs were, and I don’'t think anyone would

doubt that they don’'t have the ability to be vocal with

their views. And there was a lot of interaction and the

campaign tried to respond to what they wanted.

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888




inJ

(ve)

N

(03

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

2%
So tnat being said, again, there was -- you Kncw,
the final thing again, there was that the -- thers was

continuous interaction every day. The one -- one last piece
of color, I guess, and then I will end, is we would be out
on the road. Although it was difficult, I ended up getting
a radio in my ear because I was -- so many times I almost
got Left because I'm dealing with vendors and paying bills
and the motorcade is leaving. So I finally got a radio sc I
knew when people we;e leaving, but also allowed me to hear
some things that were going on.

And I cculd tell you when the press were not
happy, particularly with-lightiné, everyone heard about it
during that event, and then there were numerous calls even
during that eveant to the next stop saying you’'ve got to gat
the lighting straight because the preSS'is,'you know, very
upset of this and that, and they didn’t want it to happen a
second time.

The point that I am saying is; is there -- that
just goes tc the fact that there is a lot of interaction
with the press and the advance staff as to what their needs
were and what was going to be provided.

VICE CHAIRMAN WOLD: I find it hard to believe
they would leave behind the guy with the checkbook.

(Laughter.)

MR. GROSS: Thanks, Ted.

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888 7
- ATTACHHENT__Et_.-

Page =D ot Jgs;—



[\

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

22

23

24

25

(v

You know, I think, just kind of summing it up in a
iegal way, and it 1s very helpful, frankly, it was quicte
helpful for me to hear it as well, is that these
disallowances and the auditors kind of go down the list --
ycu see disallcwed, disallowad, excessive, disallowed -- ar=s
not pursuant to any sustainable legal standard that I think
can be upheld in any kind of legal prcceeding or even here
before the Commission as an administrative legal proceeding.
It’'s arbitrary and,it‘s rebutted by the facts.

This is not a situation where there is no
documentation, where it’s clearly not related tc the press.
It’s just, well, it'é too much of that, or you know,:thev .
handcart, and it sounds like minor stuff. We’'re talking‘
about just like that, a 900G and scme odd thousand dollars in
expenditures and another -- and another $571,000 that we
didn‘t bill to the press related to phone expenses, filing
and ground cost because we thought that there was a
sufficient amount to cover everything at this peoint.

The auditors under the unbilled cost section of
their memo, page 8 of 38, make reference to those items and
say that credit or part of them have been accepted as the
result of the responses to the audit report and the ECM, but
none of that is reflected in the numbers, so I cannot tell
what portion of the unbilled expenses have been accepted,
although apparently some of them have, but they are not

Heritage Reporting Corporation ,
(202) 628-4888 : L*

m«&




b

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

-
P

reflectaed in the number so I cannot tell what porticn of =ha=
unbilled expenses have been accepted, although apparen:tly
some of them have, but they are not reflected in the
numbers, and it/s very difficult to tell.

Maybe on page 13, where they summarize the

numbers, those numbers actually are not accurate anyhow, but

';hey don’‘t -- they don‘t reflect the adjustments of the

number of 116,000 for press and Secret Service should be
182,000, but even éiat number doesn’t reflect whatever
reference -- adjustments are referenced under the unbkilled
costs. So we may have gotten some-credit for that, but it
is not yet reflected.

And finally, there were refunds for the phone
company that we should get credit for. The $23,156 clearly
labeled "related to press," stamped right onm it, no credit
for them. I don’t know how that’s a meaningful process to
be -- it’s a little like shadow boxing; you know, trying to
respond to rejections such as this because we den’t have the
specific line items. All we keep doing is providing the
documentation and wondering why it hasn’t been prcperly
credited. So¢ that’s where we are with the press.

As a final sort of prudential equitable argument,
the opposing campaign, and this is true of Bush as well, but
not only Clinton, they didn’t have to deal with these

issues. All press was dealt, was billed directly from Whits

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT L"

PaRO_:ASl_.oi_J}ifi



9}

oy

15

16

17

18

22

23

24

25

BN

27
House Press directly to the press. These weren’t even cgarc
of the campaign expenditures. If there were any disputes or
wnatever, there wasn’'t any question of dollar-for-dollar
repayments, you know, which is what we are talking about
here, a dollar-for-dcllar repayment of every handcart that
wasn't given credit for. It simply was worked out between
White House Press and the independent press. White House --
yeah, the White House Préss Office and the press itself.

The next’issue on the agenda relates to the
transfers between the two campaigns and Ki will address the
next few issues before we move on to the primary.

MR. HONG: "As Ken mentioned,-l’ll just quickly go-
over the remaining issues after that regaling of the:fécts
of the campaign, these numbers will seem a little boriﬁg,
but I wanted to go over them with you anyway.

There are really three repayment‘issues remaining
on the general campaign. The first has to do with the

alleged non-qualified campaign expenditufes adding up to

-about $574,000. Secondly, there is an issue as to the NOCO

statements, the net outstanding campaign obligations which
we believe are overstated by $124,000. And thirdly, the
allegation that GELAC cverpaid for their share of overhead
expenses of the campaign.

Now, first the non-qualiﬁied’campaignxexpenditures
adding up to 574,000, the auditoré claim that the general

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Amcmm"‘(v

Page_ 23 ozl

29




[§%]

[91]

N

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(Ve]

vard for various -- that the -- sorry, that the primary has
paid for various general ralated expenditures, such as media
and office expenses and phone systems, adding up to £74,9000.

And as instructed by the audit report, we have
transferred that amount, 574,000, from the primary to the
general, thch as confirmed again in the latest respcnse by
the auditors, should result in a dollar-for-dollar reduction
of the repayment figure.

zs
Now, that money, that money that was transferred

from the primary to the general came primarily from two

‘sources. First, it came from -- there was a payment of

approximately $2é4,oob in 44l(a)fd) coordinated'money from
the RNC to DFP.

Under the FEC rules, it states that you can use
441 (a) (d) money for any expenditures or any payments in
connection with the general election campaign, and these
were clearly made to pay for the obligations that the --
according to the auditors -- that the -- for obligations
that the general had to the DFP.

In addition, prior to making this coordinated
payment and having the RNC pay this 441(a) (d) money to the
primary, we cleared this with the Audit Division after
discussing with the audit staff. They came back to us a day
later and said that we could do that, and that it would be
okay.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

armacimeny A

M_Qa_ ot | }5_,



10

11 -

12
13
14
15

16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

e

The second scurce of this transfer comes from a
transfer which we made from the Dole Senate Campaign to DFP
in the tune of about, or of $287,000. Now, under the FEC
rules, it allows transfers between affiliated committees,
and indeed since the eighties, starting with the Kernedy
Campaign, the FEC has routinely permitted Senate campaigns
to transfer their monies to affiliated presidential
campaigns. So we follcwed that model and transferred the
Senate money accordingly.

The next issue I want to get to is an
overstatement of the net outstanding'campaign cbligations.
The auditors, going off of our NOCO statement, alleges that
we have about $830,000 outstanding debt to vendors. After'
getting that -- after being informed of that in the audit
report, we again went and went to try and confirm all thcse
outstanding obligations because, to tell you the truth, we
didn’t know, we didn’'t know that we would have an
expenditufe limitation problem that we are finding out or
that we are being informed of here.

So we went back and communicated with all the
vendors, and_confirmed that actually the outstanding
obligationr is overstated by approximately $124,000. So that
should;be~reduced and not be counted téward.the expenditure
limitation.

Allen Haywood is the one who made all the calls,

Heritage Reporting Corpeoration
(202) 628-4888

ATTACEMELY — ' v =
Ihgs_jzﬁl..af_lE:EL




48]

()

‘O

10

11

12

13

14

22

23

24

25

and I'm going to ask him to guickly talk about hecw th:is
coniirmacion process went on these outstanding obligations.
MR. GROSS: And these were not debt settlements.
They were misstated or restated indebtedness.
MR. HAYWOOD: Yes, I can speak to that briefly
here. Most. of these vendors at this point were telephone
companies where we had multiple acccunts in multiple states

with lots of deposits and credits and granted, a very

s

confusing set of transactions for either us or the auditeors
to go back and look through several years after the fact.
What I did was simply was just go back and call
each of these vendors, every congact, and say what amount do =,
you currently show outstanding? Can you send me a bill?
What'’'s outstanding?
And with the resuit from sometimes credits from

one account hadn’t been applied to another account.

‘Deposits from one area haven’t been applied to another phone

accounts. They gave me updated bills and there was either a
zero balance or this is what the current balaﬁce is, so it’'s
a very complicated series of facts that led to that, but a
very simple outcome.

I just called them and said, you know, what is
currently outstanding, and based a revised set of numbers on
those discussion.

MR. HONG: And as Ken mentioned, the idea that

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Iheo.~31L.Lozul3U5



Ny

(V1]

ay

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the -- the auditors intrcduced this idea that we are
claiming this is a debt sectlement, this 124 adjustment. We
are ncot claiming that at all. All we are saying is that the
NOCO statement is overstated by 124,000. 1It’s that simple.
It’'s a factual issue.

The final issue I want to get to is this -- is
$564,000 which the auditors after going through an -- an
after-the-fact allocation methodology decided that GELAC
overpaid on overheia.expenses.

Now, the campaign took painstaking efforts to
allocate the amount of overhead that should be paid by

GELAC. It tock into considerations what was going on with

the campaign, payroll, footage, square footage, and

everything that was going on in the campaign, the realities
of the campaign that were going on.

And on the field they madevmonthly'adjustments as
to, as to the -- as to the amount of the expenditures that
should be attributable to GELAC. _And,you know, that number
is correct because that number is based on reality. ft's |
based on what happened at the campaign and what was going on
during the campaign. And I'll have Allen discuss even
further how that allocation was done during the campaign.

But we also -- even if we were to do this after
the fact here, and take an arbitrary or take an artificial
line as to a reasonable methodology after the fact, we have

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ihl'.;Zﬁ)::of,thgi;




10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

found that -- and even using an alternative after-the-facr
methodclogy that the overpayment at most would pbe $174,000.
3ut that would be not be not the -- that would not b2 the
most accurate allocation because the most accurate
allocation would be the one that was done contemporaneously
during the -- during the conduct of the campaign.

I'm going to have Allen talk about first how that
allocation went during the campaign and this alternative

P

allocation after th; fact. Granted, a less accurate one, in
our view, given that we are looking at it pdst hoc. He is

going to describe that in further detail.

MR. HAYWOOL: I can speak briefly to that here.

. The standards which are suggested, séuare footage, payroll

dollars, number of personnel, in most organizaticns those
ére fixed things, your square footage, your office space,
well, you can understand that a bit here. You’re in a
transition here. But no two payrolls are never the same.
The number of bodies, the number of dollars. It's’just
every single payroll for the‘duration of the campaign, so
it’s a little bit tricky along the way to make your best
allocation based on these moving targets. But updating and
adjusting, it constantly as the space shifts or as the staff
changes, that’s what you get at the time.

However, looking back at it now to4pick at this
point from hindsight a fixed point, if you look at the final

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

:ﬁ::f%ﬁ%i_of_fﬁgfif\



[\

W

an

10

11

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

(V8]
[V ]

cayroll, whicn is prcbably the most representative one,
there were 255 people at headquarters, of which seven were
l=2gal and 55 were accounting staff. The legal office,
interestingly, whether you kase it on the number of bodies
or say onvpayroll, it’s about the same percentage or square
footage too for that matter.

Accounting made up about just under 1S percenﬁ of
the payroll dollars ktut about 21.5 percent of the number of
people which tells “you, unfortunately, I guess, we seem to
be underpaid. We’ll try to address that going forward.

But if you base it on final numbers of people at
headquarters, proportionate it by deparément, you would come
tc say a 21.5 percent allocation for acceounting, 2.75
percent for legal, and another piece which may h;ve beéﬁ
overlooked was the accounting/ccmpliance presence on the
campaign airplanes, the four planes. Wevﬁad'several people
that were out in the field during most of the campaign
either dealing with payments or dealing with press billing
informétion and issues. »

In factoring in their proportionate presence and
expense on each of the four planes is not an insignificant
matter either. 1In fact, in gross dollars it’'s about
$263,000 which needs to be plugged into the totals for which
percentages are applied.

Using these numbers in hindsight, going back to

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATZACEMENT
Page_5Y o\




[\

(V9]

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

P

et

cok at it, ycu would come, as Ki menticned. to a total

overpayment by compliance of about $175,000. There were

1

ransfers made in both directions contemporaneously trying
to keep us in balance as we monitor these different moving
targets pbut looking at it on these terms in hindsighﬁ, thers
would be on this basis about $175,000 rather than $570,000
in cverpayment by compliance.

MR. GROSS: Moving on tc the primary campaign --
and because of timé/cons;raints is really the prcblems and
perhaps are a result of sort of after-the-fact
recomputation, in our view, second guesging without a

standard that we could have possibly been aware of or guided

.our contact by during the campaigrm.

And except for the transfer issues, which Ki
mentioned, which I actually don‘t think there is much of a
disagreement over, in fact, I7ve more or leés computed that
in my mind as we have already gotten éredit for that based
on the written memorandum of the Audit Division.

The primary campaign, Dole for President, again we
will preservefdﬁfuéhree-year notification argument there as
was referenced in our written response. “@dinok ta. the

L]

specific factual issues, one that. I guess we findg

\particularly vexing is this $916,000. surplus- that we have in:-

the primary campaign.
Well, there is no surplus inx the-primary campaign.:

Heritage Reporting Corporatio
(202) 628-4888 ’

Y

‘a

Page ‘5 g nf;ljsiz:



10

11

12

13

14

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I wish there was a surplus in the primary campaign but we
are now being not only told that there is a $916,000 surplus
that doesn’t exist, but that there was in fact $21,000 of it
in there, $21,000, which wasrtransferred to the generail

campaign to satisfy obligations that the primary campaign

- had to to the general campaign along with the other money

that Ki talked about the 441(a) (d) money and the Senate
meney.

But that 4s now trigéering & phantom repayment of
$283,000, which is 30 percent of this phantom surplus of
916,000. _

The reason the auditors. have éut,this nuhber'on "
the campaign relates to the fact that th!ppz?marytcampaiqp.
did pay winding dowm expenses for the primary campaign Iand 3
for GELAC because- it had some excess funds that it was ablex
to use in the payment of GELACX: We have a legal response in
there because it says that you can use this money to pay
wind-down for the campaign.

This is not money to help get the senator elected
or the candidate elected. It says yow carn pay wind-down of ;
the: campaign. THesword "campaign® is not defined in the
regulations - It doesn’t differentiate primary/general. It
says "the-campaigms" |

In addition, this was -- in a sense you might look
at it as .an in-kind contribution if you want to look at it

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

uucmm‘ﬁ_? :
Page. 20 of.




(=

[\9]

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

()
N

that way, if you do want to separate the obligations of :the
primary campaign and GELAC, and just because the primary
campaign makes an expenditure on behalf of GELAC does not
create a surplus or an indebtedness from the GELAC back to
the primary that makes it subject to a repayment.

I don’'t know how you can assess a repayment cn
something that really isn‘’t a legal obligation from cne
campaign to the other. it is not a legal obligation, and

,
there is no way, of}éourse, to make a repayment when there
actually is from no funds.

If there was $516,000 in -'our primary account

surplus, we would, of course, make this $280,000 repayment, .

but it is not there and we don't think any legal obligation

arises as a result of these arguments.

If we have anymore time there is a couple of smali
ticket items. I'm not sure it’s really worthy of taking
time. The next one has just been sort of a personal pet N
peeve of mine. The campaign-got a $5,000° contribution from

a PAC, and by the way, this campaign, it was not cited for3

receiving any excessiver or- corporate contributions. All cf ,

them were returned in a timely fashion or, you know, there
was a screening process to make sure that no corporate fundé
were held for an untimely period of -- you know, beyond
permissible time frame in any material way, and had good
systems to monitor that. '

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888

Page

>
da

AItMﬂmEui__Ei——"

G

1

)



[

(e8]

Ui

[0))

10

11

13
14
15
le6
17
18
19
20
21

22

23 .

24

25

. we

This one, a $5,000 check ccmes in, it was
racognized as not being from a multi-candidate committee, so
the campaign returns $4,002, and it turns out that the check
that was originally written, the donation bounces. So we

are out the $4,000, and I made about 15 phone calls to this

" PAC that no longer exists, trying to get my money back and

was unable to, so we lost the $4,000. We refunded $4,000 of
a contribution we never received, and now we are being hit

up as a nonrqualifiéd campaign expense and have to pay

another $4,000 or I guess a fraction of that -- I don’'t know.

how it was computed -- to the government so, you know, that

one kind of just bugs me, but it’s not really worth spendihg:

more time on it. Not that the $1.5 million doesn‘t bug me

too.

(Laughter.)

MR. HONG: We do have one last big issue actually
which has to do -- in the primary, and it has to deal with -

- it has to do with stale-dated checks.

" The auditors claim in their report that we should
pay back dollar for dollar $225,000 in stale-dated checks.

Now, this procedure is clearly defined, this audit
procedure is clearly limited under Section 9038 of the Tax
Code to only apply to matched,funds. ‘

I mean, this procedﬁre. this audit procedure is
limited to only getting back public money back from the

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 ‘

L

ATPACEMLLT .V

page_ 0%

S \RS




11 -

12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

)
)

campaigns. And, in fact, you know, this was clzarly again
ccnfirmed by the D.C. Circuit Courts in the Reagan and
Kennedy cases in ‘84.

We do not -- we understand the regulatory basis
from which the auditors are coming, but we do not agree with
the statutory basis. We do not believe that stale-dated
checks shou;d be paid back dollar for dollar, but we should
only get -- that this repayment should only apply for the
public money portiSﬁ of it, and therefore be subject to this

30 percent calculation.

Now, in the auditor’s memo, they make a -- you
know, they play with this -- the auditors talk about the
fact that is is a payment and I'm not -- and not a

repayment. To a certain extent, that doesn’t matter. The
statutory basis for this proceeding is.limited to matched
funds, and we believe that this stale-dated éheck repayment
or payment should be iimited to only'thosé matched funds.
MR. GROSS: Thank you for this opportunity. We
feel really that, other than our written response submitted
in the end of August, that this is really our first
opportunity directly address the Commission, and we’ll be
happy to answer any questions you think is appropriate.
CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Thank you. Could you do me one
favor? Having now seen the Audit Division’s follow up
memorandum, it attempts to summarize on page 13 in the last

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

- LM e
‘“M* . see w

:am..’y\ kN



10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

paragraph, I think, the excessive spending issue.

Do you see where I

am? This is the Audit

Division’'s -- we are looking Agenda Document 99-139A.

39

MR. GROSS: Yes, 13 of 38, and the sepérate memo .

CHAIRMAN THOMAS:
MR. GROSS: Yes.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS:

Yes, page 13 of 28.

And Attachment 1.

Could you just help me, because you at the outset

Z,

tried to give yourléummary'of where you think the audit

staff has given you some credit and slack.

MR. GROSS: Yes.
CHAIRMAN THOMAS :

what we are seeing here?

MR. GROSS: Well, there are problems. actually with

How does that corréspond.withf!

this paragraph, which I'm sure the auditors will recognize.

There is $185,000, it says in the third sentence, "This

reduction resulted," well, they talk abut a $368,000 number

in the secodd.sentencez a reductionr of $368,000 -- 368,318.

That number appears to be correct based on the computations

that the auditors have made.

We are not agreeing with it

but under the theme of their memo.

That number is comprised of 185,000, which is the

first number in parentheses a few lines down, which accounts

for the 441(a) (d), a portion of the 441(a) (d) money that

went from DFP that was in satisfaction of an obligation

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

ATTACEMENT

UQ ot

Page._"1

125




"

o

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

s

1

8]
D
8
1Y

And the second number in parentheses is 116,000
for press and Secret Service. That number should be
182,594. It’'s just a typographical error in the audit-
report. I think it results back to an error on the top of
page 9 where it refers to the total amount that DX had
received and reimbursements from press and Secret Service at
1,153,000. That number only represents press, not Secret

- ~
Service.
Sc if you plug 182,594 instead of 116,740, you'll
get the right number theré. And of that amount, that
relates to the adjustments to the use -- 172,000 of that
relates to adjustments for the use of press and the
aircraft, the very first issue that I had discussed. And
there is an additional $9,G00 that comes from press,
adjustments we don’‘t know what or how, but it'é in there
somehow, and werbelieve, cf course, we are entitled to lct
more than that.

And then there are references earlier on page 8 ﬁo
otheriadjustments that were made in response to the audit
report and the ECM. Well, if they were made in response to
the ECM, they already would be in the numbers. But if they
wére made in response to the audit report, they should be
reflected somewhere, but they are not found in this, so I

can’t explain that. But I think that’s the explanation, and

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

mcmavr 1
;:;.__Q_\f_ of 1305



(XS]

w

10

11

12

13

14

15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LLY

correct me if I'm wrong, Ki, how you got to the 368,316.

MR. HONG: The other part of that $900,000 figuzre
that Ken was mentioning at the very beginning had to do with
something that wasn’t part of the numerical calculation of
the auditors in this memorandum. But if yocu look at page 9,
Section 2 --

MR. GROSS: Of?

"MR. HONG: Of the auditor memorandum, it talks
about -- the auditors essentially agree that if DFP
transferred up to this $574,000 for these:élleged non-
qualified campaign expenditures,;tﬁac tpat'would result in a
dollar-for-dollar repayment. | . =

MR. GROSS: Which we did, and we assume because it
éays, "If the actions followed, it would result in the
adjustment which the action has taken- place." They haven’'t
been reported yet, but that did occcur, and that’s why I am
believing there is no dispute over that. It was the first
issue that Ki covered, which gets us up to around that
$900,000 number-

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Okay, thank you.

I had just one other technical question.

Mr. Haywood, you had referenced a revised
calculation on this issue of GELAC allocations. Has that
been incorporated in the record anywhere, that revised
calculatioﬁ?

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

"2

:

ATTACEMEMLT L{

!hco_lﬁ:E;Ot

|




XS]

)

10
11
12

13

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

five-day window,

MR . HAYWOOD: At this point, no.

CHAIRMAN THCMAS: Ckay. Hinc, hint.

MR. HONG: But we would be glad to -- we do have a
and we would be glad té submit that new

calculation. You know, to a

able to understand,
don’'t have staffers running around,

calculations,

44

certain extent, as you may be

there is no campaign technically.

able to make these

We

and this latest calculation, you kncw, was

actually just done cver the last day or so, so we would be

more glad -- more than glad to submit this new post hoc

calculation.

MR. GROSS: I mean, it's not that the

- documentation was not there, you know.

It’s again we‘re

further responding to things that the auditors are finding

and the process to say this is how that number was reached,

it is the holiday season and it‘’s maybe a gift.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS:
Commissioner Sands

COMMISSIONER SANDS

not creating documentation here.

Thank you.

trom?

TROM: First, let me note that

consider very sympathetically your refund of the

contribution argument with respect to the primary.

already?

(Laughter.)

I will

MR. GROSS: Did you have your Christmas party

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

b\

AITACHMERT.____Wf-ug-
L%?L_of v

Page

A2



9]

o

Ui

N

(Laughter.) T

QE%%EEE}gﬁgg_ggNDSTROM: Since you raise a legal
argument with respect tc the winding down costs, let me
explain why I have a little difficulty with your legal
argument.

Let me read first from 9034.4 about winding down
costs. It says, "Costs associated with the termination cf
political activity activities such as the costs of complying
withithe post-electgon requirements of the Act and other
necessary administrative costs associated with winding down
the campaign, including cffice space, rental, stafﬁ salaries
and office supplies, shall be considered qualified campaigrif
_expenses,"

And that’s where we then go to the use of the word
"campaign" there.

MR. GROSS: Yes. .

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: If I go to what is a
qualified campaign expense, earlier in this 9032.9 it says,
"A qualified;campaign expense means-a purchase, payment,
distribution, loan advanced, deposited or gift of money, or
anything of value." And Part 2 made a connection with his
or her campaign for nomination.

So that seems to refer to the primary.

MR. GROSS: Well, in that -- you still get back to

)

sort of a tautology because it still uses the word

ATTACHMILE - ‘.’\.

Paga Y oz 1S

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888




(o)

~l

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

"campaign" in a generic raference in the first part of irc,

and you don’'t necessarily incorpcrate by reference the

gualified campaign expense part of that.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM:

I guess I am not the

prisoner of your tautology because I don’'t see it. I mean,

it says here clearly campaign for nomination, which should

usually be read that’s what the campaign is referring to

here, and since it’'s repeated as a qualified campaign

L4

expensa. I do give you credit for the effort, but so far

it’s not convincing to me.

MR. GROSS: Well, first of all, we’re talking

about wind-down expense and we’re talking about after-the- .« -~

fact expenses, not expenses used for nomination to get.the

candidate nominated or elected.

And I think that in that sense the word -- go

ahead.

- .COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM:

the definition of qualified campaign expense.

We are still governed by

MR. GROSS: Well, you know, I don‘t think that the

reasoning -- that the definitions of campaign necessarily

are restricted by that in the wind-down.

just sort of disagreeing on that point.

I guess we are

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM; Yes, I understand it

completely.

MR. GROSS: The other point that we make, and it’'s

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

Page

ATTAC %E__;E&_.

of 12=5



10
11
12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

-

not simply the legal argument and probably the more
important one as far as we are concerned is that in order to
create a surplus, there has to be an cbligation owed to that
entity. We're talking abcut a surplus that is created as a
resulﬁ of an expenditure.

So fi;st, if you disagree with the legal analyéis,
then you get to the second question that if they are two
separate entities, the primary and GELAC, and each nhas ta
share its own cost& for wind-down, then what occurred is
that the primary essentially made an in-kind contribution to
GELAC when it made expenditures on.behglf'di.GELAC.fo:~wind:
down legal expense, legal and accounting expenses, which i'a;
what happeneda

That does not in my mind trigger a legal
obligation of GELAC back to the primary, creating a surplus
of funds that was subjected to a 30 percent'ratio repayment.
That’'s as much -- that is as troubling as -- ycu know, as
any of the arguments that we are making, I suppcse --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: VYes, I understand that --

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Yes.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: - is a separate and
distinct argument.

MR. GROSS: Okay. All right.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: And I‘m not searching to
debate that, but with respect to my quibble with the

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHNE:.: ..Lf N

<

Rage or La=s




o

(a)

(¥2]

10
11

12

14
15

16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

analysis, and I understand your analysis.

With respect :-o stale-dated checks in the primary,
rnow most of these represented excess of‘contributions.

MR. GROSS: They represent refunds of excessive,
yes.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTRCM: And you would have an
obligation to disgorge those in any case, wouldn't you?

MR. GROSS: We have an obligation to refund them.

COMMISSIé&ER SANDSTROM: Angd if -- yeah, to
disgorge them. If you can‘t give them to the contributer,
don’t you have to give them to the-Treasury?

MR. GROSS: Well, I think if you make your best .

efforts to refund it, that you‘ve done your -- you've

satisfied your obligatipn..

MR. HONG: But also, we’re taking about a
procedural issue here.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: I understand that.

MR. HONG: We'’'re talking about -- I mean, if you
want -- if it should be repaid back to the Treasury, this
audit procedure is not the procedure to do it. That’s what
we are saying.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: We're talking about -- it
actually may be preferable from the committee’s perspective
to do it that way because you don’t necessarily want another
track because once you determine that you have these amounts

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACEMENT L
Page of



10

11

i3
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

57
of money, you wouldn’'t want necessarily it to be considered
another track, so I'm not sure what we are asking of you --
you might want to ccnsider unduly burdensome because it may
free ycu up having to fulfill that obligation in another
manner.

So again, I appreciate. I have a number of
guestions with respect to the general, but those are my
questions with respect to primary. I don’t want to dominate
so I will yield co‘énother --

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: That’s fine. Why don’t we do
sort of a round robin, and then we can do a second round im
a litcle bit. ' | ; ” y

Anyone else want to jump in? Commissioner
Elliott? ‘

COMMISSIONER ELLIOTT: Did you have any compléints
from the press for too much food or too much transportation
or any excessive that you did?

MR. GROSS: I think Ted would be in a better

position to answer that than me.

MR. KOCH: I was asked one time that I recall if
during an extended period of time down in Florida when -- in
the filing'ceﬁter or at the hotel that the press were
staying at that there was breakfast provided t6 them, if
that was going to be billed, and it was. I said yes.

But other than that, hyself was not -- you know,

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

e
E‘C'-Jﬂﬁi_.ot |);9=




to

)

10

11 -

12

13

14

16

17

18

- 19

20

22

23

24

25

asked aktcut that. I mean, I am --

MR. GROSS: The question was, was there a
ccmplaint that there was too much fcod?

MR. KOCH: Pecple -- they did not complain tc me.

I imagine that if there was a complaint, that it would be
through the advance staff that are going to order it the
next time around. 7

COMMISSIONER.ELLIOTT: Well, if I were a press
person and I knew f,was picking up the tab for my share of
chis, and things were done excessively, I think I would
complain because I knew the tab would:bg high, and I want to
know whether‘anybody‘said. "Look, you're:spendihgwtoo much:, =
We don’t need this" anywhere along the line. ‘

Has that occurred?

MR. KOCH: There were not complaints to me
directly.

COMMISSIONER ELLIOTT: Ckay. Now, why were press
costs not billed?

MR. GROSS: In every campaign at some point you
decide not to bill certain expenses, as I understand it,
every other campaign I have talked to about this. They just
cut off certain expenses to the press. They bill -- they
make substantial billings to the press. There are
additional items for categofies of expenditures that come in
late, bills come in late and you don’'t want to -- the

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

s



(=)

o

(92]

<J

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

«s

el
(X3}

general electidn campaign is a 10 or ll-week period. It
goes very quickly, and you are making adjustments for bills
that are coming in all along the way. Some of these bills
come in late and they are large catsgories of expenses’ such
as the HMI lighting. There is just no guestion that it’'s
press lighting, but you make a judgment not to bill it.

I don’'t know if I have a better answer tc that or
whether either of you have a better answer.

MR. HAYWGSD: I'd like to address a couple of you
questions aiso, Commissioner Elliott.

Starting with your first one just briefly, did the
press complain. I didn’'t get spébific complaints either
like Ted but I can say it would certainly be easy to find
press people, individual press people say they were unhappy
with this or they thought that was tooc much.

The point I would make though that this wasn’t an
a la carte type situation where you could say, "I need a
platform but I'm not going to use the filing center."

You know,."My wife packed a lunch. I’'m not going to eat
today."™

If.you sign on board, you get the whole thing, the
full range of services. If ycu>are a camera guy, you also
have access to a filing center which you're not.going’to
use. If you are the AP reporter, well, you also have a
press platform that was for someone else’s benefit. There

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT L\

Paea,fZSZ__arﬁljsﬁf?

o hy



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Ul
)

()

is food on the plane. Th

1y

re 1s food in the filing centar.
These things go 20 hours a day, particularly towards che
2nd, almost nonstcp, and that’s often the only chance you
have to eat is on the fly, on the plane, and at the filing
center and at the event.

So yes, certain press could say, "I didn’t eat at
this stop. I didn’t use this filing center," but we provide
a blanket set of services for everyone.

Another'égint to make just briefly there too there
was a reliance on the schedula. If the schedule didn’'t say
"filing center," then there wasn’t’'a filing center according
to the audit review. If the schedule say press bus one, ‘s
press bus two, and there was a bill for a third press bus,
then it didn’'t exist, you know, even if stories were filed
from the filing center, even if press were on the bus.

If Ted were there and wrote the check, you know,
and saw -- you know, and I can appreciate the need to rely
on paper, but the schedules were revised constantly right up
to the time of the event but weren’t revised after the fact
to make them more accurate of everything that happened.

COMMISSIONER ELLIOTT: Okay, thank you.

But the real answer is that when the press
expenses got too big, you had to stop billing them.

MR. HAYWOOD: And a point there too, almost all of

these items were billed on estimates. There were some

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT L\

Page E:l__of_l}fz:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

-

actual bills that Ted would have 2on the road, but iun one
parcicular case where the phone expenses where we were

stimating at the time, we wanted to turn the bills around
as quickly as we could based cn the best information we had
then. But you know, phone companies have forbthe mest part
moenthly billing cycles. You nave an event Octcber the 12th,
you know, you can figure out as well as I when you will get
your bill for that. The same thing for your events on
October 13, 14, 15,”all the way through.

Sc based on estimates at the time on many
different pieces, particularly the telephones, when the
actual bills did come in for a lot of these, we had alread?!
finished, you know, sending out all the bills we were going
ﬁo and we got. the rest of our bills and they turned out
being higher than we had expected. That's the simple answer
on that piece.

COMMISSIOﬁER ELLIOTT: Thank you. Thank you, Mr.
Chairman.

MR. GROSS: And I don’'t believe there is any
dispute about whether we are entitled to the unbilled press.
It’s just a judgment that was made.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Commissioner Mason?

COMMISSIONER MASON: Thank you. I want to address

the Philadelphia event first. As several of you know, I am

" the father of six children, and Chinese take-out is a-big

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 L'

ATTACHMENT .

Pag. ut.ljf




o>

Ji

[0

12

13

14

20

21

22

23

24

25

tr2at arocund my house. But I can tell you that if I showed
up ar home with seven egg rclls for the eight of us, there
would pbe a big problem, and I'm the one who come‘out on the
short end.

And I notice at this event there were 60 egg rolls
for 64 press, and I'm just wondering whether you got
complaints about that?

(Laughter.)

‘s,

COMMISSIONER MASON: You don’'t have to respond but

MR. GROSS: There must have been at least four on
the Atkin’s Diet, ana“they couldﬁ)t have them. | : S
(Laughter.)
COMMISSIONER MASON: Having loocked at that, I have
some sympathy for the position that I know the advance
people were in. I have been in the position myself of
having ordered more food than ended up being needed for
receptions and paid for empty buses for events that I ran
and so on like that,’and so I will look carefully at that.

I did, however, want to address a couple cf areas

of costs which the auditors had problems with that I still

don‘t -- I'm still not quite where you are.
One is as to the variable cost of the airplane,
and you are aware from the discussion in the audit and so on

that there was a big increase at one point in the campaign

L_(
Pawe 25 ot L

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888




(V8]

ey

10

11

12

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

s

A

22

for the variable costs. And as I read your response, it’'s a
little bit pernaps like the GELAC Division, and that 1is,
well, yes, in retrospect, you know, going back and taking a
look, maybe we overestimated those variable costs a little
too much. It was the best job we could do at the time. And
if you give us credit for all these unbilled expenses, that
washes out the cdifference.

But fundamentally you are not disputing that as to
those variable cqstethere was an overbilling to the press?

MR. HAYWOOD: The big jump that was referred to

and it was classified as variable expenses. I think at one

point, maybe it was September 26th or October 13, when it .g =

really shot up. What that reafly should be characterized as

réther than a change: in the variable cost, Sandy Pack, who
was billing these, call it "catch-up factor, " which is
exactly what it was. .

The short story there if you start out with a
million plane thinking you’re going to bill 100 hours, it’s
$l0,0QG.an.hour, If you get 20 hours into your campaign and
rea;ize<you.need.to adjust that down from 100 hours to 890,
instead of having 80 hours left to make up $800,000, you
have now got 60 hours left to make up $800,000, meaning that
not only does your rate change, but ydu need to change it by
yet more to account for the fact -- for the hours that have
already been billed at the lower rate.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

m o: 10G _




[

[\

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

23

24

25

The further yo!

|

get along in a campaign, stcill
changing your estimate, :he higger the adjustment-necessary
tc account for what’s already been billed, we started out
based on the best information we have from our advance and
schedule folks thinking we would ke using more than 300
hours on the airplane. As time went by and we had some bus
trips, some debate prep, things like that, in a short cycle
they can mention maybe 75 days. If you are down three days
for a bus tcur, if’;ou have an extra day of debate planning,
those hours rack up very quickly, and they have a huge
impact on your hourly billing rate. Based on the way our.
contract was structured;.our houfly estimate dropped'at oné,
point below 200 hours, cutting it almost in half, which had
the huge --

COMMISSIONER MASON: Could I -- what you are
saying seems to me to get to the fixed cost,.and that I
understand. We saw that. But I don’'t quite understand how
that explains the variable cost which would have been fuel
and catering principally for the plane. Those should have
gone up or down, depending on whether you were actually
using the plane.

MR. HAYWOOD: Right, I will characterize that as
fixed cost as well. I think the way it was characterized in
some of the documents during the audit process -- I'm
looking at three columns here which you don’t have in front

Heritage Reporting Corporation
{202) ©28-4888

;‘“ gs of 135

S ——



10
11

12

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PRy

S

Ui

rh

of you. One is fixed, one is variable .and one is catch-up.
You can enter add the catch-up to the variable or to -the
fixed. I think, to get the numbers that have been referred
to, you would be adding the catch-up to the variable total.
That’s why it jumps up so much.

The other piece to add there is that the variable
costs did go up over time. There were fuel increases and
that was a big component. We had a threshold fuel price of,
I think, 72 cents a’gallon, and if the fuel, aviation fuel
went above that pcint., we would have to pay surcharges,,
which we did. .

And reference has been made to the‘shortness.qﬁ,’, '
the cycle, 10 - 11 weeks. When you get a feW»wegks in and
you're starting to get scme actual bills and you realiie at
that point that your variable’-- your true variable costs
are indeed going to be higher than you had expected, so that
the true variable costs did go up. but the big jump is

because this catch-up factor has been added in too what I

would call variable cost rather than fixed cost to come to

.the numbers that wera referred to.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Could you. just clarify what
chart you are reading from?

MR. HAYWOOD: What charge?

CHAIRM%N THOMAS: What chart?

MR. HAYWOOD: Oh, chart.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888




(\S}

10

11

13
14
15
15
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Ji
AN

MR. GROSS: It wasn’t part of the record. What
you are looking at is -- I mean, we have reams and reams of
information related to the billing of these aircraft. 1I=
was done very meticulously. I think the auditors have a
hard time believing that, but the Sandy Pack, she’s the CPA,
she's doing the Bush aircraft as we speak. She is in
Austin. She is terrific. And it is the most difficult part
of the formulation. It is the one thing that you cannot
estimate with any High degree of accuracy unless you are
just lucky. |

And as I mentioned, thiS'96-hpur tcur at the end

really threw everything off after the numbers were adjusted,

downward. I had the same question you did. .I said how

could the adjustments be invariable. It should be in fixed,
and it didn’t make sense to me either. And the truth of the
matter is. is what Allen just said is that a lot of the
catch-up fixed was expressed as a variable number.

I still today, I have to say I am somewhat
skeptical of the amount that we’re sort of not contesting on
the fixed variable on the aircraft, but there is so many of
these other bills which are so clearly documented that it’s
not worth trying to recompute the most complex thing that I
had tremendous difficulty following during the Commission
discussion of it, and even trying to go through the
documents now.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Page 5 T ot_Dri;



(=]

N

(98]

[92]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

But I understand the pasis of your gquestion

because I nad the same gquescicn.

so adjusted? And that is why.

variable, the catch-up numcer.

COMMISSIONER MASON:

provide anything additional on that,

thing that gives me pause about that

How could the variable bpe

It was really put intc

Well, to the extent you can

fixed costs were also varying at the same time,

it’s useful. The one

and I spent

a lot of time with”tha auditors geing through, and the

explanation is that the

fixed-costs actually act exactly the way Allen is describing

it.

That is to say, as you-look at the number of hours

that were apparently estimated and then actually flown and,

_you know, you make an adjustment toward the middle of the

campaign and EhenAyou run into this problem at the end of

the campaign. The fixed costs that are reported, they

actually track that pretty well.

And so it doesn’t -- in the absence cf something

else, the answer that, gee, some of that was also in

variable doesn‘t make sense.

MR. HAYWOOD: Right,

I think I can also in this

next five days give a little more clarification there, and

again it’s the catch-up piece.

new rate based on the new hours, but the catch-up factor

which I think explains that because these worksheets do

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

Peae B0~
Page

= -

It’'s not,justflooking at the

o2




9}

10

-

11 -

12

16
.17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

wn
(03]

support this dramatic change in the total billing rate at
those ccuple of different increments that were mentioned.

MR. GROSS: Not to be a big dispute item, but I
understand your desire to want to clarify, and it would have
been great if Sandy could be here doing it, but we did the
best we could with those numbers since they are not really
in contention, but Allen will provide it.

COMMISSIONER MASON: Okay, thanks.

The othef’item in this area that 1 wanted to ask
about was lighting costs, and in the audit analysis of your
response, which we referred to a couple of times, the 33-

page document, on péée 8- of 38. “7 : s

1
Ir.
Yo

MR. GROSS: Yes.
~ COMMISSIONER MASON: Under "unbilled costs," the

second paragraph there talks about $340,000 in event

lighting.

MR. GROSS: Right.

COMMISSIONER MASON: And it says, "As a general
rule, Dole/Kemp claims that press lighting -- press should

be billed for one-half of the event lighting costs for
indoor and non-daytime outdoor," and essentially 100
percent for the outdoor.

Now, you have referred a couple of times to the
HMI lighting.
| MR. GROSS: Yes.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 L*

ATTACEMENT
an.zﬂ_"_ 2 125




N

(V9]

ul

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

25

LN

(U2}
(Y]

COMMISSIONER MASON: 1 understand that that might
pe a distincticn that we would want to make. But I want to
understand 1f that description, which is by the audit staff
is --

MR. GROSS: Right.

COMMISSIONER MASON: -- accurate as far as you can
tell.

MR. GROSS: It i1s not accurate in the sense that
it says that the‘auﬂit staff analysis does not recognize
event light. Well, maybe that is accurate, but --

COMMISSIONER MASON: The Questién is, is your

position that one-half of the lighting for indoor events ang

\ evening outdoor events should have been billed to the press

and 100 percent of the lighting for outdoor daytime events
should have been billed to the press?

MR. GROSS: That's correct. If Ted can dispute
that if I'm wrong, but I think that is exactly the approach,
and this was just specialized lighting.

COMMISSIONER MASON: Well, no, that’s what I want
to get to. |

MR, GROSS: It’s necessary only because --

COMMISSIONER MASON: I understand as to the
daytime, but I mean, you said the distinction has to do with
the specialized lighting, but in fact your actual cost
calculations are just a 50 percent cut when you are dealing

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

i B

!hco_lh_-of




[

[

LJ

12

13

14

15 -

16

18
19
20
21
22
23

24

o
=

with indoor events and vou’re dealing with nighttime svent

n

MR. GRCSS: Well, if there is the stage lighting
separate from the press lighting, that was not billed to the
press nor are we seeking credit for it. That 1s what we
call event lighting and event sound. That is different from
the press lighting and the press sound, which are
specialized types of lighting.

Now, if the event is at the MCI Arena ahd there is
already gocd 1ight)1ﬁ the room for a regular event if no
press is there, you don’t need event lighting, but you do
still need the -- but you still would need the press
lighting because of the need for cameramen and the proper 's
picture of the candidate.

I don‘t know how else tc -- I mean, we're saying
that all of the lighting that we are billing to the press in
this item here, the 340,000, and sound, is the specialized
lighting. It’s HMI lighting. And if we cut 50 percent some .
of that was HMI; some of the 50 --

MR. KOCH: Well, no, 100 percent of this is HMI.

MR. GROSS: A hundred percent of this is HMI.'

MR. KOCH: But we're only wanting credit for 50
percent. '

MR. GROSS: We'’re only seeking -- so we are not
seeking all the HMI. 1In other words, if there was HMI-

because it's indoor event, because it was an indoor event,

4

ATTACHMz .

Heritage Reporting Corporation-
(202) 628-4888

Page o\ oz \¥5



[}

XS]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

(52

7
<
b
3
T

hough it was specialized lighting, we did not -- we
are not seexing for 5C percent of that because we would have
needed lighting anyhow fcr an indoor event if there was no
presé there.

COMMISSIONER MASON: Thanks, and I just want to
refer back, I don‘t know how important it will be, it could
be important, I'm glad Commissioner Sandstrom pointed me to
the regulations because I want to point to 903.4(a) (3) which
saYs, "Qualified cédmpaign expenses, except as provided in
paragraph (b) (3)," and you go over to paragraph (b) (3) aﬁd.
it talks about expenditures incurred after date of

ineligibly and wind-down costs, and then refers you back to,

(a) (3).

So I would have to say that 1 read the (a)(B;
allowance for wind-dcwn costs as an addition to the general
definition of qualified campaign expsnses and sort of
explicitly outside the ar=a of seeking the nomination.

Noﬁ, we still may want to decide whether we want
to allow 100 percent after the general election, but I think
there is a regulatory argument there*;hat we need to lcok
at. .

Thank you.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Commissioner Wold? _

COMMiSSIONER WOLD: Thénk,you. We appreciate the

time and effort that has been put into this already to try

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHE

' Pagnﬂk53f; < \3=2_




o

[\e)

10
11
12
13
14

15

20
21
22
23

24

N
N

to inform us a little furcther on the various figures, but =
nave to say that this 1s going to require some time and
analysis yet to try to match up the arguments by the
campaign with the arguments by our audit staff and any
additional information you could give us that would help
direct us to figuring out what the figures are at this point
that are disputed, undisputed.

MR. GROSS: I have already received a few
complaints about tgé boxes thac we delivered at your cffice.

COMMISSICNER WOLD: Well, I think we need some

guidance to go through those. I don’t expect to have to go

through them myself to figure out' what’s in there or where J

should be looking, ycu know.

If there is something in there that we should look
at, we need to ke directed to that and not expect to find it
on our own. Let me follow-up on a couple of questicns or a
couple of the matters that Commissioner Mason had asked
about because I had questions about those too.

The HMI lighting, as I understand it there is some
dispute over whether that is required by the press cr is
simply an option by the campaign to provide it for the
additional benefit basically to the campaign? That the
images look better under this HMI lighting, but the press
would say we don’t need that, we can transmit pictures
without it, but the campaign wants the pictures to look

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Amzunnmmr._&L_
Page of

Bz

2.
-2



N

10

11

13

14

15

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

S

(01}
(V]

better so they provided the additional lighting.

How do we reconcile that.

MR. HONG: Well, I thirnk -- well, I’'ll have Ted
talk about this in a little more detail, but as Ted
mentioned, these lighting issues were of primary concern of
the press. I mean, when they didn’t -- when they didn’'t get
the proper lighting that they needed, you know, they raised
a lot of complaints to, I'm sure, Ted and a lot of his
campaign staff. ~

Ted, I'll let you ga over that a little more.

MR. KOCH: Well, I mean, again I can say -- all I

can say is.wnen»vendors:supplied"biIIS—toyus the split cut .

the cost -- we actually received two invoices, and invoice

that was for Kemp/Dole ’'96 press and an inveice for
Dole/Kemp ‘96. And they would have the lighting that was
specific to the press on the press bill, and:then any
lighting that was-speéific to the event itself was on the
campaign bill as an event cost.

And I guess to -- I don’'t know how to address
really on the press that’s on the press bill, you know,
specifically why that’s required of them. I guess we would
have to get more information as ﬁo the technical aspects of
it, but they were split up..

COMMISSIONER WOLD: I understand how they were
split here, and I appreciate that. But for the -- let'’'s

Heritage Reporting Corporation
" (202) 628-4888




+

[\

s

20

21

22

23

24

25

N
r

take an outdcor event where HMI Jlighting was ordered, that
would be billed 100 percent to the press; is chét right, or
am T mistaken on that?

MR. KOCH: Rignht. If it was an outdoor event and
there were a daytime ocutdoor event, and there was press-
specific lighting that wouldn’t be needed for the event,
then I think it’s the case -- I mean, the committee'’s
position that that could be biiled és a press cost.

COMMISSIS&EH WOLD: I guess the question is who
made the decision this was necessary, required by the pr=ass.
Was that solely a campaign decision, we want the press to
have that kind of liéhting, or da the preséAsayAwe need.thAQ- -y
kind of lighting?

MR. KCCH: Well, again, there is the, you know,
the interaction every day between the advance staff and
members of the press as to what they needed.

- MR. GROSS: I don’'t think we received any
complaints that they received lighting that they didn’t fee;
necessary or wanted. Now, maybe when the bills get back to
headquarters they may have some complaint about a particular
bill, but there are fierce complaints and I’'ve heard this
from other campaigns, in fact, they might be willing to
supply documentation, when you don‘t have proper lighting,
their pictures are screwed up and they are not happy campers
sitting in an area where there is no real dispute that it is

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

| 4
:m o \ D9




9}

>

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

g
(9L}

a press item, in my view, and I haven’'t heard anything to
~he contrary. -

And just to briefly address your original comment.
We are somewhat in the same position as to the commissioners
are. We have responded to every specific item that was
disallowed that we know of, but we’re dealing with these
large efforts. I don’t know why there is an expenditure for
a light, and you say that this light was a press light and
the auditors say—iiowas an event light, and then we have --
and we say, well, no, it was a press light. Here,'loqk at
it, it’S'a»spécialized lighting and it says -- stamped
"press" on the bill. : ; .

If that were the situation, we could demonstrate
it line item by line iteﬁ. I don't know what more we can
do. We have submitted detailed correspondence, memorandum,
receipts, check requests, the check themselves labeled for
press, and that’s why I said before it’s a little like
shadow boxing because I don’'t think there is a -- and there
is a legal problem here in the way that this. is being done,
and I think that’s at the root of it.

How much is enough? I mean, what is the standard
that is needed to shift the burden to say how.éan we be held
accountable for something that we have submitted the
documentation for and haven’t been given.speéific.definition
as to the item to rebut.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMEL? "' -

Page Gl or 1237




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

s

COMMISSIONER WOLD: All right, a question abou:

MR. HAYWOOD: One other brief point there if I
could.

COMMISSIONER WOLD: Sure.

MR. HAYWOOD: The question here with lighting -and
a few other similar issues has often been phrased in terms
of whether it’'s to some benefit to the campaign, we're
palming our cost oélthe press.

I just want to be clear that, you know, this is

lighting we would not have were it not for the press, and

that the press, particularly the camera crews, after they

‘have paid to be on the airplane, after they have paid for

the food and the baggage handling and everything else, their

job is to transmit the picture back. They are feeding a 24-
hour news cycle, and if they can’t transmit the pictufe
back, you know, it’s of no good whatsoever for them to have
been there.

So this is lighting that we would not have had
they not been- there and that they needed to do their jobs as
they make clear on a regular basis to our press advance
folks out on the road.

COMMISSIONER WOLD: Well, the question, of course,
goes both ways. We could also you if it’s going to be
disallowed, what basis do we have for saying that the press

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

LM Sy
o b cmNaisloaad ..

L/»

[}
i



o

o

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- 22

23

24

25

. Be

objected to this and said, hey, we don’'t need it?

But, you know, ycu fellows are here at the table
so we ask it that way, you know, to say that it was required
by the press. |

MR. GROSS: Well, there are items thaft are
delineated for the press and there is something special
about those expenditures. We are not saying an expenditure
doesn’'t have relation to the press.

’” :

COMMISSIONER WCLD: Oh, I take it at face value.

MR. GRCSS: Yeah.

COMMISSIONER WOLD: I don’t think our audit staff

hag disputed it. It is in some sense for the benefit of the:

press at the event. The questicn is whether this is minimum

that was needed for adequate press coverage or was it really
an enhancement for the benefit of the campaign that the
press could care less about?

MR. GROSS: I think it’s a very --

COMMISSIONER WOLD: I don’'t know.

_MR. GROSS: -- strong argument that this, we’re
talking about press lighting that I think is really
distinéuishable; Now, there may have been some cther lights
on the stage for the event itself. That is not in play
Here, We are not taking about that. These are these
specialized lighting, and even all of that didn’'t get
billed.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT __

]
A,
;

Puun_f;ﬁi_at.l&éz.



)

(P%)

b=

Ji

10

11 -

13

14

15

22

23

24

25

(DY
(1)

)

CCMMISSIONER WOLD: And these kinds of questions
are going o continue co come up and change every four-ysar
campaign because there is going to be new technologies and
new things that can be dcne and new enhancements that there
isn’t before, and so I don't -- I'm not sure offhand how we
deal with it, but one, you know, painfully sure what the
results is.

I look at it a litctle bit like I do the questions
of the food. Let ﬁ; get to that, or the catering here. I
can understand the difficulties of ordering the exact
amount. Having had dinner at the Mason’s house once I would
be reluctant to Cry.to make cut a grocery list for the ., s
family there.

(Laughter.)

I think I would err on the side of toc much food
rather than take the chance of not getting dinner myself.

And the campaign was probably in the same position
there. I guess the question that I have is how can we be
assured that that all was for the press and that we're not
unloading othér'campaign,staff costs maybe just nothing more
than meals, but nevertheless other campaign cff conto the
press here?

What assurance do we have that this actually was
used by the press regardless of whether it was used --

whether it was way too much, more than the press needed or

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

- ATTACHMEKT _j.- _
Page (G4 ot



=]

[}

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

+

not? I mean, was it exclusively for the press or was it a
combination of costs that you’re feeding all the volunteers
also? Free food, come out to the rally. The Press is
paying.

MR. GROSS: There was a tremendous amount of
educated effort that went into judging the amount of food
based on the anticipated press in each and ever case. It

was not -- part of that calculus was not to feed the

‘staffers or the volunteers, and that‘s not what happened.

If there was a sharing, there was an allocation made between

the two. .

Now, this science was rot always accurate and any,

inaccuracies are very nice to look at after the fact as you
go throughﬂthe documentation, but I think, and even those
weren'’t grossly off, but I think that YOu have to give the
campaign the benefit of the doubt when.it has a methodology
to. feed press and not just a willy-nilly let’s just order
lots of food because we know there is goingrto be left over
and this is a way we can feed our campaign staffers. These.
were all done pursuant to formulas, pursuant to real numbers
of anticipated presence of scaff._

Maybe, again, the calculation was wrong, but it
wasn’'t a consistent over-ordering of food with an
anticipafion of it going.

And I guess, Ted, you can speak to that.’ I mean,

Heritage. Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT L{

e —————— w o~

Page JQ o 125



[§]

[SA

N
'

=nis was not food for Zhe scafifars
MR. KOCH: Right. The one thing I would add :2
tnat Is the press catering was in the filing cenzsr, ani tha

Zil.n3 zencters were usually, you know, in it’s own room or
cornered off somehow with extension or sometching tha:z would
corner off a filing center from the rest of the evenrc.

And towards the end of the campaign or even
chfcughout a good part of it, sometimes there were signs up
that said specifgéally‘"Traveling Press Only."

COMMISSIONER WOLD: Well, this is the kind of
thing.I'm:iocking for? What indication do we have? From
the documents cr some other bagis that this was for the t <.
press? . It may have been overdone for the press but it was
for the press and not for somebody else?

MR. GROSS: They are labeled, they are labeled
"Press," the documents, you know.

. MR. KOCH: Yes. Onh, yes, on the invoices
thémselves obviously it’s listed, described as catering for
the press.

Again, when I was there, when I was writing a

-

check, I would see the food in the filing center, and then I

would write a check to the vendor. Well, in fact, if I

didr’t write a check to the vendor, they would find me
before I left. So it’s -- but again --
COMMISSIONER WOLD: So you're telling us that was

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888
- AIQU&WENT._li____

!hse_:LL__afJJLf



(89

(sl

(¥2]

[5))

1]
£,

separacely zhan?

@]

p-
[
(5

MR. KOCH: Yes.

COMMISSIONER WOLD: The food for the press would
rave besn billed separately?

MR. KOCH: Yes. There may have been’—- there may
have been an occasion where the catering was for scaff as
well, but as Ken s;id, that would have been prorated then
based on the number of staff and press together.

So it ;Buld have been in that case, which was, you
know, not that often, I mean, but we -- the staff ate
primarily on the airplanes, in between trips, and then also
from the hotels, rocm service:ét,the~hotels;~'And the -- but ##.
again, in the event that staff was involved, that would have
been prorated, but most of the time what we are talking
about here, the vast amount of the time we’re talking about
catering that’s put into the press filing center that'’s
there during the event.

COMMISSIONER WOLD: Is that. indicated somewhere on
the invoices or what -- how do we know that that was the
case?

MR, KOCH: Well, the invoice itself says that,
again, it’s catering for the press. When I paid the bill,
again, I wanted to seevthat it was in the filing center,
that the food was there. I mean, clearly I wasn’'t going to
write a check for food that wasn’t, you know, put in the

Heritage Reportihg Corporation
- (202) 628-4888

ATTACKNENT Lf

Page oz J2.<




s}

D

91

[S)

11l

12

13

'-J
o

)
()
3
He]
f
‘ .
Wi
W3
)
v
o}
Q.
O
’_J
‘\
(0]
(@]
¢
,_]
(D
8]
1
’ ’
3
(0]
()
=
'0
®
9}
.
’.J
o
I
"
[t]
()]
t
ct
u
th
[0}
LA
of
)
1)

l(‘
LN
ib
9]
0]

Now, 1t's true that maybe we could havae adda3 3
narrative to these bills to say that this was press sarvad
on the aircraft or servad in the filing center. I don‘'c:

4

know why these expenditures are being questioned at all.
' Now,ig:s suddenly the burden seems- to have been

shifted back to us because cf what I consider to be -scmewhat
of an arbitrary determination after the fact that this was
too much food or ﬁoo many buses and we‘re,pﬁt in the I
position of further documenting it at this point in.the
campaign when there really isn’t a campaign, well, that bill
we'’'re sure that’s a preés oné because- that one was served
behind the -- you know, in the filing center.

I mean, I think the best we can do under the
circumstances, and I don’t know how it could be expected
more as a matter of legal standard, is to do exactly what we
did, and maybe embellish it with what you are hearing here
today, and we appreciate that opportunity to do that.

MR. HONG: And, in fact, in our submission on our
attachments of invoices there is a narrative on each
invoice, a one or cwo-senﬁence~narrative as to what that was
for.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTAC’”“LI..-t .-

Page o



-

- Now, Vvcu know, I thinx there is also an issus as
z =c really be given -- tha gulidance given co the campaigns as

;211 on this. I mean, 2o che same sxtent that, vou kxnow,

[
L8

& the Commission is seeking a sctandard, the campaigns ars as

3 well, because really there is nothing more we could do othear
5 than teo invite an FEC staff along with the campaign dur:in
7  the trip.
8. (Laughter.)
ss
9 MR; HONG: Share your frustration on that.

o] MR. HAYWOOD: What I’'ll say om just a brief

b practical and procedural note- for a budget point of view, if
12 it was the norm or the expectation of the practice of staff =
13  to be eating at these events and filing centers, I would no-

4 be paying per diem, which is supposed to- cover their meals
135 and paying to buy them food at these events. I am not going

l5 to buy, you know, two meals a day for everybody on the road.

17 They get it through per diem and that'’s been accounted for
18 there, and that’s the assumption that that’s how they take.
19 care of their meals through per diem, that it was not our
20 practice’orfexpectation that, you know, traveling staff

1 mooch on thege filing centers and then get their per diem to
22 boot. That was not what we intended or what we did.

23 COMMISSIONER WOLD: I think that it would be safe
24 to say that it would be dangerous if a staffer tried to eat
25 the press food.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
. (202) 628-4888

’ AT Tn i
Pare. 1 < 35



CCMMISSIQ; ER WOLD: Thank yocu.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Commissioner McDonald?

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Mr. Chairman, zthank YCL.
Thanks to all of you for coming.

I can’'t help but be amused, I saw Joanne earlisr
this morning. I hope the drive was worth it. It just
strikes me, and I think the Vice Chairman is right, we’'re
going to gét to 55 this every time, and realizing what che
statute is, I don’t know if I’'ve ever talked to any of you
about my block. grant theory, which is-I think we ought to
give the campaign X amount‘of.honey, and hOW'Ehey spend the “-
money, short of fraud, we should probably not be involved
in.

And these issues about how much_somebody ate or
didn’'t eat, now I’'ve got to tell you. I mean, I1'll take a
greater interest in this, of course, if you do startc
inviting along FEC personnel, particularly, particularly
commissioners, which I would be very interested in.

I am just -- I hate to say this. I just don‘t
like Chinese_food so I don‘t know whether I want to go or -
not.

I want to get to a very specific issue to see if
we can walk throﬁgh this with the campaign representatives

and the audit staff. 1I'd like Ken, or whoever you want to

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHEMENT Lf
Phga:lfi__ot




24

25

2252

nata to cit2 an example in which you feel like theras 5z

Y9

nothing else that you can do, and let me just ask the aud:iz
szaff about 1it.

So that I have scme sens2 of what we are r2ally
talking about. because I think this is akout the only
cpportunity we genuinely have where we can have both parties
here to have an exchange, and it would help me. try to get a
better sense of it in relationship to what any specific item
that you wan:,tQAEalk about so that we can turn to the audic
staff and ask them what it is that they feel like that they
have to have that they don’'t have,'o::that;you,Eeel’like;ypu
nave handied in full andrin spite,oﬁ:that;you're nct getting -
the kind of result that you would like to have, because I
think that’s what has been hardest for me to grapple with,
is just how it all plays out.

And, you know, I can read one-set of documents and
the other, but at the end of the day, and I think the point
the Vice Chairman made earlier is a good one. We have lots
of information, but trying to get it to correlate toc where
it makes some sense for us is awful hard for me to do, and I
don’t care what item it is, but anything you all would like
to talk about and see if we can get a response, and the
audit office might be helpful to us.

MR. GROSS: Well, I mean, as-far as I'm concerned,
we can pick any of the items that we have been discussing,

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

sncame ]
M_:?_Q_‘q’



say -2 Zood We nave a vary -- again, we have submiz:zad .
zha documenzation. There is one unfortunate thing is I

tnink Xi made refexenced to before, is that we losz. We

docn’z exist anymore. This campaign hasn’t existed f£cr abou:

0]
th

two years. And you know, maybe there is ancther pisce

3

papers somewhere in stcorage that we cculd find to, you kaow,

3

satisfy the next incremental indication that this was benind

some secure area.

4

All we can do -- all we can do is provide the
documentation pursuant to some legal standard. I think

that’s why that becomes sco impcrtant-because you as

‘e

e
o

commissioners and the counciL;é office that has to lcok at
this and think about defending this thing: in court if it
ever gets that far is. is there has got to be some sort of
legal standard.

And if a campaign has documentation and submitted
it, I don’'t know how that can be supplanted without some
sort of specific regulatory guidance by the éubjective
determination of an auditor in the field after the fact that
something was an overcharge unless there is some evidence of
fraud or soﬁg»evidgnce~that this food was going to staff or
some evidence that would indicate that there was a
misappropriation of an item specifically dirgcced to the
press.

So, you know, if there is something else, I don't

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT
Pngu_:! l__ot.L2



xnow LI we can f£ind 1t at ctnis pciat, but our position :is

n

~hat we nave suppliad everyching we possibly can and we've
provided pcth the factual and legal standards that can cnly
apgly in a situation like that.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Well, should we take :that
one? I mean, it just doesn’'t make me any difference.

MR. GROSS: Okay.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: I would just like to have

.

something very specific that we should talk about. Should

we take foqd'and take a look'at that?

MR. STOLTZ: We can take food.

1.

COMMISSIONER’MCDONALBE It’'s close to lunch time. -
It's only --

MR. STOLTZ: Ken is right in that in very few
cases do we have an issue over what was purchased.
Generally, the documentation, that’s pretty good. . Thers are
occasionally hbles here and there, but you’re going to have
that no matter what happens. So we‘re not really arguing
over what. was purchased.

In the case cf focd; what we generally did is if
we had an inyoice that said that they had bought lunch for,
I don’t know, 100 people, and there were 60 pecple on the
airplane, what we concluded, and we would generally‘allow an
overage just for people who didn’t like that, didn’'t like
this or whatever. We concluded that either (a) they bought

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

‘ ATTACHMENT L(
Pege_14 _or \2°



22

23

24

25

zcc much; (D) scmebcdy =2lse was inveolved, could have b=an

2id we t2nd to have local press using the filing
cantars? People who weran’‘t really traveling wizh tha
campaign but picked up at the airpcrt or something like
that?

MR. KOCH: There were -- obviously, there were
local press at the -- you know, the events. The filing
center, the food at the filing center was for the traveling
press, and like I said, at points during the campaign there.
were signs up to that extent which would suggest that
perhaps there was a concern that others, other than the ' 7~
national press, may, you know, may have; you know, snuck in
to take some of the food.

MR. STOLTZ: At any rate, if‘we;bdught 100 and we
had 60, we have allowed for 70, and so the rest of it is not
a particular press member‘s pro rata share of the cost.

Now, it could be simply a misestimate on the
campaign’s. part, it could be whatever. But to what we have
to work with is 100 lunches or 100 dinners and 60 press
people. .

| COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: And how often did that
happen?

MR. STOLTZ: It happened not every time, but

frequently enocugh that it -- you know, it turns out to be a

AﬂuWHHENI._}i;_.

Pteollgk__og_lﬁ.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888



[ o

-

1=
N

22

23

24

25

. L -
noZilC2ap.L2 amount oIl mensy.

COMMISSIONZR MCDONALD: And how much is that -us:c
sc I’'m sure I'm with you.
MR. STOLTZ: We’ve got -~ let me £find it hera.

There we go. We'’'ve got a chart attached to cur documern:

the Kemp plane and one for the Dole and the press plane

together. And under catering --

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: To ke precise, we're talking

Z»

Attachment 1 £o your most recent document?

MR. STOLTZ; Right.

of

COMMISSIONER ELLIOTT: And what page?

MR. STOLTZ: Page 31 and 32.

And there is

336,000 on one, and about $28,000 onr the other.

Now, the other thing you have to keep in mind is

we conly looked at about 25 trips, the ones that generated

the largest billings.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: And your theory is that

that wasn’t actually purchased or it was actually purchased?

MR. STOLTZ: Ch, it was purchased.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD:

MR. STOLTZ: It was purchased.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD:

in relationship to the food?

It was purchased.

You are nct disputing thatc

MR. STOLTZ: The vast majority of it, we’re not

disputing what was bought, and there are some occasions:

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

ATTACHMENT L{

Page_ 20 o2 QS




wnsre thiere 1s a M1ssing 1nvcic2 Or something, and we can’

—ad

w2 can’t t2ll, but those ars rslatively small per

O
(D
3
n
fu
(e}
)
O
th

COMMISSIONER MASON: Commissioner McDonalS, couxd
I Just -- just one.

COMMISSIONER MQDONALD: Sure. Absolutely.

COMMISSIONER MASON: This is helpful now.

And also in most cases on the invoice not only do

“s

you have the invoice, the amount, what was purchased, i.e.,
food, but the invoices also indicate press. So the record,

the campaign did put a record that indicated that it was

.
(]

press and your quarrel with'th;: is based on the numbers?t ~

MR. STOLTZ: That is correcrt.

COMMISSIONER MASON: but there is contemporaneous
documentation that says "press"?

MR. STOLTZ: We have no reason to doubt it.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Will you yield? Can I
follow-up on that? '

COMMISSICNER MCDONALD: Sure. Absolutely.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: I'm not as interested
quite yet, maybe in a half-hour, in food as the others but
because we are on food some numbers are just -- when you
lock at these reports like there is an event for the Kemp
plane that indicated $9,481 for oné eVent, and then in New
Jersey for one event, $8,183.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888




n)

(a)

Ul

~ the side of the press being well fed is quite an error. ¢ -

Now, that’'s -- 1I we nad 100 members of the przss

(0]
(oK)
[

owing Kemp around, that's $94 for =ach person from zhe
crass. It seems to me at some point if only so many people

are documented to have -- the traveling press peopié, thare

3

usSt De some explanation, there must be some burden on the

.

committee other than be able to show a receipt that says
"Press," that there were people who would, press people who
were consuming'such sizable quantities of focd, and maybe
these are»bettefaéxplained by our audit staff, but they
seem, and there is another one, like $5,000. They are

pretty significant sums. And if that was just an error on

How many press people were traveling generally on
the Kemp plane? |

MR. STOLTZ: Generally around 25, plus or minus.

It was fairly consistent.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: So 25 people were billed
$9,400, do I understand that correctlyz -

MR. STOLTZ: Yes. .

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Twenty-five people were
billed §$9,48} with respect to that -- that’s on Attachment,
page 32 of 38. 7

'COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Abdut half-way down.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Half-way down.

MR. HONG: Well, without looking at the invoice --

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

\ ' B '»“3;__&1:;___
a&::fi&il.p:._rzsi



24

25

COMMISSIONER SANDST

MR. EHONG: BRBut to

crecisely raises the problem we’re dealing with.

campaign knew what to do.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM:

ROM: Yes,

ae

-

But this is precisely

B
R a)
cas

problem. This is the use of public funds and what is the

27

burden on the committee. And is the burden just to give us

a bill and then someone has written on it "Press," and
to have something where there are only 25 press people
there and the only thing our auditors can determine is

is -- you knaw, giving each of them a meal, the 25, we

having been billed for $95900 worth of food.

then
out .
tHere= -

still

Now, 25 people, even if we all head cut to The Inn

of Little Washington, we should be able to eat pretty well

and stay over the night.

So it’'s -- at some point here a

basic -- you know, I can understand where you might quibble

with, you know, 576, we want on the Kemp plane.

But when

have thousands of dollars on the Kemp plane, we have not

we

only this one of $9,500, we have $5,000, we have $4,000, we

have $3500, those are pretty significant sums for 25 people.

And yes, I can provide a receipt that say press,

but you can also feed everybody else on the plane, and so

the receipt may not be particularly convincing given the

Heritage Reporting Corporation

-(202)

628-4888

Lf

ATTACHME
hn.@.ir_

o2 <



()

(V9]

(V3]

10

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

o : . IR y . R =, ) et
numcers. And sinc2 we'rs alking about public funds, and

these may be -- I'm not -- you know, this

auditors provided so I'm not asking you at this point to

2xpiain these completely, but you can see why in zrying =c

weigh this it could be a little difficult to explain chasa

sort of numbers and overcharges for so few people on - ths

plane.

MR. HONG:

P4

and in fact as we menticned earlier,

that’s the frustration we share as the campaign toc. We

wish we had instruction as tc exactly what wculd satisfy the

auditors.

MR. GROSS: There was no, there was no systemaai'~5u

cver-ordering of food.

strong of a word.

This. was a -- scientific may-be too

This was a systematic process of trying

to assess the amount of food, and we're picking a number out

of a chart.

people.

That sounds like a lot of money.

I don’t really know if it was $5,000 for 25

I have a feeling

that if we got into all that was going cn at that event at

that time, we would find out different things.

We can’t

construct.it. It’s got to be pursuant to scme kind of

legal, otherwise you are essentially, I think, alleging

fraud on behalf of the campaign.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM:

I guess what we are

saying is there are certain things you can seek

reimbursement for.

We’re not saying that this wasn’t an

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888

ATTACHMENT L‘

Page_B 4oz 123



in things you can s=2sk raimbursement for, and that

2,
O
{

3
91
O
®
(8]
1))
3
0]
or
jay
)]

T you can decument, iIn this case 1Z zhis
stuIZ was eaten by the press, and it gets to a poini whersa
it's very hard to believe that 25 people could eat $9,520,
it doesn’'t seem to me it -~

MR. GROSS: It seems high to be too unless ic’was

some --

4

COMMISSIONER SANDSTRCM: And that's one quarter,
one quarter of the cvercharges. That just this one event is
25 percent of the $36,000 from the Kemp plane. And so iﬁ_;
you have a complete ---can gifé~us,someﬂexplanation, but ¢+ <.
without any explanation, other than providing us a receipt
that says "Press" on it.

MR. GROSS: And evidence from the fieldjthat that
was actually served to the press. I meanr, what we are
talking about now is a document-for-dollar repayment over
something that we can’t possible reconstruct. There were
hundreds of thousands of dollars we’‘re talking about being
billed pursuant to a very precise system of the assessment

of the amount of people who were there. There wouldn’t have

been a willy-nilly ordering outside of that system unless

there was a reason fcr it. I don't think there is any

documentation or suspicion to that effect. That would
essentially be a wholesale misspending, a fraudulent

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 L{

AEZMENE%F_

Pasc.ss___.ot.;lbﬁ




[
(V)]

1
N

spending of funds.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: I don‘t think that's =he

(9]

as2. This is talking about -- this is nct a fraudulent

nding and this is just a question cf what ycu can sesk

in
0
U

reimbursement from the press for.

MR. GROSS: For press food if this is --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Press food, and just than
in order to be able to'do;that you need sufficient
documentationf and you're suggesting that merely a receipt
that says "Press" on it, even though it would hardly explain
this size of expenditure, unlessuyourcan~telluus'hovaany
people, who the pecple weréfat that event, you give‘ud%;ffi
roster of the press, that may be sufficient.

MR. GROSS: But’the~pressahas -

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: But merely a receipt
would not be sufficient.

MR. GROSS: 1f the press --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: If you had a roster, like
200 peopler who, you kncw, it’s still $50 a seat in addition
to the regular 25, that séemswtO‘menyou»met your burden.

But it seems_ to me a mere receipt might not.

MR. GROSS: Well, if the press had a problem, if
there was something about a particular event, I assume it
would have been disputed. 1It’'s not -- these are bills that
were submitted to the press and paid by the press. That's

Heritage Reporting Corporation S
(202) 628-4888 g
AT L{

T
Page ot




1
i

You know, I'm a little cn the defensives tryiag =o
defend one number out of a charge.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: I understand that, Ken,
and I appreciate. But remember the press was not killed
this way, and they complained grievously about the tozal
that they were bei;% billed when they were being charged.

MR. GROSS: Not the press in the field. The press
with the green eye shades which, yéu know, is a constant

conflict between the field preséiand the green eye shade !

ress. You know, we’ve heard, you kncw, that’s kind of a
P . ;

classic problem.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: I would guess if -- mayke
that’s what you can show us, individual members of the press
were billéd for this event, you know. Then that would ke
the documentation rather than merely a receipt. If you can
show us that individual members of the press did not
complain when they received their\share of this $9500, then
it WOuldéseem to me to meet the burden.

MR. GROSS: Well, I don’'t see how that can
possibly be a legal standard at this point. Now, maybe if
we, you know, had a big campaign operation going and we had

all these people running around that could interview people

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888



11

12

13

14

[
()

[
~

18

19

20

23

24

25

(§ 1)

and track down gpress members to sustain that, we could do
It can’t be don2. You have tO set up a system. You
nave TC nhave a reasonable system for allocating fcod, bus=s.
I mean, press is a huge, big picture: the airplane, the
security, the port-a-jonns, everything else that gces along
with it. Ycu have a very, very precise and detailed system
for allocating it, and it’s based on reality. 1It’s basad cn
numbers of people.,
y

You send them the bills. They pay the bills.
They are segregated. They are identified. Then two years
later you say, well, it looks like that particular event is.
too much, or Joe Stoltz goes chn the;list, or whomever goés:
down the list and says there were tooc many boxes of Chinese
food, and now the audit two years later we're supposed to
say, you know, you’'ve got to interview that reporter in the
field, that you‘ve got toc do something to rebut another .
presumption.

You know, I don’'t know when that burden shifts as
a legal matter. I don‘t know how you can go further than
that, particularly when you are dealing with the reality of
the fact thag there is a winner and there is a loser, and
when there is a:losér, they are scattered to the winds. But
that’s ndt -- by saying that, I’'m not saying that this was
not done and done well. I think it was done extremely well
from an accounting standpoint and well documented.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

4
ATTAC T

Page oz 12

=



(YY)

a

U

(92

CHAZRMAN THIMAS: Commissicner McDonald, veou nav

b

—
I

1]

arm
=

very xind o nava vielded for that prief --
(Lauvghter.)
CCMMISSIONER MCDONALD: I'll let this be a lasscn
co me. Well, let me just pursue this just for a seccnd.

Let’'s just take this specific item because
obviously T think Commissioner Sandstrom raises a good
point. I also think there are obviously points in the
campaign where evegks are much bigger‘than they are at other
places. I think you may have a lot of cases where the press
méy be 25, but there may be severzl hundfed for something'
else. I suppose it depends on Qﬁat'sabreaking'at«that
point, what the news is, where you are. I don’'t have/any
idea.

And I must also agree with Commissicner Sandstrcm
that I talk about food just because I asked somebody to pick
something out. I think there is more interesting things to
pursue, but since we are on this, what do we know about
this?

This is marked. We obviously have some sense of
this. What are we talking about just so we will know?

MR. STOLTZ: Well, this particular event that we
have been discussing, this is an -- and Alex has some of the
material with us, not quite enough to give you a blow-by-

blow on it, but it was a three-day visit --

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

a2 't



10

11

13

14

15

BTN

~e
-\

MR.

So

m=2a.s cver t

COMMISSICNER MCDONALD:

different.

MR. STOLTZ:

MMISSICNEZR MZICONALD: Tkay.
STOLTZ: -- in Sct.

., YCu know,

n

the catering could pbe a nur c
he --

So that‘s decidedly
You may be talking about --

Its not one £9,500 bill that we are

arguing over --

CHAIRMAN THOMAS:

MR. STOLTZ:

4

Talking about Florida or --

-- over several days.

MR. HAYWOOD: aAnd excuse me, -Joe. Was St.

Petersburg also the vicé presidential debates?

I don't t T

have the schedules with me but that’s my recollection. -

MR. STOLTZ:

COMMISSIONER MCDCNALLD:

Yes.

I guess the reason it’'s

important to know that is that it clearly in any document

and I go back to something that was said earlier,

the press complained.

about a bus

New Jersey,

it is true
They  particularly actually complainad
service in somewhere. I want to say New York cr

it was somewhere like that, which is one that

sticks:out in my mind.

But I think, looking at the list without knoWing

whether it‘s three days or one day, whether it’s knowing

it’'s a vice presidential debate or whatever,

know what it

I mean, I don’'t
is, there are very fundamental differences in

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888
Attunnumr._fi___..
pm_q.ao:m



=

wnal-gces on Irom sIcp o stop, and I -- particularly -na --
carticalarly zhe $5,000 figure, the $9,000 figura, the 131353
Ilgurs, there is another one that's -- let me just ask vou

about ancther cne just looking at the list.

What is the 5,107, just going docwn the list just a
lictle bit further?

MR. HAYWOOD: If I may while Joe is looking ther=s,

-

I see that one is from November 5th. I believe that was
just the day or so/before the election when there presumably
would be more than 25, much, much more thaﬁ‘zs people wich
us, but Joe may have some specifié& documents with him on
that. | .

MR. STOLTZ: Alex is digging in the box.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: I just think that it’s
instructive for us to get scme sense of it so that we kncw
what we are talking about, and that -- and. my next question
is going to be'how the auditors go back and forth with the
various committees in relationship to what they have got
because here is the question tao you, whether or not the
Committee‘thinks that it has supplied enough information to
adequately mget the standards rthat Commissioner Sandstrom
articulated earlier, which I think is right. I mean, those
are the standards. I think the response was also right.

But we have some very specific amounts. It is

very clear that the audit staff knows what events these are:

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ul
:f::?gftf_.of.ASEJ;:



N

)

w

[6))

-n

and I assume hcw Tnhey made th2 detarmination, and so i wa
zan talk apbout chings very specifically, it seems like £o me
we can get ocut of the realm of just debating back and Zcr:zh
wnat’'s ra2alistic to assume and what is not.

I will yield again cautiously --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Because I very much --

COMMISSIONER MCDONALDQ -- to Commissioner
Sandstrom.

COMMISSbeER SANDSTROM: Because I think I'm
sympathetic in this regard is that with respect to any event
you had to appertiom it, and what I am saying you need more -
than the receipt, you need some.ﬁeans to tell us how you::
apportioned it. And so. if you had something to indicate you
apportioned it toc 180 people, then I can understand i:; But
all I am saying, just the mere receipt would not be
sufficient.

Have you ever provided us --

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: But we knew that --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: -- with records, with
something:that:shows that this was apportioned to, you know,
400 people, then I am much more-comforﬁable“with saying
that -- having a receipt. So if you have a means to say,
yes, this was apportioned to these 400 people, because
billed them all, we got reimbursements  from them.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: . But we knew that. That's

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 Lf

ATTAC T :
Page & of A—i')"



COMMISSICONER SANDSTRCM: We do know tna
MR. GRCSS You can tell that it’s a th
2vant. We obviously -- you know, and this is a g

illustration. The fact that there was a vice pre
event may not have been reflected there. There h

discretion given to the campaign unless there is

-
-

-

sidential

as to pe

some

evidence that the campaign nas done something egregiocusly

4

wrong, that it has made proper estimates, and that’s

exactly -- that there are these extenuating circumstances.

The other one is a good example. It’'s two days

before the election. You cannct stcke all the documentation -

.~

with all these external factors. There has to be a benefit

given, and we'’'re getting back to this legal standard thing.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Yeah, but Ken.

All I am

saying is that you do the apportion to identifiable people

that would have been at that event.

'MR. GROSS: Right.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Ang we may have that

documentation.

MR, GROSS: I'm not even sure it was contested.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: What bothers me was

earlier discussions saying that if you merely provided us

with receipt that said "Press," that would be sufficient.

But if you have the number of people you apportioned it to,

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATTACEMENT
Psge

Q:;_ oﬁ..\.ls



t)

(9]

128

(S]]

[3)

10

11

12

-
>

[
(¥]]

bl

0.
¥y

suasive.

I Zind zThe argument far more per
COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: 3ut the problem with cur

em with our document befcors wa

3
[\
L‘
I
oy
M
'O
[
[0}
o]
’- 4

get o the committees, the problem with our document is, and
it’'s just :hé nature of the business, it does not ailow us
to know these kinds of things. And I would like to ask
about that very specific point. .

Was that $9,000 ccontested? So much fcr my

P

example if it wasn’t because I was trying to find one that -
was contested if I could.

(Simultaneous conversation.) -

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: First, let’s get am answer ta ! =

Commissionexr McDonald’'s questiom. Ig that one that has been -

contested up to this point? Do we know that, the $9,C00?
MR. STOLTZ: The $9,000 one, it’s an accumulation
of a couple different things. The first one -- the first
item on this list is a $12,375 invoice, which was on the
billing sheets in total. We had disallowed $3718 of that
particular’invoice. The-cbmmittee's-respcnse says the
correct press portion was $7820, which is less than was

billed but more than -- it may not be more than we allowed.

‘That one may not even be at issue anymore.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Well, we got sidetracked a
little bit. I asked to see if we could find some that were
disputed. Commissioner Sandstrom followed up and he made a

Heritage Reporting Corporation - ;o
(202) 528-4888 L(~J:

ATTACHMENT
Page_R Yoz




Ul

[43)

12

13

14

an

zo2d point. Trnat ohvicusly “umps OUT at you because iz’ s
supszTantlally larger, but we've already learred some:zihing,
wrich is this may be nine meals or 10 meals or hcwever vcu
would figure it out for X amount of pecple.

MR. GROSS: It might be helpful to hear, ycu know,
what some cf those documentation --

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Sure.

MR. HONG: We do have some samplings of the

yd

invoices that we attached to our response. If you read

those invoices, I just have a ccuple of them that Ted was

referring to in his secticn to you, it clearly states -- you.

know, this one actually States it’s for national press. Itf

had 80 guests on August 30, 1996, at $25 a person.

50, you know, these invoices do break out how many
press were there, and how many people -- I don’t think there
is any issue as to that.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: And so where are we? Let
me go back to my origiral gquestion. Give us an example, if
you don’'t mind, somewhere that the committee feels like it’s
given adequate response and the auditors still take the
position that that is not the case. That was my original
question.

MR. GROSS: In our response, the Chinese food
would be a good example since we laid it out. We weren’'t
being facetious because it’s an example of --

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Jh,

ATTAC NT L{
rmm



P

i
(92}

CCMMISSIONER MCZONALD: Yes, I understand.

MR. GRCSS: VYes.

COMMISSIONER MASON: Could I suggest if it’s che
right example --

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Sure.

CCMMISSIONER MASON: -- it looks to me like sound
and lighting, the auditors have disallowed 100 percent,
everything in thislflaim. |

MR. GROSS: That’s correct. One hundred, yeah.

COMMISSIONER MASCN: On these same two charts
we’re dealing with --

CCMMISSIONER MCDONALDii Right. t

COMMISSIONER MASON: -- it says "Amount billed for
sound and light and difference, and those two are the same
all the way down the column. Sao I mean, there is one where
presumably the campaign thinks that they have demonstrated
that that sound and lighting bill was related to the press
and the auditors are saying no.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Yes, I think that’'s a very
goo&‘example& |

MR. STOLTZ: And this one doesn‘t deal necessarily
with an item by item situation. This one is a question of
whether or not the lighting at the event, whethér it is
lighting that the -- in addition to what they might have had
if the press wasn't there. If the press wasn’'t there, I

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888
' ATTACHMENT Lf

!hlifigii_.ot



)

-

(V2]

[P )

'
1

wheathe

Ju2ss Thgre Ls a guestlcn ¢

LA

it would evean ke ar

(

2vent. 3ut 1s lignting something that the press shculd ce
¥, Or 1s tnat essentially an even: cost chas
pelcngs with the campaign?

We concluded that it was an event cost.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: But you have concluded
that at 100 percent, all cf itc?

MR. STOLTZ: Yes.

4

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: And how did you get to

that just out of curiosity?

MR. STOLTZ: It goes back to what we have seen in

the past. We have not seen in past cycles these kinds of °

things being billed to the press. We had concluded that

that was an event cost because these events have lighting.
They always have lighting.

And then later on, of course, when we had the
hearing for the regulations and the White House Travel
Office policy was brought to cur attention, that is one that
is specifically laid out there that is not billable tc the
press from that end. That happened after we had already
made the decision, but it seems to confirm what we had
concluded earlier.

MR. GROSS: We had no indication of that. That
was not in the rules. 1If that's a rule going forward, then
that’s something you can put in there. I don‘t think there

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

ATT, L{

Pas:ﬂ.m



J

(V]

W

22

23

2%

“

is any dispute or guesticn that this is press lighting.
Tn2se are special lights for the prsss.

Now, as I mentioned before, there are cer:zain
icems that campaigns don’t bill to the press as this
campaign did ﬁot bill to the press. They are still
legitimate press expenditures. There is no other way to
look at it.

You can {ﬁle, I suppose, by'scme standard that it
is not something that should be billed at this point, but~

that is not something that it was part of the rules or’

subject to anything that we could ﬁave possibly been aware.

f

of. : -

- COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Your S0 percent standard,
where did that come from? Is that the difference -- I mean,
if you had to use -- I mean, where did you pull 50 percent
from? |

MR. KOCH: That was when this review was dcne of
these expenses right here, that was just -- that was done to
be more conservative. In other words, if you would ctake the
example of the MCI Center that would have specific HMI
lightening, then for purposes of what the committee was
seeking in terms of a press expense, we dropped it to S0
percent just in case there was any -- to be more
conservative in case there was any thought that this press
lighting had any ancillary benefit other than to the press.
Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888

ATTACEMENT L{
Page Ag oz |05




(VY]

‘U

[0))

Y

3ut I mean, Irankly, you prebably csuld -- chs
cemmitz2e could sesk 100 parcent ca that. They wera *uss
Zeilng mors conservative. But that being said, zhis nurcar
cculd ce even higher.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Would there --

MR. GROSS: I'm sorry. This is all extra

lighting.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: VYes.

MR. GROSgl We did not have»any of this lighting
if you didn’'t have press, so this is an incrementai -- this

is sort of "but for" lightening, if you will. It-wouldn';

be there but for the:press. I mean, if it’s a well lite | -
arena like MCI, then-éresumably 100: percent: would be a-wvalid
allocation, but Qeridnft do it.

Now, if it’s a poorly lite arena, then it probably
makes more sense, and as I understand it, there-wéré some
event lights anyhow, you know, not the HMI lights, but in
any event, if there were the special HMI lights at an indoor
event, even if it was well lite, we still did the 50/50-.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: I appreciate it.

COMMISSIONER MASON: Mr. McDonald, on just this
exact same point, I want to see because I want to see if
there is agreement with the campaign and the auditors.

Are there differences in the billing? Do we in
fact see receipts, invoices, checks, whatever, that .

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Aﬁﬂf?ﬁgi:ftt____—

Page 2 \ S



X9

(V9]

wm

24

25

XN

distinguish petwes=n l.ghting g2n2rally and press lLighting

wihather or not you disagrze with the allocartion -0 Zhe

r2ss? I understand that is separate,.

0

MR. STCLTZ: The invcices wére frequently divided
into parts. The press part. a campaign part, and ycu would
see lighting packages, and sometimes it would be the same
amount on both, sometimes it would be different amounts in
both.

o oo
The descriptions were frequently very much the.
same of the lighting package, and then they tend to ke very
brief. An invoice that people in theﬁlndusrry, you know,'
they can be very cryptlc and it WOlkS for them. So the ! o
descriptions: often were=the-samevbetween'whac was considered
press lighting and what was considered event lighting.

MR. GROSS: But they were separated and
detailed -- i

- MR. STOLTZ: They were separated on the invcice.

MR. GROSS: -- special press-lights by their very

nature. . You cculd tell by the nature of the bill, I assume.

MR. STOLTZ: Or it was allocated on the invoice
sometimes too.

CHAIRMAN  THOMAS: I was going-to offer the Audit
Division a chance to ask questions and the counsel’s office.
to ask questions if they had some. Can we do that?

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888
ATTACEMENT L4

Pege_[0O ,r XS



t

a)

wm

[0))

ZOMMISSEICNER SANDSTRCOM: Can I ask = guestion:?
CEAIRMAN THCMAS: Sure. Commissicner Sandscrom.

COMMISSIONEZR SANDSTRCM: Because it goes :-o cne 2

'h

Zh2 pilg it2ms, and that’s the plane. I just want to

‘g

understand the ctheory here, and I will take as simpl2 an
example as I can. Maybe we will call it the John Maddcn
example. He'’s running for president. Hates the flight.
Agrees to take three flights. So the -- they enter into a
contract that cheyhéxpect there tc be three £flights.

Maddon decides I can’t fly anymore. I'm taking
two and that’s it. So that now you are billed the first
group of the press who is flyiné.with.Maddon, dne-third oé*
the cost. You have already billed that when they had f£lown.
and now there is two-thirds of the cost left; and there was
only one flight to bill it to because the third flight was
cancelled, so you billed those people on the press two-
thirds of the cost.

Would that comply with our regulations?

MR. GROSS: If you have used the -- there are
different ways of arranging for aircraft use, and they used
the fixed cogt, Thé Dole Campaign used. the fixed cost, and
it is permissible under -- I think, under the wording of the
regulation to allocate the cost of the use of that plane on
a per hour basis, based on your best estimate, and it could
get diluted based on a lot of use, or it could be less

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

mmu__",
m_lu ’



22

23

24

L

25

diluz=d on less use, Dut they are certainly reasonable

In this case, they were diluted because thers was
f£ar more use of the airplane than anticipated becausetof Tha
96 -hour tour, and the numbers were cut back and adjusced
appropriately in the audit process. That’s why those
particular numbers are not really the éubject of our
dispute. They relate tao all these other charges, and some
of the variable charges related to the airplane. Initially
the fuel, you know, had us difficult to understand but was
adjusted. v ”

COMMISSIONER-SANDSTROﬁ: Because we are talking o
about these -- my example, essentially,You would add back A
the -- you are talking about, and that seems to me the
difficult question here because it says pro rata, which
sounds like something'you jus:‘ha&e, you know, a divisor and
you come up with your number --

MR. GROSS: But it isn’'t --

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: -- for the total
expenses. I'm not saying your interpretation is wrong. I'm
just trying ta determine whether in fact under the
regulations it was best'to go back and bill again, you know,
try to get money out of the first group, bring that up to
paying half the cost that they didn’t pay, or else you can

shift it all to subsequent travelers, which is essentially,

Heritage Reporting Corporation :
(202) 628-4888 Lf‘uﬁlu
ATTACEUENT e



ul

)

22

23

24

-t -

MR. HAYWOCD: You understand in a gerfsc: wcrld we
mighrt could have gone back, it would have Been really clean
and resbilled everyone based on, and do it that way r=2ally
only best afier the entire campaign, and just rebill
everything based on final information.

The practical reality was trying to get the bill

py
out as we went aloég the way. We based- it on the
information that we had at the time, and to a great extent

Ted could probably give us some: indication, but it was

largely the same group of people.traveling/with us for the’

duration. There were some differences, but you had mainly

regular crews, organizations that were- regularly
represented, so sort of rebilling the whole thing after the
fact, I think the best we can do at the time is«adjust‘going
forward on a constant basis to make sure that we are billing
the full total cost of the plane.

One other point to make here, ycur example was a
good one and very clear. You were saying three trips. If
we looked at_that and instead say it’s three hours, and you
had flown the one hour, and then you weren’t going to fly --
you were only going to fly one mcre hour.

What happened to us at the very end that Ken has
referred to on this three-hour example, we. had already

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

L{

R

Page D35 of



)

is)

W

(V]]

[0 )

22

23

24

25

c.ll2d say two hours and accut 35 minuce

w
o}
[a)}
(a4
’

3
-
0]

o
COlIAKIAg

we wer2 Iive minutes from being done. At the very end when

\G

&-nour

w2 had adjiusted it to where we should be when this
tour was added. That's what produced some of the cverage on
the airplane at the very end is exactly that.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTROM: Thank you.

MR. GROSS: It is the most‘diﬁficult part to
handle~for1the;pfess.is the airplane. It is the most
variable one. Ic';?variable.with a small "v", not the
variable fixed. It is the one that is the most difficult to
estimate is the. airplane.

This other stuff, you know.'you'get-theftelephoneﬁ =2

bill delayed and you have- to make some adjustments;, but. you

are basically billing out what the expenses are. The
airplane is a tough thing, and I have  had extensive
discussions  with Sandy Pack about that when we were
responding initially, the difficulties, and she’s as good as
I know who can do it, but, you know, we did have this
ex:raor@inary’event, But I think*it) you know, comes: out
because it’s the same press along thé way.

MR, HONG: And one last thought on thissis,_at
least as far as FEC regulations are concerned, you know, the
issue is whetherzthe»?ress is being billed its portion.

Now, whether the individual press-is getting its share
allocated=is something outside of the~FEC'rulés, but even

‘Heritage Reporting Corporation .
(202) 628-4888 L{




o

)

(9]

[O)

~J

22

23

24

25

Py

(v
b
1]
a]
(Y
+H
of
o)
t
o
A
o
[
A
)
!
o
(6]
()
W
(
i ..
O
o)
3
(D
ot
192
0
Q.
b
u
ul
0
(6]
3
3]
[{)]
0
;
Q
,J
<
®
1
0
b
(!

after tha firsc hour ra2ally ths circumstances have changsd,
and you are billing really under completely diffarenc
circumstances

So even though the billing of the individual>press
was fair, even if it weren’'t, I think under the FEC rules
what matters is did the press pay its share ultimately.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Joe, did you want to ask any
questions and then,;e will move to counsel’s office?

MR. STCLTZ: I think we probably discussed the
airplane to death. ‘ |

Can we go back ' to the GELAC calculation for a

moment? Our figure, as you pointed out, is a $564,C00.-

difference, and that’s a calculation that we did from
scratch. Have you eQer come across any workpapers or
anything that shows the original calculations because at the
time we left the field we hadn’t seen how the originals had
been done, éo,we did our own and made a comparison. And of
course if you have done anocher one, we would gladly look at
that.

MR, HAYWOOD: Right. At this point, given as Ken
said, the long time afterwards and the moves and the storage
and everything else, I'm afraid I'm not going to have
contemporaneous Qorkpapers to give you now. But I will give
you as soon as possible so that you can.lock through this

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 l{

- ATTACEMENT 1

Page O S of

M,



ro

13

14

15

17

13

19

2C

21

8}
(91}

o

th

afzar-che-£fact rendering and let you have a chance to lcok
ac chat.

MR. STOLTZ: I just wén:ed to get that clear.
Theres were nc workpapers, files, support for the oriéinal
calculations that were done?

And I know you describe in general how vou did
them, but that was an unverifiable calculation from our
point of view since there were no workpapers.

Ved

MR. HAYWOOD: I will give you what I’'ve got on

this as soon as I can after this, Joe.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Is that all, Joe?
MR. STOLTZ: I“think'tgat will do for ncw,. yes. '

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Counsel’s office, Larry Ncble?

MR. NOBELE: Thank you. Good afterncon:

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Thank you. |

MR.\GROSS: You’re not going to talk about food, I
hope.

MR. NOBLE: No, I don't'wgnt to talk about focd,
though I am happy your answer on the $9,000 for 2§ §eople,
that those liquor bills can really be hell.

I want to go back ta your statement about thes
paying for the winding down costs and the- meanir;g' of the
regulations. You,are~reading‘the-wordﬁ“caméaign”, "the
campaign," I take it, to be generic an& not count -- not
applying specifically to the primary- campaign? |

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202). 628-4888




11

12

13

14

22

23

24

25

MR. CGRCSS: That's correc:o.

MR. NOBLE: CUnder that aralysis would you say zhnacs
th2y cculd pay for scmebody else’s winding down costs, say
now Elizabeth Dole's winding down costs. or 3ill Clinccn’s
winding down cost during that campaign?

MR. GROSS: No. We are talking about the campaign
without talking about scme other campaign, and I think it's
implicit within the scheme that we are talking about "the

4
campaign" of this candidate.
MR. NOBLE: But that’'s not either. We have to

read something into that. It just’ says "the campaign."

MR. GROSS: Well, I mean, you could give an L

extraordinary reading and say it could be any campaign, I

suppose. You know, that would bé, I think, unreasonable
interpretation, but I guess.you are right, you know, in a
technical sense.

MR. NOBLE: I didn’t want to make any suggestion.

(Laughter.) |

MR. NOBLE: Getting back to the food just for a
moment, or I‘ll go to lighting. Let’s go lighting instead.

One of the areas where we may have to draw lines,
I understand it’s difficult and I understand it’'s difficulct
in the field and it's always frustrating when scmebody comes
in after the fact and says, well, we would have done this
differently.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

—

Page [0 ] of.




[£9)

11

12

13

14

15

Wwas thare any way of dencting lighting that was
done as necessary for the press versus lighting tha:z the
campalgn may have decided was better? And I'1l tell you an
2xamp.e I am thinking of.

MR. GROSS: Are you talking about the food cr =h=

lighting?

MR. NOBLE: Lighting.

MR. GROSE: Oh, okay.

MR. NOBLE: Or the food.

MR. GROSS: You want to shed some light on this.

MR. NOBLE: Is there a -- is there a concept of
minimum lithing that the press needs, and then beyond that!
there is lighting that the candidate would want?

MR. GROSS: I don‘t think so. I mean, Ted, vcu
may be in a better position to answer that.

MR. NOBLE: Dces the press give you lighting
requirements when you go into this?

MR. GROSS: There is accepted lighting for the
press and that’s why they have the special, you know, the
kind of lighting you see --

MR. NOBLE: Right.

MR. GROSS: -- you see on the parkway wheﬁ they
are doing construction at midnight type stuff. Your
candidate would not order that kind of lighting.

MR. NOBLE: Are there anymore specific

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

. "i
P 104 o7 155

o



ul

[3)

o

sgacililcaticons i1n Tnis scrz of dynmamic ongeing back and

MR. KOCH: I, myself, I don’'t know th2 tachnical
spacifications other than the general press lighting, buz :
do know that thne -- again, the press communicated or
interacted with the advance staff continuously, and had --
was very clear exactly as to what they wanted or needed

because if they didn’t have it, then everyone knows about

//
ic.
And I mean, I don’'t know specifically what you
call -- you know, whatever particular mechanical device or

X, Y, Z, but I do know ‘that thefé was interaction betweenr
the two and the advance staff provided what the press.
required.

MR. NOBLE: Do we have any documgntation? Did che
press give you anything that says we need for this venue X
type of lighting, or any technicians who gave you that type
of thing?

How did you know what lighting to put up?

MR. GROSS: I think this is, ycu know, pretty
standard campaign operation type stuff, what‘type of
lighting you need. And if it’s insufficient, you hear it
loud and clear because I think there were complaints because

their pictures are just not coming back regularly, but ycu

know, this is a common sort of practical thing that my

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 Lf

ATTACEMEET
Page [04_of



[us]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

22

23

24

)

> 5 s - '_Q v ’
anding is is it

3 routine, and iz is known, SO iz

~wouldn't necessary be documented. And improper iighting iz

[+

usually handled by screaming and yelling as cpposad =5

&

t2chanical memorandum saying you need to volt it up or

something like that.

I mean, I still keep -- maybe I'm imposing tco
harsh of a standard on the campaign, but. I kind of keep
coming back to the "but foxr" thing. I mean, the ligh=zing
would nct be there}guc for the event. It is -- the event is
lite differently if there is not press there. There is no
question about it.

MR. NOBLE:H If there i§~any documentéﬁion about: !
that, I think that would be helpful. |

| And finally, I just wanted to point out, and I
understand the balancing between the regulations giving yocu
every example of -- stating everything that’s acceptable,
not acceptable and being very general. But the regulation
at 904.6 does give example of expenditures by an authorized
committee for transportation, ground services or faciliﬁies,
including air travel, ground transportation, housing, meals,
telephone services and typewriters. I’'m not sure how many
use typewriters anymore.

MR. GROSS: Some of them do.

MR. NOBLE: Made available toc media personnel,
Secret Service personnel or national security staff will be

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

!
.7 ATTACEMELT
PagellD o2 125




12

13

14

So zhere is some st=andard

I

expenses.

in there in terms ci ===

I =xpenditures to support actually what they neesd. Sz

I den’c think i1t’'s as cpen-ended as you may have suggsstsd.

MR. GROSS: Well,

However, I don’'t think it’'s

no,

I recognize that Reg.

- I think that it is sufficianc

to rebut what in my view 1s really a subjective

determination that’s just not sustainable. I mean, those

4

are just examples and there is no evidence that any money

was misspent. It’'s a subjective determination that this was

just too much food or toc many buses when, you know, we keep.

coming back to the same argument.

And, you know, legally, my answer is I don’t.think

that regulation with those items of examples: is enough to

shift the burden again after we have satisfied the

requirement.

MR. NOBLE: And just to touch om one other thing

that you mentioned just to clarify it.

Did the Audit

Division ask you for more documentation or give you any idea

of specifically what type of documentation they would like

to'seé’beyond what you have provided?

MR. GROSS: Well, why don’'t you answer that. I

mean, we have had difficulty in identifying the specific

items that are being disallowed except on the Kemp aircrafc,

which we think we have answered, and a printout on a

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202)

628-4888

Arucmmxr_i_

Page_l\l oz |2



19}

La)

11

12

13

r-l
»

.—A
(]

N

17

23

24

25

disk2tT=2 Chat was grovidad o us after a few raguests t2
davs before our respeonse was due in August, that to me to
Zhe untrainad eye looks like hieroglyphics. I can’t make

of the thing except for a few items that stick cu:t on

MR. HAYWOOD: I think there probably are scme
cases wnen the»audit/staff would like more documentatioq,
but I think more bfPadly, and I think Joe would agree, or
Alex, but it’s a matter of different characterization cf the
documentation; Where we have a bill for catering, we’'re
treating it one way. They are suégestingrit be treatéd ix
different way. -

We have, you know, a bill for busing or for -
lightening. You know, the bill is there, the number of
people who are there is represented. It just‘a matter of
how that should be treated, and I think that’s probably
where we are mainly different, Joe. Would you agree with
thatc?

MR. As I said earlier,

STOLTZ: I don’t think

we'’re discussing what was purchased. T think that’s fairly

clear. It’s_what was --
MR. GROSS: Characterization.
MR. STOLTZ: -- properly billed to the press as a

pro rata expense for a press person as opposed ta what was
purchased.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

Y

;:::fff{Sbot-iﬁkfi



)

~ -

Tn2 prass? Was it -- what will not be mentioned anvmors,
-na2 food, was that purchased fcr the press? Was iz
purchased for some other reason?

Have you been asked for anymore deocumentacion cn

that?
MR. HAYWOOD: As to the purpose?
MR. NOBLéi Yes.
MR. HAYWOOD: No.
MR. NOBLE: No. Ckay.
CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Other than today? ' .: e
MR. NOBLE: Other than today, yes. That’s what-
f -- because there have been a lot of questions up to today

about the purpose of it, and I was wondering if prior to
this time ycu have been asked.

Okay, thank vyou.

MR. HAYWOOD: No..

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Commissioner McDonald,
Commissioner Sandstrom are also interested, and I see the
Audit Division also.

Commissioner McDonald, I think you were next in
line.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Well, Mr. Chairman, I

think that the very last point that Larry made is kind of ac

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888



10

11

12

13

11X of nhis whola issu=. I mean, here is the -- h=ra

he concern generically speaking about the act, which :is

cn2 cf the public moniss, as Commissioner Sandstrom pcinted

(9]
thy

out =arliar, being used or disabused. I think at zhe =n4

th
3

tha day that‘s one of the things we are going to have

el
Q
(1
L3
D(‘

to figure out. And I find the list that the auditors gave
us helpful.
| I think what we need is probably more specifics to
,o
try to have some ﬁnderstanding. I still don’t at the end of

the day quite follow what else would be needed, or maybe it

is just the characterization of what standards are met and

what ones are not. R

It's interesting. For example, the question-Larry

raised on lighting. We are publicly funded at the Federal
Election Commission. I think the way the lighting works
when the press comes in here is they call Ron and they said
we're going to set ﬁp for iighting. They don’t send us a
docﬁmenc requesting this and so on and so forth.
I mean, I am just trying to think through the

logistical, practical side of it.

The other thing I don’t think --

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: When we renovated, we put in
lights to accommodate the press.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Well, then we do want to
let the light shine in, which as a full disclosure agency, I

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888 7 l‘t .

ATTAC
rage \4 "oz 125~



b

(W]

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

-

~pretty good points on both sides.

N2 problem gets o be that, and I den’'s know hcw
w2 ar2 going to nandle this, but the problem gets =z e zha:
or those that are in tne political arena I doubt sericusly
that you need a letter explaining about lighting. I think
this a fairliy common understood thing.

If I called you up to say, you kncw, MCI Cantar is
a great place, but as a practical matter we’'re going to need
more lighting to cé;er a major events, I’'d just assume you
would do that because I don't -- I'mAjust trying tc think

through when you are thinking scme of the process through

what the -- I understand-about converting the calls throught =-

and all that. I don’t mean that. But as a practical

matter, it just seems like at the end of the day there is

I think Commissioner Sandstrom is right that you

~certainly need documentation, although this agency has on

occasion let people proceed virtually with no documentation,
but as a practical matter we try to have some. But I think
the classic example is the $9,000. There is apparently
documentation for that, and there is an explanation for
that.

I think the cnly way that this would be helpful to
me, I can’t speak for my colleagues, is to know very
specifically where the disputes are and what the audit staff

Heritage Reporting Corporation
‘ (202) 628-4888 L{
) ATTACEMENT e
Page L\ o2 1250




13

14

15

2Xpect o nave and what was supplied because otherwise a2
matcer how often you 1ook at these numbers you don’t xnow
—his at the =2nd of the day.

Ycu've got some intersesting numbers and ic;s a
nice philosophical chat, but without really knowing what zne
disputes are I decn’t know you can really judge something.

So it’s been a very helpful exchange, and I
appreciate it. Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

»
CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Commissioner Sandstrom.

COMMISSIONER SANDSTRCM: I think the general

‘counsel, in his guestioning raises one of my biggest.

concerns, and it’s the reason I don’t have trouble with
catering particularly.

I1f you look at the regulation, it provides
expenditures by an authorizéd person for transportation.
Now, lighting is not transpcrtation. But in my mind, the
ground service, I take that to be in connection with the
transportation. Or facilities, and then we have a list of .
itemé that are generally -- you know, that includes, you

know, hdusing; meals, telephone service, all -- they are

separate really from the staging of the event.

And yes, the press needs it, but the press also
needs the candidate there, so we're‘not.going'to say in
crder -- you know, flying in the candidate is somehow a
press service. The press needs -- you know, has a lot of

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

~ 4



. 3
(@] (Ve)

[ 9]

£
(B

.

So I r2ally se= this ragulation as -- ncc as
i:fZicult and unclear as scme of the discussion has
suggestad vecause I think thils whole thing about lighting
suggesting that we start frcm the press needs it, then it
fits i1nto the regulaticns, and I‘m not convinced thaz thac :
can read the word "facilities" that way because I think the
most common practice people think of a facility, you think
of the room, the sééuptfcr the press in which, you know,
they can make their telephone calls, now they can hook up
their modems and send in their stories and such. You

wouldn't think the facility is the MCI Center. ' i

And certainly lighting itself is not a facility,

and so that is, you know, and if you get a response here, is -

one of the areas I'm yet tc be convinced that, you know,
because the press needs it, it falls under some otherwise --
under the regulation.

MR. GROSS: 1I’ve never viewed that regulation as
an exhaustive list of everything, and I think it uses
general terms on purpose because there is no way, at least
at the time that I guess that regulation was written, that
the Commission had all the experience that it’s now
accumulating with the press.

| And I think to interpret it narrowly to say that
something for the press, you know, is excluded, is expressly

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 LJ

Puge



[eP]

)

NN

u

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

-

2xcluded by that regulaticn is not a fair reading of iz. =
—hink that maybe if you wanted to exclude something for tne
cr2ss, a legitimate press expenditure that no one disagrees
is for the press, then you wculd say so, that there was a
reason why the campaign cculdn’t get that from the press
rather than saying, well, it doesn’'t expressly permit it
when the regulation, to me, is written in a rather general
way and meant to be inclusive, and I don’t think exhaustive
E

either. I don’‘t think it’s meant to be an exhaustive list.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: 1I'm going to get to the Audit
Division herex‘ I see Vice Chairman Wold has something he
wants to say. f

VICE CHAIRMAN WOLD: Omnt that reading of that-
regulation there in- subparagraphr (a) (1), I have a hard time
limiting transportation, the general terms, transpcrtation,
ground services or facilities to any particular thing given
the specific examples given, including typewriters. I mean,
typewriters don’t fall into transportation, ground services
or facilities, especially in the reading that Commissioner
Sandstromshas'given them, but yet they are an example cf one
of the foregoing.

SoII have a - hard time coming up with a consistent
comprehensive or you might say limited reading of the
general terms there, and I think they are intended to be

pretty broadly interpreted just by the nature of the wide

Heritage'Repbrting Corporation
(202) 628-4888 L%

AT"! "_f"ﬁ"- 3 1
Pege oL |



ul

[0)Y

.

CHEAIRMAN THGCMAS: Ccmmissicner Ellio=z:.

CCMMISSIONER =ZLLIOTT: Well, chis i;n’t the way
campaigns for president are run. We have got a bcok thar's
several inches thick that go into specifics that they gc by,
and I think that that would have to be part of the
discussion, but not today.

(Laughte;.)

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Joe Stoltz.

MR. STOLTZ: I wanted tc clarify one thing, and:
the spreadsheet.:hat.you refer-té that ycu got.
| MR. HONG: Yes, yes, yes.

MR. STOLTZ: Yes, and --

MR. HONG: The hieroglyphics.

MR. STOLTZ: It depends on how close you are to
ic.

That is not the first version of that that the
campaign received. As a matter of fact, we have just this
morning stumbled across a piece of your response to the
close of field work conference where the original version of
that is referenced in your response.

MR. HONG: Well.

MR. STOLTZ: Now, it may have gotten misplaced

somewhere in between.

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

é-ﬁ“f‘i‘é_‘%:g::



)=
w

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

we

MR. GROSS: I 3dcn’'c kncw. I don‘t know abouc

(1
03
7]
(4]
'
'

MR. STOLTZ: And that'’'s unfortunate.

MR. GROSS:‘ -- but I do know that -- I'm scorry.
I didn’t mean tc step on your words.

I don’'t know about that, but I do know at the exi:c
conference that there was a number, I think, of some
$700,000 that was supposedly the aircraft number, and that

b
was a miscomputation by the Audit Division that was
corrected a few weeks later, that jumped the number up some
$30C,000, and it wasn’t until that point that we felt the
need for'that-informétibn~chat f‘guess:you»areanW'saying~’
was buried in a lot of paper or a lot of other papefwork
that wasn’t really a point of contention.

When it became a point of contention, three
requests were made for that documentation, and it wasn’‘t
received until two days before. Now, maybe you are
stumbling across it in something that was buried in
paperwork that wasn’'t even a point of contention earlier.
And even if we did have it, and I have to say even having it
now, it’s a document that is nothing like the Kemp document
that’s particularly helpful, and I don’t know how it can be
used as a method for identifying to the campaign which items
are being disallowed.

I see an entry in the left-hand columnr of this

Heritage Reporting Corporation -
(202) 628-4888 P

ATTACEMENT



zning amcng nundrads and hundreds of en

1

ries $40,000 fcr

(a4

z2l. We were acle o pick that cne out b

(1]
O
)
[
0
]
t

1
ui
n
{

O
3

an ideﬁ:ifiable’large number, but it's certainly ncthing
like zhe listing of disallowed itams, and we don’'t have i=
for the other -- you know, we just don’t have itc. I don'ﬁ
know what we could do. )

I mean, you hear the frustration coming ocut in my
voice because I am frustrated by it.

CHAIRMAN/%HOMAS: Commissioner McDonald.

COMMISSICNER MCDONALD: Mr. Chairman, thank' you.

i would like to see the document and I would like
to be instructed. | ‘., N v -

MR. GROSS: We have it here somewhere.

COMMISSIONER MCDONALR: Well, we don’t have to
pass it now. I just want my cclleagues to look at it
because it helps us to some extent in what we are doing.
There is a lot of debate going on that I'm not too sure we
are all on the same page.

MR. GROSS: Well, we are not going to pass it out
because it‘’s not practical, bu: it looks something iike
this, bﬁt these are not a listing of disallowed items. This
is just a listing of things, and you know, we can submit it
after the meeting if you would like.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Any other folks?

I am stunned that up to this point no one has

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

s

Page LD\ oz 125



-

(V2]

12
13
14

15

(XN

guastion is apparently there is

Q0
3
3
(6]
(1
(9}
m
3]
o1
[\
}.4
s}
(®

xpenditures for
something there about catering,
to get that resolved.
(Laughter.)
CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Was
o

out to the Catholic voters, and

cost of bringing the Pope over?

-

-

I think the most intriguing

some question about whethar

the Pope qualify? There's

Pcpe and draping. We hava

the Dole Campaign reaching

charging the press for the

MR. GROSS: I can tell you that was certainly not

authorized by me.

(Laughter.)

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Well, I -- no, that was

obviously just a joke. That was for the record probably a

typo or a writo, I’'m not sure which, but I want to -- I

think that’s all the questioning we have for you today.

MR. GROSS: Pope and drape, was it?

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: Yes.

X

Yes. 1It’s pipe and drip.

-Werare again very thankful for your presentaticn

and we hope that within the next five days you can find some

time to take up some of the suggestionsafor'pulling together

perhaps some additional helpful documentation and I know yocu

will be doing that, but this has been helpful.

Each one of

these hearings we have in this public financing area sort of

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

L,

e

FAPLY



10

11

12

13

23

24

25

23uC3I2S U3 3 Ll1TTtle DIT mere pecause we start to ra2aliza
scme of che praczical difficultiss that our stafif has when
“hay are trying to go over documentation, and also cha
oraczical difficulties vou folks have when you are :r?ing o
respond to what the Commission’s first cut at these audi:
matters is. So we thank you for coming in and clarifying a
loct of information £or us.

Commissicner McDonald.

w

COMMISSIONER MCDONALD: Mr. Chairman, just on that

point what the Chairman said, I hope to reemphasize about

the disputes. Now, I realize that you.all are at a

disadvantage but for me, I think both the auditors and the! -

campaign need to narrow where the disputes are and what is

expected that is not available, so I think that’s what
helps.

Or the point Joe made was a good cne. If you bill
for 100 people and there were really only 60 on the plane,
the gquestion about that is how often does that happen and
are there explanations for it and so on and so forth. Wev
know obviously at some point lots of times -- I don’'t go to
a reception, I don’t think any of my colleagues go to a
reception in this town that there is not about three-fourths
of the food left. I am always just amazed. It’'s jﬁst
remarkable to me. But it’s something that I would like to
have a better feel for because it’s real hard to diagnose in

Heritage Reporting Corporation
(202) 628-4888

U
ATTACHMENT ‘
Page |23 o2



13

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

zhese figures that we have gort.

CHAIRMAN THCMAS: Speaking of that, let’'s ail

ul
O

gt some focd and we will hope it’'s well lite.

.Laughter.)

MR. GROSS: We thank you for the opportunity.
Appreciate it.

CHAIRMAN THOMAS: No further business appearing,
this hearing 1s adjourned.

»

(Whereupon, at 12:43 p.m., the hearing in the

above-entitled matter, was adjourned.)

/7 |
// . S , =

7/

//
//
//

-/

//
/7
/1
//
/7
//
//
//

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) £28-4888 Lf -

ATTACEMENT
Page

o



24

25

casz TITLE: ORAL HEARING CF DCLE FOR PRESIDENT
HZARING DATEZ: DECEMBER 15, 1999

LOCATION: Washington, D.C.

I hereby certify that the proceedings and evidence are
Ed
contained fully and accurately on the tapes and notes
reported by me at the hearing in the above case before the

Federal Election Commission.

LY}
sy,
]

Date: DECEMBER 15, 1999
: —_

"
N

/ \ ’_/} -

: fﬂé&bi%’ &tufff:j
: abriel THoma
Official Repcrter
Heritage Reporting Corporation
Suite 600
1220 L Street, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20005-4018

Heritage Reporting Corporation

(202) 628-4888 L’*

ATTACEMENT e
Ml&_of.‘l-ﬁ



SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLoM LEP =2 _

1440 NEW YORK AVENUE, N W -

- Lo s Y@
AR R WASHINGTON, DC 20005-2!!

—— i

TEL. (202) 371-70C0
FAX (202) 393-3760Q
ntp://www.skadden.com

December 22, 1999
Via Hand Delivery

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
General Counsel -
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Follo;f-Up Subrnission to the Oral Hearing for

BN

T emmrare. ave op L
DOSTON
A ™ |, - CHICAGO
- -7 L QAousTon
-0OS ANGELES.
NEWARK
NEW YCAR
FALC ALTO
SAN FRANCISCO
WILMINGTON

BEIJING
BAUSSELS
FRANKFURT
HONG KONG
LONOON
MOosScow
PaAfIS
SINGAPORE
SYONEY
TOXYO
TCRONTO

Dole for President, Inc., Dole/Kemp '96, Inc., and
Dole/Kemp '96 Compliance Committee. Inc.

Dear Mr. Noble:

We are submitting the foilowing information as a follow-up to the
oral presentation we made to the Commission on December 15, 1999 regarding the
audit of Dole for President, Inc. ("DFP"), Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. ("Dole/Kemp"), and
Dole/Kemp '96-Compliance Commuttee, Inc ("GELAC"). In particular, the Commis-
sion suggested during the hearing that we submit further information as to how the
cost for Senator Dole's and the press aircraft was calculated for purposes of billing
the press, the guidance that Dole/Kemp received from the auditors regarding disal-

portion of overhead expenses.

In response, please find attached:

lowed aircraft expenses, and the alternative calculation for determining GELAC's

(1)  asample calculation of Senator Dole's and the press aircraft
costs with a particular eye toward the amount that Dole/Kemp
had to bill the press for so-called "catch up” costs (i.e., aircraft
costs that Dole/Kemp had to bill the press to catch up for
previous underbilling of the press which was caused by an
initial overestimation of the number of hours of that the air-

craft would fly) (Attachment 1);

ATTAL‘M_;_“ - 9
Bago_ | S!Z N



Lawrence M. Noble. Esq.

December 22, 1999
Page 2

(2)

(3)

a copy of the indecipherable spreadsheet which the audit staff
provided to Dole/Kemp regarding the disallowed and uncon-
sidered expenses for Senator Dole's and the press aircrait and a
statement by Ted Koch, Dole/Kemp's Deputy Controller, .
describing the exchange that took place between Dole/Kemp
staff and the audit staff regarding those expenses (Attachment
2), and - :

an alternative calculation for determining the portion of the
overhead expenses which GELAC was permitted to pay (At-
tachment 3).

Also, the Commission had a question during the hearing as to certain
catering expenses which Dole/Kemp attributed to the press. In particular,
Dole/Kemp attributed to the press $9,485 for catering expenses incurred in connec-
tion with the trip to the Vice Presidential debate in St. Peterburg, Florida. That
catering, however, was for food provided to approximately twenty five (25) to thirty
two (32) members of the press over a three (3) day period. Also, Dole/Kemp
attributed to the press $5,107 to feed approximately seventeen (17) members of the
press over the four (4) day period immediately preceding the 1996 general election.

ATTACHUENT ;

Pago_ 2~ or Y1)




-

Lawrence M. Noble. Esq.
December 22. 1999

Page 3

Attachments

Please call us if you have any further questions.

Rcsp;cpully submxtted,

G ‘.
. N . ./
’ / ~ [ =

I(enneth A. Gross /

L1
\-

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom : .

Skaddcn, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP

- Attorneys for Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. and
Dole/Kemp '96 Compliance Committee,
Inc.

cc: The Commissioners
The Audit Division

arngurr S

Page 3 of

o,



2 CC

4 .LE"T I
fED‘Qu:HS oM

amrty

nrUFICE

on s

OIRECT DiaL

12202 37 1-7007

OIRECT rax

(2C21371-79%8

e

* Washington, D.C. 20463

1. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & Ff‘:g@_.it oA,

“ n
CoM “i1oy
1440 NEW YORK AVENUE. N W. OHIISSICN R, L REaM
i ‘ﬁ fiLAaTE OFTICES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008-2IIl  jran am. sosTow
— Vel ~ .. CHiCAGO
“? =~ cTo;usz

TEL. (202) 3717000
FAX (202) 393-5780
http://www.skadden.com

LO! ANGELES
NEwARS
NEW YORX
2alL0 ALTO
SAN FRANCISCO
WILMINSTON

BECIJING
aRUSSLLS
FRANRFURT
HONG RONG

LONDON

“OsSCOow

mame
SINGAPORT
SYCNETY
TORYOD
YORONTO

December 22, 1999

Via Hand Delivery

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq-

General Counset

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission:
999 E Street, NW

Follow-Up Submission to the Oral Hearing for
Dole for President, Inc., Dole/Kemp '96, Inc., and -
Dal '96 Complianc ittee. Inc.

Re:

Dear Mr. Noble:

We are submitting the following information as a follow-up to the
oral presentation we made to the Commission on December 15, 1999 regarding the
audit of Dole for President, Inc. ("DFP"), Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. ("Dole/Kemp"), and
Dole/Kemp '96 Compliance Committee, Inc ("GELAC"). In particular, the Commis-
sion suggested during the hearing that we submit further information as to how the
cost for Senator Dole’s and the press aircraft was calculated for purposes of billing
the press, the guidance that Dole/Kemp received from the auditors regarding disal-
lowed aircraft expenses, and the altemative calculation for determining GELAC's
portion of overhead expenses.

In rEsponse. please find attached: ’

a sample calculation of Senator Dole's and the press aircraft
costs with a particular eye toward the amount that Dole/Kemp
had to bill the press for so-called “catch up” costs (i.e., aircraft
costs that Dole/Kemp had to bill the press to catch up for
previous underbilling of the press which was caused by an
initial overestimation of the number of hours of that the air-
craft would fly) (Attachment 1),

(D

c
ATTZCHMEN?
Psg: 4 oz dp




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
December 22, 1999
Page 2

(2)  acopyof the indecipherable spreadsheet which the audit staff
provided to Dole/Kemp regarding the disallowed and uacon--
sidered expenses for Senator Dole's and the press aircraft and a
statement by Ted Koch, Dole/Kemp's Deputy Controller,
describing the exchange that took place between Doie/Kemp
staff and the audit staff regarding those expenses (Attachment -
2); and : e R

(3¥  an alternative calculation for determining the portion of the~
‘ overhead expenses which GELAC was permitted to pay (At-
tachment 3). ’ ’

Also, the Commission had a question during the hearing as to certain
catering expenses which Dole/Kemp attributed to the press: In particular,
Dole/Kemp attributed to the press $9,48S for catering expenses incurred in connec-
tion with the trip tc the Vice Presidential debate in St. Peterburg, Florida. That
catering, however, was for food provided to approximately twenty five (25) to thirty
two (32) members of the press over a three (3) day period. Also, Dole/Kemp
attributed to the press 35,107 to feed approximately seventeen (17) members of the
press over the four (4) day period immediately preceding the 1996 general election.

—

ATTACHMEX 6

Plcog ofq[f)




Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
December 22, 1999
Page 3

Please call us if you have any further questions.

»?

Kenneth A. Gross — a
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP

i P. Hong
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP

Attorneys for Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. and
Dole/Kemp '96 Compliance Committee,
Inc.

Attachments

cc: The Commissioners
The Audit Division

ATTavRULT 2

Page

of qu



ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHLL T

Page

S .

—

of



The attached worksheets support the rate change for the hourly rates billed for the Dole
and Press plane. The oig increase referenced in the audit report was due to both an
increase in actual vanable costs to date, particularly for fuel, and to a sharp reduction in
the estirnated number of hours to be used. The reduction in the estimated total hours
resulted in both a higher actua!l hourly rate. and in a “catch-up” factor accounting for.
hours already billed at a lower rate. This “catch-up™ amount was computed as an
increase in the vanable hourly rate.

S

prd

ATTACELEN
Page

-~



wi-

0L wed S ' &) s e
1oy sad (153) 51502 3|qeLIeA je1o| ; ) ; »Z'129'C $ Inoy sad (159) $1502 3jqerseA ejo) €S
{1s2) sasuadxa pajpqun “a:.... . ' _ 00 002 [ (1s9) sesuadxd pajqun :snid S

(153) vonejedsa 31d jang Snid , : : i 00 00! [ (159) vorjejesss asud jang :snid 1S
{153) 121131 duoyd “ns_.-H : 00 00t [ . (159) je1uas duoyd :snid 0S

(159) 33) yuawabeuew Rassen :snidi . oS Zit ¢ (1s2) 99) ywowabevew Rasen :snid 6V
INOY/SISOD 3jqelseA |enjde _n.e.n_smm ) . 2061’2 $ uao.ta.uoo ajqeuseA jenjoe jejoiqng 8y
alep o) UMOY} S:noY 1ENIY, | sZ €6l a1ep of uMoy) SN0y |en)oy TS

aiep 01 s1s09 3jgerseA [enjay: (q) i Gb L12°1823 ajep o) SIS0 ajqeeA endy (e) 9y

: . ' S

T T R G

850281 S SOYOLG S %00 12 “nmn.amn.; 1%006F $ o6 . ¢ 156¢ § 080G $ 0SZ 00000t $|i¢
Z58'C69°'LS CZI6W/vS %0012 [ LV6'BLELS %006V $8Y'182'z $  LlOE't! $ I56°¢ n 10562 $ 002 0000Lv'L S |St
015'vE9°'L S 162950 $ %0012 6:2'0L1'L $ |%006y | 2¢£'T8'T $ : 174 %4 $ S6€ $:2019 $ 081 ooooLv't s |st
SOL'0SS'LS GZR'SKP S %O0O'KZ | bRZvhLL S %00y . |suezziz ¢| 19021 €)isec ¢ |eo6e  §lson ooo'ozy't  $[ve
(Bae pemde} i “ ..o.-.-....u.. ) .._.......x....:s. _ ()  9B/EZIOL Jo se (189) sajes Bunpq maN [ ce

' H (43

0zZ'CEC'L S 008'CLE $ %0O'LZ M&}& §: %004  [Zotesyz &io21z ¢ ooz ¢ oze't ¢ ose ovo'osy't ¢ [ic
915'990°L'$ OPO'66Z$ %O00IZ | O€S'LOL $ %006y | S83'L9Z'T § . 0ZL'L $ o0zt $ oz6't $ 00 ooo'0osr't ¢ |ot
BL6'6S6 § 9CL'69Z$ %00'LZ | ZBL'06D $ %o00'6¥ Ke'sL’c ¢ 0z’ $ oozt ¢,o0z6'c $ 061 000'02't 8|62
GZ6'6/8 § 80.'9vZ ¢ %00'LZ ) L1z'ee9 $ | %006y se'zzL'z ¢ i 0ZL'L ¢ oozt $ ozet $ S9t 000'0L»'t 8|82
(6aw 12ny>e) . (earremow) (1se Buo) e ‘Buo) (1se ‘Buro) "uo..nlh ..m.c__:a rembuo| 2z

= siews oaerreny | . | :anueny AV-{SVEEZN) sueld ojoq |9z
; | . . [T

SI8'150°Z¢ 1R0'LL § %O0OE | PHL'OBG'L S '%00'9L pe'est’s & v 8 197 80089 8 062 oostort ¢zt
01Z'9t6'L S /079 ¢ %00¢% _ 9t1'698'L § _.\..8.2 608°'stT’z § 6L111 $ 1192 $.eose $ o002 09s10L1t  $]91
Sr6'688'LS Z/6'SI $ %00€ | EP'PZO'LS (%000, | ¥8CZBL'T § bZLZL 8 192 $ €5pe $ 08t 09510t $|St
SPZ'6S8'LS 69Zv9 $ %0GE : 9)6°061'L $ | %00°9L sie’zyi’z ¢, v862L ¢ 1/9C $ zE0L $ SOt 09510t ${vt
(5an temiael “ - 18w prese Ldethl L B 0 9e/£z/0L :Jo se (1s3) sares Buniig maN | i

i —r Lyins g 43

981'62L'tS £06'6S § %O0CC . wsa.as.__;_.\.s.: feag'ese’s ¢ 2082 $ oos's $201'0 ¢ os 09s'to2's  $ |11
sreeec’t s TT6'LP ¢ %00€C | 9TM'SEE’L S 1%00°9L | 608'SET'Z §: 186°L $ oos's S Ist'9 ,8 o0z 093'102't . $ oL
vLO'SPE'LS OCL'EY § %00°C . ¥88°10Z°4 § Tx.eo.on. . eczeL’T §: 2862 S o08's ¢ 1819 ¢ o8t 09s'toL’'t sl 6
Z9Z'1vL’L s 96S'6C $ %00 LZL'L0L'L § %00 9L sie'2rL’c ¢ 286°L $ oos't &.281'9 ¢ Sot 09s'oL't $[%
{Gae renyoe) . (Bae rempow) l1s» Buo) fis3 B1i0) fiee Mso) :gates sbunnq -O-:G:o L

= sieos siqeyeny : , . . :uordwiey--(vo20LN) euerd ssoig | 9
] ‘ ] . Gt e S

INN3AIY  sbunpg .>u=2_:uoom sbunpg | Aouedn230 . S1S09 1e10) s|qeuep .ﬂon."_ sinol W6y 4 1509 Joesuoy |
Iviol SSSN  §SSN% ; ssald  ssaidY | WVIOL 81809 ApnoH pardaford paxtjieloy | ¢
111 ) ; $s o i . L . L ) tejog . (4

dd % dia--Ainqegoid pue $1$02 jaaesy 1ty jo sishjeuy | 1

I Y] [ ¢ T | H | 9 4 | 3 [ a T o9 1] 8 | v

ATTAC

KYY

Page 9

of




Current Projections

) ia) |
| Fixed (contract)| Variable (est) TOTAL
AIR CHARTER COST | 3§ % ss % $s %
Presidential Travel:
Dole Plane:
433006 441000 0% 301.223 30% 742 223 30%
439075] 1029.000 79% 702.853 70%| 1.731853 710%
Subtotal| 1,470,000 1.004.078 2,474,075
Per Hour (@165 hrs) 8,909 6.085 14.99¢
Plus catch-up factor ' 7.258 22.282

Press Pt_an_c: N »
_ 439006] 340312 z0% 124,112 20%| 464.424 20%
439075_ 1361248 80%| 496.449 sow} 1,857.697 30%

‘Subtotal| 1,701,560 | 620,563, 2,322,122
“ PerHour (@185 hrs)| 19312 3781 14073
Plus cateh-uy factor} . 4,889 18,981

____ Total| 3,171,560 100%| 1,624,637 100%| 4,796,197 100%

et e —

VP Travel: 1 4
7 439009 501.600 3ew| 226.784 3sw| 728.384 3w}
B 439077]  818.400 ez%| 370,017 eaw| 1.188.417 s . s
B Totai| 1,320,000 100} 596,801 100%| 1,916,801 100% T
| PerHour(@teshr)| 80000 | aem 1,617
_ Plus catch-up factor I 12,541

-

PBRECON.XLS 1 of 1 S Pack 10/30/96 10: 55 AM

A& l.n v...a......- e e

Page of.ﬁ




ATTACHMENT 2

ALTACHINT

Page

5

cf

I



o

Statement -
by Ted Koch
Deputy Controller, Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. -

The Audit Staff provided the commirttee with its total amount of calculated airplane
expenses at the Exit Conference. Later. the Audit Staff informed the committee that to
correct a calculation error by the Audit Staff, the Audit Staff was changing its figures
resuiting in a decrease of a few hundred thousand dollars in the total amount of the
airplane costs. It was at this point that the Audit Staff’s figures became substantially
lower than the actual cost of the airplanes. Consequently, the committee requested the
Audit Staff to provide a specific listing and explanation of those expenses which were
being disallowed or not considered by the Audit Staff. In response to this request, the
Audit staff provided the committee with copies of check requests and invoices for those
items being disallowed for the Kemp aircraft. 1n a follow-up phone conversaticn. Alex
Boniewicz of the Audit staff explained why these expenses were in question. The
committee was then able tc respond to each item and subsequently they were accepted by
the Audit Staff. This information, however, was not provided for the Dole and Press
airplanes, even after several requests. '

The committee does not dispute that the Audit Staff provided an electronic worksheet to-

. the committee during the audit process. The committee, however, is unable to determine

from the worksheet exactly what expenses were disallowed or not considered and the:
reasons for such disallowance or non-consideration. Attached, please find a copy of the
this worksheet as referenced in the Commission hearing on December 15, 1999

Ted Koch

SRR %
Page _J.&. of

. Ill\'.




SheatS AUDT Mexgry Prang Cosr

Sow'Keng 96

Anatyas o Oee < Pane Couto

i

Mrerad for Do Ab- A N20JAS

. Oescngno Oate w At Cescnpoc . Comvments
Oeooen to 13188° 550000
Pxymere { 35303, 1310000
Do § VP 35208 330000
Total Coreract 2790000 Ses w®
Corersat Pnce Do 1470000° 1
|
Wirg tanef, 38370 500K 'muummgmmu),m , :
Wi trane: 38323, 34887 1 ra-msumo-msuan 1} 1 H |
“Wwetran! 35408 Bamnce de wetterunt sgeemert : i
H L . L " .
*AVQ!-YO_‘_E‘M"'M i ) : ! | X
o H T v 1 v
cr-ummam-cmm Acoses Spresderwet : i ! ! :
————-——_._r_."——-—-—-;— 1 T 1 v . .
12181 453 8 Avroratt ¥eencr i H H T ¥ H T
1448 20000 FY, irvoice &4 nat what . : :

27

lelm-\ﬂ

2207

: ; |
‘Avworet for Ast TOTCA ; !
Oste- Cr A | Canwmerte ; ! '
| | : + :
Wie 880 | 15288] 150000 Awcraft . L L ; ; 1
Wired 81 352087 wm-—glL i i ] I ] 1 . i
Chack 8 11 ml 13513801R ’ ! T - H i
Tote Contrmet: 17015801 . ’ ' { ! L
. T T T ! 1 N ]
587180 7' T | T : ] I T ]
Re\nded on - .587187] 1 : : i I * : t
DS ; T : i ] . : !
—-“—'LMQL"_,M i . I . } : : : :
Craen 88 | 15382] 18131 43 Fuml tom [Less $3100 Pwe m evar H ! 1 ! l . ; . i
Crocn 86 | 13382 15107 321 Fust hom 10731-1 1488 H : . L Il ! ; ; H ;
Wwe 800; 15348 37381 31 Ses W : L 7 ! ] 1 . ! ! .
. Il L § i v T
| 4 R . i . : . .
| 32381 27 : L ! ;
Totas Comt] |701|ﬂ[ 3323873 ! : . . !
) 847 54 T ' " !
o--~a-n-u:a c«aﬂ-n- I ; ; : i . : |
$ L e . H H H ;
i i ! ! - i - | i i
N . ¢ L Takon from wwemes when grov-ced f !
8owed Verdar Name sdd per Audiar H Soid A/S correates JAworeg 707CA Prese | 1Awcratt 200AS Oole ¢ \ {
Venaor Naiw & Amerd & __ i Totst Chouie i Aom 1 ; Chaner Aw 1Cag. Cherter A ' s
.. 278} &8 12 P80 fere Ca S L i 5“0'- i
s 270381 360 3 10800 81 .ADV _Pene Cat S 5449 ! "
ACM 260 1194 1331 . 190:P8-0 .ue-n! Si | | 160| ;
ACM 263 Y] 1331 ADV At Craney ‘34; | ! ;
ACM Aw, 263831 428 04} 1 510 M!h@-‘g ) $10| [ . i
v ACM Avatl  26M31 81 80) 1 IADV _ A Crarte; S| . l
Asrooyre | NV102281 02 1 IADV_ A Crene Sl ] :
Asrogyre | WV10228} 1 [] 1002 1608 73 P80 A Charte S i i . 1898 731 .
Aerosyrs (WW10228) 38 79 1083 ADV _ Aw Crane S| : . ! ! i
Asrodyre 'WNI0I281 104 71 1003 a1 s-nn‘u M‘ g{g ! 141 3] L H
AG Sperw|  381242! 7 31 1313 50/P8-0 ir Crane ] L } ’ : : sof ;
AG Spane; 381242} (1] 1313 IADV__Ar Crane 1] H : i i i
AG 3812431 4190] 1314 smWwa-nE 5] ! $0} i . .
:AG 381243 404 1314 JADV_Ar Chantes Si_ ! L : . ; i L
1 Awr Armane 5642 500! [TX) S00|ADV _Aw Chante} 1 1 ! . i i “f
373 Aw Flte__ (V10208 378 2831 m!‘iﬁu‘ At Chante ! i'L i ! 373l ! i 378
Avrow- | 31858 4138 1189 1083 22/P8. 5% are Cat | 7 | toss 3] T : ; :
A roet - 858 27113 1138) ADV__ A Crartey H . 1 L
At Hout - 457) 349 S8} 1158} , ADM iAr Crarte) y 1 ! i ] 1 i 1
A Homt - 0571 10448 74l 11591 1396 32176-0_Pare Cas | . i frmuao .
Aot How. 002 ¢ 1”[ t7nl 548 44/78.0 Pare Cat} 7 i N ‘ 548 44} i i
A Hom | | 1002! 11478 1798 1ADV _ Aw Chane 7 X I H 1 . 1 )
A Fom 111109 s.zj% 873 7798.0_Mene Cat 7 1 i I L er7 i
Arrost |+ 1109 141 a8t 1798 AV iAwr Crane: T ! . ! !
A Karani 12749 St [ 1140} ADV A Chare. [y H H :
Av Kamant 12745 818 52 11407 770/ P890 Aw Charte S| N n'o_'t :
FIZT TR T F IR 23780 T oener 31 337
ot LITLCHMENT

Page

13 e UD



NQWMMCOI

{ A naman S48 e 37 T1et ADV A Chans H
[ Arraf S 32960 j4s 83 '527 204 83 AV aw Crane [] T e 53““‘—‘* B
Arcat 3 119424 138 38 4394 ACY Mt Qwne Al —
I~ ATt S '] D942 5194 B8P0 ax Crane T 258 ) ]
Arcratt S 118824 238 84 39 F8-0 aw Crone 1 37§
Arcraf 119470 3558 ERLE 830 AV ar Cranme 1
Arcrat 154881 381 Ty T AV #u Crane T
Arcrat 157908 o0 7100 205! 23 ADV__ aw Chane v 102881 1025 82"
ArcraR 118 2559 1438 32305 P80 Av Crarte s 3098
Arcrat S 18 3 G 1434 ADV _ Ar Crurte s ]
Arom in 30398 883 A3, 1738 £8-55 Owrs Cax H 1628 168’ i
At ont i 90398 28728 1738 325833 P80 “uneCat 7 1828 *45.
Arron ~FVFUCH 815 % FED) 815 54 PE-O6 Prare Catenvg 318340
Aroon Gr 1342 §11 68, 1488 PB.56 Aw Crente
Arbont G 1542 42427 . 388 1239 92 P80 _Ax Chrante. 123592
Avrport Gr 1571 166 17 1487 ALY At Crente,
Arpont Gr 1577 71837 1487 379 48 P85 aAr Crante ) 879 48
Arport Gr ‘508 257 33 1831 ADY __aw Crane
Avpon Gr 1508 82718 ' 831 1084 44°P8-0_Aw Crans 1084 48
_Avpon Gs 1507 838 pe. 1837 1084 48 68-59 Aw Chente | 1084 48
Aspont Gr . 1507, 2483« 1833 ADY aw Crante
Avrpont Gr %1 20028 1113 ADV__Ar Crane.
Arpon Gr 2. 68422 1113, £84 48.P8.0 Av Crane: 7 ; 884 451
Avrpont Gr ¢ 290 700 21’ $114) uunw d A-am-l ? [ XY
Gr 290; 18427 1114 A Chane ?
Arpor: Gr TAG263 87108 1548 . nsouws-o ‘Aw Crente: 7 1250 <8
Aron Gr 1AO263 387 &3 15481 Aav At Crante | 7 . ]
e AD8e 2188 18367 laet Chartey . . :
Awport Or (AG266 . 37 58 1386 vauu.ubo A Crang )~ ! 7084 <&t T :
. Ten, 1113458} 248 42 10802] AN ik Charte ! ! !
Ton 11134881 S§74 7% 1603 £30.13/P8-0 . iw Crane; ¥ : T 83013
Avport Ter 1134881 162, 1] [ADY __ Ay Chane) i :
Awpont Terl 1113458 car::u]:'uu‘ 835 13[P8.5%  Aw Crantal 3i 83013 H
Tert V110201 380 3¢ n iADY A Charte S X .
enWN110291_ 611 29, 77 - 98U.57/P8-0 A Crane 3 ; ' . 060877
on 029 138 8, 78 At Crane i 8 : ! : |
Avpont TartW11028]  603.77 78 Pl ws""&”ehmi S ... 23087} -
: 704 — ADV A Crane)
704 Q13 1P8-0_iAr Crarte]

129178-0 'Ar Crane
ADY _Aw Crerai
500|P8-0 Ay Cwrtet

7 1 H -
7 t *::t 5573 T ; ;
\ADY _|Ar Crane} 7 ' ' v |
T T 2% 197 b
836 13/P9-0 _Ar Chane! : i l H : H 836.13; ;
K] L 3
S v

AN 5w Canter
377 88

ST,
ADY At Chane S !
|DT'~'~~M §: : - SooF
NV10208) 486 58| 1358 t F1
W10208. 2831 1 wv uth S L
(INVI0288 ¢ 5213 1386 1290 s Charte; [} :
L 00838/ .74 1378 P80 law Chane .
9%90858; 308 30 13 IADNV__ At Chane S P
)
[)
9,

™ 1279

e m—— <.
Amencs T Uy -
Amencs H H <
- Amence | 000838] 491 €7 1379 1001P8 #5TAw Charte 4 eu' : B
Amence WN11038) 28373 1088 1482/P8-0_iAw Crante : H i 74t} :
Amenca #N11038! 788 74 1000 PO-P8in Oranat 41 T I
Amencs TIVITOSS] 13811 1 w ] T
Amence [WNVCO1081  180.42) 1 IV | A Charte | i3] - :
Amence  InVOS190]_ $3 48] 1838 7001 PO-PB | Aw 1 ) 7o0] H ! !
Armance  INVOS198]_ 478.33) 1850] YNIM I Aw Crarg ! : ; ' ﬁro_u__f
Amencs | iNVOS198 | 221 87 1 JADM 2t Crenet L] : 5 : . i
8861 Amencan | MEM1510) [] 3832 IADY_ i Ax Chene I I ; i ; !
837 08 /AMR Com W10070 | 837 08] 31859 M TAw Crante I ' : 1
AMR Com i WV10078: __ 509 &3] 188 —_— AV __ A7 Qane ; i i i : : i
AMR Cam V100701 721 38 188 'mgl Aw Charte ¢ : . { [ L 1223.2%; :
AR Com, 1196} 54904} 1184 A Chore i - ; :
AMR Com 119071391 01 184 vmwm 1A Chane 7 T L 1940081 :
AMR Com 1198, 787 27 188) 997 48,P8-PP | Av ante Ll . nr.ui : : ]
AMR Com 11981 018 188 ! 7 . ] ! . : ! ;
M"ﬁ?v‘mn' 127 81 T S T 1137 el : i
AMR Serv,iINV11029] 322 92 2228 £) : : . : ’
MR Sen W10 500 & 3 H 1 cno! : . . —
AMR ServiNV11020] 37108 2228 i : 1 ——500]
43113 1A I 0008] 48118 1621 : T | 1 T
13918, . 2125 13818] 4168 : i 1 . H
Ao ol 1387 267 43 1200 ; ; i : . ; ;
Arrve's of 138! sse e 1 822 38{78-0 PernsCatt ? J . ! 328 38}
Aree s of 137] 1672 1281 ADM _ Av Crano] 7 N | : ! H .
Amvas ol 7] 813 ) 974 1150 5% Mary Cot 7 €7ei] : L : :
400 Allores At 1308084) 388 <@ 1638 40817059 iy Crarre ) : : : ; ; i .
Amarec Aa_ 18080841 107 54 1 IADM_Aw Crane i 1 i i :
Atmres Avi_ 13860081 145.68) [ ADV__1Aw Chane+ ’ N L ; ! . ;
341 Ateree Avi 1856006 396 381 1038 SV P80 _AwChene] . : ; i : 7
Allersc A 1656083 204 1200} 17850 i As Chene| i l ! 1
336 Awrec A 1856082) 1 30TALV_iaw Crane i ; ! 1 : ; .
Atwraic Av 1858061} 302 84, 1201 - P80 Av Cene ! :
411 _Aneres Avt 18580e%) 108 18 1201 $11'ADV Aw Cerve¢ i 1 : :
A IINVOR238| 362 0/ 1577 SC31PS-0 'Aw Crane; ! L ; 03] :
Aw V082401 100 08| 1571 ADV_ Taw Owarvet T | : 1
Av IINVDA2631 58913 18, P80_ Aw Cwne. . i
- A Inv082¢01 12397 1372 TSIADV A Cravey f 7s3t
Saton Ro 981030831 49 81V 1308 AV __'Ar Cerey : ; T ! : .
Saton Ro 981030831 287 1308 3772|P8-0 ‘A Cranvey . L ' a2y [
BCE Corpi  4e871 870 8 208% ADV__As Cranet L H i . . :
1113 62:8CE C 443131 436 82| 281 1113 621A0V _ TAr Chastet ! : ! } i : ;
8788, 8CECorp|  wione] 6708 ) 878 81A0V__iAw Crarrer 1 : i 1 H .
1Berrg v 10071833 1389 ADV A Crane : . : i ; .
;Sererg v 1007! 1301 88 1358 1937 35,76-0 . Forw Cao [ !
Berena th 1095] 1294 1 1802 2¢:£8-6 . Pigrg Cs .
SBeva 1088f 07 28) 100! . ANV _Aw Crerre
- Bem wee  FOLIOSS 30 80 1437 8132/P8-0 A Crarte i
Bowt Wes [FOLIOSS 30 69 1437 ADV__.Ar Crarte’ .
Bow Wes . MEMOS 19 4419 O 181 4413 04: P80 Av Crants i
Bow Wee STMTOIZ | 1042 ¢a] 159 1042 44:#9-0  Ar Chavte, [ i
Best Wee | WV082901 1504 32 174 1594 32/P8-0  Aw Chane. 1 i
Sost Wee; 903081 2768 s oe] 2268 64.40v Ar Crane 1 ; !
Sewt Wes WVGO0RS | 3683 19, 168] 3080 16/ADV _Av Cheme s 1] :
Sewt Wes| 1100071 835 og| ADY _ Aw Chertey ] !
Som Wes i 110007] 1773 %8 ___2437881P8-0 w Charte. T
NYY TR 290 _Ar Cronel T

' "2 ATTACHUENT g
" _of L

Pm e -~ —

—



Sheats \UOIT Hoagry Pane Cost

Bew Wes W' 0T <90 58 487 94! 12 ADY _ Av Crane 1 400 50 <3 58 B
Bcwt Wes 10751004 ‘'S 3504 ADY__Aw Crene 3 ___1
st Wes 1075 004 T30 7 3804 308 8 8.0 Av Chacte | 1533 533 -
Sew Wee WVI101SD 38078 <00t ADV__ Aw Crane . -
lem Aes NV 0159 178802 4008 24528 P80  Av Crarte 1 1226 4 28 ¢
3rw Wes EOLIONK 5400 802 1410 38 PB-PS ar Crane v 70818
Sew Wes FOLIO0E o te o7 58.-0 _Av Crane v 708 18
Bem Wes FOLIOOE 43N 202 AV Ar Crante [
Baee Av */1017 260 58 2084, ADV 4w Chente.
ALaw Av  NV1017 3188 208 P8.0 Av Crente 500
N AAes Aw_ W/1017 P 084 100C P8-PP aw Crane. =<0
Mues Aw_PV11030 142 68 229, ADV__fw Crene- —
et Av _INV11039 7823 22 38A 67 PS-D -4 Chane- 433238
Juey Aw NV11038 4878 2229 P8-PP Aw Crane- €33328
Jrvank A 20Y 98 38 2% ANV At Chante
drvare A F-MIREXIEY) 2254 250 P80 4w Chana. 2%
dsderw A 200 20122, 258 250 P8-PP Av Cradte 250
drberm A 200 878 %5 AQV___ A Chante :
Bumress MW11020 317 94 213 1348 2. P80 Ar Crane 479 8768 2
Bumness INV11GXD 528 28! 213 ADV__As Chane.
dywress W11029_ 14312 2214 AD/__ AxCrane.
Suwnese W11020° 87833 2214l 1041 ¢5 P8-PP A Chwrte: ; 707833398
CACnaS. 74885, 6Bea0a: __ 1714: 422 21 P8-P% Pane Cat 1 82927
CA One 74 i ‘.4& 17541 ADN A Cwnes N
CAOne 74584 TSN ___1718) AQV__ Ar Crane :
CA Ore 745841 576 00 17181 1254 4.P8-0 “wa Cat . . 1284 4.
CAOre S|W11029| 235234, 1681 'PS-P9 | Aare Cat i 2818.19%
CAOne S'IW11029; 1758.55 1!911 :P3-0_'Pune Cat ! 2816.19:
CAOna S|WV11020; 1524 48} 165 3632 M AV __ b Crante ; .
CAOne S| 3477641 1734 08 [ 1734 08'PS-0_{Pane Cat 47'} 797 937081
‘Coterewt | m'i m.a! 38 1014 41PR-0 [Pans Cae St 014 er
Cotormor 1 |~ 2601" 24018 g,______zwv :'. : N L
Coteraw 26007 743731 338! 924 08 [PC-FP Cat I 936 ;
er K 5 93608} ——
T3 O : [ T3saes;
§+ "
[] 1 1 i N
3| T% ; 1
0179 10119 2079 s — 1
101781808 079 s EF ! H
101787 700 81 83 [ 117628
NWI10178! 378 44, 2082 3) d : ]
v i WW11040] 30023 2643 gf i
steraw 83008! 249 28 1673} . ——
Caormy 23008] 330 ] L1788 TS| ; L
Caterar $3008] 178 26 1674 v T T X
Caterew 43088; 07038} 1674 848, 1 . !
Caterwr i WO 1881 856 08 1811 1097. : ' .
Coteruw | | WVOB1SB! 241 481 1811 . H H i — -
Caoraw | |NVOS183] _ 887 1812 ]l ! 1373 . [ -
[Cateorww | | INVORTEB| 4187 1012 .
!Catoruw | | WV11038; 731 28, [} ]
Caerme ¢ TWV110387 213 ] . .
Catorer] s H 1
nerew | | 3
1 7
1 H il 388
119)] 848 27 Pare Cap S| 848 37 ;
1193] ADV__ Aw Crantel [ .
1180 90 88,P8- Pure Cat : st 5088} 7
1198 (ALN A Chante, ST : . ;
D L T Ta— 1 FXN
f=17) LADV_ iAw Crene} 7. l 3
2336 IADV__iAw Crante H H ! i
23581 T53-P% Pore Cab |, I - 1) D
1 ADV__iAr Charte | ¢ . i : i
1008 177 92/P%-0 _Sene Cat s] ! | L1177 eal r
1008 749 42|°0-99 Pare Cat ; - S 740.4'!'? i i i
Chet i @ 1 {AQN 1A Orane ;-lL Y ¥ 1 N
Chercxee, 1141751 128 212 200 20} Aw Crane) S i m.al ! 1 :
Cheronee | 116178] 74 69 7313 ADV__|Ar Crane? S : H : 1 ; : a
‘Cheromee | 1181741 178 68 213 ADY_|Ar Crarte| S ; L . T N
Creronee | 116174167888 213 857 511P8-0 iAw Chane S ; ) b 8878V ]
Cay Mars | INV11020¢ 111 88 2264 :PS0  Mene Cat} S| . { 'NC‘_‘L . .
Cay Mot |WWV11020} 06 03 ADV__|Aw Crane S ! .
Cxy Mt |WW11029 1 2 mnﬁu—f—mu{ S 170 448 i i :
Ty ot Osi___ 57001 __SG3.B1 2329, 8181 As Chane 1 1 324] !
ot Oe S700} 144 77] 'bch-n, 1 b 324) . ,
I ! L . i . :
715:Cty of Oe 113 vow v ngp M 718 :
Cay ol : SIIAN_Taw Crartey ! ! ; : EFD)! :
CayOr ] a AV __Ar Crante} : } !
Cay OF Pel 80 (XL (ZIP80_ Ar Chene:. 1 : zw;{ :
City Of Py _ ] 0117 5695 1w Crarte 1 2118 H
Cay Of Pei 1 (111 ADV__iAx Crane ! ! - i
! CRy of Phei W11 8401t |PO-88 iAr Chene; 904 ;
City of P #W11028 ADV__Aw Cranve) .} .
Oy P 801 1800 68/P8-0_[Aw Chante|_ 1 S04 e8] !
Cay of Pel 294 (] __ADV_ iAr Crente j i
.Cry of Mhey 12818 1533 403{P8-0 Av Cwne} i :
City of vt 25161 1534 AV _|Ar Oy 7 H . —l
Cry ot Mwt _ 1291¢; 1334 404:P8-0 iAr Crarte| N N 408 !
Chty of Bh W 10258 1370 P80 Aw Chetey M j - ;
Cay of Ph |WV10258 1270] 455 31A0V _ Av Orwnies S| . ! 4383 .
Chy of P 1010258 [FislE 748 $TP8-PP [Aw Charie]- s I ! 241_31: !
Cay of P #WW/10238 1293 "ADV__.Aw Crerte f : : :
of P | NV11048 1 Ar Crante|
Cry of P | V11048 2 : !1
Chty of Ph TWW11048 F21d] : i XTY ]
City of P | INV1 1048 pridll . — i - . "
Caswe F | INW11058 082 i 3] 1 - : !
Casme P #W11058 ¢ 2382 . : 3203,
Cuswe F [WW11050 082 ; - ,gt + -
1739 N - H . — .
740 ; :
70’ ; - I s00;
ommr Avi W 11029 163 — .
Avot 11029 ;nl '!'zl'

ATTACIUENT
Page




MWMMCOS

Comaw Av W19 SAC a4 R °8-C "Ax Chane
Cormir Av NV11079 500 <8 184 1361 34 ADV A Crarte T T ————
Cormtort v SDAT 107 a2 19 1822 ADV__ A Crante — 832 -
Comtart 1n MEM 1008 444 1880 44 AV ar Onpne “e
895 P9 Comtont in WV10170 895 9w 2083 395 89 ADV  Aw Crente

Commomw 17437 384 1788 908 380 ane ot 900 3

Comrore: 12437 2223 1738 ADV _ Ar Crane . —
Commonw. 12438183 24 1787 ADV _ ar Crone s

Commerse 12438 78 T 1787 742 P8.PC gng Cat s 7¢3 -
Coms 453 3375 0¢ 1037 .137595 P8O wne Car 7 1489 08 1705 67

Corson Pr_A185151 4008 08" 3 5073 53 8.5 A Crane s 837383

Coman Pr A18151 1088 «< 13 ADN _ Aw Chens s

Corpcewte - 1957 187 28 1173, ADv A Chrene! 7

Corporme 19870528877 117 99293 P8-0__aw Crane” 12 89203 ]
Comorzte. 1057 4378 1174 ADN 4w Crene 7

Corporate 1987 13128 1176 175 P8.P8 ar Crante . v 178

Courty of MHROO0Y 478 11 1387 P80 Av Cherte s

Couey o 21589 1381 831 12°A0V _Aw Chane" 5; 31588 315 58

Cresmve _™VOD189 14231 1831 ADY__aw Charte. 7 ]
Crescve INMVOR139 . 07 891 1831 860 P8.59 Pere Cat 7 660"

Crestve  INVO9139 279 34, 1832 N At Crans 4l

Cresuve  INVOD 139 57288 1832: 852:P8-0 Pure Cat | 882

Crastncs 978 359 19, 20801 ADY A7 Crene . ]
Crastnes 267879838 2080] 1154 54 PA.PP thare Cua : 1154 54 =

Cremnce | 3875 _ 407 «8; 2081 A Ar Caner . N

.Creawnce | 678! 747 08! 2081 1154 54180 'Pune Cat : 1154 84 .

Croes Co iIN10108( 523 4 18281 S2341A0V Ar Crene I . P2 XN

Cutez Aw | 8201 129 14 13171 AV _-Ax Cherte .

Cuter A | 62011] —a08 s8] 1371 S351P8-PP Ar Crone T . PR <}

Cuter A 8201 587 8 13181 -P8-0_Ar Crene 7: ! ! .

Culer Aw | 82613 7238 STV Gene ! (X))

Cller i 144177184 81T T308F iADV_ ~Aw Chane) T ;

! _.Cunter Fiw; 4417 47128 2308 A58 08)78-0_iAv Crane ’ 856 08

Cufter Py 144181 11823, 207 : ;A Cherte 13 3
- 14418 487 82! 22071 002 7S1P8-PP [Aw Crarw 7: N : ﬁn} .

L 's_|INV10218; 28584 108G} 357 89.P8-0 ' Sene Cat ] ! : 357 89, N
Osene's WN10219] 10229 1080 (ADV _Aw Chanty S H ! . : .

| 'e_| 10219 56 48 1081 [ADV At Chane 8! H '

Ossne's #WV102191 208 24 108%; :sfulvm.mcn [) [] ! 1

i Cou) 14207] 537 uul _JADV__iAw O ) ; 1 T

:Ouge Cou 14207] 258730 1482 3121P8-P8 iAr Chane S 312 ~

.Osde Cou 14208, 72N 1483/ ADV__Ax Cang Si N 1 S, )

Osde Cou) 142081 13598, 1453 208/P8-0 Av Crane £} i H ! 208

Oslort Avii 783221 14243 1252 AN A5 Cene Si i I i

: My 783221317 87| 1243 500,P8-0_|Aw Chare) 3; : 1 0oy

.Davent 78323} 12687 1283 AV Ar Chante ' : :
Ostiort Q3] 37313 1283 ﬂnf”gkm& £} $00 ] !
< S ’ e p—— - * *r

——

08 Aven ¢ 8303 300/ 1643 : ADV . Aw Crante

:08 Avas 6303/ 910 1663 1300(P8-0 :Ar Cene|
JADV__|Aw Chane'

5|
O8 Avas | 6304 120 1644 [} H : H H =
) OB Aves | 8304 1644 800|P8-PP | Aw Crarte F) m{ ! !
s B ; At MO 1290 ¢4 : 1200 44 1AV TAw Crare ) 1 i : iM“!
| t| 101401 503.79) 3018 719 68 !Aw Crane T | . 71968
Derwver int|WV1C148] 218.9] 3018 JADV__ 4w Chanal i . :
eI WVO0011] 4a0 87, AOV__iAv Chante} ! i ! :
Derver irt! INVOOO11| 589 6408 -PS-50 [Ay Crarne | ! !
iOerwer e/ WAVODOTT | 330171 6408 1386[P8-0 1A Crarte} 1 138} T
83008] 1402.08| 1676 AV __iAw Chane} 7] : L . i :
83008 3274 43 167¢ 40/P8-0 Tar Senet : ! H 0878 481
Oree Que | INV11040, 306 60 2309 ADV _'Av Cane H . ] H
Que | WV11040; 484 84, 2308 7905198-0 [Fere Cx : m.s[ H H . .
Oise Que . INVT1040| 308 93 D10 ADV_!Ar Chante i : T :
Onee Que 'IV11040 1121 82 310 720.73]P8-P% | are Cat . _12078] ! ; ! i
Ooctes e  WN11G29] 290 2138 ADV i Crarte ) ! H i . H R
e (WV1:0201 509 07 2138 790 99!°8-0 Pure Cat | S| : 190081
it {INV11020) 142 .’ 2137 ADV_iAv Crente| s! .
e INV1I1029]  88Y 137 1024 76 ‘Paw Cat 5 11024 76¢ .
e /NVOS180| 329 04) 1079 LY ! ___8tsf 1 1 )
Oobbs irt WVDE189 1§Y§l [1] 1588 881P8-0 Pane Cat H i ! 738.38 N
Ootbe it | NVOR0SS ] 5410 088 75033 1%ane Cat T | T ) 73033 H
Ootos int |V 8| 208 43 088/ IADV_|Aw Charte ? 1 . : !
Octs it |INVOS0S- | 433 63 [ $21 33/P8-PF | Pare Cat 521 38; ! : .
.Ootbe ire |INVOOS- | 117 73 080 AV _ Ar Crarte : ! . ; ;
Ocbos e | 373214] 708 23 137 981 18780 ‘Pane Cat . ; ; 581 18] N
:Ocevs ve 1 3732141 275 p@) 137 AV Aw Chane ; : ) |
Dotoe ire 73218 583 68| 138 738 441P9-PP | fang Cat S; 738 ¢4} : :
Cones e | 373218 181 7e| 138 AV __|Ar Chante st R ; | H . H
Ootwe ¢ | 3330081 348 50 1 564 58] Mane Cat ) SI . 1 563 58] .
,Ootbe e 208 1231 JADV_As Crante S . i : : . i
: e 353007! 108 1 AV A Crare s[ It ! !
e 333007! 308 1 ucr"” Pene Cat si L sler H . ! ' L
[ 18 1 1437 74 Pare Cas 8| i 1. 1427 74} !
Dotes e 430 [ AV _Ar Crane ) ! H : !
Ootbs s ;1588811 816 1691 1023 089859 ' Fany Cat ] ] . i i
Octbe vt | 358087} 20881 1001 - AN _AsOwrey s ; 1 : : ! .
1Ootde ire ¢ 303.8 1988 AV __Ar Chane} (3] : .
Octoe e (30 19068/ $31 41780 "Fane Cat | sf : ! 9014} i
Ooboe ve 348 1988 753 $1P0-5% | Mare Ct' [} —t338t H . ;
.Ocbbe ve | 363988} 208 1968} ADV__'Ar Crane S 1§ : . 1
Dodbe e IWV110291 471 2¢ 2150 74321198.0 PaneCas s! i i H L Tes ! L
e |WV11028] 273 97 2130 ADV__ A Crane st | .
e W11020] 354 03| 2181} |P8-#9  Sane Cat S| : : !
Ooboe e | V11028 6238 18% 417 28'A0F  Ax Cane. F) <7 38] !
] e [WV11020] 778 31 1 AV TawGane 0 I
:Octbe ve [INV11029| 2159 8] 1 11:P8-50 Pang Cat [ Hw"“l 1487 838 !

30 | re INVOD 160 43 23 92411780 ‘Av Crante 7 ! 30 80333 30 83333 .
+Ootes ve | WVOB 168 20 303 IAD¥ _ Aw Crarte 7 H ! | ! i
Ootde ¢ | VDD 160 1429 303 ADV . Aw Charte 7 | : | N N
Ocbbs e | 348301 aee 1509 9348 08/P8-0 Pune Cat 1] L 93808 . !
1Octoe e | 344301] 298 48| 508 IADV__'Pane Cat 7 —_— I i
. e | 38302 102 $10 843 11/P8-PP Pane Cat 7 X | i !
Ootbe e ;3483031 743 11 $10] AV _ Pere Cat 7 . :

Oosde ire ; STMTOS2 | ¢33 08 $38] 844 34/P8-0 Pare Cas ; : H Y 7)) . i
Ootbe e | STMTOSZ| 161 14 33| ADV " Pane Cat ] 1 . . :
.Oosee ve  STMTOS2 50 38| 534 AN _ Pereta 7 1 : ) . .
! e [STMTO82 7408 834 AN Tene Cat 7 : : .
Dotbe we |STMTOS2 | S18 83 ] 362 01/P9-#% Pure Cat 7 . Sez2e1) ! ;
Oobbe we .~ 358835 3043 702 AV _Ar Cane 7! : ]
Lea’s : — 1499 04PR0 Perg Cp 71 ' 1449081
d lad 017 2 OO
Page ¢ A‘:TAVMLJT

Page_. [ L _of



wats AUOT Houry Mena Com

Jocow e 158824 48 4 703 345 26 P8.PP Fane Cat ’ S0 1
Dotoe 1t 158834 ) 1703 ADV v Chane 7 1
35008 4 ___31.560€ 2 1788 37063 P80 PaureCa 7 570 83
Sotos e 298¢ 77 1758 AQV__ ar Crante ’
D000 e 22095 a1t 17A 5208 P80 "aneCat 4 52G 81
Oooos e 72098 e 1738 ADV A Chene 4
Oooos i 368824 51 & &0 102284 FB-0_ Pwre Cat 7 1322 84
Octos e - J88A24 270 1779 AV ar Chane M
Jotos vx 366823 20 54 1730 AQV _ Aw Chante ’ 1
Jovos we 84823 7133 1750; 817 v PB-PP Pane Cm / 3179
Ocovs we 168328 427 1783 55 P8.0  Pwne Cat - 7 55 ]
Ootes me 363823 1223 1783 ADV__ Aw Chente: ?
Doocs me 3883280 14 53 1784 ADV__Ar Chone: 7
Ocope it 3888267 40 4 1784, 35 P80 PareCas’ 7 1)
Cotos e 159240 7428 7 P3-PP Mang Cot bl 1044 16
Oouoe e 150240 1848 71 P80 Penecat 7 1208 87
Dobos I 153240 58 03 2371 2250 81 ADV__ Av Chante 7 .
Ooug Hor 28060 27 2338. 330 P8.0% [Av Crarte; : : 330,
D ek 3000 5 38’ ADV__ A Chente: : :
Hox: 25908 8 67 337 ADV _ Ar Chante: . . ~
i L Mo  25990: 162133, 237 201780 & Crerte : . . 201
g8 Fiyms STMTI04 4188 15 2284: $301 48P80 iwr Cunte: i . : 1228 278388
g3 Fron STMTI06 11135 284 PA-PP Aw Tharte ! i 1228, _87ar
een Rer NVOSIS: 138 09, 30041 ADV__Ar Chane . :
AL ST . TR . = N 1 $38
150«
i ST 1 i
T ™ N V T !
. T . ’
1 i | 454 8,
st —
v H i T
H 1 i 1 I
. 37!.2[ — .
i T | #2€ 08} .
1 o T
i i 4588 a1
T t —_
| 1] t -—I:
e L ; .
e ————+
+—
P 1 N
. ...1260 90}
ﬂ!i} . e
. 3 1
1 ——
817148
& QL .
3 4
1008.31 .
1 ¥
ma“ !
| : ]
e 12 I
Il " . 0
iZ-1 |
"QE‘ H
. .
f mﬁf :
1 1683 ,
: s
1 N 380 H . ]
i . i H ' T
. t i N el i
! HEE T Y H
1 " T H
— : ;
! L
L8088 )]
T 1 1 i
L T * T
i 69186 ‘ .
Genarafe 384 29 ! L
B F--) | 3718 N N
Goiden W 78 08} ! [ L
Golgen W 348 1064 ! i 1 i
Goten W 91 08} 1664 ) i 1 : .
Gretchen | INV10300! 54 17| 1 : ! }
Gretahen | WV103001: 96 1 Il 4 i 150
_GTE e X 73. bl ; ~MI |
'GTE Arfe e18] 7411 raey! TADV _ Aw Crane} I
.GTE Arto 9815|7007 _T2371 AN Ar Crante| .
—.GTE Arle 18] 2100 1 i iAw Crane L 12631 i’ :
i i -10000! i |1 i 1 .
7411 09IGTE Awto 12 ! 1501 10000! 4 . I ; i } l
GTE Arte| 0€+1S1 671728 1333 8717 231ADN _'Ar Crene : ' 1 L : m?a( —
IGTEArto ! 9€+18] 187281 4072 " i I i . ; : .
-1470 84! GTE Arfo 90023508] 1470 84) 40 1672 $1|ADV | Ar Crantes R : L ! H L8728 |
Hewthom (0 05619 | 1088 52! Al r27”0“~ A ! . : ! i 1 1400
Terethom 1) 05619, 1108021 'P8-0_Aw Crarte 1j MEC T ' : ;
. Hewtham |03 05818 294 1988 ADV__ A Chante! : . ! i H ! :
‘Hewthom '03 05619 | 283 5, 1988 /AOV__iAr Crante — . L i i . .
Hewerom |0) ;1049 81 20064 4274 04,P8-0 |~Ml i : : 2788 03 !
103056821 117633 2004} s Crerte| ! una[ : L
435 8¢ 2004 |ADN A 1 | | 1 H 1
312 09! 2004} ' ADY__Aw Crante ! ! i 1 .
(27 1744} 49 NIAN_ar Centel ! ; 149393 L
34 68! 1816} ADV__Ar Crane| [} ! i L ) H L
704 Ol Taiel 938 77,780 Pare Gt D ! ! P Xz ]
18288 1817 ADV__ Ar Crente ) ! : . L : L
! snso! 1817 718 40.P8-58 | Pare Cat s " 7is el ; : .
w) 90298] 30461 707 308 81/AOV i Av Crente} ? . Y 1M
S1478 249 PS50 Sune Cat 71 H L ! ! L
2% LAV __As Crene; i . :
. X} . A
s : ATTECIL Lok — =

Page | F _of



SheatS AUOLT Mowsty Pigre Cont

90 03

ow ar NOR 39 568 37 YD TS0 51 PED_ Cwmew Cat ¥ Teas 53
oW Marn t7884 41 43 178 AN i j
“ow vam  '4°8as s5e4 1758 16727080 CureCw M 197 27
~ow Mam_ 328338 I FePid 93213 P8-P6 ParuCa Y 317 I
~ow Mam 322118 160 3 2327 40V _ A Crane *
o Mam 928340 348 328 ADV __ Ar Thane M
ow Mam 926340 869 21 n3e 1003 8% P80 >wne Ca 7 1003 81
TOtee e STMTIGOH arr 2044 ADV Sty
132C 58 ~ote o STMTIO! 943 2¢ 2044 1320 %6 P3-PE Owne Ca
~cumon 287904 39C 133 320 ~8-PP Ar Crante 520
~oumon <8798 1X 1233 ADV _ Av Crane
oustan 28794 230 8% 1234 AV A4 Crane
—“xmon 28794 580 31 1334 820 PE-0  Aw Chane 320
RN 2 18988 1238, ADN  As Crante
Houston 2880 T1a 1238 904 2 8.0 Ar Crents: P04 2
oumon <863 9 2294 1198 1 PB-BP Av Charte : 85
Houston B 28622 788 56 2294 P3-D _.Ar Crane : 733y
rowsrd s MEMOB04 455 177 458 11 AV~ fw Crante: : 485 13
noward JSTMT102 91 1410, 981 3 ADV__Av Crane 5 8913
:228 34 ~uman 5 821407-¢ 228 84 9178 ADV At Chane [
578 04 _reys®t Reg INDATED . 576 04, 104 ADV "~ Ar Chene. 7
1EG Awen iINV1031 39224 1458 473iPB-PP Ar Chene 473"
1EG Avan WW10319.___ 8076, 1458 A Crane s
1EG Avan  INV1031 308 48} 1487 473 P8.C_Av Crente: 473
1EG Avan . INV10319 184 52! 1487 ADV A« Chane; :
inergrme +_ $3132; 15128 1880 ADV i Chane) : . T
it e $5132, 508.7% 18680} 080! 28-PP ' A Crante r 880
[ 55331 2188 8801P8-0__Ar Chane! ! : ; 860;
Wtergrate | 551334 1981 188 ADV__iAw Crane! 7 , H
— inegree IW10188° 540081 232 8 Crane} T v 860, '
e W10188T 384102 ‘ Charte 7 : :
Ktergete WNI0180| 443 81! 321 . Chante 7t s 660
\reamabo ; 96088781 ﬂlﬂ: (ke ] 873.19iP8-0 |A¢ Crante! Si H i 87318
‘nerass ' 0084876) 'MSY‘ 79 AV Ar Crante 3 N : H H
: Feomane : S008878! 108 22! _7QL______‘_ADV__@_M s 4 1 T i H
——-_—"—":4:; 3 524280 T
Irtemabio | DS08673: 41503 x’ — 524 2319909 14w Crante ] — 52428

irtermano |INVORDBS

N0 1082
intwnalo WVOR00S ! 342 62| 1082:

L ; H

Intermane mf 48804} vou’ 87575780 'PareCat N D T T ou.ni

- irtemane | NVOR0SS 187 791 1083 IADV __:Aw Chans l 1 ] :

Jamwe Do NV110191 11341 1483 AV At Crane 1 . >

N v ] 87 T !
N T M) i I . H
N . :
~ ?
N L
+
T T
i
383.0¢
) T
|
1

e J4a58| _ 08377 2047 IADV A Chune S| i i

mese | Yiee0i 1797 08 2048 2317 13|P8-PF 1 Aw Crurte s} 1 2517 13 ; ; ;

Jiraae 4860: 719 18, 2048 AV _iAr Crante s ) : I H ; !

s 14108} 253 08| $338] ADV__ A Crunte | 4 L ! . .

imeaw | 34108) 981081 1338 1208198-0_Av Crunte 2 1 I L 12081

e 111 82981 1338) —1030P8-6% | Aw Crane . 05CE : ;

vermer 111 22081 1338) __ADV_ iAr Chisnte! L ] : ; .

Josi A GeiiNV11120] 49 87° 5059 80198-0 iAw Cane 1 N 8g!

- Josl A GelWVI11287 30 131 anui (ADV_ [Aw Crentes 1 . 1 1 .
Johrean 192! 964 38! 1508} 1248 0|P8-0 Ar 1 7 L : i 124391
Sonmean | :mi mu‘ 1508 : Aot 7 . ;
Justus e EROSD8Z | 188 87 14841 371 13|80 iAs Crane ! : . 371 18]
‘Jusrus e (ER98082 | 183 58 1488 IADV__ A Crunte ; i : i : i

001 A8’ Jushe He EROS200 | 601 68 1629, PO A Crane 1 ? : ) '
mmlmvmn IAQY__[Asr Crane} i e It . !

| 3848} 854001780 _|Av Crane) i ! { ! wut !
JADV _'Ar Chanet 1 : L i : 1!
1ADV iAo Orante} i . 1 N N j
P80 A Crenter 30838 :
71 83/50-5% |iw Crante} =‘Eﬁ ‘
B[PE0 |Av Crane! ; B
ADV_IAs Crantet H ) . :
BIPeFY e — B
JAONV _‘Awr = 1 H
AV A | | ! H
773 00(PS-PF  Pare Cat : H i A4
820 33'P8-0 Pwne ma[ : :
AV _ A Crante i
AV PereCa)
304 751P80_Pane Cas|_ 7] 3475 :
1 1 H : L
ut%’ T H L
Y T T
i i
- __11881)
I 1 1 -
H . m’ !
: il
iane Ane;  95048] 41304 S00IP8-58 Ay Crane| s 500 :

1 Lane Ava; 930481 88 00 480 A Chante S .

Lamm Ave; 95048 S7907 489 977 181P8-0 |Aw Crarte| § L 977 18 i
o _iewAwal_ 05048] 308 11 aaty ADV__Aw Chente} 3 1 L : .
 CaaAwal__sseie]__nieer 1933 TAOV_Taw Crante| s H —

Lare Ave| 05616; I3 1938 350:P8-0 |4 Crente} S i 1 3%0)

Lone Ava| 88013 5932 19381 /ADV__ A# Crente D) . M

I.nhm; uﬂst 290 68} un.[ 350;P8-58 Av Crane | ) 1 . :sof — .

Lessoe; 880141 250290  1303] ADV _ As Crene: . 11

Less oat 89014, 11579 1302, PS-#9 Pane Cat . 7 i !

$1171 Leasroml 800141 14887 13028 . $1171'P8.0 Pane Cat} ! b .

L Tr. 17803 2993 1607 4.79-0 _Aw Chartei 7 N e 2002

Loswerg 407790 437 83 1 ‘P80 Aw - 2 i 200!

Poge @ ‘TTACB.“UN. _—_5

Page 1< _of

Hi



LaauANe KT 4237 ) AQY A Chante /

swana 407791 ‘4c 84 187 ACY__w Chane v j
oumena __«0/791__ 457 14 1187 800 P8P Aw Chante 7 800" d
_ew Ava W 10T3 349 71 ‘28 444 4 PB-PO aw Crane s s -
Lowe Ava NV 10234 o) 1128 ADV A Chane
owe Awg N/ 102D 358 41 129 827 2 P80 &« Chane 827 22
Lowe Ava I'W10 0881 1139 ©8-PP Pare Cat
_SG/Sey NV 1103 318 1087 ADV__Ar Chane
L S/Sy WW119 2193 68 1087 B 2775 48 FB-PP Pew M 2TB 48
(Sa/SRky _W11G) 12914 1088 ADV__Aw Crans
_SvSky INV1ICI@ 144333 1068 227247 P80 Pane Cat 7272 47"
. SG/Sky Cre"s 87238 1138 7238 PB-0_ Pane Caterng 87238 )
S/Siy Crets 38803, 11 168 03 P8-PP Pune Catenng 838 03!
LSG/Sky 1108 +Q) 81} 1187 13 68 P6-PP Pars Cat * 7 511 68:
SGr Sy 1198 11Q 7 1187 ADY__ Aw Crecre- ?
LS/ Sy 1194 457 Q. 1188 82024 PS-C_ Pene Cat: T 620 2e.
L SG/Say 1108 183 2 1188 ADN__ Ar Chente: T
[SG/Sky _02408A 7131 219" 008 &< P8-0_ "ene C : 095 e4
N LSG/Sky 1074984 282 29 1218; ADV A Cante. : : !
(SGiSry 1024968 _ 817A3, _ 1220: 788 33778-PP Pane Cat i 788 331
(STU/Sky 1024988 1683 1220 AN Av Orerte: ; :
L SG/Sky INV102%01 1082.20 12541 1423 47'P8-PP Pare Cat | Tan3 &N
LSG/Sey INV10239. 581 18 12341 :
LSG/Sky (INV10259) 1088 23 1258! I 1708 88
LSG (NWV102581 623 43 vz_g‘
L TNVOR170 258 88 1319 I
L%vn"ﬁ'ﬁt 31910 7 7047 08) 1 T .
L 7 : . j 1316 08¢
T '
’ 1 ! 1 QS»WTT
: H 1 H N '
7 N + ’ t
7 T 19873 1 ; ] 1
[} 1318, 1 :
TADV__'Aw Crane D) T T * i
Z2 ADNY__(As Crente S 1 I .
1133 981P8-0_/ Mene Cat E] ! 1133.08} H
ADV___Av Crane} s i l L : !
1152 .531P8-#9'Mare Cab} S| i L ) I H
ADV _ A Chate| s i ! - L
1320 0/P0-0_Pene Cat i{ [ 1320.33¢ ! -
1248 08|P8-0 [Pare Cat} [l : JRELTY 3
_A "‘Ml S I ! L
173 301P0-P0 PaneCat . $ : : :
ADV_ . Ar Chane} S H Y
[ADV [ i : !
1448221750 'Hane s '“—‘jjtt .
1616 28] : -8
1 ] 8 1 ore
913 m%»'m_" st : H .
AN _Ax Cranet [l
926 08|73-0 929.
LADY_| .
7 1
' STMTOS ] 854 22[PS-PP | Pure Cat 1
: W 28§ P80 7! .
LSG Sty |STMTOS2| 8028|1520 1A "M"’I'," :
LSG Lufh | NVOB240 | 478791 1384 199.5% |Pune Cat
LSG LuRh (WAOB249] 1472.7 1588} 7948 401P9-C_|Paro Ceb iavesl
LSG Sy |INVNE2401 __STT 82| 1870! 2008 83 Pane Cat _*
iL3G Sky iINVO8249; 1819 03} 1570 180 [Puene Cat 1116.02! !
T 1 8310087 50| _ 1630 VG008 98 1P5-0 | Pane Cat : 'm'@; T
L |_631121! 174162 1630 ADV__Pene Cat| 1 1 — . . .
LSG | _834703] 1354 62 1830| |PS-0_|Fane Cat 1 1 i 1 !
LSC T A31121 1438 28| 1630 'P5-0 'Mane Cat] [ ! ' ! M H
L SG/Sky 6311161 190 68| 1630 ADV__| Pane Cat 1 i |
-LSG 1 838708) 1248 83! 830 ADV | Ar Chenta| 1 . i ; . |
i SGiSky ntus‘ 3318 14 18301 P80 Imcal ; . H i .
TC TINVOS 1381204 ﬁ! 648 P8-6% Pane Cat| _ ; i ! :
‘ - o8 761 52/PS-PP Pare Cat, ‘m—'_ﬁr : ’
[]
- ¢
| 1047 & !
T
. 377 48 N
! |
H _ 1 '
m.n‘ .
[] ”g‘ '
S, -
Sl mun[ .
1767 62,78 3 G
1AQV E) — i
788 171P8-0_Pure Cat 8 7887 !
AV | Ar Crane| 8 e H i L
47 329655 e Cat ST ; ! H ;
8 L H '
L_f04 73 :
T 80t S8
! I
T T T
597 38 M H
{ 78176 1 i
{ : i .
! " T ;
804 l 1 T
5 1 458 83 !
831 13} | 78178 -
T T 1240 ! .
* ¥ f t
‘ = LI T

ATTACHME:T S.

Pege 7 - ey

of_"l

£



F IR

A5 3§ 1408 ADV A Chane
Pl Y ADV_ av Crane 1
; 355 &1 997 P8-55 Sure Cat Qae7 7
N 47 26 w7 105877 P80 Cure 920 1 -
L T4 83 2037 AV ar Chante
L 87 08 2037 981 91 PB.OC Pgng Cat 91 91 )
L 718 & 2033 1099 11 °8.0 CwreCam [E= XK
L 340 o3 2034 AN Aw Chene
L 757 8 2048 7C350 AD__Aw Crane
SG/SKy_ NI T “ab pe 2043 580 Sereca 703 %0
5Sky__MW1017 108 01 2048 ASv__Ax Crana
_So/Shy NI T 504 58 7048 733 50 58P Pune Cat 703 59
LSG'Sky 631140148204 110 756191 PBD  Pane Cat P ¥Al
SySy 81114134098 3110 P8.0 SuneCat ]
(SGSry 831120 127067 3110 PR.D_ PencCa v
LSGiSky 831128 603 39 [XE P8-PP_Sane Cat ] 1308 9-
USGiSwy _ 831140 G654 47 110 AN A Chane !
L SGY Siry 831140 29 88 119 ADV A Crete !
LSG/Siy INVYI03S_ 28'3 58 127 P3PS Pare Cat 30748
SG/Sy NW1'CN 8122 127 0748 AV A Crane
LSG/Sky INV11020 1259 28: 128 AD\__ Ax Chorte:
LSG/Sky INVI1029_ 1941 39 128 320087 P80 Pane Cat 3200 67
CSG/Sky VDD 1Y 79262 188} 4250 62 ADY__Aw Chane’
[y 87395, §34 N 188 O8-PP Pgre Cat ! [N 687 7881
LS5 NVOB110 . 1311 19 1581 P30 PaneCat) 1 $7303
LSG : :
L.
L 1254 400
‘L
L 280 0
- ’ T
], 987 48)
] i
T 353 oat
.\
4 ! v ;
1 : : i
J 1e0e7] i 1
? g 1 T
i
B
890.28 i
¥
. - 4
A .
| H
. T
} i
377918 : :
T i
180 i 31415 ' ;
3 PO-PP $84.79) : N
LSG/Sky ' 631188] 1310 38 2874 ;P80 Fene Ct : : ; N
LSG/Swy . 6387501 _ a0 8 2874 AV Pane Cat i J 1 i |
LSG/Siy . 6311881 160 17 2874 ADV__|Pane Cat . . } ; ;
N g 387527 2270.; 2076 ACV__iPare Cat : . .
LSG. 634752 _ 807 09! 2076 P8-$5 Pene Ct 1 : : +
LSG/Sey 8311881 et 2074, AOV__PeneCa . T 1
.sa_gz+_cav 12] 525 & un] IADV__ | Ar Cunte l ! :
L3G/Sky | 631311] 50 24 62 ADV__|Aw Crante) 1. . ! .
L @111 27 63 3082 ALV _ Aw Crane . | ; : !
LSG/Sy | &31219] 119 82, 3082/ 3371 31P8-0_Mere Cat H i 1888 &4 ; !
LSG/Shy | @31212! 11390 88| 3882 ;'ND Ax Gane i . 4 ! L
LSG/Shy | 6312131 212 47 3083 TADV HM’ . . : ! :
LSO/Sky | 831111 49 28] |P8-#9 4w Crane ; i . u :
LSG/Sky | 6312127 84001 3083 P5-90 i Fane Cat ! ull?f — : :
b 632507] 0 08| 3069 ADV__ Ar Chane —
LSG/Sky 832907 114 83 1) 267 041780 [Porw Ca 1 i 133 53}
LSQShy | 632567 2.7 1) ADV_ | A Chante) : ! . :
'L5q a325¢7] 68 8] 1 5P Pare Cob 'ﬁnﬁt J I ; |
LSG L 631223] 376 03, 3881 37/PS-P9  Pare Cat 3 a7} . ; ! :
LGSy | 6317201 0288 3869 IAD¥ _[Aw Crane. ; 1 L i
LSGv 12201 _ 14558 3881 P85 | Pane Cat o Je38t : ; :
LSG/Sky . 631228] M7 33 388 IADV_|Aw Cante [ ; ! .
L 312291 17138 388 : Mane Cat - T2 X " : : !
L 6312281 1348 0V 98 F8-0 PereCat} —l : 1677 871 . :
LSSy 631 873 3461 P8-PR Aw Certo| — ; ;
LSG/Swy | 631228 1034 73 3881 P8-0 m-c.i L 1337 38}
L T_&1720]  sea.38f 3881 TP6-#% law Crane} v : ] ,
L 631225 1301 64, 3081 P80 _'Pane Cat 1 1832 38} ! I
L : L .
| 1 i
' 9578 L
i ™ T T
T ——
T . M i T S
L ] i |8 H v |
L ’ 5 * + ’
L H | — : ! ;
L : A * *
M . " |
L H L - 5160 98
L |41 16] ; : . i
L 8312681 101814 4118 794 . .
LSQ/Sy | 6312671 4908 43| 6370 'ADV__ Aw Crantet . .
LSG/Sky © 6312687 122077 8270l P8-0_ Ar Crante) !
LSG/Siry | 631267 1165 2% 8270 PS-#P | A Crenet . : :
LSG __&312e8] 11e2 78 e270) P8-BP | Aw Crante} 1

P90 _aw Crane:

Poge 8




ERERS ] ’07¢ "087 39 P80 Ax Crane

) Y 540
. SGiSry 450293 ‘842 7% °80_ ~ane Cat 1 547 39 —
. SGVSky 531288 37 774 A0V A Cranc 1
. S/ Sxy 450293 343! 7974 ADV__ Aw Crante 1
LSG/Sky NW10079 ] 91848, C AV  Ar Crante S
LSG/Sky INV 10088 1248 01477, 1246:P8-0 Penelmt s 124 0
Varthed MA9Z¢ 28 87 3887, AV __aw Crane 1 ]
Verthed_INOR4 s78 3882 _ ADV__Av Crante T 183, ]
.t o 108 19 Y P30 Av Crante ' 153
et WO924 24 13 1482 308 P8-PP Av Chane 1
Marsied W11089 74 08 4090 AGV__Av Crene 1
Marsfens INV11058: 103 08 8000, FBC Ar Chane 1 . 153
Menvhed MV 1089 14361 _ 080! P8-PP ' Aw Crente: ] 153,
Menefew MWI1T089 34 39: 80007 356 AOV__ 4w Crente” 1
Merx Sov V10300 2432 1301, ADV__Aw Crane: s
Mare Scrv NV10300 125 68 T30 150/ P85 ' Aw Crente: 5 750,
Meireey 905 9¢ > 1797 ADV_"Ax Chante 7
McKireey 00598 358 8. 1197, 450,P8-C__Aw Crente ! 7 ) g
McKireey 9C504 500: 1798 S00'ADV__Ar Crante! 7 500
Morcury A 1103, 10237 a9ed) 58.PP 'Ar Chonto. 1
Mercury A 1193, 70881 008! P50 Ar Crante : 120
A 1193 78 78: 2008 i 282/A0N___Ar Chante. i 128
Mercury A, 2508801 381 67: 20801 PO Av Crante
Mercsy A~ 250888, 183 33 2030; $23/A0V__Ax Crente; . $38:
Morausy A 250688; 372081 2081, P80 _Ar Chente : : :
| Moy A] 2506431 202947 20811 SISIADN__ AW Chene - . =3
Merowry A STMTORZ | 437771628 580 Ar Crante| : ]
- AISTMTOS2| 116371 "?_'ll 534 T4 |ADV :MM* i : . )
EA STMTOEZ 834 H A Crane! 1
;
]
!
|
t
!
¥
3 98/P8-P s
Md Mo $048] 190 %9 1088 ADV i Aw Chene S|
MaMae ! 5048) 470 39 1008} 660 08 A Crane| [)
Md Mo 4829|1108, 1258 196-0_{Asr Chunte| 7 |
M Mot | ] 42143 1258 18277 /ADN__Aer .
Mid Mo 4830} 308 97 1 'ADY __Aw el N
M Weare | 24830| 1 1 1382.08 A~y
IMdwest J | NV10108 0.84 1 IACN _iAw
.Miowest J|WN10708] 208 1 208 At 3|
Mdwest J1INVIOIUS] 208 1 PP A S|
Maowost J NVI0T10B! 0.79F 1 m'm 'hmt a
‘Mowent 4114} 902. 123 ! !ane Cat |
‘Migwew J 41141 o 1231 ANV __ 4w Crarte
Mowow . of 324950 1 1604.141P8- PP 1w Chene| NI}
Mowest J 4113! 978 1 J ()
Mowze J 41131 350.28 (] IADM | Aw Chantet
1684 10{P8-0 |iw Chante
PS-0_Ar Crane| S
20AN_|Ar Crane; §|
oV The e s
230]P9-99 | Ar Chrante| S
ADV_Aw Crante T i
300{P8-)  Ar Charte] 4 :
JADV_[Aw Qeite)| .
:s.slm Aw Chante | .
JADN 1 A Chanie S L
1600:P8.0 Pare Cal s :
7803 S|AN_1Ar Crante| N
IADY_ A Crane! .
Morarah 270881 121878 3844 180 8!78-0 ~a-\-§ ! 100 8¢
Moregome| 10248} 167 40' P80 _iAw Crane| i N
-Moregome: INV10248 7401 7! 261 S|ADV nn:r-n; ! ]
1INV102401 192 ¢8| -] \PS-P8 | Ar Crane) [} . H
Moregome: WV10248] 40 08| - 241 S|ADV _ 14 Crane] D) ! 201 j :
Mors 1INV 10248 o e} 198} ADV ] 1 1 .
More WV103e8| 69 38} 198} 100|P9-0 ) l : ! . 100: )
[ Morvgome #Wi10240) 2031 1 AV st " . ) ; : !
- More, 10248 79 89 [] 100{P9-#P ' Aw Chane! [] . ] i
Moore's C!AV11048¢ 1571 08! 200! 1871 08{"8-0 Pane Cat S 7 788 831 ' lr
Nortfveest 118 1368.39 1 i 1134806} .
Northwest 1 e 1923 S 1 (L7 1KY N :
Northeest| 324 W) 1 ;114188 ! N
_ Normwew| 123} 1208 ] T L ] 767 83
- Northwest 110]__ 371 2¢ [l [ 1 : | . .
Nortrees ! 129 M7 192} — ! 1 . !
Norveest | 78 78| 3 : . — :
Northwes 118281 7S H _29¢)
‘Northwest (OEP0829 | 10000} G0000Y 10000} !
Norgwew WVOSZ38]__ 10000| G000 @ : T
. Nortwest | INVOS 200 | 2500} 900011 1 1280¢ 1250 -
Northwest | WIREOS2 12500} 900012 1 {8250 !
Northwest | OEP0S28 78 900029 . L 38378 n
Northwest | OEPOS28 29023} 900028 ’ | 29928 :
Nortweet | MEMOB ! $250] 900031 10 .
Northeest | MEMOBY 19750} 90003t M : :
| Norgwest | MEMOSY 150001 900036 1 L L : ;
Nortwest |MEMOOYI] 35000 1 ' 500001
‘Northwest [INV1GI 191 581 91 4y 0 T 1
Northwest | WV10310] 16881 00 et 0 1198} .
. 0 t T T
s ; H T wa3eer ‘
[) . L L
3 v H 400 ] 11 .
s ¥ | 1580 82!
1332




SheetS ALDIT sty Pane Cost

o horthwew MVIOCA9 71383 1384 580 Av “hove
Nortreem *N'08% 337 7 188a 1041 AN iw rane v
NOrMTreest NV ' NAG AGC8 3* ol P8 PP & Chane
NG MY 1 0C8! n2s + 84S 104! AQV A Crane o4t o
~orrem NV 1013 213 28" 1098 ADV_ At Sane
Reortegst V10130 484 7 Toud 306 S8-PP aw Chrane ) i
NOrthwes AWV 013 £8? 1 ©8-0 ar Crane
Nortreest V107139 178 ) T34 AN Ar Chane 734
Mortreest INV11028 48 49 ‘081 P80 4w Crane
Norfres (INV 11028 317 5y 1981 807 APV Ar Chane 807
Norwew NVIIC9__ §73 1083 P8-P9 At Crarts
ortwest 1NV 11028 100 8 1082 A71 ADV A Chane [X4])
Morrwen (M/OS259 1513, 1526 28-0 4w Crente, 3 1313
NO T INVUA2S ) 1528° 2700 ADV___Aw Cimnte [ 1387
Norfreest STMT082 239 72 1837 ADV___ % Chone 7 328
Nortrwest STMTO82 916 2 837 1150 P8-O__Aw Chante 7 623
Nortrwara (NMO8229 382 1538 ADV__ Aw Cracte . 7
N Twe s NVOB229_ 1437 58 1538 1410 00 FB-0__Aw Chere, 7 1819 89,
Nortrewst (NV/O82 1380 39 1230 P80 _Ar Craste: gl
Nortraeerse 1NVDS 725 86 04 1839 1747 33'ADV__ Ar Crarte: 4 1747 33/
tortreen STMTOL 828 1858 825:ACV__ Av Crane: 7 828,
Norteest STMTO82 4187 1887 F8-0 A Crane: y !
Norftwwest  STMTTE 134 3 1987 $50 A0V Aw Chanre 7, 550
Northees: STMTD82 1201 381 +878] ADV__Ar Cracte; 7 .
Nortoest STMTOSZ 1 37286 1578 1574 2-P8-0 Ar Crens T 1574 2.
Northwest 'STMTCS2 | 1119 48] 1578 £5-C A Crarte! T
Morrwest | STMTOS. 878 71 1578 1698.16:ADV _Ar Crane; 7 ! 1895 '8
Northwest| 830881 1081 170%: _ ANV __Ar Chante) 7 ; . -
Nomfewewt| 53008} 196 1701 500:#8-0 Aw Crerte 1 : t ' i $00:
| Nortvewet 8131 1sy et 1733 _ ADV __|Ax Chante jill N .
Norvewst 0131 370 38| 1753 722180 iAx Crate il i : mf . !
Northwest 120, 8478) 1754 __P80 'Ar Crante 71 ; H ) :
oot 7201 1722 1784 ADV__iw Crenie 7T T : ; " 3201
Northweal | V10130 422 31 1038 ADV__Av Crate | ~ T .
AV A Crere H ! | ; e
AN Ar Crante [ T |
d AV Ar Charee ! . H -
AN Aw Chenty i i
Al T 1609.21 ; i
[ Norvwen (WW10219; 1 ; :
| ‘Northwest [NV 1014811181 34 H 158338} i .
Northesst | WV 102081 127522 : : ..1700 2%
Auwrtreust | N : 1943 01
: Mrt vt | Y ! i 11818 93¢
° Norpeest A ' i 170883
Nothwest |INV12¢ _° 85633} 474} T ~ : v
Northwest | WV820 3348 69/ 1474 . . A N H
- Nortweet | INV121 mnl 474/ 16123 ; .
Norttweet INVE20 127¢ 12| 474; | nu“i
Norswest 817] 91 ee 182 | M [
- [ = artwen 1301 __sn84 192 : : !
= Nortvwont N7 e 192 ADV _ [Aw 1148.38 |
| Norgveeet: 1381 1232.58 192} 2904 78, P8-0_'Aw Chane 1 1750.42
“Northews 1198] 1261 2341 {PB-PB A Chonte’ ] L — !
Nortvwyst!  01106] 134043) 2340 P80 As Crurte 7872 :
.| Northewet 12081 483.72 711 ADN _|Ar Charte 1 . i
m! 1208 1300 2341 P8-0 |Ar Crurte 1088.. i i
Northwesms} 912981 388.71 24 ADV_ |Aw Crente: 1784 8 i
- Northegs 11e8T 1041 234 ADY A Crente} L
Northwest 11081 _ 43837 234 — ADV_lAw Oharte] 1 -
Northwest m-, 1300 29 34 4800 72/PS.P0 | A Crante 1 1
. Nostweost $22) 390 98} 437 ADV__1Aw Charte 1 I H !
Northwest | 183, 81003, 437 JADV  Ax Crente : e i russcl !
Nortreese ¢ 15831 1279 83} 437 . P80 1Ar Crante 1 i _1636.01 ; L 1
Nortrees | 823] T2t ®] 437 3570 571P8-PB ier Cranta i ; i !
Novtreen Aw Crante: | i : .
) H 1__033 N ] '
A Crane, ! i | i 1068 89} L
O __Av Chenie | ! ! . 7 N
0 A Crerte L ! i
i Aw Chante | : | 1213 380 1
PE.P Aw Chertc i 1 ! 1878.0%; !
iAw Crane i 1238.38 L
:PS-PPiin Crante : 1536 : L
: 26-0 . Ar Chane — : ! H
Nordwest | MNVOD240 184 ¥4 1At Chante . Iy 1 .
Tortireen WVOSZ29 | o323, SSTOT ALY hw Crante I ! :
Norgwwsl INV10010 1 _ 963 28| 3174 ADY _ Aw Crante| 1 ' L T 1821 28
00001 788841 3174 IADN_ (A Crane| ' uuuf : . it ir
MOO288 ) 886.38 3174 P80 |Ar Chane 1 I . . :
N10018! 1318 76) 3174 (P8-PP iy Charte. - : 6e33] I
N100T9] 838 68 :03[ P80 A Crens ' 1583 ¢ 1 7
0 AV Aw Chente 1 1 . .
PO-5P i Ar Crante 1 . ’ }
s 6031 ST[ADV 4w Owrte 1 : I : .
ADV___A# Crane [ M 1 : 1704 8%} .
ADV _Aw Crane 1 1 |5Q.Q[ -
$8-0 Ar Crane [ . I H !
3201 2|P0-PP Ay Crarte 1 ) H ! . !
P8.0_'Ar Crerte 1 : X 1 —
PS-PP | Ar Charte: 1 i i L 1647 33 L
ADV__ Aw Chente’ 1 1 ! |r
3333 §]ADV _Aw Crerte 1 : : H
P8-0 'Aw Crante ! . i L 172408 -
ADV _'Aw Chante . 1508 8% L : .
ADV __ Ar Chwrte 1 R L .
3320 66:P8-79 Ar Chante v J H : ]
1P8-0_ Aw Chente 1 ! H ! :
TP8.9P Ar Crente 1 ! . .
P8-PP Aw Charte 1 1 .

K P80 Av 1 — L 1883 84 ]
Northwest | NV10008; 316 27 4208 IADV _Aw Crante) _ [ ! 1877 17 = i
'Nortvest ww 10138 | 812 71 4200 AD¥__ Aw Crante t 1 . L J :
NOAeu | INVI10000 1 40V 4@ 4208 ADV__ Aw Chente| Y 1707“! 1
Northwest ww10130 | S06 08} 4208 8022 18]ADV__Aw Chante} 1 1 ,mgi T : ;
Northwest | INVIOOZ3 | ¢47 88 301 ADV _ Ar Crente. 1 H .

a Mortest [ WW10238 1 $2032] :j ADV_ ~Aw Crane] 1 : 1602817 L
Nortvews #W10023 | 1250 0ot £ 580 Ar Ohemey [ i ! J 1708 777
Nortews WNV10739. 118181 30 3308 7§ P8.PB A )




13408 P8-PP Ax Chane !
88" 2¢ 58.0 Ax Chene ] e a1 e
<80 87 ADV A Crane \ 1477 8%
WS 290 82 ALV Ar Chante !
121 A% ADV A Chante
w312 575 ©8.00 Ar Crare 325
509 8! 580 Ar Crane
2779 887 AV _Ar Chente 12
1384 @-PP Ar TRAe
S48 23 7731 13 AOV__ Aw Chane. 7 1731 13
540 7 AN r Crente 7
7243 81327 P&-C__Ar Crene: v 1813 21
385 09 2089 09 ADV__ A Chonte T 2089 66
- 1856 81" 1656 61 P8-5P Av Crane: 7 1858 61
NortTewes: 540825 278 1088 ADY _ Ax Chene
NoAT et 548818 20% 108 330 P80 Ar Chane . 880
oo 548620 27 31 1004 AOV__ Aw Chane! .
Norwwent 548828 497 69 1008 325 PB-PP Av CANe: : [T}
NorTeresl INV11029 __80° 07 2133 PE8-PP A Chante) : 8°8 3
rthwest NV 1029 71 99 2138, ADNV Ny Ownte. ; «85 33
Nortreant  INV11029 T2 94 138) 1348 FS-0 _Awr Crente: ! .
Nortrewst ' 170069 1034 98! 304! P8-0 Aw Crenie| 2003
Torthwast NVOR160 __ 34308\ 1304: AV __Aw Crene) LA $281 i

" Teormwed WWOR180 70007 1304 2618,P8.P9 A& Crene,; T :

[ Ogoen Awy 2501 25681 13501 ADV___Aw Chone, 1
Oguen Aw| 2943 378 13861 ADV__Av Thante! 1, . |
Ogaen Aw) ___2540: 761 1350) "Pe-0__As Ownte 1 :

M 2500 9373 1350) PB-O Ar Crane| [ : H
Aa 2591, 74 44 13801 £8-0 Ar Crane 1 i ) i
M! 2542 T 1P8-D 1A Chane i i . :
A TADV__'\w Chane| } ! ;
P80 lAr Crane; ' t H
"ADV_ A Crente) A . 1 ; . -
800 IADV | Ar Chane : ! I : 1
| Af lMC;'Q‘{— ' L i i _—’i
M . 1 : 1 1
Cat t | v T
! | 1 ! H ] j
| ! . L ST8; i
1 : | i i |
1 H H
. | i : L :
3 . ! H !
i . . i H
2 . [ 1 : N
i i ! i 1
Y ; T !
: ’ * : '
. 1 \ ! E
i \n[ 1 H i H
: . | |
) 1 ! :
A i 1 100

———___‘%é—_[:., ; ! =
9_,_._5“% - ! H H |
“Ogden Av 402! 37 2 . ! V ] .

' 483/ 16 18 2804} N 78| v ! :
%m‘ 490! 50| 2884 ! $! 1 ! H
TOgaen M| @1 %823 2884 1 1 78 R
Ogaen Av 401 4578/ 2088 75‘ i !
gen Aay__ 24901 __423[ 7884 ; i : : R ) I
Ogder: kat a0l 0508l 2084 " ! t

— Ogosn Anar___ 24801 5132 2R84 . . . ! ;

" Ogosn ai__ 2403, 20631 2084 AL % ) : T I : 78t 1
Ogaes Awt 490! 21 - ADV A Craney- i H . . i +
Ogoen Aw| 492 2084/ TADN._AwCrene} : ¥ i K 1
Ogoen Aw| 01 10 751 2884 TADV _ 1 Ar Chante) : ; ] ! . ;

; 2884 ADV__ Ax Crante} 1 ! . 1
2 TISIAN _|Aw Crane| i i : H i !
18 "ADN_i A Crente} L | ! H : !
18 AN A Ohento) . ! : : ; : ;
18 "$8-0_|Aw Crane! i . i ! H —_
19 200P9-0_|Ar Cwrte : : . !
3818 PS-0_Ar Crene ] ; i ! : )
3818 P80 _[Aw Crante| L] ) i ! . 1
3| 381, P80 Ar ) i 1 1 : ] 1 1
[ 3618] TADY A - \ H i L 1 ;
0| 818 AV _[wClens) ; - ¥ : ' ] "
wal 2370 o} 3818 ITIIAOV__ Aw Craney . ! T T3 |
j [ 74 58 P80 _'Av Crane : : . : i 1 . 1

) 28 [} P80 _ Ax Orarts ] . ! . | [

o 2518y 17 3000 TPE-0__ A Chene), | 1 i | ! H

A 171 3880 PE- Mcmf \ . ! s H H

A 25811 O 2 "P8-0_'Av Chante| ; : : : I !

Al 2583 - PS-0_iAs Crane| 1 H L J L !

ot 3880 ADV__Ar Crente ! ! . 1 .

Ao {18 ¥ . TADV ' As Crants ! H L ' ;

oA 2581 30.14) AOV_|Aw Crene 1 -

el ADV .na-‘ : i !

At 2583 ADV__ Aw Crente! H ! : m‘

TISIADV _A¢ ' . 3 1

e 580 |Ax Crene i 1 ! —

A P8-0 . . : H 1 .

Aa ] rante i | H 1

A i Parte/ \ . . |

Aot hente. [ . ' ; H L

Ao rante ! ! | ] !

) hente N 2 ; ! 1

L) Chante ! 1 i H v T

L. Crante/ ! . :

Aoa C - 1 s 1 878!

Al Crene! \ . 1

o Crene} 1 . i I

o Crerte| 1 ' ! . :

e Cranel 0 T H : : 328
ADV A Crante: 1, L .
3001 P8-0 A Chente! | R . 3007
PS-0__Av Crente) : . .
3 Az Crante: : ; - -




{
§
{
{
i

Bsga. 1l of __

| Og0mn 4w 2489 °s '5° AQvV__ Av Crane ? 87 i
T o aw 4t 25 157 ADV__aw Crane ’ 212 PR _
Jgosn Av e 17¢ 187 ADV  Ar Crane 4 87 E) -
Dgoen Aw 2472 200 573 Q78 ADV _ ax Thane 7 00 ]
Ave 2474 300 1574 AOV  Aw Crane 7
Ogown A 247¢ 100 €74 0 ADV__Ax Cranie 7 00 —
Bachc FY MEMOR19 362 74 2488 PB-0 Av Chane !
Sacric FI_MEMO?'9 93 2558 3218 13 A0V___Ar Crane ' 321912
Dache St _WVD0189 4032 1829 P8.0 _Ar Crane 7
Paatc 1 NVOR 18w 907 1828 400 ADV __ Ax Chane ? 600
Pacihz £1_"A/09139 337 1830 08.59 Ar Crarte 7
Bachc 71 _INVOR 148 2 *183C 350 ADV__ Aw Crate ’ 0
Oarn Aven 10408 721 1878 ADV _ Pere Cat
Barx Aven__ 10408 295 68 1678 3878 7870 Sene C2 3873
Pur Aven_ 10408 142 ¢8 187 Pwre CR
Parx 2ven 1 040" 20 187" «8295 P80 FPene Cat; 48295
Pwnen £ _ER09219 98 49 18 08 49 P8.PP Serwe Cat [ )
Pemacot NV 1024 125 41 1181 Aw Chante
Persacal NV 1024 290 % 1181 428 P80 Av Crene 429
Permacor 'NV10249 108 1182 ADV__air Onente
Percacol INV1024 +20 1182 325P8-PP Ar Crente! 528,
Petershel_ST™MTOS2 31168 1839, F80 PwcCat
Petervhe_STMT04S 8285, 1830 3945 AV Pene Cat 7 X
Petervhel STMTU82 _ 11191: 1640} ANV Pene Cat: ?
Datershel STMTDA2 ~ 42098 16401 $3291P6-0_ PeCat T $320)
Peamone | J1414081 5822 77201 1582 1ADV A Chane 1 . 15822
Poavore | 3140849, 29090; 272 P8-P9 Aw Charts 7 "
"Pegvare . 1140840 8981, fede] MBSIADV_ Az Cwite b 336 8¢
Pearord | 1140348: 14088 p=1i) AV __ A Charte 7
140848! 329 81 pele) $33:P8:0 Ax Crante H i XL
Pozs g PWI10291 9864} [3) PE-Pi" Pane Cat | : :
s ras INV11029 ! [~ ¥iil [:] PSC PareCat; :
Pazs ras |INWW11020] €074 93 223 65iATN _ i Aw Crane ! _ 111829, 111 825
T PKAwCn|_ 283 180D 603 1800iADV __Aw Charis : , : 1
i BLACON P83300 ' 1211171 4088} "PB-C_ Pare Cat ) T H ;
TPLACON (P83300 19.07] 4088 1730 241ACV__ Pans Cat | | " . 1730 24!
- Pocerest 38| 31987 2642 P80 ‘A Crans i : ) ;
"Powerwves €18|_ 13043] _ zeedl _ «301ADV Aw Crene. . 1 : L") S
“Premeer CIINV10200| 228 98/ 013 ADY  (Fune C8 { H N T
TPromer C WV102001 62124 t!!} 850 2|P8-#% | Pone Col [ ' X *
Premeer C:INV10208' 274 30 014 :ADV _ Parwe Cat S ’ N !
TPremeer C . INV10200| 744 76} 1014 1019.15: P60 _-Pene Cat ] : M : 1018 18 i
"Brnor Aveh_ 19875171 9@ 37! 1083 ADV 1A 4 i . :
Priar Awat] 10875171538 88 1033 4 . . : . 2497 $8) -
"Radeon _ STMTOSY ;1183 28| 108 P60 Tiee i ! ! : 500 84% :
Rameds | - STMT102 4530 1084 [} Yr — ! . — 6510§
~R 150490 12097 442 ) H H !
— “:n"q 7 'suni 20 83} ual 34T S FR-0_Aw Cwrte - s T . N : ‘uﬂf R
- Re: 156498 e 443 311 0| PE-PP 1 Aw Chane S 3114 1 Py -
Re. | 154230] 20481 15881 _ 04 SIADY__Av Owrte 7 204 3| . =
Red Roof (MEMI02Y! 26971 218 280 71 1ADV__| A Chante s 200.71 1
Renmrsee | W 11088 21 (1] '
- ReNeeed | 10881 ST78 [1} i
. Renarees | 8407
Rormses !
Rerases |
“Repubbes
R 48
Reowtea 83,422 58] 48 —i Cranel
Repudics A 2N 43 ! Ar Crene} M i
_ Repuotos | -108| 1500 48 IADV ___An Crante L L
| Repuics -104] 23816/ 48 ADM ncmﬁ " T L
Repuics 1081 808 19, 48 TADV - Aw Cf \ | B : ;
R 23] 848 18] ¢8| 1AV lA- 1 . i
R H 112 371768) 78! PO-PPlAr 1l ! . ; '
R ) 1181 381 91 1478/ P80 _AwC ! ; ! : . L
Reputies | 1120 05688 478! Ay e O ; L . N L . N }
n 118 14853) 1478 |ADY A C ] N ! ; :
‘R -1 AT318; . 1723 AN Pane Cat 1t N i i . N |
Repupics ! -27: 30758 13 182! TADV .\ Crene| 1! ! ) < .
Repusécs (NWBS-12 | 351S 08/ s P80 TAw I T . !
Repoica |WWVOS12 | 034 63} 725 ADV L L H ! .
- Repustca -34)_6203 52 2308 : : :
R -84 1607 2000! | H i | . ' !
R -84, 304 88 2098 . ) i
Rapuntes ; -541 303Y 17 2008 L ) i
Repunecs | -541 142287 2008 i ! 1 .
R | 3011548 24, i ;. M N
| Regusbes | -30]_%078.70 : v
R ] -30) 2426 2¢ . ! i ) H .
Repuabes | -38| S08% H : L 1l . |
Regsics W18 | 3448 3 . : H ;
Repudica ' NS a81.76 3 i H ! !
Reputies | NVDS: 34301 1 i . .
R | INVDS- 3111 N7 S M ; !
[ |INVOS- 208 nrn . .
R “weei13 | 18 31 ! ! ; :
] 1 7388 B ;i : ¥
Repuben | 781 11143 ! 1 ; H 1
Repudies -7 $4142 8D H i
Repotce; 73] 6219 3823 ] : ; 1 1 ;
Repbeal 731 _T0A0YV 38D 1 ! : :
_Repsics) EZ YO ~ W d O - ) i 4 : ; :
-Repudics 78830541 3823 ! 1 1 ! } !
Repoics <781 298 82| 3823 ! | : L
Reputibes -80] 479081 3548 : i . .
R L ____80; 0197 141 1548, H T 1 ;I T '
[ IV 1 8379 731 :an! N . } : . .
R 1INVRS 1 93277 34000 v 1 v ' X 1 H
‘R wWVoe-13 | 3813 43 3880 : ! ! i ! .
eputics (INVDS-13 | 7481 62 3880 M ! ! . i I :
[ Repsicsm@8184i 270671 3888 Hil . ] ;
__Ropudics 1 vw@e- 184 a9 92 ! H !
Repustcs vw00-1841 112 87 3388 : | .
Repusics ol 184 cuﬂ‘ 3000) : .
Reoudtca wwil-148| 26583 4208} !
R ' 148} 1018 u! 4208} . .
R [ NVDS-00 - 164 07 4200t . i
R 1 1249 714 ‘nl
Poge 12 ATTACENE!
o~



Srwetd AT oty Pane Cont

Recutaca NVO-18 122 te 4508 ADY  Aw Crane 1
5 Avotacs FVALUE ‘20 [XEY °8-0 v Crane 7 7
Qecupeca ‘T 03704 2304 ADV _ Ar Chate 1 ‘_
? sopaca 113 '89€2 98 23C8 28-80 Ar Chane - T
A eouteca 9BA-O0Y 22 2 120 PED _Ar Chare -
Reoueca 98A-001 7 1320 AGV it Crane
Repumca 8A-002 L] 1340 AOV__ Ar Chante
Reoupacs 968- 101 200 &4 peEY) 530 Perscu
Reouseca 988-101 57 e AQV — Ar Chane
“epuonca 288102 389 11 33 P8&PP Pane Cat
Recupecs 298-102 38 12 2338 ADV _ Ar Crana
Recuceca 988-103 4572 2354 ADY A Crane -
Repuseca 088-'03 1720t 554 P8.P5 Pune Cat
Ricrenrd 82143 928 1481 AQV__ Av Crene-
-232 S _Ricrana A2143 208 28 1481 115 PS-99 Ar Chatle: [}
A.cresnd g @2 Tt ADY__Aw Crane:
Ricreang 21 v 1483 1S PO-PP Aw Chane 18
Ricreend 1784 0 & 878" AO¥ A Crony. :
<4 _Ricreandg 1784 1333 16781 150:°5-0 Aw Crane 150
Rrcreene 81783, 8038, 1877 P8-88 Ay Chane -
Ricreang 31783 1418 1877: TS AOV__Ar Crante 78.
Ricns Aw . 25630 108158 P13 PE-0_ As Chante.
Ricne Aw | 25630. _ 282.101 238 \¥43 77 AN __Av Chane: 134377
RomonA_G207450 78241 3018; ADV__iw Crane
Roreon A C07486 371768, 2018 350, P8-5P Ar Crante 3507
Ronson A 102 07458 . 291 871 ___2018; P80 SemcCa: - :
RorsonA 102074591 _ S833] 20181 350IADN __Av Charte J 350:
Roy Ouiemi WVDE-01 . 14C 84) 14981 AV __Aw Crane : | i
| "Roy Ome; #WVOE-0Y mai 408 4TT3FeL A Crene N " T 477 3]
Poy Oulss 81 179237 ) 58-0_(Aw Chane. ; ; T I !
Aoy Owesl 81| 74400 70 7337 33/ADY__jAr Crwrte : . : : 2337 337
_____m_"r_?_”[__‘“' ANV __Ar Crane
Roy Osieme 78] $4713)  4143: AOV A Chane | R
b N { :
R ) 1 K ;
; . !
M Il T
T 1 1024 331
) ! ! 533
1] 1 H 1
!I i 11 3
S L L 768 S8Y_
s— Sl S S—
S| L . 357 97] *
5i . 1] 1 i v
s T T T . <
Sen 96721 190 0al i . i 3‘00‘;
San Jose | INVECID) 300 8! 131 : : : .
: San Jose |INVDS103 2147 131 : . H : :
San Jove |V ' Wael T !
Sen Jose « N ! uui N
San Jose [IWN10268 ! .
San Josw |IV10208 IL 3339
San Joss [INV10200 g
~ "San Jose [ PW/10268 —ae7adl ’ . .
Sarts Bo¢ 1 I :
Serea Bar} . :
Serea Bor! + —
Serea Bar : ; .
Serts Sar| 72008 T i
Serts Bar! i 1584 ¢
Sanerfeid I WVI0230:  82.03} ) ] .
Senerfiewt WA 102361 164 83| 30| T T Y !
Setierfieid INV10239 1 477 48 3t L 1 : i
Sanerfer|INV1C238] 354 OB 3 1 1 1 3538t - ! ;
Sgenge| ‘8283 1138 1681 i 1 1 i
Sgenrs 18253} s78 168Y . i 1 : 17004 :
Sigense | 18284) 14747 1682, 14 : L ] . -
S 13254} 41158 1002 ! ; uu.a} —
Sigrense |NV11020 1448 F3F-] : .
Tew11028 78] 2129} T 100 1
| S SNVII320) T3V e 2 (T il ; H . ]
Sense W11028] 11282 1130 ) ; L 1880] 1
Sgrenge | 17781 477 19) laad ? —L i
Sgrense i 177811 172380 Leid® 7 T T 1700 ~
Sgewo | 17750} 129793 78 7 L ) ! i
[ Sewwe i 77S0[37083 n'.-'.f 7l " TS TS } T :
Sgenae |bV-4 247 1t s: v 1 B et :
Sgrerse LV43-48 1 101 3 X 8| . ¥ s 33608} :
Sgense WV1G108!_ 04878 1887 3 ! H L ; ]
S WV T0108 1818 143 sT 0G4 7 y T T
Sigranse (AN10108¢ 048 78 208 S : : .
| WNV10108] 1508 62| 408 S| N 488 e] !
| Sganse | 1508271 10358} 320 ) 1 .
S 1 (1L F-) Fe¥ o] D) 12001
[ Q7 2320 S T 318 = "
S 158028} 1100.08 3 i H
Soware | 1566201 74 08 5331] 3; ey i
S ). 1586201 24302 2321 St 4| T | T
S TWVOS258 1 $81 13 508 2l ; i . . :
Sigrense | WV082581 1420 53 508 ? ! 1 1 : : L
S 112008 15727 04 17 1 i . 708352 ; 7“332*
SomFul! 0248 73 5643} ] : i 273
Sky Charfe VORI 1348 4 vm’ o] i 1348 ¢/ }
Siry Charfe /D000 752 07 1118 12 |
Sky Overle | NVOR00D| 21813 N 7 L [~ X] -
Sky Chate NVOR0S ! 179 38! [l y — 3 H
.Sky Oharfe V0RO 87288 .[ ? - 451 09 i
Sy Cherfe | NVDR100 F) 7 1 — .
Chete | V0100 1007 7} .
Sky Chefe WVOR 100 ? ! 1
Sky Chwte WAORT1OB | 823 79| 7 e o T
Chets | NVOS T8 mu[ 1547 7, . 9041 . .
g!ycnmmno 1378 27 1547 7 748 6%
Sy Chefe: 30408+ 417 181 778 7 : L__S2807" :
Chete; 904081 110 88/ 778 7 \ ' [L
Sty Chofei__ 30498] 304 34 776 7 | ’
~ —;[n 7 T E— i

ATTACHMENT

Page

.

D _of _



ATTAC
Page

Sy a0 ‘M1 2% 38273 2184 ADY A Chane
Sy ~amo NV 37w A2C 28 2184 1003 8-0 _aw Chane X3
Siry =80 ¥4 ! 1270 ‘88 ¢ 2188 P8-PE A Thane
Sy ~ardu MNV11C29 M 2188 188 ADY __Aw Chane 188 T
Sry rarbo NV 1:C29 [T 197 ADV___aw Chere -
Sy merbo NV 11028248 o4 Ter 312 980 Av Chene FYF]
KYTEL 98101938 18 5 2856 'S 59 ADV __aw Crane [ ]
Seep PO 1281C 850 18- 339 859 18 ADV 4w Crane T 250 18
Sarenton 9CI5 388 83 17 AN At Cwnte ? 348 8
Sorenson 9C308_ 145138 1723 18373 PA0 PeneCa 4 14513 —
Sorensan JCI04 1243 33, 1728 P8-0  Menv Cat ?
Sorevsun 90394 447 39 1726 2130 42 AOV  Av Crane. J 2120 42
P i) 148 20 21 PSSO Ar rente - 7
Southem 148" 28, 1218 548 ADV __Ar Crente! 4 540
SN 148 278 3 12198 ADV__ Ar Chante: 7 22X
Y e sl 148 1038 88 121 1311 21:P8-0 Peme Cat 7 0848 81
Sowet Aw___ 121008 118 1156 $8-PP Aw Chante $1243
Sowal Av. 121008 11 04 11568 152293 -ADV __ Ax Chants 5108
Sowet Aw___ 12100 30 08 ns7: P8-C__Aw Chente. T8¢
Sowed Aw: 121007 383 7 1187, 1293 68.AF  Ar Cherte: 528 08
Remo: 13032407 47 1788° P8-G _Aw Chante - :
Samoaug 1303215773 1788’ 855 TADV A Crente” i 3582
] 13031138 69! 7891 ACV__Ar Chante: ;
S 1303146881 7801 308 7.PE-FP Ar Chene 6083
SteadAw 2197382371 84; 018; 2371 84 ADV__ Ar Chante | 2371 8a
Resd Aw | __48267' 688 12] 10171 PB-D_|As Chane | .
SesdAw | _¢62071 _21838| _ 10171 ATILAOV A Crane ) 8738
Sewd Aw | ___48200] 81504 10181 'P8.#® [Ar Crarte
"SeseAw | 46200) 157 86 1018 T73.5|ADV_|Aw Crane !
Qevare A 823081 12909 348 PSG _[Aw Crante N
- Stevens Al 42398 3458 “l 184 S41AOV _ Av Crarte T
SevewA| 82308] 4502 .g‘r _ADV__ Ar Crarko I
Severe A 823081 __172.78] 448 218.67,P5-0 Ar Chete
Toch Ave 785811 84877 878] P80 _AvCrane 1]
“Tech Awe |  78531] 22881 870! 1074 33IADV _[Aw Cvte ) 17
"The Been 9612 :um‘ [ TAOV_|Ar Crante. s
The Been | 9812]_1173.77] 3 ”m ca s
The Sesrn WVIOZ$ ) $38 ST 1123 "Pare Cat 3
"The Beersi V10230 | 700 03 <] 1245 3|P0-00 Pave Cwt
"The Cater NV 10219 1034 iADV __Aw Chante! S M
e w_wm'e____x_:'- im::m 350/PB-PP Pane Cat st
The CateniBW10219: 162 38!} 038 AN A E)
TThe Caten|WW10218 1 &43 12 [=]] 808/F8-0 [Ar Crans S| .
The Caten! WVOR119! __255.31 1108 °8.C 'Pane Cat 7
Tre Cateni NVOR1 1 FT 9% [ J23IAV__ Ar Chevte :
198 !PS-PP 'Pane Cat .
The 1108 207 SIADV__;Aw Crane: !
: . 'ADV _Aw Crante’ [ !
iThe Lakem Q810141 874 62} 4] HEM!:-%E_!'_M S v vee
The Lasnei_ 0810181 742 44} £} | Rare Cat E]] 1 - -
The Lakesi 98101ST _163.34 S| 906 78|ADV__Aw Crane| 0 v :
v 1019  140.78! 1833/ ADV_|Ar Crare F1) H
The Laxes WW10118| 281 50| 1933/ 45_3{%0_@_6.[ S ;
Lakeel V10119 74 1934/ AR M! S|
" 101191 388. 1934 430 §8)P8-5% | Pare Cat i
i Lretei MEM1 [] S00|ACY _!Ax Chante 1
The Port_+_ 27 118 9! 2001 1ADV_Aw Chane : B
Pot | 276792] 41161 1 r ) *
Po_|INV110281__ 188.5) 1 AN [An () .
Port_: INV11C29 28768 1080 474 18P0 A [] .
The Port 1108|783 98] 1G80, ADV__'Aw Chare [] :
_The Port_IINV11029 447 ¢ 1080 320.38/P8-#P [as Crane [] .
Avsh! V10119 128 1938 JADV __ Ar Crento g+
"TOL Avieni WV10119 2% 1938! 3751P6-C_'Aw Chante si 78] {
TOL AwetiWV101191 50 88 1938 ADV_ArCrente| 5] ;
OL Awah|IWV10110] 240 1S, 1939 300{P8-P9 no-ni )
OL Avso! INVOB1IS| 108 77 250 IADV__: v Crente: 7
TOL Awati WVO130| 304 23 250! Aw
TOL Aven! INVOR138] 528 30| 29% 1PS-0_|Aw Chante H
TOL Awien NVOS138} 108 61 1291 TIA[AOV AW M_f :
ke WV10268] 163 00 FXF] ADV_Pane Cat 5 ;
T V10260 290 &4 3 i 5 :
Top Figre (NV10208] 3153 131 S| .
Top Figre «130] 1050 88 2163 (T i
_Top Figre 41301 497 34 2143 11
Top Fige 41291 21849 2143 [
Top Figne WD 0831|2508 ;
| Top Figne 3923|1583 24 2508 H
‘ Top Figre 392¢]_1243.82 : :
Top Figre 392321817 L ]
Top Figre 3821 47298 [ b
Top Figre 3024 58818 F_] 1 ! L
T a1)_1081 09 2500 ] . i
T 872.68 [ ) i
T 37431163 1848 H }
T 3742] 809 88| 1848) :
T J7eal _160618] 184 ] . .
N 37431424 89 1847 1828 68 . .
Top Fight |INV10108] 448 & 1801 i .
1WV10108 | 1187 1807 [ 1833 30 : : ;
TTap Figre (WW10108| 15588} 1 P80 Mene Cat ST 1 - 103e1!
op Figre |WN10108 | 344 11 1902 2100 011AOV _ Pane Cat S H ! :
Top Aigre 5278|414 08 _ 3613 P80 PereCal D L : [TX7]] N ]
TopFigre|  Sa78| 2088 _ s612 883 W|AV__Pure Cat 1 i : : : : i
Top Fighe (101381360331 1908 ‘AGV_Pere Cal % T i . . )
Top Figre V10139 1088 27, 1908 1418 6/P8-0 'Pere Cat S 86
Top Figre |WV10139] 308 28] 1088 "ADV__Pure Cat s:{ 1283 s‘ H
Jop Fige :WV10138]| 886.33 1998 1293 34[P0-PP [Pere Cat ) l : .
Top Figre WW10140: 548 98] 2017 ‘AOV__'Pere Cat sl : 1 i
Tap Figre [V 1914 34/P8-0 i Pane Cat S ) : 1914 34 .
Top Figre :P8-P% [Pure Cat ) i i : ! 1
Tap Figre 1756 $1AOV __ Pare Cas '7“0, . . N .
Trees ot P8-0 Ax Crarte | : - .
Trees ot P8P Aw Crane . ! i . N
Treae ot IADV A Crante ! 'ﬂ . .
Tress ot 34 21 3968 00IAOV ' Av Chente 1 ! ! 180, !
ToCoy AvNVIO0I8| 62 181 n:l ‘v Crene; ) : . . :
TA-CRy AvimW 10008 | 254 88+ 7%3] 317 17 P8-88 Pane Cat | B N7174
Tr-Cdy Avi INV 1 94 83! Yul ADV __Aw Charte ! )
Pege 10

HL'.EN'!£
2o ot




Shasts AUOKT Heusty Pame Cout

i TACav Av A 1203 REES) 34 398 38 F8-0 Ar Chacte 398 )6
_rwed Ex NV 1025 3873 t278 ADV _ Awr Crane
vied Ex /1025 11327 1278 'S0 _P8-PO Av Crane 150
Jvied Ex NV 1025 108 ? 1277 ©8.0 A Chane
reted Ex SN 1028 €3 1377 '5) ADV__aw Crane 150
Visaaa My IV 10254 [XFe) 1274 ADV  Ax Crane
Visada MU MW12298 31377 1274 205 PB-0  Ar Chente - 298, \
Visses My INV10299 - '102 1278 AV ar Chare : ‘
Vissha My INV10250 3398 1278 43:P8-PP i Chante 48:
Aasrengg STMTORY 424 1* 2438 ADY A Chrane:
Weseng  STMIORT 1007 25 2438 1431 38260 Ar Chate: | 1431 38"
vYhasege 372 7587 901 AQV_ A Crante: ) 120
Wauega 3r2. (el i 2907 P80 ArChante: k] : 120:
Wamege 3072 9091, 2901 240 PS.PP - Av Crans
West Star WV11020 81 82 221, P8O ix Crante. :
Veest Star V11029 788 18 222 750.A0V__As Crane; : 750
West Sw INVI11029. 117 47 2222, AV Az Chanel ! .
Wew Sar WN11029__ €33 53; 222, 750199-58 Ay Crarte : 750°
Wiscanmnt 18064 8093 1789, ADV _ Ax Crane) . i
Wisconey 16088, 2292 1759, 290 13 P8-D_ Aw Cherte; : 790 13.
Wisconwey 16080 8063, 17801 "ADV A Chena ! 2 : X '
WAsconeww 180801 229 2! 17%0. 290 13:P9-0 Ar Cherte: Al L 2C.13;
Worw Fusi 7 43€-08) 2858 43. 9C0080! ADY__ ket Crante ! B ;
Wond Fug: 7 45€+<08: 2088 94:__903080: ADV__ A Chante) i
"Word Fus, 7 456087914 081 000080 .P8.PBiw Chonte1_ ; : . 16000]
‘Word Fus) 7 4SE-08| 7144 $7! 9000WO0! 20000|PS-L_:Aw Crane| L 00001
TWorid Fus! V10230 20192.48] _ 900081] —__P8Q [AvCrane) . ;
WeoAd FusiW10238 11174 521 900081 ITMTIADN 4w Crane ! s L L L3787
; 3E.00] 0648 42] 9a00C0) 0 ; : i 1 . 9860 42: -
] : : I 124300 831
[ H | _S764. 1
[ L 22231 80 !
3 ) l L s
[] 100 . i
# T t
S ! 1 1801 i
7 1
7 i ‘Qs i
X 1 400/ : f
1170788} . 1019328 13! 11314 X 180149 §| 4A07€32.7;
1 | 1016164 398 . } % .
Drfferanes total checka/chanenss | 08t rumt ‘YCO 373241 8 Ic«Tﬁs{ .
i N i
1 T | 1 i 1A arefl Peymares. 1747190, 1 mnut
 ——TAC T T W— : 31 U - - T11
Y T : ? N H
7 T e Cowt Tresdl i 30125a0F : )
T ™ i —— M i ; . s
; ; Ofiorences -on—jme» WZ'L H E—g
b
1 | 1 k4
} 1 1
! . L 1000 9
. 98101, ! T ;
190101 08e7 33238.78! ! i
: IAFII] ] — I .
. . R 17 158812. 15081 ¥
: OEPOTIS 915000 E‘ :
: . i 1712838 $42081 .34 - L
Cost Per NS L 1
—_—1 * T T
;214264 1 i
[ enet ~
TAdgeg ¥ L
1 11332 ! L ! !
[ 1A } It -
’ von.!{ H
3 i + i
i i { : H
M I
- -

Poge 1S ;TTACH.HL""‘ 5—

4% &

rm.:.L‘J_ of.




ATTACHMENT 3

ATPACIICLT, 5
Page _E:E_O_f_.



Attached is zllocation information for GELAC expenses, based on the relative number of
GELAC employees to total employees at national headquarters. A list of staff at national

headquarters is attached.

GELAC's share of the campaign airplane expenses have also been factored into this
summary. Summary worksheets for the airplanes are attached.

-

5__.
ATTACEME.T
Page _.lﬂ_m



Per audit

Acctg PR
Acctg OH
Legal PR
Legal CH

5% NHQ PR/

5% State
Total

Total made
Underpaid
Transferred

Returned

Total net

4381,842.04
677,481.41
41,652.42
58.661.06
397,533.34
83,360.26
1,740,530.52

1,686,733.19

(53,797.33)

859,000.00

(256,000.00)

549,202.57

¥4

Revised

Acctg PR
Acctg CH
Legal PR
Legal OH

5% NHQ PR/OH

5% State
Total

Total made
Underpaid
Transferred

Returned

Total net

481,842.04
1,011,002.22
41,652.42
75,643.82
395,696.64
83,360.26
2,089,187 .40

1.686,733.19

(402,464.21)

859,000.00

(256,000.00)

200,535.79



55 acct 21.07%

7 g 2.68% o)
199 other
Total HQ 261
7

B ATTACHMEYT %
Page_ 2| oz



Jordan
Kafer
Kilkenny
Bah!
Baxter
Beauchamp
Billman
Blankenship
Bodenstedt
Coquis
‘Cornils
Davidson
Duchesne
Fisher
Foster
Frank
Garahan
Graham
Gresbrink
Harrison
Hass -
Haydere
Haywood-
Hermary
Holtzman: -
Lanyon

 Littler

Lucas
Lynch:
Murphy:
Nehme

acct
acct
acct
acct
Acct
Acct
Acct
Acct
Acct
Acct
ACCT
Acct
Acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct
acct

gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
geiac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac
gelac

gelac -

gelac
gelac

Ollison
Oppenhei
Pack
Pirak
Prestige
Purpura
Purpura
Ramsey
Rebauden
Reilly
Reilly
Rizzo
Rovalino
Salatichr
Schwarz
Shipp
Simory
Strudwick
Thorp
Tomlin
Waffle:
Koch

Hilt )
Barbee
Browneit

~ Hinckle

Marshait
Sheitors
Toner
Wurthy
Rankirx

acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct geiac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct geiac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
acct gelac
act gelac
fin - gelac-
igt gelac:
lgh- gelac-
ight- gelae:

gl gelac.-

igi gelac
gt~ gelae:
igt gelac:

acct gelac-

__ Total 62

T

— —

.°£.



Fanelli
Lathrop
Lieder
Luna
Mack
Marriott
Meyers
Patrick
Paxton
Rivas
Roe
Sather
Scott
Stout
Barsa
Chorba
Crock
Dorn
Faber “
Farris
Fields
Gavins
Goodrich
Kernodle
Addington
Altshuler
Baker
Cartwright
Morris
O'Brien
Skillmarr
Taggart
Brewster
Brostrom
Qviedo
Kim
Koops
Buckley
Cameron
Campbeli
Casse
Czwartacki
Dyke
Floyd
Gerson
Maloni
McConnell
McCreery
Meyer
Moran
Millins
Murphy
Schiff

ad

adm
adm
adm
adm
adm
adm
adm
adm
adm

. adm

adm
adm
adm
Admin
Admin
Admin
Admin
Admin
Admin
Admin
Admirt
Admin
adv
adv
adv
adv
adv
adv
adv
adv
adw
Coal
Coal
coal
comm
comm
COMM
comim
comm
comne

Comm-

Comme:
Comme:
comm
comm
comm
comm
comm
comm
commy
comm
comm

hq Seeger comm
hq Shea comm
hq Stach comm
hq thomas comm
hq. Tonner comm
hq Tymchuk comm
hq Watson comm
nq Seinstein comm
hg Zapesoch comm
hgq Barazi ehd
hg Cavis EHD
hg Finlinson ehd
hg Locke ehd
hq Scott ehd
hg West ehd
hq Adler Idr
hq Burke LDR
hg Collins idr
hg Davis LDR
hq Fluharty ldr
hq Hiltors ldr
hg Larsen |dr
hg Manafort lar

hq Mathewsao Idr
hg Reed Idr
hq Sheets: lde -
hq Spaulding !dr
hq Summers. ldr
hg Tutwiler Idr
hq Fierca- med
hg Fitzgerald med:
hg Gilespie: med
hg Stolk-- med
hg Turner med
hq Arena media.
hg Carisle media
hg Holland media
hg Lybbert media
hg Moore media
hq. Nurick media
hq: Otte media
hq Patek: media
hq Petersen media
hq Pollargr media
hq Richardsa media
hg Milier pol
hq Jaso pot
hg Kaino pot
hq Kapusinski pol
hq Keenum pol
hq Kilink pot
hq Adnrew  pol

hq Armendari pol

hq Boylan Pol
hq Buckingha POL
hq Buckley POL
hq Canary  pol
hq Carter poi
hg Cheatham pol
hg Koombs  Pol
hg Crow Pol
hg Daugherty Pol
hq Davenport Pol
hqg Day Pol
hq Devine Pol
hg Dweaid Pol
hq Doyle pel
hg Ebel Pol
nq Ehrenberg poi
hq Emam pol
hq Evans pol
hq Fishbach pol
hqg Gannaway poi
hg Glassner pot
hq Haffner pol
hqg Hansen pol
hq Hanson .poi
hq Hatche: pok
hq Haynes pot
hq Hensley pol
hq Hudgins pot
hq Huelsewe pol
hq Jackson: poi
hg Lanier pol
hq Lauer. pot
ha Lewis- pol -
hg Lippe pot
hg Longwitz pol
hq Lynch pot
hq Maddox pol
hq Matter pol
hq McDaniet poi
hq McNeilk pot
hq Mcsherry potb
hg Miller pot
hg Moe pol
hq Murphy pol
hq Norin pol
hq Ramos pol
hg Rao pol
hq Rice pot
hq Schuitz  pol
hg Sepehri pol
hg Sharma pot
hq Shoop pol
hq Stetier pol

hq stromer pol hq
hg sutton pol hq
hq Thomas pol hg
hg Tompkins poi hq
hg Walker poi rq
hg Well pol hq
hq Jones poli hq
hq Kotzen poli hq
hq Morrison poh hqg
hq Munson  poli hq
hq Pasco poli hq
hq Reyes poti hg
hg Rockefeile poii hq
hq Shin poli ng
hg Vogt poli hq
hg Baratta  policy hq
hg Groomes policy hgq
hq Gross policy hq
hq Hillock policy hq
hg Craig: Polling hq
hg Culle.. Poling- hg
hqg Domenica Polling:  hg
hg Farmer  Pollingg hg
hq Mincey polingg hq
hq Nave polliing hg -
hqg Prostic. polling. hq =
hq Spences. poling- hg
hg Ward. polling  hg
hqg Kerrus. robin hq
hg Kerbet- rsch ha
hq Mainigi- rsch hg
hq Miller rsch nq
hg Moore- rsch hq
hg Ruhkamp rsch hg
hq Swanson rsch nq
hg Turney rsch hq
hq Karounos vp hq
hq Ayeen. vp hq
hq Bames vp hg
hqg Zelaska vp hq
hq

hqg TOTAL 199
hg

hg

hg

hg

hq

hq

‘hg s
hg

hq

hg

hq

ATTACENENT 5
Page_23 of



(from audit worksheet, with airpiane added)

7.950.666.7G 5,381,748.49
677.359.44 add back audit accounting OH

(963,844 .25) take out revised accounting OH ($5,381,748.49 X 21.07% X 85%)
58.553.75 add back audit legal OH
(72,115.43) take out revised legal OH ($5,381,748.49 X 2.68% X 50%)

263,312.59  263,312.60 GELAC share of airplanes-see attached.

7,813,932.30 5,645.061.09

4

LTTACHJIENT
_a}—ElE



Accounting staff on airplanes

Dole plane 1.47% 2,323,873.00
Press plane 3.49% 2,300,484.0C
Kemp 3.77% 1,992,662.00
EAD 10.12% 728,670.00
Total

s

34,160.93
80,286.89
75,123.36
73,741.40

263,312.59

ATTACHME. ¢ 5

Page

ot _!



Dole Plane.

2 223 SF3 TL  Cost

/ q?' % COM"Z‘MQ Pa_gwa‘/ls
ant€ Altecation
3% /6 @ow.rl an
ATTACHMs,, _ S

Page 3L oz,



Dole Plane

(991.39)
117.352.00

-

53£.358.64
(138.184.39)
214,952.41
550,000.00
(36,515.34)
(598,233.16)

(485,438.43)

~{10,300.64)
1,725,972.94
350,C00.00

2,323,873.34

x1.1

98 433275 Catering Costs

§7 436275 Catening Costs

86 439275 Catenng Casts

S6 Pre 432275 Catenng Costs
439275 Refunds (CQQ4)

88 433006 Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)

97  439C06 Piane Caosts (in OFP cost center)

96 439006 Plane Costs (in OFP cost center)

G6 Pre 439006 Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)
4390068 Refunds (COQ4)

Portion of 438006 attributed to press plane™

98 439075 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)

97 435075 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)

86 438075 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)

96 Pre 439075 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
439075 Refunds (COQ04)

N R Coor

2,556,260.67 Total costs at 110%*

1217.35 Hours Flown

S 11,761.03 'Actual cost per hour for operating the plane at 110%
S 10,691.85 Actual cost per hour for operating the plane at 100%

*Of all passengers travelling on the Dole plane, press accounted for 49% of the passengers.

43% of $2,556,260.67 is $1,252,367.73.

Note: The FEC audit staff allows $1,218,594.77 in plane ccsts to the press and 310.301.82 per
hour for operating the plane.

**((991.39) +117.352.00 + 635,359.64 + (138,184.69) + 214,952.41 +
$50,000 + (36.615.34) + (598,233.16)] = 743.639.47 (DFP Casts)

743.639.47 (OFP costs, 32%) + 1,580,233.87 (Press/USSS costs. 68%) =-
2,323,873.34 (total, 100%)

Plancss:

ATTACIMENT
Page

5

-
of



[ daand
\N &
...“_‘. m
! %0 |0 %8z |S! %oy |92 05 05 0 50 vonsem Vd 'vowens] 9e/18_ | LOBOVEOL| mq_
! % [0 wZ st | w05 |82 6L - 6l ! | _vd voweios vd Bmasmg| oe/8 | Losoeeol | i)
! %0 o L Yo VT YT I 9 s ! ) vd ‘Bingswd| ~ 0Q 'woibunsem| 98/8 | 10602601 2.
%0 0 E L pofeoued 1604 B o
v T lwo o %z (60T s o6 €9 t i | oo uounsem| HO vowed momy| 96/5% | S0600€0) ~and
! %0 |0 w5z let | wos |ez v or 0 | HO'uowed monyv HO ‘vovieg| 96/5%8 | 50606201
N C T I ®Z |sh_ %55 |i€ oL o ! HO ‘uokeg IWwonea| 96w |  ¥0608201] VA/MIS
1 %o o %z _|[st %sS 1€ 6 [ L I ‘woneQ IM ‘vosipeyy|  06/¥/8 0602201 1amnsw|
L %0 o %8z |S) | s ez 19 } ! IM ‘uosipeyy SOUON 80| 96V8 ¥0609204| SWWSQ
! %0 [0 wZ [€1 %95 |og 201 o 1 | ssulomsen| sBundsopesood| o6m8 | $060SZ01| SA/SOD
; %0 o %z |l KT oL ol i 1 sbundg opeooo| A eweiwes| oexm | ©080v201[S0/01S
) *®0 [0 T woe 1o %05 |6z %1 9 € 1n Ay oye weg ON 'smo1 I1s| 96128 2060€201| 915N1S
1 %0 (0 Iwze oz %5y (62 gtl 8l z on‘smoy 15| oa ‘vounsem| 9628 2060220} | 11S1voa|
! % |0 IRCTIRED %05 |22 1zz I € 00 ‘voluysep|  wN'anbrenbinary| 96068 | 06801201 laviDaY
! %0 [0 jwez_ ot %5 |6z [e01 or L WN ‘onbsenbnary VO O0IOL|3| 96/0E/8 | 0C900201|DEVIFZN
L %0 Jo  |woe |oz wir  |ic 0s 0s 0 vO'ouwi| vO ewepees| 06/8z2 | SZ80BIOI|rZNIXWS
! % |0 |6z _ |6l %9 [oc [ % 0 ouepy eeg| vO 'ereqreg wus| 96/62/8 | 62608101 WS/VES
z %0 [0 ez |6l %05 [¥C i€l " z vD ‘ereqreq eyeg YO ‘Puenod| 96/5Z/8 |  5280L101|vES/XQd
' %0 [0 T juee et %oy |oz uz___ | v U0 ‘pueog W'oBeonio| 96/cz® | 5200910t |a/Man
b e b wee [ %y s 12 ! z W 'ofeyd| 90 ‘vobusep| 96/52/8 | STE0SIOL| OWVDA
b w0 lo T lwze ot L 2 i 1z z 00 'vobusepm| v suseuo MON| 96#Z8 |  $ZE0VI01| OO/M3IN
(O O (R ¢ T T %05 |92 08 [ ' 14 "edurey vo 'eweny| 96#Z8 | $Z00Z101| vdLNLV
v wu e T T wez Jai %of |9z ) z ! vO ‘nueny N1 ‘smausen| 96%z@ |  €Z901101|11vvNG
b w3 8 [wez oz | %yt oz z8 = 1 N5 ‘omusen|  oqQ ‘vobumsem| 0628 |  €2000101| Ne/vI0
0o %8 s lwsz_ ot %8E_ |¥Z or o 0 0Q ‘vounsep|  vd eudeperd| 9672z | 22006001 Vo0 Hd
0 %8 s |wsz et %8E_ |vZ s f2 0 vd ‘enudiepenud N wemeN| 067728 |  Zz908001| HAIM3
0o %8 s |wkz_lot %6E_ |9Z 09 0 ' rNwemoN| 0Q ‘voumsem| 967228 | Zz802001| M3VDO
0 we |s |w€z ol ¥y |62 ) () I 0 ‘voiBuysem M ‘omemol| 96028 | 02809001 ¥OQ/40S
0 w8 s RGN LM €1l €S ! 00 ‘sweno]|  OQ ‘voBumseM| 96028 | 02805001 |30SVO0
0 %t 8 _[%6Z__|¥Z %SE (62 zs zs 0 00 'voianusep vd ‘Bnqsind| 96:81/8 8160v001| V20/11d|
0 w6 ez |1z w12 0s [ 0 vd ‘Bmaspid AN’omyng| 9658178 | ©100c001| Lid/3ng
0 %t |6 _|wee iz %St |6z 4T 4 | AN ‘oreyng T 'projBunds| o818 |  21902001| dnBnds
0 %1l |6 Cwiz iz | w2z @ L z WpeyBuuds 02 mawea| 9e/21/8 | 21801001 1SN
0 %0 o _[wor e %€ oz [svi =4 m.. 09 ‘’auag vo'oBaiques| 96018 | 19180202 |
juny
9ct % (98 %ie |18t %y [sisy  fivorr  Jiow  Jm sviol]
v Se'LiT  aum
R - i By Apnoy jejo), . ) I R I
190V | % |sisano | % Isisano % | ssaud sawiL | NolLvNILS3ZO (LT aue|d ajoq
I34v1S FETES 1HON4
s, dway 3,200

1500 3ueld 3jcq 913aus



Pr ess Plane

1' ’goc’ ‘-(-8"’}
2.M%
80, 26+

4

TRTALC  CosT

b Comglonce Ous5eg=

Complianca Allecotion

A-TI.A.CHJJE&T
Paga,

T



Press Plane

- ¢8 439278 Catering Costs
3.19) 67 435278 Catering Costs
1.87 @6 439278 Catenng Costs
- %6 Pre 439278 Catering Ccsts
439278 Refunds (CO04)

£38.233.16 Paortion of 439006 attnibuted tc press plane
(283.771.88) 98 439078 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
(40,343.54) 97 439078 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
1.956,717.50 96 439078 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)

- 96 Pre 439078 Plane Casts (in Press cost center)
—_— 439078 Refunds (CO04)
2,3C0.484.14

bt

Tet1 AL ot

L

x1.1
2,530,532.85 Total costs at 110%°

/ 196.87 Hours Flown
$ 12,853.83 Actual cost per hour for operating the piane at 110%
S 11,685.30. Actual cost per heur for operating the plane at 100%

_*Of all passengers travelling on the Press plane, press accounted for 77% of the passengers.
77% of $2,530,532.55 is $1,948,510.07.

Note: The FEC audit staff allows $1,743,987.46 in plane costs to the press and $10,832.70 per
hour for operating the plane. ' :

P'ancast

ATPACIMENT 5
Page _ & 7 _or &



-

Press Plane

231

aasenspiishisssini

30010817 | '8/17/96 |Denver, CO Sprinfield, IL S5 115 . | 8% 13%| 0 0% 2 0 0% 8
30020817 | "@&/17/96 _ |Springfieid, IL Buffslo K7 98 62| 7% 1% o o% 2 0 0% 8
30030818 | BN7/96  [Buffalo, L NY Pitsburg, PA 40| 20| 7 6% 1a%l 1 % 2 0 0% ]
30040818 | 8/18/96 |Pittsburg, PA Washington, DC 50 50 6| 75% | 15% 0 | 0% 2 0 0% 8
30050820 | 8206 |Washington, DC |Loutsville, KY 2 102 4. 79% 1% 0© 0% 2 0% 2
30060820 | 8/20/96 |Lovisvifle, KY Washington, DC 3% 96 48] 7% 13%] o 0% 2 0% 2
30070822 8/22/9%6  |Washington, DC__|Newark, NJ 3 63 7| 2% 16%| o0 0% 2 0% 1
30080822 | 822096 |Newark, NJ Philsdeiphia, PA 4 4 40| 85% 13% o 0% 2 0% 1
30090822 6/22/96 |Philadelphia, PA___|Washington, DC 2 2] 41 85% 13%] 0 0% 2 0% 1
30100823 8/2396  |washington, DC__|Nashvile, TN < 100 a8 76% 17%| © o% 3 0% 4
30110823 | 8/2396  [Nashvile, TN [Atianta, GA 5 (3 B 1% 2% 0 0% 3 0% 4
30120824 8124196 |Atianta, GA Tampe, FL 2 80 3 78% 0% 0 | o% 2 0% 1
30130824 8/24/95 | Tampa, FL New Orieans, LA A 8 o8| 5% 4% 0 [ o% 3 0% 9
30140824 8724196 [New Orieans, LA__ |Washington, DC A 141 3 75% n% 0 | 0% 2 0% 1
30150825 8/25/96 | Washington, DC__[Chicago, IL <) 9 n| 74% 4% 0© 0% 2 0% 1
30160825 __8/25/96 [Chicago,il.  [Poriiand, OR_ 42 p27] 21|  es% 2% 0 % 2 0% !
30170826 8/26/96  |Portiand, OR Santa Barbate, CA 4 124 18] 6% 3% 0 0% 1 0% 0
30180829  8/29/96 | Santa Barbara, CA_[Santa Maris, CA ) ) 23] 7a% 2% 0 % 2 of 0% 0
30190629 - | 8/29/96 |SnataMaria, CA _[irvine, CA 47 47 2 0% 2% 0 % 2 0 0% 0
30200830 | 8/30/96 |EI Toro, CA Albuquergre, NM s 9 0] 69% %] 0 % 2 of 0% 0
30200830 830196 |Atbuquerque,NM | Washinglon, DC 5 215 200  65% 3% 0 0% 2 0 0% 0
0220902 | 912196 |Washington, DC__ |St. Louis, MO 10 130 38|  e0% %] © 0% 2 0 0% 1
30230902 19/2/96  |St Louis, MO Salt Lake City, UT 45 185 ) 76% 2% 0 0% 2 0 0% 0
30240903  9/3/96  |Sa Lake o..« ca Colorado springs, Co 20 80 32 80% 20% 0 0% 2 0 0% 0
30250903 9/3/96  |Colorado springs, C |Des MoinesjA 0 % 3 8% | 20% 0 % 2 of 0% 0
30260904 94/196  |Des Moines, IA | Madison, Wi T s & TN T 19%] 0 0% 2 o] 0% 1
20270904 9/419  |Madison, WI — |Detrok, Mi _ T 0 0| G 19% 0 0% 2 o] o% 1
30260904 9149 |Dero, Ml [Dayton, OH T 50 50 T3 9% | 1o%| o 0% 2 of o® 1
30290905 Gi5/96  |Dayton, OH Akron/ Canton, OH 35 35 34 79% | Tiem| o 0% 2 0 0% 1

§
£




“ewmp Plane

. > C
| 942 Ggz. ~ TeML CosT

2 .’_‘cmflf‘u‘c-“' ﬂw?/‘;

3.77F

75, /23

o4

STTACILLT S

Page_SB X o ‘—/Z




Kemp Pfane

1,463.63 98 439277 Catenng Costs
(460.83) 97 439277 Catering Costs
57.242.89 €6 439277 Catering Costs
- G6 Pre 439277 Catering Costs
(56.52) 439277 Refunds (COQ4)
233.150.04 88 439009 Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)
(10.821.14) 97  43800S Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)
605.419.57 96 438009 Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)
- 96 Pre 439009 Plane Costs (in DFP cost center)
(15.003 433008 Refunds (COC4)
(98,104.88) 98 439077 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
147,150.87 97 439077 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
1,637,951.22 96 439077 Prane Costs (in Press cost center)
- 96 Pre 439077 Plane Costs (in Press cost center)
(550,258.09) 439077 Refunds (COQ4)
1,992,661.96
x1.1 : . ‘ ‘
2,191,928.16 Total costs at 110%*
/1 177.88 Hours Flown
5 12,317.66 Actual cost per hour for operating the plane at 110%
S 11,197.88 Actual cost per hour for operating the glane at 100%
*Of all passengers travelling on the Kemp plane, press accounted for 31% of the passengers.
31% of $2,191,928.16 is $879,497.73.
Ncte: The FEC audit staff allows $650,132.26 in plane costs to the press and $10.912.76 per
hour for operating the plane. '
Plancast | ATTACHITT _

Paga

U4



Shestd Audit KempPlane Analysis

'
HY
-

iy

FEC - AUDIT DIVISION o i ! e . A ) . | , ‘
Created By A Boniewicz 10/7/97 S R R . . |
Fite Name Kemplane xis KEMP PLANE -nmﬁwm >z>_l<m_mw ‘Tail N8GSEA m
Range. AL141  Bolded and ftalicized information has been confirmed by thé A.S. using svaisible documentation | 4 . _
, : { ) I
] ! . ' '
n ! Amt per
‘o] ) ! ) i { PRESS (Hohcs
Jo i | OKEMP'S ! 1 : Means Verfied
n i totelin Yoo STAFH ! TotaL  YOTAL COSY - »cQ!;mn to Crie B4
FUGHT W “DATE ORIGIN DESTINATION _u] s : mh  mmues | PRESS; & GUESTS ' ACCT 'USSS & mzrz.mmu: OF FLIGHT _ PASSENGER |  Shest
* o~ ;
51241108 11081990 Irvine, CA Washingion, DC 4 80 200 1] N 8% ¢ 10 21%, n $52,74501 § 6762218 74384
totals: | | 123 3297 10677 1888, 3.: . 23. Ss.. . _ . 818 * 194192667 § 3746276 . 3 41,209.03
) X : { : . |
_ 1 I | ” i
5101696  10/18/1998 Soviervite TN Meryvitte, TN | Jovsitedr 1® L 4 It 1 ”, |
5101090  10/10/1998 Macyvilie,TN Cleveland,TN susLeGoer ! " coom | . , 8. ", :
5101798 10/17/1998 Cleveland, TN Ch goTN ' lsusieces | 1) | » : i 18 .“, ,
$1019900 10231990 Aptle VaMey.CA Nedlonds,CA | CABesTowr Lot 1 2 ; ', o _
§1029983 102071998 Rodlands,CA  'Uplends, CA | | CABusTourLeght 2| nu I P o, |
51029983  10/29/1890 tiplends, CA |Aruss, CA , _ CA BusTourLoghy | 2| 7 b * LD _ o, R
51031962  10/31/1998 Venture, CA _Thousend Oeks, CA ' | CABusTow?, Leg#? 1 . _. i1, o ,
51071962 10731/1998 Thousand Gaks, C Burbeny,CA ! CABusTour2, Lep#? 1! | . : | 1o “ |
: X _ ! : 4 ; . !
. _ m i | i i [ P . .
. _ | ' _ 1 i ' | | .
! | i _ | : oo . i
Coluimus A B C DE F G veriod wih i loiders & tnerary rolebooks | | | . " ! “ _ \ _
Columnng 1 ;KLMNO P QRS T UV vernfind with mandests afn%wﬂgaiu 1 ! ”. i _ ’
] : ' b '
_ " '
Source Auditro gnerated from Crie Spresdsheet COMMEMPTA s | ! “ | “ ! m _
Puiposs To use as a ws to confirm the information presented (See 33!1..4\1&8& _ 1 _ “ i | | :

Page 4



EHD Flare

729 & Fo. T2THT  CoST

_ 0. 12 O/a Comr/.‘a'—nu..vfags-w?hf
73,7
ATTACEMENT __°
; —vls



\n

ah
. v PR V
B c | D ] E [ F Tl Rl 1 1J] K Jtl M I NJoJrpfalR] S| V] W
] . ' - . . . . .o . . : . . .
N “ : - i -
Dole’s Kemp's . TOTAL
FLIGHT STAFF! STAFF/ ves/ ' MANIFE TOTAL COST
15 {Mrs. Dole ORIGIN DESTINATION a.gmmb PRESS % GUESTS % CUESTS % ACCT RNC % USSS % . 8T . OF FLIGHT
]
6 total ....”“u,‘ figh 3..%& o | R .
17 | Flight No. DATE Totals 93 4087 9847 15 1% 693  63% 0 0% 11 9 0% 389  38% 1097 $728,670.48
18 . Hour  Min, . . . | . . . . . . . .
197]1-70010821 21-Aug Ft Lauderdale, FI Washington, OC | 2 0 10 0 #DIV/IO!, 0,#DIV/0} 0.323.. 0 o.toza.. 0 #DIV! 0 $10.033 33
20]70010822 082211996 Washington. DC Greensboro, NC ! 0, S0 S0 0 0% , 7, 84% 0 0%, 1, 0 0% 4 %% " $3.583 33
<1 ]70020822  08/22/1996 Greensboro, NC Raliegh. NC | 0. 35 35, 0 0% , 7. 84%. 0, of 1, 0 0% 4 6% " $2.508 33
70030822  08/22/1996 Rateigh. NC Charloite, NC 0 45 45, 0 0% 7. 64%, 0. 0% 1.0, 0% 4 8% 1" $3.225 00
[ 2370040823 08/23/1996 Charlotte. NG 'Albany. GA 1, 3 6, 0 0% 7, 64%, 0, o% 1, 0 0% 4 3% N $4.51500
T4 170050823 08/23/1996 Albany. GA ,Savannah, GA _ | 0 42 42 0 0% | 7 84%, 0, 0% 1, 0 0% 4 »% 1" $3.010 00
2570060823 08/23/1996 Sevannah. GA  Houston TX 2, 20 10 0, 0% q_ 64% 0. 0%, 0 o% 4 %% ", $10.033 33
26 [70070824  08/24/1996 Houston, TX  Tyler. TX : o 43 48 0 0% | 7, 8% 0 0% 1, 0 0% 4 B% ", $3.208 67
27 |70080824  08/24/1996 Tyler TX Dallas, TX X o 31 3 0 o% _ 7, 84%; 0 0% 1, 0 0%, . »% " $2.221 67
28 |70090825 0087251956 Dallas. TX Chicago, L | 1, s8 118 0 0% 6, 60%. o o% 1 0 0% 4 a0%, 10 $8.456 67
29 |70100825  08/25/1896 Chicago. IL Wasnington, DC ' "o b 0 0% ! 3 5%, o, 0% 110, 0% 1 285% 4 $6.951 67
30 08/27/1996 Washington, DC Santa Barbers.C, . 6, 0 360, 0 #otvion 0: #DIVIO! 0, #OV!, 0 0DV O #DIVIO) o $25.600 00
31[70110823  08/29/1996 Santa Barbara, C. Burbank, CA o 3 » b o% _ 3 50%, 0 o% 0. ©C 0% 3 S0% s $2.580 00
32170120829  08/29/1996 Burbank. CA  Senta Barbera, C. 0 32 32 0 0% | 3 50%; 0. 0% 0o 0 0% 3 50% s $2.293 33
33 (70130829 08/0/1996 Senta Barbara. C. El Toro, CA ) 0. 43 43 o i ) i . ! ! : ; . H : $3.08167
34170140830 08301199 E1Too CA  NewOrewns LA 3, 58 28 0 0% 3 A, O o% 0 o0 O% 4 SM 7 3169133
35 {70150830 08301996 New Grieans. LA Washington, DC ! 2, 8 128 0, 0% 4, So% 0. o% 0 0 0% 4 50% (] $9.173 33
36 |70160002  ©9102/1996 Washington. DC St Louis, MO | 2 9 128 0 0% 2 100% 0, ea” of 0 0% o 0% 2 $9.245 00
37 170170902 ©09/02/1996 'St Lows. MO mmoisooao:. xu w" .q:” 1. .“ 8%, | 7 sewi 0, o% K o 0% 4 3%, 12 $3,655 00
38 |70180902  09/02199 Bowing Green. K Lexington, KY . 1] 32 92, 1. 8% ! *“ so% o Oo% 1| o o% 4 3% 12 $6.503 33
39 |70190903  09/03/1996 'Lexington. KY -Knoxville, TN | 0 39 3y 0 0% | 7. 84%' o o%, 1| o, O% 4 W% " $2.795 00
40 170200903 0910371996 Knoxvle. TN Memphis, TN 1, 3 & 1, 8% . T 58% s o% 1l o 0% 4 % 12 $4.515 00
41 [70210003 09/03/1996 Memphis. TN Jacksonvifle, FL ' 1. 37, o7 1. 8% 7, 58%, 0 0% R .o_ 0% a3 ‘n_ $6.951 67
4270220004 09/041199 Jacksonvite, FL Orando.FL . 0 44 44 0 O% | 7 6% o o% 4 o ow 4 % 0 $3.15333
43170230005 09/05/1996 Orlando, FL  FiMyers FL. 0 35 35 0 0% | 8 60% 0 % 1 o0 o%| a4 4% do $2.508 33
44 170240905  09/05/1996 Ft Myers FL  Miami, FL , o 3 3% 0 0% , 6 60% 0 0% 1, 0. 0%, 4 0% 1o, $2.560 00
45 |70250906  09/06/1996 Miami. FL W Palm Beach F 0o 27 27 0, 0% 7 64% 0 0% 1| 0 o% 4 8% " $1.935 00
“w 70260906 09/08/1996 W Paim Beach, f Washington, DC | 2 20 o 0 0% . 8  60% 0 0% 1, 0 0% 4 4% 10 $10013%
47 wwwww%ﬂ MMNM\..%m Washington. OC_ Cleveland, OH 1 9 88 0 0% ! 6 60% c 0% 1.0 0% 4 0% 10 $4.945 00
02 S 11996 Clevelsnd. OH  Zanesville, OH 0 32 32, 0 0% 8 67% 0 0% 10 0% 4 3% 12 $2.293 33
49 [70290968 __ 09/09/1556 Zanesvile. OH _Lansing. MI 0 S0 __5 0 0% 8__61% 0o__o% 10 0% 4 3% 12 $3.563 33
4
COMEHD_ted 1 of 12 1212211989 12:22PM

ATTACHME
Jage

‘

of



TEEY BOB
//”DOLE

FOR PRESIDENT

© Aprii 24. 1995

Chairman

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street. NW
Washington. D.C. 20463

Dear Mr. Chairman:

As a candidate seeking to begome eligible to receive Presidential primary funds, [ certify and
agree to the following provisions:

I.  Iam seeking the nomination of the Republican party for election to the
Office of President in more than one State. I and/or my authorized
committee(s) have received matchable contributions which in the -
aggregate exceed $5.000 from residents of each of at least twenty Statns -
which with respect to any one person do not exceed $250.00:

II. I and/or my authorized committee(s) have not incurred and wxll notincur
qualified campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure limitations
prescribed by 26 U.S.C. §9035 and 11 C.F.R. Part 9035.

M. 1acknowledge that I have the burden of proving that disbursements made
by me, and any of my authorized committee(s) or agents are qualified
campaign expenses as defined at 11 C.F.R. 9032.9.

IV. 1 and my authorized committee(s) will comply with the documentation
requirements set forth in 11 C.F.R. §9033.11.

V.  Upon the request of the Commission. | wnll supply an explanation of the
connection between any disbursement made by me or my authorized
committee(s) and the campaign as prescribed by 11 C.F.R. §9033.1 (b) (3).

VI. Inaccordance with Il C.F.R. §9033.1 (b) (4), I and my authorized
committee(s) agree to keep and furnish to the Commission all
documentation for matching fund submissions, any books, records
(including bank records for all accounts) and supporting documentation
and other information that the Commission may request..

Authorized and paid for by Dole for President Primarv Commuttee. Inc.. Robert Lighthizer. Treasurer

810 First Street, Northeast * Suite 300 * Washington, D.C. 20002 * (202) 547-2499 ATTACHMENT

Pawe__l___ of



VII. Asprovided at 11 C.F.R. §9033.1 (b) (5). I and my authorized
cemmittee(s) agree to keep and furnish to the Commission all
documentation relating to disbursements and receipts including any books.
records (including bank records for all accounts). and documentation
required by this section including those required to be maintained under 11
C.F.R. 9033.11. and other information that the Commission may request.
The records provided for the post-primary audit shall also include
production of magnetic media containing all information required to be
maintained on my authorized committee(s)’ receipts and disbursements. if
my authorized committee(s) maintains its records on computer. Upon
request by the Commission. documentation explaining the computer
software capabilities shall also be provided and such personnel as are
necessary to explain the operation of the computer system'’s software and
the computerized information prepared or maintained by the commirttee (s)
shall also be made available. The production of all computerized
information shail be in conformance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.12.

VIII. I and my authorized committee(s) will obtain and furnish to the:
Commission upon request all documentation reiating to funds received and
disbursements made on my behalf by other political committees and..
organizations associated with me. P

IX. Inaccordance with 26 U.S.C. §9038 and 11 C.F.R. §9033.1 (b)(7), I and
my authorized committee(s) shall permit an audit and examination
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. Part 9038 of all receipts and disbursements,
including those made by me. all authorized committee(s) and any agent or
person authorized tc make expenditures on my behalf or on behalf of my -
authorized committee(s). | and my authorized cornmittee(s) shal! facilitate
the audit by making available in one central location, office space, records
and such personnel as are necessary to conduct the audit and examination,
and shall pay any amounts required to be repaid under 11 C.F.R. Parts
9038 and 9039.

X. Pursuantto 11 C.F.R. §9033.1. (b) (8). the person listed below is entitled
to receive matching fund payments on my behalf which will be deposited
into the listed depository which I have designated as the campaign
depository. Any change in the information required by this paragraph shall
not be effective until submitted to the Commission in a letter signed by me.
or the Treasurer of my authorized principal campaign committee:

E. Allen Haywood
P.O. Box 77658
Washington, DC 20013
Signet Bank

srrcaeyy O



s~

Signed:

.

1130 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

XI. Pursuantto 11 C.F.R. §9033.1 (b) (9), (10), and (11), I and my authorized
committee(s) will: (A) prepare matching fund submissions in accordance
with the Federal Election Commission’s Guideline for Presentation in
Good Order. including the provision of any magnetic media pertaining to
the matching fund submissions and which conforms to the requirements
specified at 11 C.F.R. §9033.12; (B) comply with the applicabie

requirements of 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq.; and the Commission’s regulations

at 11 C.F.R. Parts 100-116, and 9031-9039; (C) pay civil penalties
included in a conciliation agreement imposed under 2 U.S.C. §437g
against myself. any of my authorized committee(s) or any agent thereof.

11C.F.R. §9033.2(a) (1) requires the Candidate and Committee Agreements and
Centifications to be signed by the Candidate:

- ATTACHMENT QJ

Pagc 3 o?

o




1130 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington. DC 20036

XI. Pursuanttc 11 C.F.R. §9033.1 (b) (9). (10). and (11). [ and my authorized
committee(s) will: (A) prepare matching fund submissions in accordance
with the Federal Election Commission’s Guideline for Presentation in
Good Order. including the provision of any magnetic media pertaining to
the matching fund submissions and which conforms to the requirements
specified at 11 C.F.R. §9033.12; (B) comply with the applicable
requirements of 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. and 26 U.S.C. §9031 etseq.:and
the Commission's regulations at 11 C.F.R. Parts 100-116. and 5031-9039:
(C) pay civil penalties included in a conciliation agreement imposed under
2 U.S.C. §437g against myself, any of my authorized committee(s) or any

agent theréof.
Signed: qu “ . o Yot
Robert J. lﬂe

4

ATTACEMENT ___
PageH -



. -- - ST M- 8-0.0 I I
} . -2- ‘f 2-.
(Cenacx nuMsea | - _ - [s = MQC € s o+
00039286 - - A y oo g,,..“(c ;

- .. . i

PRl
41315e% R P4

Sex —

Bex | | T e . 3328¢
o) PRESI nase
s 32000 3T R DATURES ACCOUNT 00039286
? Q. X TS

- WASIonGTIN, DG 20079
PAY '

e sxx# FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN % 00/pRfle DOLLARS AMOUNT
'TO_-Z - : » _ 09/27/96 wx=x=%%4,815.00 .
“9- Coopers & Lybrand
| =  ro Box 905695
\ Charlotte, NC 282290

®OCC3T 208" M8 SLOGUBO ile “'= E""U V76 :SBP

DOUEST NI TSy SO U U Vevee
J

Check Authorization

_a

Division Director " Comptroller

Campaign Manager

An auihorized Expenditure Commitment form should be submitted before any expendiiure in excess of 3100 is incurred. This will allow the Cmmn
o track approved expenditures evem before invoives are received and to monitor ull spending limits accurately.

Please subniit 2 sumples of printed maserials.

For dccaunting Purposes Only
—_Tnvoica® inv. Dats:| DmeDele | low Totad -+>] GL Code | Amount | Commit® | Full . FECDeseors’ . .
(sagcecoe-y | 5|96 4R15.00 300 9| 491500 Y | Canseltin

Manual/Pre-paid (O




PEIRUN Ivury & NUUICI> K\ [D@ﬂ' ” -1

D{)_@.(‘(

0. Roe 205695 S
G POL

Cnsclalle, _WC LR

23340 -8645 ADV O MED O

coM O EHRD O

Phone: (202) R -HI7D SAO ___  RESD

Requested by: ‘&Qz\_&w |
Mail Check 3 or  Give check to: __MM@

Amount $ L/ y / f 00 Commitment #
Paid in full (@ Partial payment (3

Description__Doblie Fricnacal s clasure M‘e&ﬁx\gt,xs Permony

Repovhwsar . y

Budget line item(s) C}:sx_s o\ e 3

Chec_k Authorization

Division Dircctor{ Comptroller Campaign Manages

An authorized Expenditure Commitment form should be submitted before any expeaditure in escess of $100 is incurred. This will allow the Commitiee
10 track approved expenditures even before invoices are received and 12 monitor all spending limits accuraicly.

Please submit 2 samples of printed mamwl&

|
~_For Accounting Purposes Only _
{4 - Invoice # Inv. Date. ! Dne Date Inv. Totsd. :5¢{- GL Code Amount }. Commit$: |.

|seeenoes 1 | [ [% | Grfte | #RI15.00 3007 152D

s | rtn FEC Daseh i .

?’l Cﬂ&:.l_h_;h |

4

A'rucw'r -
Pagn . _9:__ O



‘e F by LITIIY ANTVLLE (SLNNEL ST I TUYYUR L~

Carol Scott

Osle for President

810 15t Street, N.E. = Suite 3C0
Washington, 0.¢. 20002

dole for Presiaent

for services rendered in connection with the attached descripticn.

Total Invoice - $4,815.00
R Pt~ T . . T TN

/’ .

Contact: Edwin C. Schonfeld  (202) 822-417CG
Engagenent No. 931234-494_3-00&

K Skt FEub iR U S A A1

\ vay 31, 1996
Carol. Scott Invoice Number 1597-000062-~4

oole for Presidene o avol
810 1st Street, N.E. - Suite 300" Invoice Amount $4,813.00

washington, 0.C.. 20002

Ameunt Pad

remit tas

Coopers & Lybrang L.L.PR
P.O. Box 305899
Chariatte, NC 28290-5839%




CRETARIAT ROUTING SHE
x 7463

FROM: LEGAL DATE: 0-26-896

TOPIC: COOPERS & LYBRAND INVOICE

ACTION FYt
[Cxx_] [ ]  ALENHAYWOOD
1 C——1
1 —1
[ e G
1 C—1
CC—1I T R
Commentas ' BT &S




Dole for Presidens

For services through May 15, 1996 related to the preparation and review of the following items: -

e United States Senste Public Financial Disclosure Report for Robert J. Dole for the year
ended 12/31/98
o PartII - Earied and Non-Investment Income:
i » Part [ITA - Publicly Traded Assets and Uncarned Incoms Sources
Sfl"" - Pant B - Mwyrmdammummmmsqm
« Part IV - Transactions .
» Part VII - Lisbilities

!

Mmmwrmnmm&mxmlefw
tha period ended Apsil 15, 1996
R T « Sehedule A - Assets and Incoma-
'5 < mnmt—nm.
/ .« ScheduleC, PafoX- Lisbilittem. -~ - -~ -




o h sEEEy - o -

/‘741-1

_._[9._ ‘()"_Qg WOr‘T%

zQu L vefbas 'Me.s:s

v em wme oy

——— C— —— " o2 > ET— &

s wmar guew

| - -~

s for Faderal Bhpress

- - em®

T T Braaza mErk Fraism 1T SF':QT?"‘H'Z}/ a’o//w)w/"'
%me dy 2 e
e T e e D -
“Pﬂlﬁhﬂlﬂ.ﬂﬁ‘m“ﬂsuvnu__._- e u'-'-
; CEL ~ Actlantic 905693 - s fe . e
v mpyighiand Park SoMSRSA CARSRR. — —ocveo—r === T €
- m:&w“- “ﬁﬁiﬁ“z‘i‘}lms&bﬁ&_“—_‘ - :{ —————— -
. o nud.mn. = et N 282F ™
Far Sawiay oty sbash bwve- —— " B
Dﬂa -=—'-==- Cigtpsmges =2 i
P e A
... _-. T/ oo it Syl i 0 RIS IR ARt < U i‘:"r.,. e ——
- : Al PSSR e - -
—_ Y af The World On Tim_ .
c f’ L__ 4_'-;:‘
- M#’}/‘Ftaﬁa—-—-—— e
R = ——
_— — — ———— _. L

TOTAL P.O7
LTTLCKMEET 7
Paro of E



/7



RECEIVED
fLERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
e T TARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 2000 6CT 30 A H: 00

WASHINGCTON, D.C. 20463

October 30, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission

THROUGH: James A. Pehrkon
Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Nobl%

General Counsel

Kim Leslie Bright ﬁ\

Associate General Counsel
Lorenzo Holloway % é\
Assistant General Counse

Jamila I. Wyatt
Attorney

SUBJECT: Statement of Reasons for Dole for President, Inc. (LRA #467)

On October 19, 2000, the Commission rejected this Office’s recommendation to
determine that Robert J. Dole and Dole for President, Inc. must repay $283,481 for a surplus of
funds. The Commission directed this Office to revise the draft Statement of Reasons in
accordance with this decision and circulate the redraft for Commission approval.

Accordingly, attached for Commission approval is a revised draft Statement of Reasons.
The attached Statement of Reasons supports the remaining $6,255 repayment determination for
the use of public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission:

1. Determine that Robert J. Dole and Dole for President, Inc. must repay $6,255 within 30
days to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(b)(2);



Statement of Reasons for Dole for President, Inc.
LRA #467
Page 2

2. Approve the attached Statement of Reasons; and
3. Approve the appropriate letters.

Attachment
Proposed Statement of Reasons (attachments omitted)



Ry

—
- O 0V 0 NN AW N

— —
N

—
W

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)
Robert J. Dole and )
Dole for President, Inc. ) LRA #467 _
STATEMENT OF REASONS
On , 2000, the Federal Election Commission

(the “Commissidn”) determined that Robert J. Dole (the “Candidate’) and Dole for
President, Inc. (the “Primary Committee”) must repay $6.255 to the United States
Treasury. The Commission’s repayment determination is based on the use of $20,231 in
public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses. See 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9). The
Committee is ordered to repay this amount to the United States Treasury within thirty
(30) calendar days after service of this determination. See 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2);
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(d)(2). This Statement of Reasons sets forth the factual and legal basis
for this Post Administrative Review Repayment Determination. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(c)(3).
L INTRODUCTION

The Primary Committee registered with the Commission on January 12, 1995 as
the principal campaign committee for Senator Robert J. Dole, a candidate for the 1996
Republican Party’s nomination for the office of President of the United States.
Attachment 1, at 3. Senator Dole was determined eligible to receive matching funds on
May 31, 1995. Id. The Primary Committee received $13,545,771 from the United States

Treasury for the purpose of seeking the Republican Party nomination. Id. The



10

11

12

13

14

15

Commission conducted an audit of the Primary Committee pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038(a).

On June 3, 1999, the Commission approved the Audit Report and determined that
the Primary Committee must repay a total of $289,736 to the United States Treasury. See
Attachment 1." The Commission’s repayment determination was based on its findings
that the Primary Committee had a surplus of funds in the amount of $916,828” and used
$20,231 in public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(4) and (2).

On August 30, 1_999, the Primary Committee submitted a written response to the
Commission seeking an administrative review of the repayment determination and
requesting an oral hearing as permitted under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i).> Attachment 2.
The Commission granted the Primary Committee’s request for an oral hearing and heard
an oral presentation by the Primary Committee on December 15, 1999. See Attachment
4. Following the oral hearing, the Primary Committee submitted additional

documentation on December 22, 1999.* See Attachment 5.

! The repayment determination does not include a payment of $225,536 that the Commission
determined was due to the United States Treasury for stale-dated checks. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6.

2 In the context of the Administrative Review, the Commission rejected a staff analysis
recommending a repayment of $283.481 ($916.828 x .309198) for a surplus of funds resulting from the

Primary Committee’s payment of the Dole/Kemp 96, Inc.’s winding down expenses.

3 On July 30, 1999, the Commission granted the Primary Committee a fifteen-day extension of time
to respond to the Commission’s repayment determination.

4 The additional documentation was submitted as a follow-up to the oral presentation made to the
Commission by both Dole for President, Inc. and Dole/Kemp ’96, Inc. At the oral hearing, Dole/Kemp ’96,
Inc. contested a Commission determination that Dole/Kemp ’96, Inc. must repay $3,168,097 to the United
States Treasury. Inasmuch as the additional documentation submitted on December 22, 1999, relates only
to issues addressed by Dole/Kemp ’96, Inc., it is not discussed herein.



g

(o <]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IL. REPAYMENT NOTIFICATION
As a preliminary matter, the Commission addresses a procedural argument raised

by the Primary Committee for the first time at its oral hearing. The Primary Committee
argued that it was not timely notified of the Commission’s repayment determination.
Attachment 4 at 7-8. The Primary Committee challenged the timeliness of notification of
the:Commission’s repayment determination as follows:

... we preserved our procedural and due process defenses, and we

are preserving or making the argument herein that the notices for

repayment are not timely at this point because we don’t believe

that the notices that had been provided to us in the form of the

exit conference memorandum is sufficient to fulfill the three-year

requirement under the statute.

That was not ripe at the time of our response to the exit

conference memorandum because we responded in August. The

three-year period ran in November after that at that time, but we

did preserve that right for both the committees ....
Attachment 4 at 7-8.° The Primary Committee’s written response stated that in addition
to the arguments contained in the written response, the Primary Committee “preserves all
constitutional, procedural and jurisdictional claims that may be available to it.”
Attachment 2 at 1.

The Commission concludes that the Primary Committee failed to raise the issue of

repayment notification in a timely fashion. Section 9038.2(c)(2)(i) of the Commission’s

regulations provide that a candidate who disputes the Commission’s repayment

5 As noted above, at the oral hearing, the Primary Committee stated that it did not believe that notice
“in the form of the Exit Conference Memorandum” was sufficient, and that it responded to the Exit
Conference Memorandum in August. The Commission presumes that the Primary Commiittee is referring to
the Audit Report, not the Exit Conference Memorandum, with regard to its notification claim because it is
the Audit Report, approved by the Commission on June 3, 1999, to which the Primary Committee
responded in August 1999. Itis also the Commission’s issuance of the Audit Report, not the Exit
Conference Memorandum, that constitutes notification for purposes of the 3-year notification requirement.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(a)(2).



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

determinations shall submit in writing, within 60 calendar days after service of the
Commission’s notice, legal and factual materials demonstrating that no repayment, or a
lesser repayment, is required. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(1). A candidate’s failure to timely
raise an issue in written materials will be deemed a waiver of the candidate’s right to raise
the issue at any future stage of proceedings including any petition for review filed under
26 U.S.C. § 9041(a). Id. However, the Primary Committee did not raise the issue of the
Commission’s repayment notification in its written response to the Commission’s
repayment determination. See Attachment 2.

Based on the P_rj_mary Committee’s failure to raise its challenge with respect to the
repayment notification in its written materials, the Commission concludes that the
Primary Committee waived the right to present such challenge at the oral hearing or any
future stage of proceedings pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i). 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(2)(i). See Americans for Robertson v. Federal Election Commission, 45 F.3d
486, 491 (D.C. Cir. 1995); see also Explanation and Justification for § 9007.2(c)(2)(i),
60 Fed. Reg. 31864 (June 16, 1995) (Candidate’s failure to timely raise an issue in the
written materials presented pursuant to paragraph (c)(2)(i) will be deemed a waiver of the
candidate’s right to raise the issue at any future stage of the proceedings).

Although the Primary Committee claims that it raised the repayment notification
issue in its written response, the Primary Committee’s written response merely states that
the Committee “preserves all constitutional, procedural and jurisdictional claims that may
be available to it.” Attachment 2 at 1. This catchall statement provides the Commission
with no notice of the nature of the Primary Committee’s challenges to the repayment

determination as it brings within its ambit an endless array of possible arguments. Simply



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

including such a broad and vague prescription in the written response cannot be construed
as having raised or preserved any particular issue inasmuch as this does not give the
Commission timely notice of the nature of the challenges to its repayment determination
as required by 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(1).

The Commission notes, however, that it is not requiring a perfgét pleading in a
written response to a repayment determination. Nonetheless, the written response must
be sufficient to place the Commission on timely notice as to the nature of the Primary
Committee’s challenges. See Fulani for President v. Federal Election Commission, 147
F.3d 924, 927 n.5 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (court denied Committee’s petition for rehearing for
not setting forth clear and convincing grounds why new questions of fact and law were
not and could not have been presented during the earlier determination process, and the
court noted that the Committee may have been barred from raising the new theory at the
oral hearing pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2)(i) where the issue had been generally,
but not specifically, raised by the Committee in its written submissions).

The Primary Committee also proffers the argument that the repayment notification
issue was not “ripe” as justification for not raising the issue in its written response.
Attachment 4 at 7-8. The Primary Committee appears to argue that the notification issue
was not “ripe” until the 3-year notification period expired. However, the 3-year
notification period expired on August 14, 1999, three years following the end of the

primary matching payment period.6 See 11 C.F.R. § 9032.6. Subsequently, on August

8 The primary matching payment period ended on August 14, 1996, the date on which the
Republican Party nominated Senator Dole as its candidate for the office of President of the United States.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9032.6 (matching payment period may not exceed date on which party nominates its
candidate). Thus, the Commission was required to notify the Primary Committee of any repayment
determination on or before August 14, 1999. See 2 U.S.C. § 9038(c). On June 3, 1999, the Commission



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

30, 1999, the Primary Committee filed its written response to the Commission’s
repayment determination. Thus, the repayment notification period expired before the
Primary Committee submitted its written response. Nevertheless, the Primary Committee
did not raise the issue in its written response.” The Commission accordingly rejects the
Primary Committee’s assertion that the timeliness issue was not ripe.
III. NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that the Primary
Committee made disbursements totaling $20,231 for non-qualified campaign expenses
and must, therefore, repay $6,255 (320,231 x .309198) to the United States Treasury.
These non-qualified campaign expenses include a $4,000 refund of an unpaid
contribution check, a $3,009 payment for the preparation of a United States Senate
financial disclosure statement, $6,465 in payments to local jurisdictions for tax penalties,
$1,703 in duplicate payments to two vendors, and $5,054 that was paid for the personal
travel of campaign staff. Attachment 1 at 50. The Primary Committee’s response
challenges only the Commission’s determination that the Primary Committee must repay
$1,237 ($4,000 x .309198) for refunding an unpaid contribution and $930 ($3,009 x
.309198) for paying for the preparation of a United States Senate financial disclosure
statement, leaving a $4,088 ($13,222 x .309198) balance of unchallenged non-qualified

campaign expenditures.

approved the Audit Report and determined that the Primary Committee must repay a total of $289,736 to
the United States Treasury. See Attachment 1. The Audit Report, along with a letter from the Commission
notifying the Primary Committee of its repayment determination, was mailed to the Primary Committee on
June 10, 1999, and received by the Primary Committee by June 14, 1999, within the three-year notification

period.

7 As noted previously, the Commission granted the Primary Committee a fifteen-day extension of
time to respond to the Commission’s repayment determination.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

The Commission reviewed the Primary Committee’s response and concludes that
the Primary Committee must repay $6,255 for its use of funds to defray non-qualified
campaign expenses, including $1,237 for the refunded contribution, $930 for the
preparation of the financial statements, and $4,088 for the balance of unchallenged non-
qualified campaign expenses.

A. Refund of a Contribution

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that the Primary
Committee’s disbursement of $4,000, purportedly paid by the Primary Committee to
refund an excessive contribution check that was never paid to the Primary Committee due
to insufficient funds in the contributor’s account, was a non-qualified campaign expense
and, therefore, repayable to the United States Treasury.

In its written response to the repayment determination, the Primary Committee
argues that it is unfair to require a repayment in connection with a disbursement that it
made to purportedly refund the excessive portion of a contribution. The contribution was
in excess of the contribution limitation of the FECA. Attachment 2 at 2-3. The Primary
Committee explains that it received a $5,000 contribution check from Skilled Healthcare
PAC, and that it “refunded” $4,000 after realizing that the PAC had not qualified as a
multicandidate committee.® Attachment 2 at 3. However, the Primary Committee
explains, the bank would not honor the original $5,000 contribution check from Skilled

Healthcare PAC due to insufficient funds. Attachment 2 at 2-3. The Primary Committee

8 The FECA permits multicandidate committees to make contributions to a candidate and his or her
authorized committee which, in the aggregate, do not exceed $5,000. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2). However,
political committees that do not qualify as multicandidate committees may only make contributions to a
candidate and his or her authorized committee which, in the aggregate, do not exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1).



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

asserts that despite repeated efforts, it was unable to retrieve the $4,000 from the PAC,
which it understands no longer exists. Attachment 2 at 3. The Primary Committee
asserts that under these circumstances, the Commission should not consider the $4,000
disbursement a non-qualified campaign expense as it would be unfair to penalize the
Committee for a second time with a repayment when it has already suffered a $4,000 loss.
Id.

The Commission concludes that the $4,000 erroneously paid by the Primary
Committee to Skilled Healthcare PAC was a non-qualified campaign expense, and that a
pro rata portion of this disbursement is repayable to the United States Treasury. The
funds were not spent in connection with the candidate’s campaign for nomination because
the original contribution check was never paid to the Primary Committee; thus, the
Primary Committee’s $4,000 disbursement was lost. While the Primary Committee may
have made a mistake in making the $4,000 disbursement, committees must exercise a
duty of care when disbursing taxpayer funds. See generally 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b)(8)
(Commission considers factors indicating whether committee exercised duty of care in
determining whether lost or misplaced items are considered non-qualified campaign
expenses). The factual record indicates that the Primary Committee did not exercise the
duty of care in failing to ascertain the propriety of making the $4,000 disbursement. The
Primary Committee first deposited the contribution check from Skilled Healthcare PAC
in April, 1995; redeposited the check in May, 1995; and did not disburse the $4,000 until
September, 1995, see Attachment 3 at 5. In light of the Committee’s failure to exercise a
duty of care by making the $4,000 disbursement after unsuccessful attempts to collect on

the original contribution check, the Commission concludes that the $4,000 disbursement



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

was a non-qualified campaign expense. Therefore, a pro rata portion of the $4,000 must
be returned to the United States Treasury. Thus, the Primary Committee must repay
$1,237 ($4,000 x .309198) to the United States Treasury.

B. Payment for Services to Prepare Financial Statements

In the context of the Audit Report, the Commission determined that a $3,009
payment by the Primary Committee for the preparation of a United States Senate financial
disclosure statement was a non-qualified campaign expense and is therefore repayable in
pro rata portion to the United States Treasury. Attachment 1 at 50. The Primary
Committee challenges the Commission’s determination, asserting that Senator Dole was
required:to file a financial statement both as a.presidential candidate and as a Senator, and
that there is overlap between these reporting requirements and the same information is
used to prepare the presidential and the Senate disclosure statements. Attachment 2 at 3.
Therefore, the Primary Committee argues that it was appropriate for the Primary
Committee to pay “its portion” of gathering and reporting the financial information; thus,
there should be no repayment in connection with the Primary Committee’s payments for
services to prepare Senator Dole’s financial statements. /d.

The total cost to prepare the financial statements was $4,815. An invoice reflects
that three-eighths of the cost of the financial services (3/8 x $,4,815 = $1,806) related to
Senator Dole’s campaign for the Republican presidential nomination, while the remaining
five-eighths of the cost (5/8 x $4,815 = $3,009) related to Senator Dole’s responsibilities
to the United States Senate. Attachment 7. However, the record reflects that the Primary
Committee paid the total cost of $4,815 for the financial services. The $3,009 portion of

the cost was not spent in connection with the Candidate’s campaign for nomination



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10

because it was related to Senator Dolé’s responsibilities to the United States Senate.
Although the Primary Committee claims that the same information was used for both the
presidential and Senate statements, the Primary Committee did not provide any
documentation to support an allocation different from that reflected on the invoice,’ see
11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(a). Therefore, the Commission concludes that tﬁgPrimary
Committee’s $3,009 payment for the preparation of a United States Senate financial
disclosure statement is a non-qualified campaign expense, and that the Primary
Committee must repay $930 ($3,009 x .309198) to the United States Treasury. See
Robertson v. Federal Election Commission, 45 F.3d 486, 492 (D.C. Cir. 1995)
(“recipients of matching funds bear the burden of accounting for allocation and
documentation of campaign expenses”).

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission determines that Senator Robert J. Dole
and Dole for President, Inc. must repay $6.255 to the United States Treasury pursuant to
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2). The Commission determined that Robert J. Dole and Dole for
President, Inc. must, within 30 days, repay to the United States Treasury $6,255 for the
use of public funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses pursuant to 26 U.S.C.

§ 9038(b)(2) and 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2).

? The Primary Commiittee has not stated whether its argument that the same information was used for
Senator Dole’s presidential campaign and his Senate disclosure statement supports a 50/50 allocation or
some other allocation.



O 00 N O v b W N

Pk ek ek b b b ek e
0 N O W bW N = O

11

Attachments

1.

Report of the Audit Division on Dole for President, Inc. dated
June 3, 1999.

Request of Dole for President, Inc. for an Administrative Review
of the Repayment Determination dated August 30, 1999.

Memorandum from the Audit Division to the Office of General Counsel (Analysis
of the Administrative Review Request) dated October 7, 1999.

Transcript of the Dole for President, Inc. Oral Hearing before the Federal Election
Commission on December 15, 1999.

Supplemental Submissions of Dole for President, Inc. dated December 22, 1999.
Candidate Certification Letter (and Amended Page Three)

Invoice for Financial Services






